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SETTINGUPTHETV

Image shown may differ from your TV.

Attaching the stand
55EG91**
1 Protective package

Stand cover

1 When assembling the stand, lay the front screen Protec-
tive package included in the product box on a table or
product box and then place the TV screen face down on
the Protective package.

A CAUTION

¢ Do not lift your TV without the stand. The protrud-
ing Joystick Button may be damaged.

Stand assy

~

_ /\ cauTiON .

¢ Insert the protruding parts of the Stand cover into

the holes.
N J
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Stand assy

~

Cover holder

& CAUTION

« Insert the Cover holder of the Stand cover into the
holes until it clicks. Press the Stand cover gently so
that the non-woven fabric inside is attached tightly.

55EG92**, 55EG96**

Protective package _.

Stand cover 5EA
1 When assembling the stand, lay the front screen Protec-
tive package included in the product box on a table or
product box and then place the TV screen face down on \ <

the Protective package.

A CAUTION

¢ Do not lift your TV without the stand. The protrud-
ing Joystick Button may be damaged.
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65EG96**

Stand cover

1 When assembling the stand, lay the front screen Protec-
tive package included in the product box on a table or

= g product box and then place the TV screen face down on
— A CAUTION < the Protective package.
¢ Insert the protruding parts of the Stand cover into A
the holes. CAUTION
\ = « Do not lift your TV without the stand. The protrud-

ing Joystick Button may be damaged.

Stand assy

~

1
Cover holder

A CAUTION

« Insert the Cover holder of the Stand cover into the
holes until it clicks. Press the Stand cover gently so
that the non-woven fabric inside is attached tightly.




A-6 SETTING UPTHETV

M4 x L20
8EA

Cover holder

A CAUTION

¢ Insert the Cover holder of the Stand cover into the
holes until it clicks. Press the Stand cover gently so
that the non-woven fabric inside is attached tightly.

. & CAUTION
« Insert the protruding parts of the Stand cover into J

the holes.
N
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55EF95%*

1

M4 xL14

5EA
AR

- A CAUTION N J

¢ Do not lift your TV without the stand. The protrud-

ing Joystick Button may be damaged. 4

* Use a flat tool to remove the Stand cover.
\ J

2

Stand cover

~

Stand assy

=

\ J

— A CAUTION <

« Insert the protruding parts of the Stand cover into
the holes.
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|
Cover holder

A CAUTION

« Insert the Cover holder of the Stand cover into the
holes until it clicks.

65EF95**

_ /\ cAuTiON §

¢ Do not lift your TV without the stand. The protrud-
ing Joystick Button may be damaged.

* Use a flat tool to remove the Stand cover.
N J

Stand assy

( Y
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M4 xL14
8EA

-

tand cover

-

_/\ caution

¢ Insert the protruding parts of the Stand cover into
the holes.

|
Cover holder

_ /\ cauTiON N

« Insert the Cover holder of the Stand cover into the
holes until it clicks.

A\
_—_ @nore N

* Remove the stand before installing the TV on a
wall mount by performing the stand attachment in

reverse.
A\ J

_/\ cauTion N

¢ When attaching the stand to the TV set, place the
screen facing down on a cushioned table or flat
surface to protect the screen from scratches.

Make sure that the screws are inserted correctly
and fastened securely. (If they are not fastened
securely enough, the TV may tilt forward after being
installed.)

Do not use too much force and over tighten the
screws; otherwise screw may be damaged and not
tighten correctly.




A-10 SETTING UPTHETV/MAKING CONNECTIONS

Tidying cables

Image shown may differ from your TV.

Gather and bind the cables with the cable holder.

Cable holder

A CAUTION

* Do not move the TV by holding the cable holder,
as the cable holder may break, and injuries and
damage to the TV may occur.

MAKING CONNECTIONS

This section on MAKING CONNECTIONS mainly uses
diagrams for the EG9609 models.

Antenna connection

O
—F ..
: j . provided)

0

ANTENNA/ Wall
CABLE antenna

................ . socket

13/18V== 700mA Max LNBIN}
Satellite :

English

Connect the TV to a wall antenna socket with an RF cable
(75 Q).

_— @O norte

¢ The external device connection may differ from the
model.

¢ Use a signal splitter to use more than 2 TVs.

« If the image quality is poor, install a signal amplifier
properly to improve the image quality.

¢ If the image quality is poor with an antenna
connected, try to realign the antenna in the correct
direction.

¢ An antenna cable and converter are Not provided.

¢ Supported DTV Audio: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby
Digital Plus, HE-AAC

« For a location that is not supported with ULTRA
HD broadcasting, this TV cannot receive ULTRA HD
broadcasts directly. (Depending on model)
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Deutsch

SchlieBen Sie das TV-Gerat mit einem HF-Kabel (75 Q) an
eine Wandantennenbuchse an.

@ HinwEss .

* Der Anschluss fiir externe Geréte kann von Modell
zu Modell unterschiedlich sein.

¢ Bei Verwendung von mehr als 2 TV-Geraten
verwenden Sie einen Signalsplitter.
« Ist das Bild schlecht, installieren Sie einen
Signalverstérker, um die Bildqualitat zu verbessern
¢ Wenn die Bildqualitdt bei angeschlossener Antenne
schlecht ist, richten Sie die Antenne richtig aus

¢ Antennenkabel und Wandler sind nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten.

« Unterstiitzter DTV-Ton: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby
Digital Plus, HE-AAC

 An Standorten, an denen ULTRA HD-Ubertragungen
nicht unterstutzt werden, kann dieses TV-Gerat
ULTRA HD-Ubertragungen nicht direkt empfangen.

(abhangig vom Modell)

Francais

Connectez la TV a une prise d’antenne murale avec un
cable RF (75 Q).

_ @ remarque .

¢ Le raccordement du périphérique externe peut
différer du modele.

e Utilisez un séparateur de signaux pour utiliser plus
de deux téléviseurs.

« Sila qualité d'image est mauvaise, installez
correctement un amplificateur de signaux pour
I'améliorer.

« Sivous utilisez une antenne et que la qualité dimage
est mauvaise, essayez de réaligner 'antenne dans la
bonne direction.

¢ Le cable et le convertisseur d'antenne ne sont pas
fournis.

¢ Technologies audio TNT prises en charge : MPEG,
Dolby Digital, Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

¢ Sil'emplacement ne prend pas en charge la
diffusion ULTRA HD, ce téléviseur ne peut pas
recevoir de diffusion ULTRA HD directement. (selon

le modéle)
N J

Italiano

Collegare il televisore all'antenna centralizzata con un cavo
RF (75 Q).

— @ nom N

« |l collegamento del dispositivo esterno pu variare
in base al modello.

« Utilizzare uno sdoppiatore del segnale per usare piu
di 2 televisori.

* Se la qualita dellimmagine & scarsa, installare
correttamente un amplificatore del segnale per
migliorarla.

« Se la qualita dellimmagine & scarsa con un’antenna
collegata, provare a riallineare I'antenna nella
direzione corretta.

¢ |l cavo e il convertitore dell'antenna non sono in
dotazione.

¢ Audio DTV supportato: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby
Digital Plus, HE-AAC

e Per posizioni non supportate da broadcasting ULTRA
HD, il TV non & in grado di ricevere direttamente
programmi ULTRA HD. (in base al modello)

Espaiiol

Conecte laTV a una toma de pared de antena con un cable
RF (75 Q).

— @ noma N

¢ La conexién de dispositivos externos puede variar
entre distintos modelos.

Emplee un divisor de sefial cuando desee utilizar
més de dos TV.

Silaimagen es de poca calidad, instale un
amplificador de sefal correctamente para mejorar
la calidad de imagen.

Silaimagen es de poca calidad con una antena
conectada, intente volver a orientar la antena en la
direccion adecuada.

No se suministran el cable de antena ni el conversor.
Audio DTV admitido: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby
Digital Plus, HE-AAC

En una ubicacién que no sea compatible con

la emision ULTRA HD, esta TV no puede recibir
emisiones ULTRA HD directamente. (En funcion del
modelo)
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Portugués

Ligue aTV a uma tomada de antena de parede com um
cabo RF (75 Q).

— @ noma N

« Aligacao do dispositivo externo pode ser diferente
da do modelo.

« Utilize um separador de sinal se quiser utilizar mais
de2TVs.

¢ Se a qualidade de imagem for fraca, instale um
amplificador de sinal para melhorar a qualidade de
imagem.

¢ Se a qualidade de imagem for fraca mesmo que
tenha uma antena ligada, tente orientar a antena
para a direcgao correcta.

¢ O cabo da antena e o conversor nao sao fornecidos.

« Audio DTV suportado: MPEG, Dolby Digital, Dolby
Digital Plus, HE-AAC

* Esta TV ndo consegue receber transmissdes ULTRA
HD directamente em localiza¢des que ndo suportam
transmissdes ULTRA HD. (Dependendo do modelo)

J

Nederlands

Sluit de TV met behulp van een RF-kabel (75 Q) aan op een
antenneaansluiting op de muur.

@ opmerkinG N

* De aansluiting van externe apparaten kan per
model verschillen.

Gebruik een signaalsplitter om meer dan twee TV's
te gebruiken.

Als de beeldkwaliteit slecht is, installeert u

een signaalversterker om de beeldkwaliteit te
verbeteren.

Als de beeldkwaliteit slecht is terwijl een antenne
is aangesloten, probeert u de antenne in de juiste
richting te draaien.

Antennekabel en converter worden niet
meegeleverd.

Ondersteunde DTV-au dio: MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

Als een locatie ULTRA HD-uitzendingen niet
ondersteunt, kan deze TV geen rechtstreekse ULTRA
HD-uitzendingen ontvangen. (Afhankelijk van het

model)

EAAnvika

Suvdéote TV TNAedpacn o€ pia umodoxn Kepaiag oTov
Toixo pe éva kaAwdio RF (75 Q).

_ @ sHmEeiosH

¢ H oUvdeon e§WTEPIKWV CUOKEUWVY EVOEXETAL VA
Sla@épel avaloya pe To HoVTENO.

¢ XpnOIUOTIOIROTE €va SlaXwpLoTH OAKATOC yla TN
Xprion meploodTEPWV amod 2 TNAEOPATEWV.

¢ Av n To16TNTA TNG EIKOVAG SeV givat Kah,
E£YKATAOTAOTE €vav VIOXUTH OAHATOG Yla TN
BeAtiwon tng moldTNTAC EIKOVAG.

¢ Av n TTOIOTNTA TNG EIKOVAG SEV €ival KON HETA
TN ouvdeon TG Kepaiag, SokIpdoTe va aANageTe
TOV TIPOCAVATONOUS TNG KEPAIAG OTN OWOTH
katevBuvon.

o Agv mapéxetal KAAWSI0 KEPAIAG KAl HETATPOTTEAG.

¢ Ynootnpi{duevog rixog DTV: MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

¢ a pia 6¢on mou Sev unootnpiletal pe petddoon
ULTRA HD, autr) n tTnAedpaon dev umopei va Adpet
anevbeiag petadooeig ULTRA HD. (Avaloya pe To
HovTéNo)

&

Slovens¢ina

Televizor prikljucite v stensko antensko vti¢nico s kablom
RF (75 Q).

— @ oromea

¢ Povezava z zunanjo napravo je lahko odvisna od
modela.

« Ce zelite uporabljati ve¢ kot 2 televizorja, uporabite
razcepnik za signal.

« Ce je kakovost slike slaba, jo izbolj3ajte tako, da
ustrezno namestite ojacevalnik signala.

« Ce je kakovost slike slaba in uporabljate anteno,
usmerite anteno v ustrezno smer.

¢ Kabel antene in pretvornik nista prilozena.

* Podprte oblike zvoka za DTV: MPEG, Dolby Digital,
Dolby Digital Plus, HE-AAC

¢ Na obmogjih, kjer ni podprto oddajanje v ULTRA HD,
televizor ne more neposredno prejemati oddajanih
signalov ULTRA HD. (Odvisno od modela)

N
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Satellite dish connection

(Only satellite models)

(*Not provided)

Satellite . 1918V To0mA Max LNBIN ANTENNA /
Dish Satellite ; CABLE
English

Connect the TV to a satellite dish to a satellite socket with a
satellite RF cable (75 Q).

Deutsch
SchlieBen Sie das TV-Gerat mit einem Satelliten-HF-Kabel

(75 Q) an eine Satellitenschiissel oder an eine Satelliten-
buchse an.

Francais

Connectez laTV a une parabole satellite ou a une prise
satellite a I'aide d'un cable satellite RF (75 Q).

Italiano

Collegare la TV a un’antenna satellitare e a una presa satel-
litare con un cavo RF satellitare (75 Q).

Espaiiol

Para conectar la TV a una antena parabdlica, enchufe un
cable de RF de satélite a una toma de satélite (75 Q).

Portugués

Ligue a TV a uma antena parabdlica ou uma tomada de
satélite com um cabo RF para satélite (75 Q).

Nederlands

Sluit de TV met behulp van een RF-satellietkabel (75 Q) aan
op een satellietschotel.

EAAnvika
TuvdéoTe TNV TNAedpAon o€ pia SOPUPOPIKH KEPAIQ, HECW
piag SopuPopIkiG umodoxrig He Sopuopikd kaAwdio (75
Q).

Slovenscina

S kablom RF za satelit poveZite televizor s satelitskim
kroznikom prek vti¢nice za satelit (75 Q).
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HDMI connection

(Only EG91**)

DVD/Blu-Ray / PC/
HD Cable Box / HD STB

(Only EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

Z
>
a)
~
N
T
o
O
Q
¥
E
E
]
I

N

DVD / Blu-Ray / PC/
HD Cable Box / HD STB

English

Transmits the digital video and audio signals from an
external device to the TV. Connect the external device and
the TV with the HDMI cable as shown.

(Only EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)
£z = @ = @ = Picture = HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour:
¢ On - Support 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
¢ Off - Support 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
If the device connected to Input Port also supports ULTRA
HD Deep Colour, your picture may be clearer.
However, if the device doesn’t support it, it may not work
properly.
In that case, connect the device to a different HDMI port or
change the TV's HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour setting to
Off. (This feature is available on certain models which are
supported ULTRA HD Deep Colour only.)
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— @ norte N

¢ The external device connection may differ from the
model.

* Itis recommended to use the TV with the HDMI
connection for the best image quality.

¢ Use the latest High Speed HDMI™ Cable with CEC
(Customer Electronics Control) function.

¢ High Speed HDMI™ Cables are tested to carry an
HD signal up to 1080p and higher.

« Supported HDMI Audio format : Dolby Digital
(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz), DTS(44.1Khz, 48Khz), PCM
(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz, 96Khz, 192Khz)

(S

Deutsch

Ubertragt digitale Video- und Audiosignale von einem
externen Gerat an das TV-Gerét. Verbinden Sie das externe
Gerét, wie in der folgenden Abbildung gezeigt, mithilfe des
HDMI-Kabels mit dem TV-Gerat.

(Nur EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

4> = @ = @ = Bild = HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour :

¢ Ein - Unterstitzt 4K bei 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
¢ Aus - Unterstitzt 4K bei 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)

Wenn das uber Eingang angeschlossene Gerat ULTRA HD
Deep Colour unterstiitzt, erhalten Sie unter Umstanden ein
besseres Bild.

Unterstlitzt das Gerat die Technologie nicht, funktioniert es
moglicherweise nicht ordnungsgemas.

SchlieBen Sie das Gerét in diesem Fall an einen anderen
HDMI-Anschluss an, oder deaktivieren(Aus) Sie die Einstel-
lung,HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour fiir Ihr TV-Gerét.
(Diese Funktion ist nur bei bestimmten Modellen verfiig-
bar, die von ULTRA HD Deep Colour unterstiitzt werden.)

— @ vinwess N

¢ Der Anschluss fiir externe Gerdte kann von Modell
zu Modell unterschiedlich sein.

« Fir optimale Bildqualitat wird empfohlen, den
HDMI-Anschluss des TV-Gerétes zu verwenden.

¢ Verwenden Sie das neueste Hochgeschwindigkeits-
HDMI™-Kabel mit CEC-Funktion (Customer
Electronics Control).

« High-Speed-HDMI™-Kabel sind fiir die Ubertragung
von HD-Signalen bis zu 1080p und héher getestet.

¢ Unterstitztes HDMI-Audioformat: Dolby
Digital(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz), DTS(44.1Khz, 48Khz),
PCM(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz, 96Khz, 192Khz)

&

Francais

Permet de transmettre les signaux vidéo et audio numé-
riques d'un périphérique externe vers laTV. Connectez le
périphérique externe et laTV avec le cable HDMI comme
indiqué sur l'illustration suivante.

(Uniquement EG92**, EG96**, EF95*¥)

£} = & = @ = Image = HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour:
* Activé - Prend en charge la 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2,
4:2:0)
» Désactivé - Prend en charge la 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Si le périphérique connecté au port Entrée prend égale-
ment en charge ULTRA HD Deep Colour, votre image
pourra étre plus précise.
Toutefois, si le périphérique ne prend pas en charge ce
paramétre, il se peut qu'il ne fonctionne pas correctement.
Dans ce cas, connectez le périphérique a un autre
port HDMI ou Désactivéz le parametre HDMI ULTRA HD
Deep Colour du téléviseur.
(Cette fonction est disponible sur certains modeles prenant
en charge le parametre ULTRA HD Deep Colour unique-
ment.)

— @ remarque N

¢ Le raccordement du périphérique externe peut
différer du modele.

¢ Pour obtenir une meilleure qualité d'image, il est
recommandé d'utiliser la TV avec une connexion
HDMI.

« Utilisez le tout nouveau cable haut débit HDMI™
avec la fonction CEC (controles électroniques client).

e Les cables HDMI™ haut débit sont testés pour
transporter un signal HD de 1080p ou supérieur.

¢ Formats audio HDMI pris en charge : Dolby
Digital(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz), DTS(44.1Khz, 48Khz),
PCM(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz, 96Khz, 192Khz)

(S

Italiano

Il segnale digitale audio e video viene trasmesso da un
dispositivo esterno al televisore. Collegare il dispositivo es-
terno e il televisore mediante il cavo HDMI come mostrato
nell'illustrazione di seguito.

(Solo EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)
{or = & = @ =Immagine = HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour:
¢ Attiva - Supporto 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
« Disattiva - Supporto 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Se il dispositivo collegato alla porta Ingresso supporta
anche ULTRA HD Deep Colour, I'i'mmagine sara pil chiara.
Tuttavia, se la funzionalita non é supportata, il dispositivo
potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.
In tal caso, collegare il dispositivo a una porta HDMI diversa
o modificare I'impostazione HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour
dellaTV su Disattiva.
(Questa funzione ¢ disponibile su alcuni modelli che sup-
portano solo ULTRA HD Deep Colour.)
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@O nota N

¢ |l collegamento del dispositivo esterno puo variare
in base al modello.

 Si consiglia di utilizzare il televisore con il
collegamento HDMI per ottenere la migliore qualita
delle immagini.

« Utilizzare un cavo HDMI™ ad alta velocita dotato dei
requisiti piti recenti con funzione CEC (Customer
Electronics Control).

¢ | cavi HDMI™ ad alta velocita sono testati per
trasmettere un segnale HD fino a 1080p e superiore.

* Formato audio HDMI supportato: Dolby
Digital(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz), DTS(44.1Khz, 48Khz),

PCM(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz, 96Khz, 192Khz)
-

Espanol

Transmite las sefales de audio y video digital de un
dispositivo externo a laTV. Use el cable HDMI para conectar
el dispositivo externo a la TV, tal y como se muestra en la
siguiente ilustracion.

(Solo EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

4oy = @ = @ =Imagen = HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour :
* Encendido - Compatible con 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2,
4:2:0)
* Apagado - Compatible con 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Si el dispositivo conectado al puerto Entrada también es
compatible con ULTRA HD Deep Colour, la imagen sera
mas clara.
Sin embargo, si el dispositivo no es compatible, es posible
que no funcione correctamente.
En tal caso, conecte el dispositivo a un puerto HDMI dis-
tinto o cambie la configuracién de HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour del televisor a Apagado.
(Esta funcion solo esta disponible en determinados mod-
elos compatibles con Colour intenso ULTRA HD.)

— 0 NOTA

* La conexion de dispositivos externos puede variar
entre distintos modelos.

* Se recomienda usar la conexiéon HDMI de la TV para
obtener la mejor calidad de imagen.

« Utilice el cable HDMI™ de alta velocidad mas
reciente con la funcién CEC (control de electrénica
de consumo).

¢ Los cables HDMI™ de alta velocidad estan
preparados para transportar una senal HD de 1080p
o superior.

¢ Formato de audio HDMI admitido: Dolby
Digital(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz), DTS(44.1Khz, 48Khz),
PCM(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz, 96Khz, 192Khz)

Portugués

Transmite os sinais digitais de video e dudio de um disposi-
tivo externo para a TV. Ligue o dispositivo externo a TV com
o cabo HDMI, conforme demonstrado na ilustragéo.

(Apenas EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

£y = @ = @ = Imagem = HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour:
* Ligado - suporte de 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
¢ Desligado -suporte de 4K a 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Se o dispositivo ligado ao Entrada também suportar ULTRA
HD Deep Colour, aimagem podera ser mais nitida.
No entanto, se o dispositivo ndo o suportar, podera néo
funcionar corretamente.
Nesse caso, ligue o dispositivo a uma outra entrada HDMI
ou mude a definicdgo de HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour do
televisor para Desligado.
(Esta funcionalidade esta disponivel em alguns modelos
que suportam o modo ULTRA HD Deep Colour.)

p— 0 NOTA

« Aligacao do dispositivo externo pode ser diferente
da do modelo.

¢ Recomenda-se a utilizagao da TV com a ligagao
HDMI para uma melhor qualidade de imagem.

« Utilize o mais recente cabo HDMI™ de alta
velocidade com funcao CEC (Customer Electronics
Control).

¢ Os cabos HDMI™ de alta velocidade foram testados
para executar um sinal HD até 1080p e superior.

¢ Formato de dudio HDMI suportado: Dolby
Digital(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz), DTS(44.1Khz, 48Khz),
PCM(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz, 96Khz, 192Khz)

Nederlands

U kunt de digitale video- en audiosignalen vanaf een
extern apparaat naar de TV zenden. Sluit het externe appa-
raat en de TV op elkaar aan met behulp van de HDMI-kabel,
zoals aangegeven in de volgende afbeelding.

(Alleen EG92**, EG96**, EF95%%)

4{zr= @ = @ = Beeld = HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour:
* Aan - Ondersteunt 4K bij 50/60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
« Uit - Ondersteunt 4K bij 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)

Als het apparaat dat verbonden is met Ingang ook ULTRA
HD Deep Colour ondersteunt, kan uw afbeelding helderder
zijn.

Maar als het apparaat dit niet ondersteunt, werkt het
mogelijk niet correct.

In dat geval verbindt u het apparaat met een andere HDMI-
poort of zet u de HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour-instelling
van de TV Uit.

(Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar op bepaalde modellen
waarop ULTRA HD Deep Colour wordt ondersteund.)
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—— @ opmerkinG N

¢ De aansluiting van externe apparaten kan per
model verschillen.

¢ Wij raden u aan de TV aan te sluiten door middel
van een HDMI-verbinding voor de hoogste
beeldkwaliteit.

¢ Gebruik de nieuwste High Speed HDMI™-kabel met
CEC-functie (Customer Electronics Control).

¢ HDMI™-kabels van het type High Speed zijn getest
op het verzenden van HD-signalen tot 1080p en
hoger.

¢ Ondersteunde HDMI-audio-indeling: Dolby
Digital(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz), DTS(44.1Khz, 48Khz),
PCM(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz, 96Khz, 192Khz)

&

ENAnvika

Metadidel Ta Pn@lakd oripata EIKOVAG Kat XOU amod
Hia WTEPIKN GUOKEUR 0TNV TNAEOPAON. ZUVSEDTE TNV
£€WTEPIKNA CUOKEUN Kal TNV TNAEOPACN HE TO KOAWSI0
HDMI, émwg @aivetal otnv lkéva.

(Movo yla ta povtéha EG92**, EG96**, EF95*¥)
£or = @ = @ = Eixéva = HDMI ULTRA HD Deep
Colour:

 Evepyomoinon - Ymootpién 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:4:4,

4:2:2,4:2:0)

* Anevepyomoinon - Ynootipi&n 4K @ 50/60 Hz (4:2:0)
Edv n ouokeun mou éxel ouvdebei 0N BUpa Eicodog
unootnpilet kat ULTRA HD Deep Colour, n glkéva evééxetat
va givat mmo kabapn.

Q0T600, EGv N GUOKELN Sgv To LTTOOTNPILEL, N EKTEAEDN TNG
Aertoupyiag evééxeTal va pnv gival cwoTr.

3 € QUTAV TNV TIEPITTTWON, CUVSEOTE TN CUOKEUN OE pla
Slapopetikr) B0pa HDMI 1} ArevepyomoinonoTe Tn
pUBuIon HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour ¢ tnAedpaong.
(Autr) n SuvatotnTa gival S1aBéoiun HOVO O CUYKEKPIUEVA
povtéha mou unootnpifouv tn Aettoupyia ULTRA HD Deep
Colour.)

— @ sHmeiosH N

¢ H oUvOeon eEWTEPIKWY CUOKELWV EVOEXETAL VA
Sla@épel avaloya pe To HovTéNO.

¢ [0 TN BEATIOTN TTOIOTNTA EIKOVAC, XPNOIUOTTIOIOTE
™V ThAgdpaon pe ocuvdeon HDMI.

¢ Xpnotgonolote 1o KaAwdio HDMI™ upnirg
TaxutnTag pe Aetrrouvpyia CEC (Customer Electronics
Control).

¢ Ta kaAwSia HDMI™ upnAng TaxutnTag éxouv
eleyxOei yla Tn petadoon orfjpatog HD avaiuong
£wg 1080p fi uYNAOTEPNC.

¢ Ynootnpt{éuevn popen rixov HDMI: Dolby
Digital(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz), DTS(44.1Khz, 48Khz),
PCM(32Khz, 44.1Khz, 48Khz, 96Khz, 192Khz)

Slovens¢ina

Prenasa digitalne video in zvoc¢ne signale iz zunanje nap-
rave na televizor. Povezite zunanjo napravo in televizor s
HDMlI-kablom, kot je prikazano na naslednji sliki.

(Samo modeli EG92**, EG96**, EF95*%)

{2y = @ = @ =Slika = HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour :
¢ Vklop - Podpira 4K pri 50 in 60 Hz (4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0)
 Izklop - Podpira 4K pri 50 in 60 Hz (4:2:0)

Ce tudi naprava, priklju¢ena na vrata Vhod, podpira ULTRA
HD Deep Colour, bo slika morda jasnejsa.

Ce pa naprava te moznosti ne podpira, morda ne bo
delovala pravilno.

V tem primeru prikljucite napravo na druga vrata HDMI

ali spremenite nastavitev HDMI ULTRA HD Deep Colour
televizorja na Izklop.

(Ta funkcija je na voljo pri doloc¢enih modelih, ki podpirajo
moznost globokih barv televizorja ULTRA HD.)

p— 00POMBA N

» Povezava z zunanjo napravo je lahko odvisna od
modela.

¢ Za najboljso kakovost slike priporo¢amo uporabo
televizorja s HDMI-povezavo.

¢ Uporabite najnovejsi kabel HDMI™ za hitri prenos s
funkcijo CEC (Customer Electronics Control).

 Kabli HDMI™ za hitri prenos so preizkuseni, tako da
lahko prenasajo signal visoke locljivosti do 1080p in
vec.

¢ Podprte oblike zvoka za HDMI: Dolby Digital(32Khz,
44.1Khz, 48Khz), DTS(44.1Khz, 48Khz), PCM(32Khz,
44.1Khz, 48Khz, 96Khz, 192Khz)

&
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ARC (Audio return channel)

English

¢ An external audio device that supports SIMPLINK and
ARC must be connected using HDMI/DVI IN 3 (ARC) or
HDMI(4K @ 60 Hz)/DVI IN 2 (ARC) port.

¢ When connected with a high-speed HDMI cable, the
external audio device that supports ARC outputs
optical SPDIF without additional optical audio cable
and supports the SIMPLINK function.

Deutsch

* Ein externes Audiogerat, das SIMPLINK und ARC
unterstiitzt, muss tiber den HDMI/DVI IN 3 (ARC) oder
HDMI(4K @ 60 Hz)/DVI IN 2 (ARC) angeschlossen
werden.

¢ Wenn der Anschluss mit einem High-Speed-HDMI-
Kabel erfolgt, gibt das externe Audiogerét, das
ARC unterstitzt, SPDIF ohne zusatzliches optisches
Audiokabel aus und unterstiitzt die SIMPLINK-Funktion.

Francais

 Un périphérique audio externe qui prend en charge les
technologies SIMPLINK et ARC doit étre connecté au
port HDMI/DVI IN 3 (ARC) ou HDMI(4K @ 60 Hz)/DVI
IN 2 (ARC).

« Sivous reliez un cable HDMI haut débit, le périphérique
audio externe qui prend en charge les sorties ARC,
prend également en charge la sortie optique SPDIF
sans cable audio optique supplémentaire, ainsi que la
fonction SIMPLINK.

Italiano

e Per il collegamento di un dispositivo audio esterno che
supporta le funzionalita SIMPLINK e ARC, usare la porta
HDMI/DVI IN 3 (ARC) o HDMI(4K @ 60 Hz)/DVI IN 2
(ARC).

« Se si effettua il collegamento con un cavo HDMI ad
alta velocita, il dispositivo audio esterno che supporta
ARC trasmette il segnale SPDIF senza il cavo ottico
aggiuntivo e supporta la funzione SIMPLINK.

Espaiiol

¢ Hay que conectar un dispositivo de audio externo que
admita SIMPLINK y ARC utilizando el puerto HDMI/DVI
IN 3 (ARC) o HDMI(4K @ 60 Hz)/DVI IN 2 (ARC).

¢ Cuando esté conectado mediante un cable HDMI de
alta velocidad, el dispositivo de audio externo que
admite ARC emite el SPDIF éptico sin necesidad de un
cable 6ptico de audio adicional y admite la funcion
SIMPLINK.

Portugués

« E necessario ligar um dispositivo de udio externo que
suporte SIMPLINK e ARC utilizando a porta HDMI/DVI
IN 3 (ARC) ou HDMI(4K @ 60 Hz)/DVI IN 2 (ARC).

¢ Quando ligado a um cabo HDMI de alta velocidade, o
aparelho de audio externo que suporta ARC transmite
SPDIF éptica sem um cabo de dudio dptico adicional e
suporta a fungdo SIMPLINK.

Nederlands

« Een extern audioapparaat dat ondersteuning biedt
voor SIMPLINK en ARC, moet op de HDMI/DVI IN 3
(ARC) of HDMI(4K @ 60 Hz)/DVI IN 2 (ARC) worden
aangesloten.

« Bij aansluiting met een High Speed HDMI-kabel zorgt
het externe audioapparaat met ARC-ondersteuning
ervoor dat optische SPDIF wordt uitgevoerd zonder
extra optische audiokabel, en ondersteunt dit apparaat
de SIMPLINK-functie.

EAAnvika

¢ Mia e§wtepikr CUOKELN fixou N omoia uroaTnpilel
SIMPLINK kat ARC mpémel va cuvSeBei pe tn xprion g
Bupag elc66ou HDMI/DVIIN 3 (ARC) y HDMI(4K @ 60
Hz)/DVIIN 2 (ARC).

¢ Katd ) ovvdeon pe kahwdio HDMI upnAig Taxutntag,
n €§WTEPIKN GUOKEUN rXoL TTou umooTnpilel To ARC
mapéxel omtikd oripa SPDIF xwpig mpoobeto ontikd
kaAwdio rixou Kat umootnpilel Tn Aettoupyia SIMPLINK.

Slovenséina

¢ Zunanja zvo¢na naprava, ki podpira funkciji SIMPLINK
in ARC, mora biti povezana z vhodnimi vrati HDMI/DVI
IN 3 (ARC) ali HDMI(4K @ 60 Hz)/DVI IN 2 (ARC).

« Ce jo povezete s kablom HDMI za hitri prenos, zunanja
zvoc¢na naprava, ki podpira funkcijo ARC, oddaja opti¢ni
zapis SPDIF brez dodatnega opti¢nega zvo¢nega kabla
in podpira funkcijo SIMPLINK.
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DVI to HDMI connection

(Only EG91*¥)

—(*Not é;

Provided)

AUDIO OUT Dviout

DVD/Blu-Ray / PC/
HD Cable Box / HD STB

(Only EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

HDOMI(4K@60Hz)/DVI IN

'";'"

—(*Not

U i S—
QUi -JO
AUDIO OUT DVI OUT
DVD / Blu-Ray / PC/
HD Cable Box / HD STB
English

Transmits the digital video signal from an external device
to the TV. Connect the external device and the TV with the
DVI-HDMI cable as shown. To transmit an audio signal, con-
nect an audio cable.

O nore

¢ Depending on the graphics card, DOS mode may
not work if a DVI-HDMI cable is in use.

¢ When using the DVI-HDMI cable, Single link is only
supported.

Deutsch

Ubertrigt digitale Videosignale von einem externen Gerit
an das TV-Gerat. Verbinden Sie das externe Gerat, wie in
der folgenden Abbildung gezeigt, mithilfe des DVI-HDMI-
Kabels mit dem TV-Gerat. SchlieBen Sie ein Audiokabel an,
um ein Audiosignal zu Ubertragen.
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O Hinwess

* Abhéngig von der Grafikkarte funktioniert der
DOS-Modus bei Einsatz eines DVI-HDMI-Kabels
moglicherweise nicht.

* Bei Verwendung des DVI-HDMI-Kabels wird nur eine
einfache Verbindung untersttitzt.

Francais

Permet de transmettre les signaux vidéo d'un périphérique
externe vers la TV. Connectez le périphérique externe et la

TV avec le cable DVI-HDMI comme indiqué sur l'illustration
suivante. Pour émettre un signal audio, raccordez un cable

audio.

0 REMARQUE
« Selon la carte graphique, le mode DOS peut ne pas
fonctionner si vous utilisez un cable pour établir la
connexion DVI-HDMI.
¢ Lors de l'utilisation du cable DVI-HDMI, seule une
liaison unique peut étre prise en charge.

Italiano

Il segnale digitale video viene trasmesso da un dispositivo
esterno al televisore. Collegare il dispositivo esterno e

il televisore mediante il cavo DVI-HDMI come mostrato
nell'illustrazione di seguito. Per trasmettere un segnale
audio, collegare un cavo audio.

O nom

* A seconda della scheda grafica in uso, la modalita
DOS potrebbe non funzionare se si utilizza un cavo
DVI-HDMI.

¢ Quando si utilizza il cavo DVI-HDMI, é supportata
solo l'interfaccia Single link.

Espaiiol

Transmite la sefial de video digital de un dispositivo
externo a laTV. Use el cable DVI-HDMI para conectar el
dispositivo externo a laTV, tal y como se muestra en la
siguiente ilustracion. Para transmitir una sefial de audio,
conecte un cable de audio.

O nora

¢ En funcién de la tarjeta gréfica, puede que no
funcione el modo DOS si se estd utilizando un cable
DVI-HDMI.

« Sise utiliza un cable DVI-HDMI, solo se admite un
enlace.

Portugués

Transmite o sinal digital de video de um dispositivo externo
para aTV. Ligue o dispositivo externo a TV com o cabo DVI-
HDMI, conforme demonstrado na ilustragdo. Para transmitir
um sinal de audio, ligue um cabo de audio.

O noma

¢ Dependendo da placa grafica, o modo DOS podera
ndo funcionar se utilizar um cabo DVI-HDMI.

Ao utilizar o cabo DVI-HDMI, apenas a Ligagdo unica
é suportada.

Nederlands

U kunt het digitale videosignaal vanaf een extern apparaat
naar de TV zenden. Sluit het externe apparaat en de TV

op elkaar aan met behulp van de DVI-HDMI-kabel, zoals
aangegeven in de volgende afbeelding. Om het audiosig-
naal van het externe apparaat naar de TV te zenden, moet
u een audiokabel aansluiten.

0 OPMERKING
« Afhankelijk van de grafische kaart werkt de DOS-
modus mogelijk niet bij het gebruik van een DVI-
HDMI-kabel.
* Bij gebruik van de DVI-HDMI-kabel wordt alleen
single link ondersteund.

EAAnvika

MeTadidel To Pn@Lakod orpa EIKOVAG amd pia EWTEPIKN
OUOKEUN OTNV TNAEOPAOT. ZUVSEDTE TNV EEWTEPIKN
OUOKeLN Kal TNV TNAedpaon pe 1o kKahwdio DVI-HDMI,
OMWE @aiveTal TNV TAPAKATW EIKOVA. Ma TN petddoon
onpatog xou, cuvéoTe éva KaAWSIO IXoL.

0 IHMEIQZH
¢ Avdloya pe Tnv KApTa ypa@ikwy, n Aertovpyia DOS
EVOEKETAL VA NV AEITOUPYEL, EQV XPNOIUOTIOLETAL

kaAw&io DVI-HDMI.
¢ ‘Otav xpnotpormoleite To KaAwdio DVI-HDMI,
umooTnpileTal amoKAEIOTIKA N povr) cuveon.

Slovenséina

Prenasa digitalni video signal iz zunanje naprave na
televizor. PoveZite zunanjo napravo in televizor s kablom
DVI-HDMI, kot je prikazano na nasledniji sliki. Za prenos
avdio signala prikljucite avdio kabel.

0 OPOMBA
¢ Odvisno od grafi¢ne kartice nacin DOS morda ne bo
deloval, ¢e uporabljate kabel DVI-HDMI.
¢ Ko uporabljate kabel DVI-HDM|I, je podprta le ena
povezava.
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Component connection

™

AV2 COMPONENT
VIDEO[ AUDIOT| Pe Ps Y

YELLOW GREEN
(Use the composite (Use the component
gender cable provided.) gender cable provided.)

%é @§‘§O% %g .§
o pu=} m m
é =z
= ZH™
LJ )
(*Not provided) [
rm
= SEw
EY B
ARSIz Lo
I
LAUDIO- L—VIDEO —
—r—r— c—=a

DVD / Blu-Ray / HD Cable Box

English

Transmits analogue video and audio signals from an exter-
nal device to the TV. Connect the external device and the
TV with a component gender cable as shown.

O nore

« If cables are not installed correctly, it could cause
this image to display in black and white or with
distorted colours.

Deutsch

Ubertrigt analoge Video- und Audiosignale von einem
externen Gerat an das TV-Gerdt. Verbinden Sie das externe
Gerét wie in der Abbildung gezeigt tiber ein Komponen-
tenkabel mit dem TV-Gerat.

O Hinwess

¢ Wenn Kabel falsch angeschlossen werden, kann dies
dazu fiihren, dass ein Bild in Schwarz-Weil3 oder in
verzerrten Farben erscheint.

Francais

Permet de transmettre les signaux audio et vidéo
analogiques d'un périphérique externe vers laTV. Con-
nectez le périphérique externe et le téléviseur avec un
cable composant (ou un cable male composant) comme
indiqué.

© remaraue
« Siles cables sont mal installés, Iimage peut s'afficher
en noir et blanc ou avec des couleurs de mauvaise
qualité.

Italiano

Il segnale audio e video analogico viene trasmesso da un
dispositivo esterno al televisore. Collegare il dispositivo
esterno e il TV con un cavo Component (o un cavo generico
Component) come mostrato.

O noma

* Lerrato collegamento dei cavi puo far si che le
immagini vengano visualizzate in bianco e nero o
con colori distorti.

Espanol

Transmite las sefales de audio y video analégico de un dis-
positivo externo a laTV. Use un cable de componentes (o
de género compuesto) para conectar el dispositivo externo
alaTV como se indica.
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0 NOTA Composite connection

¢ Silos cables no se instalan correctamente, puede
que la imagen se visualice en blanco y negro o con
los colores distorsionados.

Portugués ]

Transmite sinais analégicos de video e dudio de um
dispositivo externo para a TV. Ligue o dispositivo externo a
TV com um cabo de componente (ou cabo de componente

macho), conforme demonstrado. _IF-
AV2 COMPONENT
0 NOTA

rAUDIOY| PR Ps Y

* Se os cabos nao forem devidamente instalados,
poderéo causar uma exibicao de imagem a preto e
branco ou com cor distorcida.

Nederlands
U kunt analoge video- en audiosignalen vanaf een extern : :
apparaat naar de TV zenden. Sluit het externe apparaat en hAV 2 ErhCOMPONENT
de TV op elkaar aan met behulp van een componentkabel 1 CAudioin);
(mannetje/vrouwtje), zoals in de afbeelding.

-

YELLOW
0 OPMERKING (Use the composite gender
« Als kabels onjuist zijn geinstalleerd, kan het cable provided.)

beeld worden weergegeven in zwart-wit of met

vervormde kleuren. %

EAAnvika

JLIHM

Cpm
am

OT113A  MOTI3IA

e I (m
ILHM
am

Metadidel Ta avahoyikd orjpata elkdvag Kat HXou amod
o EWTEPLKT) CUOKELN OTNV TNAEOPAOT. ZUVEECTE TNV
£§WTEPIKN CUOKEUN Kal TNV TNAEOPaAon e éva KaAWSI0
component (1} KAAWS10 component apoEVIKO-ONAUKS)
OMWG Ppaivetal oTnv eIKévVa.

0 ZHMEIQZH -

¢ Av ta kaAwdia dev éxouv ouvdeDei owoTd, n
EIKOVA EVOEXETAL VA EPPAVILETAL AOTIPOPAUPN 1 HE
alMolwpéva xpwpata.

M

ANE
JI L

— (*Not provided)

|
(T
’ MO113
(hm
’ JLIHM
aad

—=a
Slovens¢ina | = voEo  [EEAUDIOR
Prenasa analogne video in zvo¢ne signale iz zunanje nap- DVD / Blu-Ray /
rave na televizor. Povezite zunanjo napravo in televizor s HD Cable Box / VCR

komponentnim kablom (ali pretvorniskim komponentnim
kablom), kot je prikazano.

English
OPOMBA
« Ce so kabli nepravilno names¢eni, se lahko slika Transmits analog video and audio signals from an external
prikaze kot ¢rnobela ali s popaceno barvo. device to the TV. Connect the external device and the TV

with the composite cable as shown.
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Deutsch

Ubertragt analoge Video- und Audiosignale von einem
externen Gerat an das TV-Gerét. Verbinden Sie das externe
Gerét wie in der Abbildung gezeigt tiber ein Composite-
Kabel mit dem TV-Gerét.

Francais

Permet de transmettre les signaux audio et vidéo
analogiques d'un périphérique externe vers laTV. Con-
nectez le périphérique externe et le téléviseur avec le cable
composite comme indiqué.

Italiano

Il segnale audio e video analogico viene trasmesso da un
dispositivo esterno al televisore. Collegare il dispositivo
esterno e il TV con un cavo composito come mostrato.

Espaiiol

Transmite las sefiales de audio y video analdgico de un
dispositivo externo a laTV. Use un cable compuesto para
conectar el dispositivo externo a laTV como se indica.

Portugués

Transmite sinais analégicos de video e dudio de um dis-
positivo externo para a TV. Ligue o dispositivo externo a TV
com o cabo composto, conforme demonstrado.

Nederlands

U kunt analoge video- en audiosignalen vanaf een extern
apparaat naar de TV zenden. Sluit het externe apparaat en
de TV op elkaar aan met behulp van de composietkabel,
zoals in de afbeelding.

EAAnvika

MeTadidel Ta avaloyikd orjpata elkdvag Kat HXou amo
Hia e§WTEPIKN OUOKELT OTNV TNAEOPAOT. ZUVSEDTE TNV
£§WTEPIKN CLUOKELN Kal TNV TNAeOpacn e éva KaAwS10
composite OTWG PAIVETAL OTNV EIKOVA.

Slovenscina
Prenasa analogne video in zvocne signale iz zunanje

naprave na televizor. PoveZite zunanjo napravo in televizor
s kompozitnim kablom, kot je prikazano.

Headphone connection

(Only EG96**, EF95*¥)

D :

i 3C|:

ok |:

—J 8|

— 1 . < :

Headphone

(*Not provided)
English

Transmits the headphone signal from the TV to an external
device. Connect the external device and the TV with the
headphone as shown.

@ note N

¢ AUDIO menu items are disabled when connecting a
headphone.

 Optical Digital Audio Out is not available when
connecting a headphone.

¢ Headphone impedance: 16 Q

¢ Max audio output of headphone: 0.627 mW to 1.334
mwW

¢ Headphone jack size: 0.35 cm

Deutsch

Ubertragt das Kopfhérersignal vom TV-Gerét an ein
externes Gerét. Verbinden Sie die Kopfhorer, wie in der
folgenden Abbildung gezeigt, mit dem TV-Gerat.

— OHINWEIS

« Bei angeschlossenem Kopfhorer sind die AUDIO-
Menupunkte deaktiviert.

« Der optische digitale Audioausgang ist nicht
verfligbar, solange Kopfhorer angeschlossen sind.

¢ Kopfhérerimpedanz: 16 Q

¢ Max. Ausgangsleistung am Kopfhoreranschluss:
0,627 mW bis 1,334 mW

¢ Kopfhorerbuchsen: 0,35 cm
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Francgais

Transmet le signal du casque de la TV au périphérique
externe. Connectez le périphérique externe et laTV avec le
casque comme indiqué sur l'illustration suivante.

0 REMARQUE

 Les éléments du menu SON sont désactivés lorsque
vous branchez un casque.

¢ La sortie audio numérique optique n'est pas
disponible lorsque vous branchez un casque.

¢ Impédance du casque: 16 Q
¢ Sortie audio max. du casque : 0,627 mW a 1,334 mW
« Taille de la prise casque : 0,35 cm

Italiano

Consente la trasmissione del segnale delle cuffie dallaTV a
un dispositivo esterno. Collegare il dispositivo esterno e la
TV con le cuffie come mostrato nell’illustrazione di seguito.

—_ 0 NOTA N
* Le voci del menu AUDIO sono disabilitate se sono
collegate le cuffie.
 L'uscita audio ottica digitale non & disponibile se
sono collegate le cuffie.
¢ Impedenza cuffie: 16 Q
« Uscita audio max delle cuffie: da 0,627 mW a 1,334
mW

* Dimensioni jack per cuffia: 0,35 cm
\ J

Espaniol

Transmite la sefal de auriculares de laTV a un dispositivo
externo. Use el cable de los auriculares para conectar el
dispositivo externo a laTV, tal y como se muestra en la
siguiente ilustracion.

p— 0 NOTA <

* Al conectar los auriculares se desactivaran las
opciones del menu AUDIO.

 La salida 6ptica de audio digital no estara disponible
al conectar unos auriculares.

¢ Impedancia del auricular: 16 Q

 Salida de audio méxima de los auriculares: de 0,627
mWa 1,334 mW.

* Tamano de la clavija de los auriculares: 0,35 cm.

Portugués

Transmite o sinal dos auscultadores da TV para um dis-
positivo externo. Ligue o dispositivo externo a TV com os
auscultadores, conforme demonstrado na ilustragao.

— @noma N

« Os itens do menu AUDIO ficam inactivos quando
liga os auscultadores.

 Asaida digital dudio éptico nao estd disponivel
quando liga auscultadores.

¢ Impedancia dos auscultadores: 16 Q

« Saida de dudio max. dos auscultadores: 0,627 a 1,334
mW

¢ Tamanho da tomada para auscultadores: 0,35 cm
N\ J

Nederlands

U kunt het hoofdtelefoonsignaal vanaf de TV naar een ex-
tern apparaat zenden. Sluit het externe apparaat en de TV
aan op de hoofdtelefoon, zoals aangegeven in de volgende
afbeelding.

@ opmerkinG N
¢ Onderdelen in het menu GELUID worden
uitgeschakeld wanneer u een hoofdtelefoon
aansluit.
* Optische Digitale Audio Uit is niet beschikbaar bij
het aansluiten van een hoofdtelefoon.
¢ Impedantie van hoofdtelefoon: 16 Q
¢ Maximale audio-uitvoer van hoofdtelefoon: 0,627
mW tot 1,334 mW

* Grootte van hoofdtelefoonaansluiting: 0,35 cm
N\ J

EAAnvika

MeTadidel To Ofja OKOUOTIKWY ard TNV TNAEOPAON O
Hia eEWTEPIKN CUOKEUN. ZUVEEDTE TNV EEWTEPIKT) CUOKEUN
KAl TNV TNAEOPAON E TA AKOUOTIKA, OTIWG QaivETAL TNV
TTIOPAKATW EIKOVA.

— @ sHmeiosH N

¢ Ta otolxeia Tou pevol HXOZ amevepyomolovvtal,
dTav oUVEEETE AKOUOTIKA.

¢ H omtiki Ynotakn €€060¢ rixou Sev gival Slabéaun,
dTav ouvEEETE AKOUOTIKA.

¢ YUVOETN aVTiOTAON AKOUOTIKWV: 16 Q

¢ Méylotn £€€080¢ rXou akouoTIKWv: 0,627 mW €wg
1,334 mW

¢ MéyeBog umodoxrig akouoTIkwv: 0,35 cm
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Sloveni¢ina Audio connection

Prenasa signal za slusalke iz televizorja na zunanjo napravo.
Povezite zunanjo napravo in televizor s kablom za slualke,
kot je prikazano na naslednji sliki.

© oromea
* Ko so priklju¢ene slusalke, ni mogoce uporabljati
moznosti iz ZVOK menija.
¢ Ob prikljucenih slusalkah opti¢ni digitalni avdio
izhod ni na razpolago.
¢ Impedanca slusalk: 16 Q
¢ Najvedji avdio izhod slusalke: 0,627-1,334 mW
 Velikost vti¢a slusalk: 0,35 cm

OPTICAL
DIGITAL
AUDIO

«—— (*Not provided)

[&]

OPTICAL AUDIO IN

Digital Audio System

English

You may use an external audio system instead of the built-
in speaker.

Digital optical audio connection

Transmits a digital audio signal from the TV to an external
device. Connect the external device and the TV with the
optical audio cable as shown.

/\ cauTiON

Do not look into the optical output port. Looking at
the laser beam may damage your vision.

¢ Audio with ACP (Audio Copy Protection) function
may block digital audio output.
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Deutsch

Sie kdnnen anstelle der integrierten Lautsprecher ein
optionales externes Audiosystem verwenden.

Anschluss iiber ein digitales optisches
Audiokabel

Ubertragt ein digitales Audiosignal vom TV-Gerit an ein
externes Gerét. Verbinden Sie das externe Gerét, wie in der
folgenden Abbildung gezeigt, mithilfe des optischen
Audiokabels mit dem TV-Gerat.

/\ VORSICHT

« Blicken Sie nicht in den optischen
Ausgangsanschluss. Der Laserstrahl konnte lhren
Augen schaden.

¢ Die Funktion Audio mit ACP (Audio-Kopierschutz)
blockiert méglicherweise den digitalen
Audioausgang.

Francais

Vous pouvez utiliser un systéme audio externe en option a
la place d’un haut-parleur intégré.

Connexion audio optique numérique

Permet de transmettre un signal audio numérique de laTV
au périphérique externe. Connectez le périphérique ex-
terne et la TV avec le cable audio optique comme indiqué
sur l'illustration suivante.

ATTENTION
* Ne regardez pas dans le port de sortie optique. Le
rayon laser risquerait de vous abimer la vue.
« La fonction Audio avec ACP (protection copie audio)
peut bloquer la sortie audio numérique.

Italiano

E possibile utilizzare un sistema audio esterno opzionale al
posto dell'altoparlante integrato.

Collegamento audio ottico digitale

Il segnale audio digitale viene trasmesso dal televisore
su un dispositivo esterno. Collegare il dispositivo esterno
e il televisore con il cavo audio ottico come mostrato
nell'illustrazione di seguito.

/\ ATTENZIONE

« Non guardare nella porta dell'uscita ottica. Guardare
il raggio laser potrebbe provocare danni alla vista.

* Contenuti audio con funzione anticopia (ACP, Audio
Copy Protection) possono bloccare I'uscita audio
digitale.

Espaiiol

Puede emplear un sistema de audio externo opcional en
vez de los altavoces integrados.

Conexidn optica de audio digital

Transmite una sefal de audio digital de la TV a un disposi-
tivo externo. Use el cable de audio éptico para conectar
el dispositivo externo a la TV, tal y como se muestra en la
siguiente ilustracion.

/\ PRECAUCION
* No mire directamente el puerto de salida 6ptica. El
haz de luz del laser puede dafar la vista.

¢ El audio con funcién ACP (proteccién de copia de
audio) puede bloquear la salida de audio digital.

Portugués

Pode utilizar um sistema de dudio externo opcional em vez
das colunas incorporadas.

Ligacao de audio dptica digital

Transmite um sinal dudio digital da TV para um dispositivo
externo. Ligue o dispositivo externo a TV com o cabo de
audio dptico, conforme demonstrado na ilustragao.

A ATENCAO
¢ Nao olhe para a porta de saida éptica. Se olhar para
o feixe laser, podera prejudicar a visdo.

¢ O dudio com a fungao ACP (protecgao dudio anti-
copia) poderd bloquear a saida audio digital.

Nederlands

U kunt een optioneel extern audiosysteem gebruiken in
plaats van de ingebouwde speaker.

Digitale, optische audioverbinding

U kunt een digitaal audiosignaal vanaf de TV naar een
extern apparaat zenden. Sluit het externe apparaat en de
TV op elkaar aan met behulp van de optische audiokabel,
zoals aangegeven in de volgende afbeelding.

ATTENTIE

« Kijk niet in de optische uitgangspoort. De laserstraal
kan schadelijk zijn voor uw ogen.

¢ Audio met de ACP-functie (analoge
kopieerbeveiliging) kan digitale audio-uitvoer
blokkeren.
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ENAnvika

AVT( Y10 TO EVOWHATWHEVO NXEIO, UTTOPEITE Va

XPNOIOTIOIOETE €Va TIPOAIPETIKO EEWTEPIKO NXOOUOTNHA.

Yn@akn onTikr cUVSEcn Xov

MeTtadidel éva Yn@elaké orjua xou amod Tnv TNAEGpAON O
Hia WTEPIKN CUOKEUN. ZUVEEDTE TNV EEWTEPIKT) CUOKEUN
Kal TV TNAEOPAON HE TO OMTIKO KAAWSI0 X0V, OTTWE
PaiveTal OTNV TTOPAKATW EIKOVA.

USB connection

(Only EG91**)

.

/\ nposoxH

¢ Mnv kottdte péoa otnv ontikr €§080. Av koltagete
™ &éoun Aéilep, umapyet Kivduvog BAERNG otnv
dpaon oag.

¢ H Aertoupyia Audio with ACP (Audio Copy
Protection) ev&éxetal va eumodilel Tnv Yn@lakn
£€0d0 rixou.

Slovenscina
Namesto vgrajenih zvocnikov uporabite izbirni zunanji
zvocni sistem.
Digitalni opti¢ni avdio prikljucek

Prenasa digitalni zvo¢ni signal iz televizorja na zunanjo
napravo. PoveZite zunanjo napravo in televizor z opti¢nim
zvo¢nim kablom, kot je prikazano na nasledniji sliki.

/\ Pozor

« Ne glejte v opti¢na izhodna vrata. Ce pogledate v
laserski zarek, si lahko poskodujete vid.

¢ Zvok s funkcijo ACP (zascita zvocne kopije) lahko
blokira izhodni digitalni zvok.

|

2

HUB
(*Not provided)

J
|

(*Not provided)

S e et

C

(*Not provided)
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(Only EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

.

1(USB 3.0)

|

= =5 =5

HUB
(*Not provided)

!
L]

(*Not provided)

C

(*Not provided)

English

Connect a USB storage device such as a USB flash memory,
external hard drive or a USB memory card reader to the TV
and access the Smart Share menu to use various multime-
dia files.

p— 0 NOTE <

* Some USB Hubs may not work. If a USB device
connected through a USB Hub is not detected,
connect it to the USB IN port on the TV directly.

* Connect the external power source if your USB is
needed.

¢ Connecting via USB 3.0 : Some USB device may
not work if it does not meet USB 3.0 standard. In
case, connect it to USB IN 2 or USB IN 3 port. (Only
EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

Deutsch

Verbinden Sie ein USB-Speichergerét, z. B. USB-Flash-Spei-
cher, eine externe Festplatte oder einen USB-Kartenleser
fuir Speicherkarten mit dem TV-Gerét, und greifen Sie auf
das Menii,,Smart Share” zu, um verschiedene Multimedia-
dateien zu verwenden.

— @ Hinwess |

 Einige USB-Hubs funktionieren vielleicht nicht. Falls
ein Uber einen USB-Hub verbundenes USB-Gerat
nicht gefunden wird, verbinden Sie es direkt mit
dem USB IN-Anschluss am TV-Gerat.

¢ SchlielRen Sie eine externe Stromquelle an, wenn
eine USB-Verbindung erforderlich ist.

¢ Verbindungsanleitung fiir USB 3.0 : Einige
USB-Geréte, die dem USB 3.0-Standard nicht
entsprechen, funktionieren méglicherweise nicht.
Schlief8en Sie Ihr Gerat in diesem Fall an einen USB
IN 2- oder USB IN 3-Anschluss an. (Nur EG92*¥,

EG96**, EF95**)
S J

Francais

Connectez un périphérique de stockage USB comme une
clé USB, un disque dur externe ou une carte mémoire USB
alaTV et accédez au menu Smart Share pour utiliser divers
fichiers multimédia.

— 0 REMARQUE N

 Certains ports USB peuvent ne pas fonctionner. Si
un appareil USB branché sur un concentrateur USB
n'est pas détecté, connectez-le directement au port
USB IN du téléviseur.

» Connectez la source d’alimentation externe si une
connexion USB est nécessaire.

¢ Guide de connexion pour USB 3.0 : Certains
appareils USB peuvent ne pas fonctionner s'ils
ne prennent pas en charge la norme USB 3.0.
Connectez I'appareil aux ports USB IN 2 ou USBIN 3.

(Uniquement EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)
\ J

Italiano

Collegare una periferica di archiviazione USB, ad esempio
una memoria flash USB, un hard disk esterno, o un lettore
di schede di memoria USB al televisore e accedere al menu
Smart Share per utilizzare diversi file multimediali.

— @nom \

¢ Alcuni hub USB potrebbero non funzionare. Se un
dispositivo USB collegato tramite un hub USB non
viene rilevato, collegarlo direttamente alla porta
USBIN del TV.

« Collegarsi all'alimentazione esterna se il dispositivo
USB lo richiede.

« Guida alla connessione per USB 3.0 : E possibile
che alcune periferiche USB non funzionino se non
soddisfano lo standard USB 3.0. In tal caso, collegare
la periferica alla porta USB IN 2 o USB IN 3. (Solo

EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)
A\ J
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Espaiiol

Conecte un dispositivo de almacenamiento USB,
como una memoria flash USB, un disco duro externo
o un lector de tarjetas de memoria USBalaTVy ac-
ceda al menu Smart Share para manejar diversos ar-
chivos multimedia.

— @ NOTA N
* Es posible que algunos concentradores USB no
funcionen. Si no se detecta un dispositivo USB
conectado mediante un concentrador USB,
conéctelo directamente al puerto USBIN de laTV.
Conecte la fuente de alimentacion externa si
necesita el USB.
Guia de conexion para USB 3.0 : Es posible que
algunos dispositivos USB no funcionen si no
cumplen con el estandar USB 3.0. En ese caso,
conéctelo al puerto USBIN 2 o USB IN 3. (Solo

EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)
-

Portugués

Ligue um dispositivo de armazenamento USB, como por
exemplo uma memodria flash USB, uma unidade de disco
rigido externa ou um leitor de cartdes de memdria USB, a
TV e aceda ao menu Smart Share para utilizar varios tipos
de ficheiros multimédia.

— @ NoTA N

¢ Alguns hubs USB poderao nao funcionar. Se nao for
detectado um dispositivo USB ligado através de um
hub USB, ligue o dispositivo directamente a porta
USBINnaTV.

« Ligue a fonte de alimentagao externa do seu
equipamento USB se for necessario.

¢ Guia de ligagdo para USB 3.0 : Alguns dispositivos
USB poderao nao funcionar se nao forem
compativeis com o padrao USB 3.0. Se for o caso,
ligue o dispositivo em questao a porta USB IN 2 ou

USB IN 3. (Apenas EG92**, EG96**, EF95*%)
-

Nederlands

Sluit een USB-opslagapparaat, zoals een USB-flashgeheu-
gen, externe harde schijf of een USB-geheugenkaartlezer,
aan op de TV en open het menu Smart Share om diverse
multimediabestanden te kunnen gebruiken.

— PMERKING N
¢ Sommige USB-hubs werken mogelijk niet. Als een
USB-apparaat dat via een USB-hub is aangesloten
niet wordt gedetecteerd, sluit u het apparaat direct
aan op de USB IN-poort van de TV.
Sluit het USB-apparaat, indien van toepassing, op
een stopcontact aan.
Informatie met betrekking tot USB 3.0: Sommige
USB-apparaten werken mogelijk niet wanneer ze
niet voldoen aan de USB 3.0-standaard. In dat geval
sluit u het apparaat aan op de USB IN 2- of USB IN
3-poort. (Alleen EG92**, EG96**, EF95%*)

EAAnvika

JuvdéoTe pia ouokeun amoBrikeuong USB, OTwg pia pvrun
flash USB, évav e§wtepikd okAnpd SioKo 1| pia GUOKELN
avayvwong KapTwy pvhpung USB, otnv ThAedpacn Kat
Hetapeite oTo pevou Smart Share yia tn xprion Sideopwv
APXEIWV TTOAUPECWV.

— ZHMEIQXZH N
* Oplopévol Siavopeic USB evdéxetal va pnv
Aertoupyouv. Av Sev avixveletal pia cuokeur) USB
Tou éxel ouvSeDei péow Slavopéa USB, ouvdéote
v anevBeiag otn BUpa USB IN Tng TnAedpaong.
JuvbEoTe TNV eWTEPIKNA TMYN Tpo@odoaiag av n
e§wTePIKN ouokeun S1abtel S1KS TNG KaAwS1o.
08nyo¢ ouvdeong yia USB 3.0 : OplopéveG CUOKEUEG
USB evoéxetal va pnv Aetrtoupyolv av Sgv mAnpoluv
To mpotumo USB 3.0. X& autrjv tnv niepintwon
ouvdéote o OUpa USBIN 2 1y USB IN 3. (Movo yia

Ta povtéha EG92**, EG96**, EF95%%)
. J

Slovens¢ina

Na televizor prikljucite pomnilnisko napravo USB, kot

je pomnilnik USB Flash, zunaniji trdi disk ali bralnik
pomnilniskih kartic USB in odprite meni Smart Share, da
uporabite razli¢ne vec¢predstavnostne datoteke.

— @& oromBA N

¢ Nekatera zvezdi$¢a USB morda ne bodo delovala.
Ce naprava USB, povezana prek zvezdis¢a USB, ni
zaznana, jo prikljucite neposredno na vrata USB IN
na televizorju.

¢ Priklopite vir zunanjega napajanja, ¢e ga naprava
USB zahteva.

» Navodila za priklju¢itev USB 3.0 : Naprave USB, ki ne
podpirajo standarda USB 3.0, ne bodo delovale.V
tem primeru napravo prikljucite na vrata USB IN 2
ali USB IN 3. (Samo modeli EG92**, EG96**, EF95*%)
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Cl module connection

O
p E—

APCMCIACARD SLOT A
PAN

(*Not provided)

APCMCIACARD SLOT A

English

View the encrypted (pay) services in digital TV mode.To
watch pay services, you need to subscribe and get CI/Cl+
card from pay TV operator. This feature depends on pay TV
operator.

O nore

¢ Check if the CI module is inserted into the PCMCIA
CARD SLOT in the right direction. If the module is
not inserted properly, this can cause damage to the
TV and the PCMCIA CARD SLOT.

« If the TV does not display any video and audio when
Cl/Cl+ CAM is connected, Please contact to pay
service provider which you subscribe.

Deutsch

Zeigen Sie verschliisselte Dienste (Bezahldienste) im digi-
talen TV-Modus an. Fir den Empfang von Pay-TV miissen
Sie ein Abonnement abschlieen; dann erhalten Sie eine

Cl/Cl+-Karte vom Pay-TV-Anbieter. Diese Funktion hangt

vom Pay-TV-Anbieter ab.

— 0 HINWEIS N
« Uberpriifen Sie, ob das CI-Modul richtig herum in

den PCMCIA-Kartensteckplatz gesteckt wurde. Falls
das Modul nicht korrekt eingesetzt wurde, kénnen
TV-Gerat und PCMCIA-Kartensteckplatz beschadigt
werden.

* Wenn das TV-Gerét keine Videos oder Audio-Dateien
abspielt, wahrend es mit CI/Cl+ CAM verbunden ist,
wenden Sie sich an den Pay-TV-Anbieter, bei dem

Sie Ihr Abonnement abgeschlossen haben.
N J

Francais

Affichez les services cryptés (payants) en mode TV numé-
rique. Pour regarder des services payants, vous devez vous
abonner et obtenir une carte CI/Cl+ auprés de I'opérateur
de télévision payante. Cette fonction dépend de I'opérateur
de télévision payante.

— 0 REMARQUE N
« Vérifiez si le module Cl est inséré dans le bon sens
dans la fente de la carte PCMCIA. Si le module est
mal inséré, la TV pourrait subir des dommages ainsi
que la fente de la carte PCMCIA.
« Sile téléviseur n'affiche aucune vidéo et n'émet
aucun son lorsque l'entrée CI/Cl+ CAM est
connectée, contactez votre opérateur de service

payant.
N J

Italiano

Consente la visione dei servizi codificati (a pagamento) in
modalita TV digitale. Per i servizi a pagamento, & necessario
iscriversi e richiedere una scheda CI/Cl+ all'operatore della
TV a pagamento. Questa funzione dipende dall'operatore
della TV a pagamento.

— @ nota |

« Verificare che il modulo Cl sia inserito nello slot della
scheda PCMCIA nel verso corretto. Se il modulo non
€ inserito nel modo corretto, possono verificarsi
danniallaTV e allo slot stesso.

¢ Se sul TV non viene visualizzato alcun segnale
video e audio dopo aver collegato la scheda CI/Cl+
CAM, contattare il provider del servizio a cui € stata

effettuata la registrazione.
N J
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Espaiiol

Puede visualizar los servicios de abono (de pago) en el
modo de DTV. Para ver servicios de pago, debera
suscribirse y obtener una tarjeta Cl/Cl+ del operador de la
television de pago. Esta funcion depende del operador de
la television de pago.

— @ noma N

¢ Compruebe si el médulo Cl se ha insertado en la
ranura para tarjeta PCMCIA en la direccion correcta.
Si el médulo no se ha insertado correctamente,
podria causar dafos en laTVy en la ranura para
tarjeta PCMCIA.

¢ SilaTV no muestra ningun audio o video cuando
la tarjeta CI/Cl+ CAM esta conectada, pdngase en
contacto con el proveedor de servicios de pago al
que esta suscrito.

Portugués

Visualizar os servicos encriptados (pagos) no modo de TV
digital. Para ver servicos pagos, é necessario subscrever e
obter um cartdo CI/Cl+ junto do operador de TV paga. Esta
funcionalidade depende do operador de TV paga.

Onora

« Verifique se o médulo Cl esta inserido na ranhura
de cartdo PCMCIA no sentido correcto. Se o médulo
nao estiver inserido correctamente, pode danificar a
TV e aranhura de cartdes PCMCIA.

¢ Se aTV ndo apresentar video nem 4udio quando o
Cl/Cl+ CAM estiver ligado, contacte o prestador dos
servicos pagos que subscreveu.

Nederlands

Bekijk gescrambelde services (betaalservices) in de digitale
TV-modus. Als u naar betaal-TV wilt kijken, dient u een
abonnement te nemen en een CI/Cl+ kaart aan te vragen
bij uw betaal-TV-exploitant. Deze functie hangt af van de
betaal-TV-exploitant.

0 OPMERKING
¢ Controleer of de Cl-module in de juiste richting
is geplaatst in de PCMCIA-kaartsleuf. Indien de
module niet goed is geplaatst, kan dit schade
veroorzaken aan de TV en de PCMCIA-kaartsleuf.
* Als de TV geen audio en video afspeelt terwijl CI/Cl+
CAM is aangesloten, neem dan contact op met de
exploitant waarbij u bent geabonneerd.

A\ J

EAAnvika

MapakoAouBroTe KPUTTTOYPAPNUEVES (CUVEPOUNTIKES)
uTNpPEeaieg 0N Aettoupyia Pn@lakig tnAedpaong. Na va
TIAPAKONOUBIOETE CUVSPOUNTIKEG UTTNPETIES, TIPETEL VA
EYYPAPEITE Kal va amokTroeTe pia kapta Cl/Cl+ and to
PopEa CLVEPOUNTIKAG TNAEOPAONG. AUTH N A&ttoupyia
e€apTatal amd 1o PopEa GUVSPOUNTIKAG TNAEGPAONC.

@ sumEeiozH N

o EAéy€te av n povada Cl éxel TomoBeTnBei 0TV
eooxn kdptag PCMCIA pe Tn owoTr KatevBuvon. Av
Sev éxel TOomoOEeTNOEI CWOTA, UIMOPET Va TIPOKANEDEL
{nuia otnv tNAedpaon kat oTnv umodoxr KAPTAG
PCMCIA.

e Edv n tAedpaon Sev avamapdyel elkova f ixo
Katd tn ouvdeon tng CI/Cl+ CAM, MKOIVWVAOTE PE
TO POPEA CUVSPOUNTIKNAG TNAEOPACNG OTOV OTTOI0
€XETE EYYPAPEL.

Slovenséina

Za ogled kodiranih (placljivih) storitev v digitalnem
televizijskem nacinu. Za gledanje placljivih storitev se
morate naroditi pri ponudniku televizijskih storitev in pri
njem pridobiti kartico Cl/Cl+. Ta funkcija je odvisna od
ponudnika placljive televizije.

0 OPOMBA
* Prepricajte se, da je CI modul pravilno vstavljen
v rezo za PCMCIA kartice. Ce modul ni obrnjen
pravilno, lahko pride do poskodbe TV aparata in
PCMCIA reze.
« Ce televizor ne predvaja videa in zvoka, ko je
priklju¢en Cl/Cl+ CAM, se obrnite na ponudnika, pri
katerem ste naroceni na placljive storitve.
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Euro scart connection

(Use the Scart gender ——
cable provided -
Depending on model.) H

AUDIO/
VIDEO

English

Transmits the video and audio signals from an external
device to the TV set. Connect the external device and the
TV set with the Scart gender cable as shown.

Output
Type AV1

Current (TV Out")
input mode
Digital TV Digital TV
Analogue TV, AV
Component Analogue TV
HDMI

1TV Out : Outputs Analogue TV or Digital TV signals.
NOTE

¢ Any Euro scart cable used must have a signal shield.

¢ When watching digital TV in 3D imaging mode, only
2D out signals can be output through the SCART
cable.

« If you use the Time Machine function on digital TV,
TV out signals cannot be output through the SCART
cable.

Deutsch

Ubertrégt Video- und Audiosignale von einem externen
Geréat an das TV-Gerat. Verbinden Sie das externe Gerat wie
in der Abbildung gezeigt liber ein Euro-Scart-Kabel (oder
ein anderes Scart-Kabel) mit dem TV-Gerat.

Ausgangstyp
AV1

Aktueller (TV-Ausgang')
Eingangsmodus
Digital-TV Digital-TV
Analog-TV, AV
Component Analog-TV
HDMI

1TV-Ausgang : Ausgang flr analoge und digitale Ferns-
ehsignale.

— OHINWEIS

» Das Euro-Scart-Kabel muss signaltechnisch
abgeschirmt sein.

* Bei digitalem Fernsehen im 3D-Modus kénnen
nur 2D-Ausgangssignale iber das SCART-Kabel
ausgegeben werden.

* Wenn Sie die Funktion ,Time Machine” des Digital-
TVs nutzen, kénnen keine TVAusgangssignale tiber

das SCART-Kabel ausgegeben werden.
\ J
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Francais

Transmet les signaux audio et vidéo d’un appareil externe
au téléviseur. Connectez le périphérique externe et le
téléviseur avec le cable Péritel male comme indiqué.

Espaiiol

Transmite las sefales de audio y video de un dipositivo
externo a laTV. Use el de género SCART para conectar el
dispositivo externo a la TV como se muestra.

Type de sortie
AV1

Mode (Sortie TV')
d’entrée actuel

TV numérique TV numérique

TV analogique, AV

Composant TV analogique

HDMI

1 Sortie TV : sortie de signaux en mode TV analogique ou
en mode TV numérique.

— 0 REMARQUE

* Tous les cables Euro scart utilisés doivent étre des
cables de signal blindés.

¢ Quand le mode 3D est sélectionné sur la télévision
numérique, seuls les signaux de sortie 2D peuvent
étre émis via le cable péritel.

« Sivous utilisez la fonction Time Machine sur le
téléviseur numérique, les signaux de sortie du
téléviseur ne peuvent étre traités via le cable SCART.

Italiano

Consente la trasmissione dei segnali audio e video da un
dispositivo esterno al televisore. Collegare il dispositivo
esterno e il TV con un cavo generico Euro Scart come
mostrato.

Tipo de salida
AV1

Modo de (Salida de TV")
entrada
TV digital TV digital
TV analdgica, AV
Component TV analdgica
HDMI

1 Salida de TV : salida de sefales de TV analdgica o digital.

— @ nora \

¢ Todo cable euroconector que se emplee debera
estar blindado.

¢ Cuando visualice laTV digital en modo de imagen
3D, sélo podré utilizar el euroconector para las
sefiales de salida 2D.

¢ Siusa la funcion Time Machine en la TV digital, no
podra utilizar el SCART para las sefiales de salida de
laTV.

Portugués

Transmite os sinais de video e dudio de um dispositivo
externo para a TV. Ligue o dispositivo externo ao televisor
com o cabo Scart macho, conforme demonstrado.

Tipo di uscita

N AV1
N!?dallta (UscitaTV")
diiingresso
corrente
TV digitale TV digitale
TV analogica, AV
Component TV analogica
HDMI

Tipo de saida
AV1

Modo de (SaidaTV')
entrada actual
TV Digital TV Digital
TV Analdgica, AV
Componentes TV Analdgica
HDMI

— 0 NOTA

1 Uscita TV : uscite segnali TV analogica o TV digitale.

« | cavi Euro Scart devono essere schermati.

¢ Quando si guarda il TV digitale in modalita immagini
3D, solo i segnali di uscita 2D possono passare
attraverso il cavo SCART.

e Se si utilizza la funzione Time Machine sul TV
digitale, i segnali di uscita del TV non potranno
essere trasmessi tramite il cavo SCART.

1 Saida TV : Sinais de Saida de TV Analdgica ou Digital.

— 0 NOTA

blindado.

do cabo SCART.

¢ Qualquer cabo Euro scart utilizado terd de ser

* Quando estiver a ver TV digital no modo de imagem
em 3D, apenas os sinais de saida 2D podem ser
emitidos através do cabo SCART.

« Se utilizar a fungao Time Machine numa TV digital,
ndo é possivel enviar os sinais de saida da TV através
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Nederlands

U kunt de video- en audiosignalen vanaf een etern ap-
paraat naar de TV zenden. Sluit het externe apparaat en de
TV op elkaar aan met behulp van de Scart-kabel (mannetje/
vrouwtje), zoals in de afbeelding.

S Uitvoertype AV
[uiclg (TV Uit")
invoermodus

Digitale TV Digitale TV
Analoge TV, AV

Component Analoge TV
HDMI

1TV Uit : voert analoge TV-signalen of Digitale TVsignalen
uit.
— 0 OPMERKING N
 Voor elke Scart-kabel moet het signaal zijn
afgeschermd.

« Tijdens het kijken naar digitale TV in de modus voor
3D-beelden kunnen alleen 2D-uitsignalen worden
uitgevoerd via de SCART-kabel.

 Als u de functie Time Machine op digitale TV
gebruikt, kunnen TV uit-signalen niet worden
uitgevoerd via de SCART-kabel.

_— @ sHmEi0sH |

¢ Kd&Be kahwdio Euro scart mou xpnotpomolgitat
npémnel va Slabétel Bwpdkion oripatog.

¢ ‘Otav mapakoAouBeite Yn@lakr TNAedpacn otn
Aerroupyia ameikdviong 3D, pdvo ta orjpata e§d5ou
2D petadidovtat péow tou kaAwdiov SCART.

¢ Av xpnotporoleite Tn Aettoupyia Time Machine
o€ Yn@lakn TNAedpaon, Ta orjpata e£6dou Tng
TnAedpaong dev umopouv va peTadoBolv péow
kaAwSiouv SCART.

Slovenséina

Prenasa video in avdio signale iz zunanje naprave na televi-
zor. Povezite zunanjo napravo in televizor s pretvorniskim
kablom Euro Scart, kot je prikazano.

Vrsta izhoda
AV1

Trenutni (TV-izhod")
nacin vhoda
Digitalna TV Digitalna TV
Analogna TV, AV
Komponentni Analogna TV
HDMI

EAAnvika

MeTtadidel Ta orjpata €lkOVAg Kat O amod pila eEWTEPIKN
OUOKEUN OTNV TNAEOPAON. ZUVEEDTE TNV EEWTEPIKA
OUOKEUN Kal TNV TNAedpaon pe éva Kahwdio Euro Scart
apoevIKO-OnAukd OTwC Paivetal oty elkdva.

Tomog e€680uv
AV1

Tpéxouvca (E€080¢TV'")
A&rtoupyia
£10660v
WYnetakn thedpaon Yneolakn tnAedpaon
AvaloyIkn
Aedpaon, AV
Component AvaloyIkr TnAedpaon
HDMI

1'E€080¢ TV : E€0S01 avaloylkoU orjpatog TNAEOpAcNG 1
YNPLAKOU OHUATOC TNAEOPATNG.

TV-izhod : 1zhod za analogne in digitalne televizijske
signale.

0 OPOMBA
¢ Kabel Euro Scart mora biti signalno zasciten.

« Pri gledanju digitalne televizije v 3D-nacinu je
mogoce po kablu SCART oddajati le 2D-izhodne
signale.

« Pri uporabi funkcije Time Machine pri digitalni

televiziji izhodnih signalov monitorja ni mogoce
oddajati po kablu SCART.
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English

Connect various external devices to the TV and switch
input modes to select an external device. For more infor-
mation on external device’s connection, refer to the manual
provided with each device.

Available external devices are: HD receivers, DVD players,
VCRs, audio systems, USB storage devices, PC, gaming
devices, and other external devices.

— 0 NOTE

¢ The external device connection may differ from the
model.

Connect external devices to the TV regardless of the
order of the TV port.

If you record a TV program on a DVD recorder or
VCR, make sure to connect the TV signal input
cable to the TV through a DVD recorder or VCR. For
more information of recording, refer to the manual
provided with the connected device.

Refer to the external equipment’s manual for
operating instructions.

If you connect a gaming device to the TV, use the
cable supplied with the gaming device.

In PC mode, there may be noise associated with the
resolution, vertical pattern, contrast or brightness.
If noise is present, change the PC output to another
resolution, change the refresh rate to another rate or
adjust the brightness and contrast on the PICTURE
menu until the picture is clear.

In PC mode, some resolution settings may not work
properly depending on the graphics card.

If ULTRA HD content is played via PC, the video

or audio may have disruptions intermittently
depending on your PC’s performance. (Depending
on model)

Deutsch

Verbinden Sie mehrere externe Gerdte mit dem TVGerét,
und wechseln Sie die Eingangsmodi, um ein externes Gerat
auszuwahlen. Weitere Informationen zum Anschluss von
externen Geraten entnehmen Sie bitte dem Handbuch des
jeweiligen Gerétes.

Verfligbare externe Geréte sind : HD-Receiver, DVD-Player,
Videorekorder, Audiosysteme, USB-Speichergerate, PCs,
Spielkonsolen und weitere externe Geréte.

— @ HinwEss N

« Der Anschluss fiir externe Gerate kann von Modell
zu Modell unterschiedlich sein.

Verbinden Sie externe Geréte unabhangig von der
Reihenfolge der Anschliisse mit dem TVGerat.
Wenn Sie eine Fernsehsendung tiber DVD-oder
Videorekorder aufnehmen, vergewissern Sie sich,
dass das TVGerat Uber das Eingangskabel fiir

das TVSignal mit dem DVD-oder Videorekorder
verbunden ist. Weitere Informationen zu
Aufnahmen entnehmen Sie bitte dem Handbuch
des verbundenen Gerétes.

Anweisungen zum Betrieb finden Sie im Handbuch
des externen Gerates.

Wenn Sie eine Spielekonsole mit dem TVGerat
verbinden, verwenden Sie das mit der Konsole
mitgelieferte Kabel.

Im PC-Modus kann es hinsichtlich Auflésung,
vertikalem Muster, Kontrast oder Helligkeit zu
Rauschen kommen. Wenn Rauschen auftritt, stellen
Sie den PC auf eine andere Auflésung ein, andern
Sie die Bildwiederholrate, oder passen Sie Helligkeit
und Kontrast im Menu ,BILD" an, bis das Bild optimal
ist.

Abhéngig von der Grafikkarte funktionieren

im PC-Modus einige Auflésungseinstellungen
maoglicherweise nicht ordnungsgema.

Falls Sie Ultra-HD-Inhalte tiber einen PC zuspielen,
ist dessen Leistungsfahigkeit entscheidend fiir ein
stérungsfreies Abspielverhalten von Bild & Ton.
(abhangig vom Modell)
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Francgais

Connectez divers périphériques externes a la TV et changez
de mode de source d’entrée pour sélectionner un périphé-
rique externe. Pour en savoir plus sur le raccordement d’'un
périphérique externe, reportez-vous au manuel fourni avec
ce dernier.

Les périphériques externes disponibles sont les suivants
:récepteurs HD, lecteurs DVD, VCR, systémes audio, péri-
phériques de stockage USB, PC, consoles de jeu et autres
périphériques externes.

@ remarque N

¢ Le raccordement du périphérique externe peut
différer du modele.

* Connectez des périphériques externes a la TV sans
tenir compte de l'ordre du port TV.

* Sivous enregistrez un programme TV sur un

enregistreur de DVD ou un magnétoscope,

veillez a raccorder le cable de source d’entrée du

signal de laTV a la TV via un enregistreur de DVD

ou un magnétoscope. Pour en savoir plus sur

I'enregistrement, reportez-vous au manuel fourni

avec le périphérique connecté.

Veuillez consulter le manuel de I'¢quipement

externe contenant les instructions d'utilisation.

Si vous connectez une console de jeu a la TV, utilisez

le cable fourni avec la console de jeu.

En mode PC, un bruit peut étre associé a la

résolution, au modéle vertical, au contraste ou

ala luminosité. En présence de bruit, changez la

résolution de la sortie PC, changez le niveau du

taux de rafraichissement ou réglez la luminosité

et le contraste dans le menu IMAGE jusqu'a ce que

I'image soit nette.

En mode PC, certains réglages de la résolution

peuvent ne pas fonctionner correctement en

fonction de la carte graphique utilisée.

Lors de la lecture de contenu ULTRA HD sur votre

PC, il se peut, selon les performances de votre PC,

que la lecture de contenus vidéo ou audio soit

altérée. (selon le modele)

Italiano

Collegare diversi dispositivi esterni al televisore e modifi-
care la modalita di ingresso per selezionare un dispositivo
esterno. Per ulteriori informazioni sul collegamento di un
dispositivo esterno, consultare il manuale fornito in dotazi-
one con ciascun dispositivo.

E possibile collegare i seguenti dispositivi esterni : ricevitori
HD, lettori DVD, VCR, sistemi audio, periferiche di archivi-
azione USB, PC, console per videogiochi e altri dispositivi
esterni.

— @ nota

« |l collegamento del dispositivo esterno puo variare
in base al modello.

Collegare i dispositivi esterni al televisore a
prescindere dall'ordine della porta del televisore.

Se si registra un programma TV su un registratore
DVD o VCR, accertarsi di collegare il cavo di

ingresso del segnale al televisore attraverso un
registratore DVD o VCR. Per ulteriori informazioni
sulla registrazione, consultare il manuale fornito in
dotazione con il dispositivo collegato. Consultare

il manuale dell'apparecchiatura esterna per le
istruzioni operative.

Se si collega una console per videogiochi alla TV,
utilizzare il cavo fornito con il dispositivo.

In modalita PC, possono essere presenti interferenze
relative alla risoluzione, schemi verticali, contrasto o
luminosita.

In caso di interferenze, modificare la modalita PC
impostando un’altra risoluzione o modificando

la frequenza di aggiornamento oppure regolare
luminosita e contrasto sul menu IMMAGINE finché
non si ottiene un'immagine nitida.

A seconda della scheda grafica utilizzata, alcune
impostazioni di risoluzione potrebbero non essere
adatte alla modalita PC.

Se i contenuti ULTRA HD vengono riprodotti sul
PC, il video o I'audio potrebbero interrompersi a
seconda delle prestazioni del PC in uso. (in base al

modello)
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Espaiiol

Puede conectar varios dispositivos externosalaTVy
cambiar entre los modos de entrada para seleccionar un
dispositivo externo. Para obtener mas informacion sobre la
conexién de dispositivos externos, consulte el manual que
se incluye con cada dispositivo.

Los dispositivos externos disponibles son : receptores HD,
reproductores de DVD, videos, sistemas de audio, disposi-
tivos de almacenamiento USB, PC, consolas de juegos, etc.

— @ nota N

¢ La conexidn de dispositivos externos puede variar
entre distintos modelos.

Conecte los dispositivos externos alaTV
independientemente del orden de los puertos de la
TV.

Si graba un programa de TV en un grabador de
DVD o un video, asegurese de conectar el cable de
entrada de sefial de TV ala TV a través del grabador
de DVD o del video. Para obtener mas informacion
sobre la grabacion, consulte el manual que se
incluye con el dispositivo que se conecte.

Consulte el manual del equipo externo para obtener
las instrucciones de funcionamiento.

Si conecta una consola de juegos alaTV, emplee el
cable proporcionado con el dispositivo en cuestion.
En el modo PC, puede que se genere ruido asociado
ala resolucion, al patrén vertical, al contraste o

a la luminosidad. Si se produce ruido, cambie la
salida PC a otra resolucion, cambie la frecuencia de
actualizacion o ajuste la luminosidad y el contraste
del ment IMAGEN hasta que la imagen se muestre
mas clara.

En el modo PC, puede que algunos ajustes de la
resolucién no funcionen correctamente en funcién
de la tarjeta gréfica.

Si se reproduce contenido ULTRA HD en el PC, la
imagen o el sonido puede interrumpirse de forma
intermitente, dependiendo del rendimiento del PC.
(En funcién del modelo)

&

Portugués

Ligue varios dispositivos externos a TV e mude os modos
de entrada para seleccionar um dispositivo externo. Para
mais informacées sobre a ligacdo de dispositivos externos,
consulte o manual fornecido com cada dispositivo.

Os dispositivos externos disponiveis sao : receptores HD,
leitores de DVD, videogravadores, sistemas de audio, dis-
positivos de armazenamento USB, PC, dispositivos de jogos
e outros dispositivos externos.

@O nota N

« Aligagao do dispositivo externo pode ser diferente
da do modelo.

* Ligue dispositivos externos a TV

independentemente da ordem da porta da TV.

Se gravar um programa de televisdo num gravador

de DVD ou num videogravador, ndo se esqueca

de ligar o cabo do de entrada do sinalde TVa TV

através do gravador de DVD ou do videogravador.

Para mais informagoes sobre a gravacéo, consulte o

manual fornecido com o dispositivo ligado.

Consulte o manual do equipamento externo sobre

instrucoes de funcionamento.

Se ligar um dispositivo de jogos a TV, utilize o cabo

fornecido com o dispositivo de jogos.

No modo PC, podera ser produzido um ruido

associado a resolucéo, padrao vertical, contraste ou

luminosidade. Se se verificar ruido, altere a saida

do PC para outra resolucao, altere a frequéncia

de actualizacdo para outra frequéncia ou ajuste a

luminosidade e o contraste no menu IMAGEM até a

imagem ficar nitida.

No modo PC, algumas defini¢des de resolu¢do

podem nao funcionar correctamente, dependendo

da placa grafica.

Se reproduzir contetdo em ULTRA HD no seu PC,

podera haver interrupgdes no video ou no dudio,

dependendo do desempenho do PC. (Dependendo

do modelo)
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Nederlands

U kunt diverse externe apparaten aansluiten op de TV en
de invoerbron wijzigen om het externe apparaat te kiezen.
Zie voor meer informatie over het aansluiten van externe
apparaten de handleiding die bij elk extern apparaat is
geleverd.

De mogelijke externe apparaten zijn : HD-ontvangers, DVD-
spelers, videorecorders, audiosystemen, USBopslagappa-
raten, PC's, game-apparaten en andere externe apparaten.

— 0 OPMERKING N
* De aansluiting van externe apparaten kan per model
verschillen.
Sluit externe apparaten aan op de TV, ongeacht de
volgorde van de TV-poort.
Als u een TV-programma opneemt op een DVD-
recorder of videorecorder, moet u ervoor zorgen
dat de TV-signaalinvoerkabel via de DVD-recorder
of videorecorder op de TV is aangesloten. Zie voor
meer informatie over het opnemen de handleiding
die bij het aangesloten apparaat is geleverd.
Raadpleeg de handleiding bij het externe apparaat
voor bedieningsinstructies.
Als u een game-apparaat aansluit op de TV, gebruik
dan de kabel die bij het gameapparaat is geleverd.
Het is mogelijk dat in de PC-modus ruis aan de
resolutie, het verticale patroon, het contrast of de
helderheid is gekoppeld. Wijzig in dat geval de
PC-uitvoer in een andere resolutie, verander de
vernieuwingsfrequentie in een andere frequentie
of pas de helderheid en het contrast in het menu
AFBEELDING aan tot het beeld duidelijk is.
Afhankelijk van de grafische kaart werken bepaalde
resolutie-instellingen in de PCmodus mogelijk niet
juist.
Als er ULTRA HD-inhoud op uw PC wordt afgespeeld,
kan de video of audio mogelijk worden verstoord,
afhankelijk van de prestaties van uw PC. (Afhankelijk
van het model)

EAAnvika

lNa va emAEEeTe HIa EEWTEPLKI) OUOKEUH, ZUVEEDTE
SlAQOPEC EEWTEPIKEG CUOKEVEC TNV TNAEGPAON

Kat aMA&te Aettoupyieg 10680v. Na TEPIOCOTEPES
TIANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA UE TN OUVOED EEWTEPIKWV
OUOKEUWY, AVATPEETE OTO EYXELPISIO TIOU TTaPEXETAL PE KABE
OUOKEUN.

O1 S100£011EC EEWTEPIKEG CUOKEVEC TIEPINABAVOLY

Sékteg HD, ouokevég avamapaywyng DVD, VCR,
NXOOUOTAHATA, CUCKEVEG amoBrikeuong USB, umoloyioTég,
TIAXVISOUNXAVEG KAl AANEG EEWTEPIKEG CUOKEUEC.

— 0 IHMEIQZH
¢ H oUvoeon e§WTEPIKWY CUOKEUWVY EVOEXETAL VA
Slapépel avaloya HE To HoVTENO.
¢ Mmopeite va ouvdéoeTte eEWTEPIKEG CUOKEVEG OTNV
Aedpaon, ave€dptnTa amod tn oelpd TG BVPaAg NG
Aeopaong.
¢ Mo va eyypdyete éva TNAEOTTTIKO TIPOYpAUMA OE
Ha cuokeun eyypaenc DVD iy VCR, Befaiwbdeite 6Tt
£xeTE OUVOEDEL TO KAAWSI0 €10650L TNAEOTITIKOU
ofpatog otn cuokeun eyypaenc DVD A VCR. Na
TIEPIOOATEPEC TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA LE TNV EYYPAPH,
avaTPEETE OTO EYXELPISIO TTOU TTAPEKETAL UE TN
OuVOESEPEVN OUOKEUN).
Mo odnyieg Aertoupyiag, avatpéte oTo eyxelpidlo
Tou e€WTEPIKOL £OMAICHOU.
MNa va ouvdéoete pia maxviSopnxavr otnv
TNAESPAOT, XPNOILOTIOINOTE TO KAOAWSIO TTOU
TIOPEXETAL JE TNV TTAXVISOUNXaVH.
21N Aertoupyia PC, evééxetal va umapxel 66pufog
AOyw NG avdAuong, Tou KABETOU TIAEYHATOG,
™G avtiBeong 1 TG wtevdTnTag. Edv undpyet
B6puBog, aMd&te Tnv avdluon otn Aettoupyia PC
1} To pUBUOG avavéwaong 1) PUBUIOTE TN PWTEVOTNTA
Kat v avtiBeon oto pevol EIKONA, péxpt va givat
kaBapn n €ioéva.
Ze herroupyia PC, oplopéveg pubpioelg avaiuong
evEXOHEVWG va PNV AelToupyolV owaoTd, avaloya
HE TNV KAPTA YPAPIKWV.
Av yivetal avamapaywyn meptexopévou ULTRA
HD oto PC oag, To Bivteo rj 0 1Xog pumopei va
SlakdmrovTal avd SlacThpata, avéloya pe tnv
andéSoon tou PC. (Avaloya pe TO OVTENO)




MAKING CONNECTIONS A-39

Slovens¢ina

Prikljucite razli¢ne zunanje naprave na televizor in vklopite

vhodne nacine, da izberete zunanjo napravo. Za dodatne

informacije o prikljucitvi zunanje naprave glejte navodila za

uporabo, ki so prilozena posamezninapravi.
Zunanje naprave, ki so na voljo, so : HD-sprejemniki, DVD-
predvajalniki, videorekorderji, zvoc¢ni sistemi, pomnilniki

USB, racunalniki, igralne konzole in druge zunanje naprave.

@ oromea
¢ Povezava z zunanjo napravo je lahko odvisna od
modela.

Zunanje naprave prikljucite na prikljucke televizorja
v poljubnem zaporedju.

Ce televizijski program snemate na DVDsnemalnik
ali videorekorder, morate DVDsnemalnik ali
videorekorder prikljuciti na televizor s signalnim
vhodnim kablom za televizor. Za dodatne
informacije o snemanju glejte navodila za uporabo,
ki so priloZzena priklju¢eni napravi.

Navodila za uporabo si oglejte v priro¢niku zunanje
opreme.

Ce zelite na televizor priklju¢iti igralno konzolo,
uporabite kabel, ki je bil prilozen igralni konzoli.

V nacinu racunalnika se lahko pojavi Sum, ki

je povezan z locljivostjo, navpi¢nim vzorcem,
kontrastom ali svetlostjo. Ce se pojavi
Sum,spremenite izhodno locljivost rac¢unalnika,
spremenite hitrost osvezevanje ali v meniju
FOTOGRAFIJA prilagodite svetlost in kontrast, dokler
slika ni jasna.

V nacinu racunalnika nekatere nastavitve locljivosti
morda ne bodo delovale pravilno (odvisno od
grafi¢ne kartice).

Ce v ra¢unalniku predvajajte vsebino ultra visoke
locljivosti, sta lahko slika in zvok prekinjena, odvisno
od zmogljivosti racunalnika. (Odvisno od modela)
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LICENSES

Supported licenses may differ by model. For more information about licenses, visit www.lg.com.

DOLBY i Z :
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OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE NOTICE INFORMATION

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL, and other open source licenses, that is contained in this product, please
visit http://opensource.lge.com.

In addition to the source code, all referred license terms, warranty disclaimers and copyright notices are available for
download.

LG Electronics will also provide open source code to you on CD-ROM for a charge covering the cost of performing such
distribution (such as the cost of media, shipping, and handling) upon email request to opensource@/ge.com. This offer is
valid for three (3) years from the date on which you purchased the product.

EXTERNAL CONTROL DEVICE SETUP

To obtain the external control device setup information, please visit www.lg.com.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please read these safety precautions carefully before using the product.

AWARNING

¢ Do not place the TV and/or remote control in the following environments:
- Alocation exposed to direct sunlight
- An area with high humidity such as a bathroom
= - Near any heat source such as stoves and other devices that produce heat
- Near kitchen counters or humidifiers where they can easily be exposed to steam or oil
- An area exposed to rain or wind
- Near containers of water such as vases

Otherwise, this may result in fire, electric shock, malfunction or product deformation.

¢ Do not place the product where it might be exposed to dust.
This may cause a fire hazard.

* Mains Plug is the TV connecting/disconnecting device to AC mains electric supply. This plug
must remain readily attached and operable when TV is in use.

Do not touch the power plug with wet hands. Additionally, if the cord pin is wet or covered
with dust, dry the power plug completely or wipe dust off.
You may be electrocuted due to excess moisture.

¢ Make sure to connect Mains cable to compliant AC mains socket with Grounded earth pin.
(Except for devices which are not grounded on earth.) Otherwise possibility you may be
electrocuted or injured.

« Insert power cable plug completely into wall socket otherwise if not secured completely into
socket, fire ignition may break out.

¢ Ensure the power cord does not come into contact with hot objects such as a heater.
This may cause a fire or an electric shock hazard.

« Do not place a heavy object, or the product itself, on power cables.
Otherwise, this may result in fire or electric shock.
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« Bend antenna cable between inside and outside building to prevent rain from flowing in.
This may cause water damaged inside the Product and could give an electric shock.

¢ When mounting TV onto wall make sure to neatly install and isolate cabling from rear of TV as
to not create possibility of electric shock/fire hazard.

¢ Do not plug too many electrical devices into a single multiple electrical outlet.
Otherwise, this may result in fire due to over-heating.

« Do not drop the product or let it fall over when connecting external devices.
Otherwise, this may result in injury or damage to the product.

* Keep the anti-moisture packing material or vinyl packing out of the reach of children.
Anti-moisture material is harmful if swallowed. If swallowed by mistake, force the patient to
vomit and visit the nearest hospital. Additionally, vinyl packing can cause suffocation. Keep it
out of the reach of children.

Do not let your children climb or cling onto the TV.
Otherwise, the TV may fall over, which may cause serious injury.

Dispose of used batteries carefully to ensure that a small child does not consume them.
Please seek Doctor- Medical Attention immediately if child consumes batteries.

Do not insert any metal objects/conductors (like a metal chopstick/cutlery/screwdriver)
between power cable plug and input Wall Socket while it is connected to the input terminal
on the wall. Additionally, do not touch the power cable right after plugging into the wall
input terminal.

You may be electrocuted.

(Depending on model)

Do not put or store inflammable substances near the product.
There is a danger of combustion/explosion or fire due to careless handling of the inflammable
substances.

Do not drop metallic objects such as coins, hair pins, chopsticks or wire into the product, or
inflammable objects such as paper and matches. Children must pay particular attention.
Electrical shock, fire or injury can occur. If a foreign object is dropped into the product,
unplug the power cord and contact the service centre.
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Do not spray water on the product or scrub with an inflammable substance (thinner or
benzene). Fire or electric shock accident can occur.

« Do not allow any impact, shock or any objects to fall into the unit, and do not drop anything
onto the screen.
You may be injured or the product can be damaged.

¢ Never touch this product or antenna during a thunder or lighting storm.
You may be electrocuted.

« Never touch the wall outlet when there is leakage of gas, open the windows and ventilate.
It may cause a fire or a burn by a spark.

¢ Do not disassemble, repair or modify the product at your own discretion.
Fire or electric shock accident can occur.
Contact the service centre for check, calibration or repair.

« If any of the following occur, unplug the product immediately and contact your local service
centre.

- The product has been impacted by shock

- The product has been damaged

- Foreign objects have entered the product

- The product produced smoke or a strange smell
This may result in fire or electric shock.

¢ Unplug the TV from AC mains wall socket if you do not intend to use the TV for a long period
of time.
Accumulated dust can cause fire hazard and insulation deterioration can cause electric
leakage/shock/fire.

’ ¢ Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids,

/, W such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.
~ L]
i

¢ Do not install this product on a wall if it could be exposed to oil or oil mist.
This may damage the product and cause it to fall.

« If water enters or comes into contact with TV, AC adapter or power cord please disconnect
the power cord and contact service centre immediately. Otherwise, this may result in electrice
shock or fire.

¢ Only use an authorized AC adapter and power cord approved by LG Electronics. Otherwise,
this may result in fire, electric shock, malfunction or product deformation.

¢ Never Disassemble the AC adapter or power cord. This may result in fire or electric shock.
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A CAUTION
=

¢ Install the product where no radio wave occurs.

former from touching the latter even when the antenna falls.
This may cause an electric shock.

« Do not install the product on places such as unstable shelves or inclined surfaces. Also avoid
places where there is vibration or where the product cannot be fully supported.
Otherwise, the product may fall or flip over, which may cause injury or damage to the
product.

« If you install the TV on a stand, you need to take actions to prevent the product from
overturning. Otherwise, the product may fall over, which may cause injury.

« If you intend to mount the product to a wall, attach standard mounting interface (optional parts) to the back of the
product. When you install the set to use the wall mounting bracket (optional parts), fix it carefully so as not to drop.

* Only use the attachments / accessories specified by the manufacturer.

¢ When installing the antenna, consult with a qualified service technician. If not installed by a
qualified technician, this may create a fire hazard or an electric shock hazard.

¢ We recommend that you maintain a distance of at least 2 to 7 times the diagonal screen size
when watching TV.
If you watch TV for a long period of time, this may cause blurred vision.

¢ Only use the specified type of battery.

) This could cause damage to the remote control.
BV
0 1
* Do not mix new batteries with old batteries.
o e This may cause the batteries to overheat and leak.
A8

« Batteries should not be exposed to excessive heat. For example, keep away from direct sunlight, open fireplace and
electric heaters .

¢ Do not place non-rechargeable batteries in charging device.
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¢ Make sure there are no objects between the remote control and its sensor.

« Signal from Remote Control can be interrupted due to external/internal lighting eg Sunlight,
fluorescent lighting.
If this occurs turn off lighting or darken viewing area.

¢ When connecting external devices such as video game consoles, make sure the connecting
cables are long enough.
Otherwise, the product may fall over, which may cause injury or damage the product.

« Do not turn the product On/Off by plugging-in or unplugging the power plug to the wall
outlet. (Do not use the power plug for switch.)
It may cause mechanical failure or could give an electric shock.

« Please follow the installation instructions below to prevent the product from overheating.
- The distance between the product and the wall should be more than 10 cm.
- Do not install the product in a place with no ventilation (e.g., on a bookshelf or in a
cupboard).
- Do not install the product on a carpet or cushion.
- Make sure the air vent is not blocked by a tablecloth or curtain.
Otherwise, this may result in fire.

« Take care not to touch the ventilation openings when watching the TV for long periods as the
ventilation openings may become hot. This does not affect the operation or performance of
the product.

« Periodically examine the cord of your appliance, and if its appearance indicates damage or deterioration, unplug
it, discontinue use of the appliance, and have the cord replaced with an exact replacement part by an authorized
servicer.

 Prevent dust collecting on the power plug pins or outlet.
This may cause a fire hazard.

* Protect the power cord from physical or mechanical abuse, such as being twisted, kinked,
pinched, closed in a door, or walked upon. Pay particular attention to plugs, wall outlets, and
the point where the cord exits the appliance.

¢ Do not press strongly upon the panel with a hand or sharp object such as nail, pencil or pen,
or make a scratch on it, as it may cause damage to screen.
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 Avoid touching the screen or holding your finger(s) against it for long periods of time. Doing
so may produce some temporary or permanent distortion/damage to screen.

¢ When cleaning the product and its components, unplug the power first and wipe it with a
soft cloth. Applying excessive force may cause scratches or discolouration. Do not spray with
water or wipe with a wet cloth. Never use glass cleaner, car or industrial shiner, abrasives or
wax, benzene, alcohol etc., which can damage the product and its panel.

Otherwise, this may result in fire, electric shock or product damage (deformation, corrosion
or breakage).

¢ Aslong as this unit is connected to the AC wall outlet, it is not disconnected from the AC power source even if you
turn off this unit by SWITCH.

* When unplugging the cable, grab the plug and unplug it, by pulling at the plug. Don't pull at
the cord to unplug the power cord from the power board, as this could be hazardous.

* When moving the product, make sure you turn the power off first. Then, unplug the power
cables, antenna cables and all connecting cables.
The TV set or power cord may be damaged, which may create a fire hazard or cause electric
shock.

* When moving or unpacking the product, work in pairs because the product is heavy.
Otherwise, this may result in injury.

¢ Contact the service centre once a year to clean the internal parts of the product.
Accumulated dust can cause mechanical failure.

« Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus
has been damaged in any way, such as power supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has
been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to
rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

« If the product feels cold to the touch, there may be a small “flicker” when it is turned on. This
is normal, there is nothing wrong with product.

¢ The panel is a high technology display product with resolution of two million to six million
pixels. You may see tiny black dots and/or brightly coloured dots (white, red, blue or green)

i at a size of 1 ppm on the panel. This does not indicate a malfunction and does not affect the

performance and reliability of the product.

This phenomenon also occurs in third-party products and is not subject to exchange or

refund.
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¢ You may find different brightness and colour of the panel depending on your viewing
position(left/right/top/down).
This phenomenon occurs due to the characteristic of the panel. It is not related with the
product performance, and it is not malfunction.

. Disbiaying a still image for a prolonged period of time may cause image sticking. Avoid displaying a fixed image on
the TV screen for a long period of time.

¢ Generated Sound
“Cracking” noise: A cracking noise that occurs when watching or turning off the TV is generated by plastic thermal
contraction due to tempera-ture and humidity. This noise is common for products where thermal deformation is
required. Electrical circuit humming/panel buzzing: A low level noise is generated from a high-speed switching
circuit, which supplies a large amount of current to operate a product. It varies depending on the product.
This generated sound does not affect the performance and reliability of the product.

* Do not use high voltage electrical goods near the TV(e.g. electric mosquito-swatter). This may result in product
malfunction.
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Viewing 3D Imaging
(Only 3D models)

AWARNING

Viewing Environment
¢ Viewing Time

- When watching 3D contents, take 5 - 15 minute breaks every hour. Viewing 3D contents for a long period of time
may cause headache, dizziness, fatigue or eye strain.

Those that have a photosensitive seizure or chronic illness
* Some users may experience a seizure or other abnormal symptoms when they are exposed to a flashing light or
particular pattern from 3D contents.

¢ Do not watch 3D videos if you feel nausea, are pregnant and/ or have a chronic illness such as epilepsy, cardiac disorder,
or blood pressure disease, etc.

* 3D Contents are not recommended to those who suffer from stereo blindness or stereo anomaly. Double images or
discomfort in viewing may be experienced.

« If you have strabismus (cross-eyed), amblyopia (weak eyesight) or astigmatism, you may have trouble sensing depth
and easily feel fatigue due to double images. It is advised to take frequent breaks than the average adult.

« If your eyesight varies between your right and left eye, revise your eyesight prior to watching 3D contents.

Symptoms which require discontinuation or refraining from watching 3D contents
¢ Do not watch 3D contents when you feel fatigue from lack of sleep, overwork or drinking.

¢ When these symptoms are experienced, stop using/watching 3D contents and get enough rest until the symptom
subsides.

- Consult your doctor when the symptoms persist. Symptoms may include headache, eyeball pain, dizziness,
nausea, palpitation, blurriness, discomfort, double image, visual inconvenience or fatigue.
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A CAUTION

Viewing Environment

¢ Viewing Distance
- Maintain a distance of at least twice the screen diagonal length when watching 3D contents. If you feel discomfort
in viewing 3D contents, move further away from the TV.

Viewing Age
* Infants/Children

- Usage/ Viewing 3D contents for children under the age of 6 are prohibited.

- Children under the age of 10 may overreact and become overly excited because their vision is in development (for
example: trying to touch the screen or trying to jump into it.) Special monitoring and extra attention is required
for children watching 3D contents.

- Children have greater binocular disparity of 3D presentations than adults because the distance between the eyes
is shorter than one of adults. Therefore they will perceive more stereoscopic depth compared to adults for the
same 3D image.

* Teenagers
- Teenagers under the age of 19 may react with sensitivity due to stimulation from light in 3D contents. Advise them
to refrain from watching 3D contens for a long time when they are tired.
 Elderly

- The elderly may perceive less 3D effect compared to the youth. Do not sit closer to the TV than the recommended
distance.

Cautions when using the 3D glasses

* Make sure to use LG 3D glasses. Otherwise, you may not be able to view 3D videos properly.

* Do not use 3D glasses instead of your normal glasses, sunglasses or protective goggles.

« Using modified 3D glasses may cause eye strain or image distortion.

« Do not keep your 3D glasses in extremely high or low temperatures. It will cause deformation.

¢ The 3D glasses are fragile and are easily scratched. Always use a soft, clean piece of cloth when wiping the lenses. Do
not scratch the lenses of the 3D glasses with sharp objects or clean/wipe them with chemicals.
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_ @O nore

¢ Image shown may differ from your TV.

¢ Your TV’s OSD (On Screen Display) may differ slightly from that shown in this manual.

¢ The available menus and options may differ from the input source or product model that you are using.
* New features may be added to this TV in the future.

e The TV can be placed in standby mode in order to reduce the power consumption. And the TV should be turned off
if it will not be watched for some time, as this will reduce energy consumption.

¢ The energy consumed during use can be significantly reduced if the level of brightness of the picture is reduced,
and this will reduce the overall running cost.

&

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

1 Open the package and make sure all the accessories are included.

2 Attach the stand to the TV set.

3 Connect an external device to the TV set.

4 Make sure the network connection is available. You can use the TV network functions only when the network
connection is made.

* If the TV is turned on for the first time after it was shipped from the factory, initialization of the TV may take a few
minutes.
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ASSEMBLING AND PREPARING

Unpacking

Check your product box for the following items. If there are any missing accessories, contact the local dealer where you
purchased your product. The illustrations in this manual may differ from the actual product and item.

_/\ caution

« Do not use any unapproved items to ensure the safety and product life span.
« Any damages or injuries by using unapproved items are not covered by the warranty.
* Some models have a thin film attached on to the screen and this must not be removed.

A\
_ @ o

¢ The items supplied with your product may vary depending on the model.
* Product specifications or contents of this manual may be changed without prior notice due to upgrade of product
functions.

« For an optimal connection, HDMI cables and USB devices should have bezels less than 10 mm thick and 18 mm
width. Use an extension cable that supports USB 2.0 if the USB cable or USB memory stick does not fit into your TV's
USB port.

*A=< 10mm

*B< 18 mm

* Use a certified cable with the HDMI logo attached.

« If you do not use a certified HDMI cable, the screen may not display or a connection error may occur. (Recommended
HDMI Cable Types)
- High-Speed HDMI © / ™ Cable (3m or less)
- High-Speed HDMI © / ™ Cable with Ethernet (3m or less)
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Magic remote,
Batteries (AA)
(See p. 23)

Owner’s manual

Cable Holder
(See p. A-10)

Cinema 3D glasses

The number of 3D glasses
may differ depending on
the model or country.

/M

Component gender cable

Composite gender cable

Scart gender cable Stand Screw

(See p. A-21) (See p. A-21, A-22) (Depending on model) 4 EA, M4 x L20
(See p. A-32) (Only 55EG91%**)
5EA, M4 xL20
(Only 55EG92**,
55EG96%%)
8 EA, M4 xL20
(Only 65EG96**)
(See p. A-3, A-4, A-6)
Stand Screw Stand assy Stand assy Stand assy
5EA, M4xL14 (Stand body / Stand (Stand body / Stand (Stand body / Stand
(Only 55EF95**) base) base) base)
8EA,M4xL14 (Only 55EG91**) (Only 55EG92**) (Only 55EG96**)
(Only 65EF95%%) (See p. A-3) (See p. A-4) (See p. A-4)
(See p. A-7, A-9)
Stand assy Stand assy Stand assy
(Stand body / Stand (Stand body / Stand (Stand body / Stand
base) base) base)
(Only 65EG96**) (Only 55EF95**) (Only 65EF95**)
(See p. A-5) (See p. A-7) (See p. A-8)
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Separate purchase

Separate purchase items can be changed or modified for quality improvement without any notification.
Contact your dealer to buy these items.
These devices only work with certain models.

AG-F*** AN-MR600 AN-VC550 AG-F***DP
Cinema 3D Glasses Magic Remote Smart Camera Dual Play Glasses

LG Audio Device

Compatibility EGO1*¥, EG92**, EGI6**, EF95**

AG-F***
Cinema 3D Glasses

AN-MR600
Magic Remote

AN-VC550
Smart Camera

AG-F***DP
Dual Play Glasses

LG Audio Device .

The model name or design may be changed depending on the upgrade of product functions, manufacturer’s circum-
stances or policies.
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Parts and buttons

Atype : EGOT** B type : EG92**

Screen Screen

\ \

Speakers Speakers

Remote Control Sensor

Remote Control Sensor
Intelligent Sensor’ ) Intelligent Sensor’

. (Depending on model) " - (Depending on model)
Standby Light Standby Light

Ctype : EG96** D type : EF95**
Screen Screen
\ —
Speakers Speakers

Joystick Button?

Remote Control Sensor Remote Control Sensor
Intelligent Sensor!

i 1
Intelligent Sensor (Depending on model)

(Depending on model) \

LG Logo Light LG Logo Light
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1 Intelligent Sensor - Adjusts the image quality and brightness based on the surrounding environment. (Depending on
model)
2 Joystick Button - This button is located below the TV screen.

O note

* You can set the LG Logo Light or Standby Light to on or off by selecting GENERAL in the main menus. (Depending
on model)

m
4
[A)
=
@
=
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Using the joystick button

You can simply operate the TV functions, pressing or moving the joystick button up, down, left or right.

Basic Functions

When the TV is turned off, place your finger on the joystick button

Power On . .
and press it once and release it.

When the TV is turned on, place your finger on the joystick button
Power Off and press it once for a few seconds and release it.
All running apps will close, and any recording in progress will stop.

right, you can adjust the volume level you want.

If you place your finger over the joystick button and move it up or

Programmes Control
9 down, you can scrolls through the saved programmes you want.

- Volume Control If you place your finger over the joystick button and move it left or

_ @ o §

« When your finger over the joystick button and push it to the up, down, left or right, be careful not to press the
joystick button. If you press the joystick button first, you may not be able to adjust the volume level and saved
programmes.

Adjusting the Menu

When the TV is turned on, press the joystick button one time. You can adjust the Menu items moving the joystick button
up, down, left or right.

[0) Turns the power off.
X Clears on-screen displays and returns to TV viewing.
[ Changes the input source.

ﬁ Accesses the Quick Settings.
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Lifting and moving the TV

Please note the following advice to prevent the TV from
being scratched or damaged and for safe transportation
regardless of its type and size.

/\ cAuTION

* Avoid touching the screen at all times, as this may
result in damage to the screen.

e Itis recommended to move the TV in the box or
packing material that the TV originally came in.

» Before moving or lifting the TV, disconnect the power
cord and all cables.

¢ When holding the TV, the screen should face away from
you to avoid damage.

¢ Hold the top and bottom of the TV frame firmly. Make
sure not to hold the transparent part, speaker, or
speaker grill area.

7k

e X X
C— P

aE X X
>

* When transporting a large TV, there should be at least 2
people.

¢ When transporting the TV by hand, hold the TV as
shown in the following illustration.

¢ When transporting the TV, do not expose the TV to jolts
or excessive vibration.

¢ When transporting the TV, keep the TV upright, never
turn the TV on its side or tilt towards the left or right.

« Do not apply excessive pressure to cause flexing/
bending of frame chassis as it may damage screen.

* Be sure to keep your TV upright instead of laying or
tilting it while moving the TV.

¢ When handling the TV, be careful not to damage the
protruding joystick button.
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Securing the TV to a wall
(This feature is not available for all models.)

Mounting on a table

(Image shown may differ from your TV.)
To use the desk-type stand safely, make sure to securely

1 Liftand tilt the TV into its upright position on a table. attach it to a wall.

- Leave a 10 cm (minimum) space from the wall for
proper ventilation.

1 Insert and tighten the eye-bolts, or TV brackets and
bolts on the back of the TV.
- If there are bolts inserted at the eye-bolts position,
remove the bolts first.
M 2 Mount the wall brackets with the bolts to the wall.

Match the location of the wall bracket and the eye-
bolts on the rear of the TV.
3 Connect the eye-bolts and wall brackets tightly with a
sturdy rope.
5cm 10cm urdy rop ) )
Make sure to keep the rope horizontal with the flat
surface.
_/\ cauTion .
¢ Make sure that children do not climb on or hang on
theTV.
& J
— 0 NOTE N
¢ Use a platform or cabinet that is strong and large
enough to support the TV securely.
« Brackets, bolts and ropes are not provided. You can
obtain additional accessories from your local dealer.
2 Connect the power cord to a wall outlet. \

/\ cauTioN

* Do not place the TV near or on sources of heat, as
this may result in fire or other damage.
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Mounting on a wall

Attach an optional wall mount bracket at the rear of the TV
carefully and install the wall mount bracket on a solid wall
perpendicular to the floor. When you attach the TV to other
building materials, please contact qualified personnel.

LG recommends that wall mounting be performed by a
qualified professional installer.

\

D

IlOcm —

Make sure to use screws and wall mount bracket that meet
the standard. Standard dimensions for the wall mount kits
are described in the following table.

Separate purchase(Wall Mounting Bracket)

_/\ cauTioN

« Disconnect the power first, and then move or
install the TV. Otherwise electric shock may occur.

« If you install the TV on a ceiling or slanted wall, it
may fall and result in severe injury.
Use an authorized LG wall mount and contact the
local dealer or qualified personnel.

¢ Do not over tighten the screws as this may cause
damage to the TV and void your warranty.

¢ Use the screws and wall mounts that meet the
standard. Any damages or injuries by misuse or
using an improper accessory are not covered by

the warranty.
.

_ O o

* Use the screws that are listed on the standard screw
specifications.

¢ The wall mount kit includes an installation manual
and necessary parts.

¢ The wall mount bracket is not provided. You can
obtain additional accessories from your local dealer.

¢ The length of screws may differ depending on the
wall mount. Make sure to use the proper length.

« For more information, refer to the manual supplied
with the wall mount.

55EGO1** -
Model 55EG92** 55/5:56;25**
55EG96**
200 x 340x 195 200x330x 120
AxBxC A —
(mm) 8 8
—_ o
Standard M6
screw
Number of 4
screws
OTW150
Wall mount

bracket

&

~
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MAGIC REMOTE FUNCTIONS

When the message “Magic Remote battery is low. Change the battery." is displayed, replace the battery.

To replace batteries, open the battery cover, replace batteries (1.5 V AA) matching @ and @ ends to the label inside the
compartment, and close the battery cover. Be sure to point the remote control toward the remote control sensor on the TV.
To remove the batteries, perform the installation actions in reverse.

)

/\ cauTiON

(—- Do not mix old and new batteries, as this may damage the remote control. )

% (POWER) Turns the TV on or off.

«—{ & (INPUT) Changes the input source.
*Pressing and holding the (& button displays all the lists of external inputs.

Number buttons Enters numbers.

LIST Accesses the saved programmes list.

INFO Views the information of the current programmes and screen.
A= Adjusts the volume level.

— APV Scrolls through the saved programmes.

¥/(MUTE) Mutes all sounds.

* By pressing and holding the '/AD button, audio descriptions function will be
enabled. (Depending on model)

£ (HOME) Accesses the Home menu.

D (BACK) Returns to the previous screen.
EXIT Clears on-screen displays and returns to last input viewing.

([ X JEGOX
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(@ Wheel (OK) Press the center of the Wheel button to select a menu. You can
change programmes by using the wheel button.

AV <] > Navigation buttons (up/down/left/right)

Press the up, down, left or right button to scroll the menu.

If you press AN < [> buttons while the pointer is in use, the pointer will disappear
from the screen and Magic Remote will operate like a general remote control.

To display the pointer on the screen again, shake Magic Remote to the left and
right.

GUIDE Shows programme guide.

B (Screen Remote) Displays the Screen Remote.
*Accesses the Universal Control Menu. (Depending on model)

3D Used for viewing 3D video. (Depending on model)

) (Voice recognition)

(Depending on model)

Network connection is required to use the voice recognition function.
1. Press the voice recognition button.

2. Speak when the voice display window appears on the TV screen.

¢ Use the Magic Remote no further than 10 cm from your face.

¢ The voice recognition may fail when you speak too fast or too slowly.

 The recognition rate may vary depending on the user’s characteristics (voice,
pronunciation, intonation, and speed) and the environment (noise and TV

volume).
¥ (Q. Settings) Accesses the Quick Settings.
* Pressing and holding the £ button displays the Advanced menu.

Coloured buttons These access special functions in some menus.
(@D: Red, @D: Green, ©: Yellow, @: Blue)

Teletext buttons(TEXT, T.OPT) These buttons are used for teletext.
SUBT. Recalls your preferred subtitle in digital mode.
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Registering magic remote How to use magic remote

How to register the magic remote

* Shake the Magic Remote slightly
To use the Magic Remote, first pair it \\//v to the right and left or press {my
with your TV. .//\\. (HOME), & (INPUT), 3D buttons

(Wheel)

1 Put batteries into the Magic Remote
and turn the TV on.

2 Point the Magic Remote at your TV
and press the @ Wheel (OK) on the
remote control.

* If the TV fails to register the Magic

Remote, try again after turning the TV
off and back on.

How to deregister the magic remote

©

(BACK)

i

(Home)

Press the <+ (BACK) and 4, (HOME)
buttons at the same time, for five
seconds, to unpair the Magic Remote
with your TV.

* Pressing and holding the EXIT button

will let you cancel and re-register Magic

Remote at once.

to make the pointer appear on the
screen.

(In some TV models, the pointer will
appear when you turn the () Wheel
(OK) button.)

If the pointer has not been used for
a certain period of time or Magic
Remote is placed on a flat surface,
then the pointer will disappear.

If the pointer is not responding
smoothly, you can reset the pointer
by moving it to the edge of the
screen.

¢ The Magic Remote depletes
batteries faster than a normal remote
due to the additional features.
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Precautions to Take when USING THE USER GUIDE
Using the Magic Remote . . .
User Guide allows you to more easily access the detailed TV

* Use the remote control within the specified range information.
(within 10 m).
You may experience communication failures when
using the device outside the coverage area or if there

-

Press the £ (Home) button to access the Home

are obstacles within the coverage area. menu. .
. L . . Select User Guide and press the (J) Wheel(OK)
* You may experience communication failures depending button

on the accessories.

Devices such as a microwave oven and wireless LAN
operate in the same frequency band (2.4 GHz) as the
Magic Remote. This may cause communication failures.
The Magic Remote may not work properly if a wireless
router (AP) is within 1 meter of the TV.

Your wireless router should be more than 1 m away
from the TV.

Do not disassemble or heat the battery.

Do not drop the battery. Avoid extreme shocks to the
battery.

Inserting the battery in the wrong way may result in
explosion.
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MAINTENANCE

Cleaning your TV

Clean your TV regularly to keep the best performance and to extend the product lifespan.

/\ cauTioN

¢ Make sure to turn the power off and disconnect the power cord and all other cables first.
¢ When the TV is left unattended and unused for a long time, disconnect the power cord from the wall outlet to
prevent possible damage from lightning or power surges.

Screen, frame, cabinet and stand

¢ To remove dust or light dirt, wipe the surface with a dry, clean, and soft cloth.
« To remove major dirt, wipe the surface with a soft cloth dampened in clean water or a diluted mild detergent. Then
wipe immediately with a dry cloth.

/\ cauTION

Avoid touching the screen at all times, as this may result in damage to the screen.

Do not push, rub, or hit the screen surface with your fingernail or a sharp object, as this may result in scratches and
image distortions.

Do not use any chemicals as this may damage the product.

Do not spray liquid onto the surface. If water enters the TV, it may result in fire, electric shock, or malfunction.

Power cord

Remove the accumulated dust or dirt on the power cord regularly.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Solution

Cannot control the
TV with the remote
control.

¢ Check the remote control sensor on the product and try again.
¢ Check if there is any obstacle between the product and the remote control.
* Check if the batteries are still working and properly installed (@to @@ to @).

No image display and

no sound is produced.

» Check if the product is turned on.
» Check if the power cord is connected to a wall outlet.
¢ Check if there is a problem in the wall outlet by connecting other products.

The TV turns off sud-
denly.

¢ Check the power control settings. The power supply may be interrupted.

¢ Check if the Automatic Standby (Depending on model) / Sleep Timer / Timer Power off
feature is activated in the TIMERS settings.

¢ If there is no signal while the TV is on, the TV will turn off automatically after 15 minutes of
inactivity.

When connecting to
the PC (HDMI/DVI),

‘No signal’or‘Invalid
Format'is displayed.

* Turn the TV off/on using the remote control.
* Reconnect the HDMI cable.
* Restart the PC with the TV on.

SPECIFICATIONS

(Only EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

Wireless module(LGSBWA41) Specifications

Wireless LAN Bluetooth

Standard

IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standard Bluetooth Version 4.0

Frequency Range

2400 to 2483.5 MHz
5150 to 5250 MHz Frequency Range 2400 to 2483.5 MHz
5725 to 5850 MHz (for Non EU)

Output Power
(Max.)

802.11a: 13 dBm

802.11b: 15 dBm

802.11g: 14 dBm
802.11n - 2.4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n-5 GHz: 16 dBm

Output Power

(Max) 10 dBm or Lower

¢ Because band channel used by the country could be different, the user can not change or adjust the operating
frequency and this product is set for the regional frequency table.

 This device should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the device and your body. And
this phrase is for the general statement for consideration of user environment.

01970
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LIZENZEN / INFORMATION: HINWEIS BEZUGLICH OPEN-SOURCE-SOFTWARE /
EINRICHTUNG DER EXTERNEN STEUERUNG 3

LIZENZEN

Die unterstitzten Lizenzen sind von Modell zu Modell verschieden. Weitere Informationen zu den Lizenzen erhalten Sie
unter www.lg.com.

DOLBY ' °
bormas  HMT  DIVX = dts#p
HD

INFORMATION: HINWEIS BEZUGLICH OPEN-
SOURCE-SOFTWARE

Den Quellcode unter GPL, LGPL, MPL sowie weitere Open-Source-Lizenzen, der in diesem Produkt enthalten ist, kénnen Sie
unter http://opensource.lge.com herunterladen.

Neben dem Quellcode stehen dort noch alle Lizenzbedingungen, auf die verwiesen wird, Garantieausschliisse sowie Urhe-
berrechtshinweise zum Download bereit. LG Electronics stellt hnen gegen eine Gebdihr (fiir Distribution, Medien, Versand
und Verwaltung) auch den Quellcode auf CD-ROM bereit.

Wenden Sie sich per E-Mail an LG Electronics: opensource@Ige.com. Dieses Angebot ist drei (3) Jahre ab Kaufdatum des
Produkts gliltig.

EINRICHTUNG DER EXTERNEN STEUERUNG

Informationen zur Einrichtung der externen Steuerung erhalten Sie unter www.lg.com.

HDS1n3ia



4 SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bevor Sie das Produkt zum ersten Mal verwenden, lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise bitte
aufmerksam durch.

AWARNUNG

« Stellen Sie das TV-Gerat mit Fernsteuerung nicht in folgenden Umgebungen auf:
Unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
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- In Bereichen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, wie z. B. einem Badezimmer

== In der Nahe von Hitzequellen, wie z. B. Ofen und anderen hitzeerzeugenden Geriten

In der Nahe von Kiichenzeilen oder Befeuchtern, wo das Gerét leicht Dampf oder Ol
ausgesetzt sein kann

In Bereichen, die Regen oder Wind ausgesetzt sind

In der Néhe von Behéltern mit Wasser, wie z. B. Vasen

Andernfalls kann es zu Branden, Stromschldgen, Fehlfunktionen oder Produktverform-
ungen kommen.

« Schiitzen Sie das Gerét vor Staub.
Es besteht Brandgefahr.

* Wenn Sie das Gerat vom Stromnetz trennen mochten, missen Sie den Netzstecker aus der
Steckdose ziehen. Dieser Stecker muss jederzeit gut zugénglich sein.

 Beriihren Sie den Netzstecker nicht mit nassen Handen. Wenn die Kontaktstifte nass oder
verstaubt sind, trocknen Sie den Netzstecker vollstandig ab, bzw. befreien Sie ihn von Staub.
Feuchtigkeit erhoht die Gefahr eines tédlichen Stromschlags.

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Stromkabel geerdet ist. (AuBer bei Geraten, die nicht geerdet sind.)
Bei Nichtbeachtung besteht die Gefahr von Verletzungen oder eines todlichen Stromschlags.

¢ Das Stromkabel muss vollstandig in die Steckdose eingesteckt werden.
Ist das Stromkabel nicht fest in die Steckdose eingesteckt, besteht Brandgefahr.

« Das Stromkabel darf nicht mit heilen Gegenstdnden wie einem Heizkdrper in Berlihrung
kommen.
Andernfalls bestehen Brandgefahr und die Gefahr von Stromschlagen.

« Stellen Sie keinen schweren Gegenstand oder das Gerét Selbst, oder auf das Stromkabel.
Andernfalls kann es zu Branden und Stromschldagen kommen.
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« Platzieren Sie das Antennenkabel zwischen dem Innen- und AuBenbereich des Gebaudes so,
dass kein Regen hereinflieBen kann.
Etwaiger Wassereintritt kann zu Schaden am Gerat und Stromschlag fiihren.

Falls das TV-Gerat an der Wand montiert wird, darf es nicht an den Strom- und Signalkabeln
auf der Riickseite des TV-Gerates aufgehangt werden.
Anderenfalls besteht die Gefahr von Branden oder Stromschlagen.

SchlieBen Sie nicht zu viele Elektrogerdte an einer einzelnen Steckdose an.
Andernfalls kann es aufgrund von Uberhitzung zu Branden kommen.

Lassen Sie das Gerat beim Anschluss eines externen Gerétes nicht fallen.
Andernfalls knnen Verletzungen verursacht oder das Gerat beschadigt werden.

Bewahren Sie das Trockengranulat und die Vinyl-Verpackung auRerhalb der Reichweite von
Kindern auf.

Trockengranulat ist bei Verschlucken gesundheitsschédlich. Falls es verschluckt wurde,
Erbrechen herbeifiihren und die Person ins néchste Krankenhaus bringen. AuBBerdem besteht
Erstickungsgefahr durch die Vinyl-Verpackung. Bewahren Sie sie auBerhalb der Reichweite
von Kindern auf.

Achten Sie darauf, dass sich Kinder nicht an das TV-Gerat hdngen oder daran hochklettern.
Andernfalls kann das Gerat umfallen, wodurch schwere Verletzungen hervorgerufen werden
konnen.

Leere Batterien missen sicher entsorgt werden, um zu verhindern, dass Kinder sie
verschlucken.
Wenn ein Kind eine Batterie verschluckt hat, sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Beriihren Sie das Ende des Netzkabels nicht mit einem leitenden Gegenstand (wie einer
Gabel), wéhrend das Netzkabel mit der Steckdose verbunden ist. Beriihren Sie das Netzkabel
nicht, kurz nachdem Sie es mit der Steckdose verbunden haben.

Es besteht die Gefahr eines tédlichen Stromschlags.

((Abhéngig vom Modell))

Bringen Sie keine entflammbaren Stoffe in die Néhe des Gerites.
Bei unsachgemaBem Umgang mit entflammbaren Stoffen besteht Explosionsgefahr.

Es durrfen keine Metallgegenstande wie Miinzen, Haarnadeln, Besteck oder Draht bzw.
entziindliche Gegenstande wie Papier oder Streichhdlzer in das Gerdt gelangen. Achten Sie
insbesondere auf Kinder.

Es besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlag, Brand oder Verletzung. Wenn ein Gegenstand in das
Gerat gelangt, ziehen Sie das Stromkabel, und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

HDS1n3ia
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« Spriihen Sie kein Wasser auf das Produkt, und bringen Sie es nicht mit entziindlichen Stoffen
(Verdiinnungsmittel oder Benzol) in Verbindung. Es besteht Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr.

« Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen Schldagen und St6Ben aus. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass keine
Gegenstande auf das Gerdt oder den Bildschirm fallen.
Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr. AuBerdem kann das Produkt beschadigt werden.

HOsLn3aa

¢ Beriihren Sie das Produkt oder die Antenne nicht wéhrend eines Gewitters.
Es besteht die Gefahr eines tddlichen Stromschlags.

« Im Falle eines Gasaustritts beriihren Sie keinesfalls die Steckdose. Offnen Sie zum Liiften die
Fenster.
Durch Funken kénnen ein Brand oder Verbrennungen hervorgerufen werden.

« Sie duirfen das Gerat nicht eigenmachtig auseinanderbauen, reparieren oder verandern.
Es besteht Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr.
Wenden Sie sich zur Uberpriifung, Kalibrierung oder Reparatur an den Kundendienst.

e Ziehen Sie in jedem der folgenden Fille sofort den Netzstecker, und setzen Sie sich mit Ihrem
Kundendienst vor Ort in Verbindung.

- Das Gerat wurde einer Erschiitterung ausgesetzt

- Das Gerat wurde beschadigt

- Fremdkorper sind in das Gerat gelangt

- Vom Gerét sind Rauch oder ungewdhnliche Geriiche ausgegangen
Dies kann Brand oder Stromschlag verursachen.

« Ziehen Sie das Stromkabel aus der Steckdose, wenn das Gerat fur langere Zeit nicht
verwendet wird.
Wenn das Gerét eingestaubt ist, besteht Brandgefahr. Ein Verschlei3 der Isolation kann zu
Kriechverlust, Stromschlag oder Brand fiihren.

¢ Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flussigkeit auf das Gerat spritzt oder tropft. Stellen Sie keine
f 1”\#’ Gegenstande, die Flussigkeiten enthalten (z. B. Vasen), auf dem Gerat ab.

I
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« Installieren Sie dieses Produkt nicht an Wanden, falls es dadurch Ol oder Olnebel ausgesetzt werden kénnte.
Dies kann zu Schaden am Produkt fiihren oder das Produkt konnte sich 16sen.

¢ Wenn Wasser oder eine andere Substanz in das Produkt (z. B. Netzadapter, Netzkabel, TV-
Gerat) eindringen, unterbrechen Sie zuerst die Stromzufuhr (Hauptsicherung), ziehen Sie
anschlieBend das Netzkabel ab und kontaktieren Sie unverziiglich den Kundendienst.
Andernfalls kann es zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen.

¢ Verwenden Sie nur autorisierte Netzadapter und Netzkabel, die von LG Electronics
genehmigt wurden. Andernfalls kann es zu Branden, Stromschlégen, Fehlfunktionen oder
Produktverformungen kommen.

* Nehmen Sie den Netzadapter und das Netzkabel nicht auseinander. Andernfalls kann es zu
einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen.
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o Stellen Sie das Gerét nicht in der Nahe von Funkwellen auf.

eine Berlihrung der beiden zu verhindern, selbst wenn die Antenne herunterféllt.
Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr von Stromschldgen.

« Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht auf unstabilen Regalen oder geneigten Oberflachen auf.
Vermeiden Sie au3erdem Stellplatze, die vibrieren oder auf denen das Produkt keinen
sicheren Halt hat.

Andernfalls kann das Gerét herunter- oder umfallen, wodurch Verletzungen oder
Beschadigungen am Gerét verursacht werden kénnen.

¢ Wenn Sie das TV-Gerat auf einem StandfuB aufstellen, missen Sie durch vorbeugende
MaBnahmen ein Umkippen verhindern. Andernfalls kann das TV-Gerat umfallen, wodurch
Verletzungen hervorgerufen werden kdnnen.

¢ Wenn Sie das TV-Gerat an der Wand montieren, befestigen Sie eine Standardwandhalterung (optional) an der
Ruickseite des Gerdtes. Wenn Sie das TV-Gerat mit der optionalen Wandhalterung montieren méchten, befestigen Sie
diese sorgfaltig, um ein Herunterfallen zu vermeiden.

. o « Konsultieren Sie bei der Installation der Antenne eine qualifizierte Fachkraft.
— [ \)Ei,i\ Andernfalls besteht Brandgefahr bzw. die Gefahr von Stromschlagen.
=%
(ky

¢ Wir empfehlen einen Abstand vom Gerat, der mindestens dem 2- bis 7-Fachen der
Bildschirmdiagonale entspricht.
Das Fernsehen tiber einen langen Zeitraum hinweg kann zu Seheintriibung fiihren.

* Verwenden Sie nur den angegebenen Batterietyp.
Andernfalls konnte die Fernbedienung beschadigt werden.

¢ Alte und neue Batterien durfen nicht zusammen verwendet werden.
Andernfalls kdnnten die Batterien Gberhitzen und auslaufen.

werden.

HDS1n3ia
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« Es durfen sich keine Gegenstande zwischen der Fernbedienung und dem Sensor befinden.

¢ Das Signal von der Fernbedienung kann durch Sonnenlicht oder andere starke
Lichteinstrahlung gestort werden. Verdunkeln Sie in diesem Fall den Raum.
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¢ Achten Sie beim Anschluss von externen Gerdten, wie z. B. Videospielkonsolen, darauf, dass
die Anschlusskabel lang genug sind.
Ansonsten kann das Gerat umfallen, wodurch Verletzungen oder Beschadigungen am Gerat
verursacht werden kdnnen.

» Schalten Sie das Gerat niemals ein oder aus, indem Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
(Verwenden Sie das Stromkabel nicht als Ein- und Aus-Schalter.)
Ein mechanischer Defekt oder Stromschlag kénnen die Folge sein.

« Folgen Sie den unten stehenden Installationsanweisungen, um ein Uberhitzen des Gerates zu
verhindern.

- Der Abstand des Gerdtes zur Wand sollte mindestens 10 cm betragen.

- Montieren Sie das Gerat nur an Orten mit ausreichender Beluiftung (d. h. weder in einem
Regal oder Schrank).

- Stellen Sie es nicht auf Kissen oder Teppichen ab.

- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Beliiftungsschlitze nicht durch eine Tischdecke oder einen
Vorhang verdeckt werden.

Andernfalls kann es zu einem Brand kommen.

« Berlihren Sie nicht die Liftungsoffnungen, wenn das TV-Gerat Uber langere Zeit lduft, da die
Luftungsoffnungen heill werden kénnen. Dies hat keinen Einfluss auf den Betrieb oder die
Leistung des Produkts.

« Uberpriifen Sie das Kabel an Ihrem Gerét regelmaRig. Weist es Anzeichen von Beschidigung oder Abnutzung auf,
trennen Sie das Stromkabel vom Netz, und verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht weiter. Lassen Sie das Kabel durch einen
autorisierten Servicepartner ersetzen.

 Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die Kontaktstifte und die Steckdose frei von Staub sind. Es besteht
Brandgefahr.

« Schitzen Sie das Netzkabel vor mechanischen Beschadigungen, wie z. B. Verdrehen, Knicken,
Eindriicken, Einklemmen in einer Tiir oder Drauftreten. Achten Sie besonders auf die Stecker,
Steckdosen und den Bereich, an dem das Kabel aus dem Gerat tritt.

« Uben Sie keinen starken Druck mit der Hand oder einem spitzen Gegenstand wie einem
Nagel, Bleistift oder Kugelschreiber auf das Gerat aus. Verkratzen Sie das Gerat nicht.
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* Vermeiden Sie es, den Bildschirm zu beriihren oder mit den Fingern ldngere Zeit auf den
Bildschirm zu driicken. Dadurch kann es zu vorlibergehenden Verzerrungseffekten auf dem
Bildschirm kommen.

 Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung des Gerates den Netzstecker, und reinigen Sie das Gerat mit
einem weichen Tuch. UbermaBiger Druck kann Kratzer oder Verfarbungen verursachen.
Benutzen Sie weder Spriihflaschen noch nasse Tlicher. Verwenden Sie vor allem keine
Glasreiniger oder fiir Autos oder in der Industrie verwendete Reinigungsmittel, aggressive
Mittel oder Wachs, Benzol, Alkohol usw. Diese Mittel kénnen das Gerat und seinen Bildschirm
beschadigen.
Andernfalls kann es zu Branden, Stromschlégen, Beschddigungen am Gerét (Verformung,
Korrosion und Schaden) kommen.

olange das Gerdt an eine Wechselstrom-Steckdose angeschlossen ist, bleibt es auch dann mit der

Wechselstromquelle verbunden, wenn Sie es mit dem Schalter ausschalten.

¢ Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel immer am Stecker aus der Steckdose.
Wenn die Kabel im Inneren des Netzkabels vom Stecker getrennt werden, kann dies einen
Brand verursachen.

* Schalten Sie das Gerat aus, bevor Sie es bewegen. Ziehen Sie dann das Stromkabel,
Antennenkabel und alle anderen Anschlusskabel.
Andernfalls kann das TV-Geréat oder das Stromkabel beschadigt werden, wodurch es zu
einem Brand oder Stromschlag kommen kann.

* Das Gerét ist schwer und sollte stets mit zwei Personen bewegt oder ausgepackt werden.
Andernfalls kann es zu Verletzungen kommen.

¢ Wenden Sie sich einmal im Jahr an den Kundendienst, damit die innenliegenden Bauteile des
Produkts fachgerecht gereinigt werden.
Angesammelter Staub kann mechanische Fehler verursachen.

* Wenden Sie sich bei Problemen an einen qualifizierten Kundendienstmitarbeiter. Bitte
setzen Sie sich mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung, wenn das Gerat in irgendeiner Weise
beschadigt wurde, z. B. wenn das Stromkabel oder der Stecker defekt sind, wenn Flussigkeit
tber das Gerét gegossen wurde oder Gegenstande in das Gerdt gelangt sind, wenn das
Geréat Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt wurde, wenn das Gerat nicht ordnungsgeman
funktioniert oder wenn das Gerat fallen gelassen wurde.

* Wenn sich das Gerét kalt anfiihlt, kann es beim Einschalten zu einem kurzen Flimmern
kommen. Das ist normal und kein Fehler des Gerates.

 Der Bildschirm ist ein hochentwickeltes Gerat mit einer Auflésung von zwei bis sechs
Millionen Pixel. Unter Umstédnden sind winzige schwarze Punkte und/oder bunte Punkte
(weil, rot, blau oder griin) von 1 ppm GréBe auf dem Bildschirm zu sehen. Dies deutet nicht
auf eine Fehlfunktion hin und beeintrachtigt nicht die Leistung und Zuverlassigkeit des
Gerates.
Diese Erscheinung tritt auch bei Geradten von Fremdanbietern auf und wird nicht als Grund
fir Umtausch oder Rickerstattung anerkannt.

HDS1n3ia
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¢ Je nach lhrer Betrachtungsposition (von rechts, links, oben, unten) sind Helligkeit und Farben
auf dem Bildschirm maglicherweise unterschiedlich.
Diese Erscheinung ist auf die besonderen Eigenschaften des Bildschirms zurtickzufiihren. Es

steht in keinem Zusammenhang mit der Leistung des Gerates, und es handelt sich hierbei
nicht um eine Fehlfunktion.

¢ Durch das Anzeigen eines Standbilds tiber einen ldngeren Zeitraum kann das Bild einbrennen. Lassen Sie stehende
Bilder daher nicht Gber einen ldngeren Zeitraum auf dem Bildschirm anzeigen.

* Erzeugtes Gerdusch
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,Knacken”: Das beim Fernsehen oder Ausschalten des Gerates zu horende Knacken wird durch Warmeschrumpfung
von Kunststoffen aufgrund von Temperatur und Feuchtigkeit verursacht. Dieses Gerdusch ist normal bei Geréten, bei
denen die thermische Verformung erforderlich ist. Stromkreisbrummen/Bildschirmsummen: Der Hochgeschwindig-
keitsschaltkreis, der eine groe Menge Strom fiir den Betrieb des Gerates bereitstellt, gibt ein leises Gerdusch ab.
Dieses Gerdusch ist je nach Gerat anders. Es hat keinen Einfluss auf die Leistung und Zuverlassigkeit des Gerates.

* Verwenden Sie in der Ndhe des Fernsehgeréts keine elektrischen Gerédte mit hoher Spannung (z. B. elektrische
Fliegenklatschen). Dies kann zu Fehlfunktionen fihren.
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Wiedergabe von 3D-Material
(Nur 3D-Modelle)

AWARNUNG

Betrachtungsumgebung

¢ Betrachtungszeit

- Unterbrechen Sie die Betrachtung von 3D-Inhalten jede Stunde fiir 5 bis 15 Minuten. Das Betrachten
von 3D-Inhalten tiber einen langeren Zeitraum kann Kopfschmerzen, Schwindelgefiihle, Midigkeit oder
Augenbelastungen verursachen.

Personen mit dem Risiko eines photosensiblen Anfalls oder einer chronischen

Erkrankung

¢ Einige Benutzer erleben Anflle oder andere unnormale Symptome, wenn sie Blitzlicht oder bestimmten Mustern von
3D-Inhalten ausgesetzt werden.

« Betrachten Sie keine 3D-Videos, wenn Sie Ubelkeit verspiiren, schwanger sind oder an einer chronischen Krankheit, wie
Epilepsie, Herzstérungen, blutdruckbedingten Krankheiten usw., leiden.

¢ AufBBerdem sollten 3D-Inhalte von Personen mit Stereoblindheit oder Stérungen des raumlichen Sehens gemieden
werden. Diese Personen sehen 3D-Bilder héufig als Doppelbilder oder fiihlen ein Unbehagen beim Betrachten.

¢ Wenn Sie an Strabismus (Schielen), Amblyopie (Schwachsichtigkeit) oder Astigmatismus (Hornhautverkrimmung)
leiden, haben Sie unter Umsténden Probleme bei der Tiefenerkennung und fiihlen aufgrund der Doppelbilder eine
schnellere Ermidung. In diesen Fallen wird empfohlen, hdufigere Pausen als durchschnittliche Erwachsene einzulegen.

¢ Wenn lhre Sehstérke auf beiden Augen unterschiedlich ist, korrigieren Sie diese vor dem Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten.

Symptome, bei denen Sie das Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten abbrechen bzw. von ihrer
Betrachtung absehen sollten

« Betrachten Sie keine 3D-Inhalte, wenn Sie aufgrund von Schlafmangel, Uberlastung oder Alkoholkonsum miide sind.
* Wenn die folgenden Symptome auftreten, stellen Sie die Betrachtung von 3D-Inhalten ein, und erholen Sie sich so
lange, bis die Symptome verklungen sind.
- Sprechen Sie mit lhrem Hausarzt, falls die Symptome nicht nachlassen. Zu den Symptomen gehéren
Kopfschmerzen, schmerzende Augen, Schwindel, Ubelkeit, Herzklopfen, verschwommene Wahrnehmung,
Benommenheit, Unbehagen, Sehen von Doppelbildern, Sehmidigkeit.

HDS1n3ia
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A VORSICHT

Betrachtungsumgebung

e B etrachtungsabstand

- Wenn Sie die 3D-Funktion nutzen, halten Sie stets einen Betrachtungsabstand ein, der mindestens dem 2-Fachen
der Bildschirmdiagonalen entspricht. Wenn das Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten Unwohlsein verursacht, vergroRern
Sie Ihren Abstand zum TV-Gerat.

Betrachtungsalter

¢ Kleinkinder/Kinder

- Die Verwendung bzw. das Betrachten von 3D-Inhalten ist fiir Kinder unter 6 Jahren verboten.

- Kinder unter 10 Jahren kénnen tiberreagieren und tibermafig angeregt werden, da sich ihre Sehkraft noch in der
Entwicklung befindet (sie versuchen z. B. den Bildschirm zu bertihren oder in den Bildschirm hineinzuspringen).
Kinder sollten 3D-Inhalte daher nur unter Aufsicht und unter Anwendung besonderer Vorsicht betrachten.

- Kinder haben im Zusammenhang mit 3D-Darstellungen eine gréB3ere binokulare Disparitat als Erwachsene, da der
Abstand zwischen ihren Augen kleiner ist. Daher ist ihre Fahigkeit zur stereoskopischen Tiefenerkennung bei der
Betrachtung eines 3D-Bildes ausgepragter als bei Erwachsenen.

¢ Jugendliche

- Jugendliche unter 19 Jahren reagieren moglicherweise sensibel gegentiber der Lichtstimulation bei 3D-Inhalten.
Raten Sie ihnen, bei Mudigkeit nicht Uber langere Zeitraume 3D-Inhalte zu betrachten.
* Altere Personen

- Altere Personen erkennen méglicherweise einen geringeren 3D-Effekt als jiingere Personen. Sie halten zudem in
der Regel den empfohlenen Mindestabstand zum TV-Gerét ein.

Vorsicht bei der Verwendung der 3D-Brille

¢ Verwenden Sie auf jeden Fall eine geeignete LG 3D-Brille. Andernfalls kénnen Sie die 3D-Videos méglicherweise nicht
richtig sehen.

« Verwenden Sie die 3D-Brille nicht anstelle Ihrer normalen Brille, Sonnenbrille oder Schutzbrille.

¢ Die Verwendung abgeanderter 3D-Brillen kann die Augen tiberlasten oder eine Bildverzerrung zur Folge haben.

« Bewahren Sie die 3D-Brille nicht bei extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen auf. Dadurch kann es zu
Verformungen kommen.

* Die 3D-Brille ist zerbrechlich und kann leicht zerkratzen. Verwenden Sie immer ein weiches, sauberes Tuch, wenn Sie
die Gldser sdubern. Zerkratzen Sie die Oberflache der 3D-Brille nicht mit scharfen Objekten, und verwenden Sie zum
Reinigen keine Chemikalien.
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— @ vinwess N

e |hr TV-Gerat kann von der Abbildung mdéglicherweise leicht abweichen.
 Das OSD-Menti (am Bildschirm angezeigtes Mend) Ihres TV-Gerdtes kann sich leicht von dem in diesem Handbuch
unterscheiden.

« Die verfligbaren Meniis und Optionen kénnen sich je nach verwendeter Eingangsquelle bzw. je nach Modell
unterscheiden.

« Kinftig kdnnen diesem TV-Gerat neue Funktionen hinzugefiigt werden.

¢ Das TV-Gerat kann in den Standby-Modus gesetzt werden, um den Stromverbrauch zu verringern. Wenn langere
Zeit nicht ferngesehen wird, sollte das Gerat ausgeschaltet werden, um Strom zu sparen.

¢ Der Stromverbrauch des eingeschalteten TV-Gerétes kann erheblich verringert werden, wenn die Helligkeit des
Bildes vermindert wird.

INSTALLATIONSVERFAHREN

Offnen Sie die Packung, und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Zubehérteile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.

Befestigen Sie den Standfu3 am TV-Gerat.

Verbinden Sie gegebenenfalls externe Zuspielgerate mit dem TV-Gerét.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine Netzwerkverbindung vorhanden ist. Sie kdnnen die Netzwerkfunktionen des
Fernsehgerats nur dann nutzen, wenn eine Netzwerkverbindung hergestellt wurde.

A wWN =

* Wenn das Fernsehgerat nach der Auslieferung das erste Mal eingeschaltet wird, kann die Initialisierung bis zu einer
Minute dauern.

HDS1n3ia
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14 MONTAGE UND VORBEREITUNG

MONTAGE UND VORBEREITUNG

Auspacken

Priifen Sie, ob folgende Artikel in der Verpackung enthalten sind. Falls Zubehor fehlt, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Handler,
bei dem Sie das Gerédt erworben haben. Die Abbildungen im Handbuch unterscheiden sich méglicherweise von lhrem
Gerat.

_/\ VORSICHT .

* Um die Sicherheit und Lebensdauer des Produkts sicherzustellen, verwenden Sie keine Félschungen.
* Durch Félschungen verursachte Beschadigungen sind nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt.

* Bei einigen Modellen befindet sich ein diinner Film auf dem Bildschirm, der nicht entfernt werden darf.
\ J

— @ Hinwess N

« Die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Artikel sind modellabhéngig.

« Anderungen an den Produktspezifikationen oder am Inhalt dieses Handbuchs sind im Zuge von Aktualisierungen
der Produktfunktionen vorbehalten.

« Fiir eine optimale Verbindung sollte die Einfassung von HDMI-Kabeln und USB-Geréten héchstens 10 mm dick und
18 mm breit sein. Verwenden Sie ein Verlangerungskabel, das USB 2.0 unterstiitzt, wenn das USB-Kabel oder der
USB-Speicherstick nicht in den USB-Anschluss Ihres TV-Gerdtes passt.

*A=< 10mm

*B=< 18 mm

« Verwenden Sie ein zertifiziertes Kabel mit HDMI-Logo.
* Wenn Sie kein zertifiziertes HDMI-Kabel verwenden, zeigt der Bildschirm eventuell nichts an, oder ein
Verbindungsfehler tritt auf. (Empfohlene Typen von HDMI-Kabeln)
- High-Speed-HDMI ® / ™-Kabel (3 m oder kiirzer)
- High-Speed-HDMI © / ™-Kabel mit Ethernet (3 m oder kiirzer)
. J
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a
Magic-Fernbedienung, Benutzerhandbuch Cinema-3D-Brille Kabelhalter E
Batterien (AA) Je nach Modell oder Land (Siehe S. A-10)
(Siehe S. 23) kann die Anzahl der 3D-

Brillen abweichen.

Komponentenkabel Composite-Kabel Scart-Kabel Schrauben fiir
(Siehe S. A-21) (Siehe S. A-21, A-22) (Abhéngig vom Modell) Standfu
(Siehe S. A-32) 4 Stk. M4 x L20
(Nur 55EG91#%)
5 Stk. M4 x L20
(Nur 55EG92**,
55EG96*¥)
8 Stk. M4 x L20
(Nur 65EG96**)
(Siehe S. A-3, A-4, A-6)

I

Schrauben fiir Standfu3 Standfu Standfu Standfu
5Stk.M4x L14 (Standkoérper / (Standkoérper / (Standkoérper /
(Nur 55EF95**) Standerplatte) Standerplatte) Standerplatte)
8 Stk. M4 x L14 (Nur 55EG91*¥) (Nur 55EG92*¥) (Nur 55EG96**)
(Nur 65EF95%**) (Siehe S. A-3) (Siehe S. A-4) (Siehe S. A-4)

(Siehe S. A-7, A-9)

Standfu Standfu Standfu
(Standkorper / (Standkorper / (Standkorper /
Standerplatte) Standerplatte) Standerplatte)
(Nur 65EG96**) (Nur 55EF95**) (Nur 65EF95**)

(Siehe S. A-5) (Siehe S. A-7) (Siehe S. A-8)
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16 MONTAGE UND VORBEREITUNG

Optionales Zubehor

Separat zu erwerbende Artikel kdnnen zur Qualitdtsverbesserung gedndert werden, ohne dass dies explizit mitgeteilt wird.
Diese Artikel konnen Sie tiber lhren Fachhéndler beziehen.
Diese Geréte sind nur mit bestimmten Modellen kompatibel.

AG-F*** AN-MR600 AN-VC550 AG-F***DP
Cinema-3D-Brille Magic Fernbedienung Smart Kamera Dual Play-Brille

LG Audiogerat

Kompatibilitat EGO1** EG92**, EG96**, EF95**

AG-F***
Cinema-3D-Brille

AN-MR600
Magic Fernbedienung

AN-VC550
Smart Kamera

AG-F***DP
Dual Play-Brille

LG Audiogerat .

Produktbezeichnungen, Funktionalitat und/oder Designs konnen im Zuge einer Qualitatsverbesserung durch den
Hersteller geéndert werden, ohne dass dies explizit mitgeteilt wird.



MONTAGE UND VORBEREITUNG 17

Gehaduse und Bedienelemente

Option A: EG91**

Bildschirm

\

Lautsprecher

Fernbedienungssensor

intelligente Sensoren’
(Abhdngig vom Modell)

Bereitschaftsanzeige

Option C: EG96**

Bildschirm

~_

Lautsprecher

Fernbedienungssensor

intelligente Sensoren’
(Abhangig vom Modell)

Beleuchtetes LG Logo

Option B : EG92**

Bildschirm

~_

Lautsprecher

\

e

Fernbedienungssensor

Joystick-Taste?

intelligente Sensoren’
(Abhangig vom Modell)

Bereitschaftsanzeige

Option D : EF95**

Bildschirm

—

Lautsprecher

Joystick-Taste? -
Fernbedienungssensor

intelligente Sensoren’

. (Abhédngig vom Modell)

Beleuchtetes LG Logo

HDS1n3ia
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1 intelligente Sensoren - Einstellung der Bildqualitdt und Helligkeit entsprechend der Umgebungsbedingungen.
(Abhéngig vom Modell)
2 Joystick-Taste - Diese Taste befindet sich hinter dem Bildschirm.

0 HINWEIS

« Sie kdnnen das LG Leuchtlogo oder die Bereitschaftsanzeige Gber Allgemein in den Hauptmeniis ein- und
ausschalten. (Abhangig vom Modell)

(=]
m
(=
pr)
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n
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Verwendung

Sie kdnnen die TV-Fun
bewegen.

Grundfunktionen

der Joystick-Taste

ktionen verwenden, indem Sie die Joystick-Taste driicken und nach oben, unten, rechts oder links

Driicken Sie bei ausgeschaltetem Fernsehgerat einmal kurz auf die

Einschalten Joystick- Taste und lassen Sie sie dann wieder los.

Driicken Sie bei eingeschaltetem Fernsehgerat fir ein paar
Sekunden einmal auf die Joystick-Taste und lassen Sie sie dann
Ausschalten wieder los.

Alle aktiven Apps werden geschlossen, und alle laufenden Aufnah-
men angehalten.

Sie konnen die Lautstarke regeln, indem Sie die Joystick- Taste nach

Lautstarkeregelung rechts oder links bewegen.

]
T
¢

Sie kdnnen durch die gespeicherten Programme navigieren, indem

Programmauswahl Sie die Joystick-Taste nach oben oder unten bewegen.

- 0 HINWEIS N
« Achten Sie darauf, die Joystick-Taste nicht zu driicken, wenn Sie diese nach oben, unten, links oder rechts
bewegen. Wenn Sie die Joystick-Taste zuerst driicken, kdnnen Sie die Lautstérke und die gespeicherten
Programme nicht mehr anpassen.
J

Einstellen des Meniis

Driicken Sie bei einges:

chaltetem Fernsehgerat die Joystick-Taste einmal.

Sie konnen die Mentipunkte einstellen, indem Sie die Joystick-Taste nach oben, unten, rechts oder links bewegen.

0} Schaltet das Gerat aus.
X Blendet die Bildschirmmeniis aus und kehren zum TV-Bild zuriick.
- Andert die Eingangsquelle.

Offnet die Schnelleinstellungen.

HDS1n3ia
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20 MONTAGE UND VORBEREITUNG

Anheben und Bewegen des
TVGerates

Lesen Sie folgende Hinweise, bevor Sie das TV-Gerat

bewegen oder anheben, um Kratzer oder Beschadigungen

am TV-Gerét zu verhindern und um einen reibungslosen
Transport unabhdngig von Typ und GroBe zu gewadhr-
leisten.

/\ VORSICHT

* Berlihren Sie nach Méglichkeit nicht den Bildschirm,
da er dadurch beschadigt werden konnte.

* Es wird empfohlen, das TV-Gerat im Originalkarton
oder in der Originalverpackung zu bewegen bzw. zu
transportieren.

* Trennen Sie das Netzkabel und alle weiteren Kabel,
bevor Sie das TV-Gerat bewegen oder anheben.

» Halten Sie das TV-Gerat so, dass sein Bildschirm
von lhnen abgewendet ist, um Beschadigungen zu
vermeiden.

* Halten Sie das TV-Gerédt oben und unten am Rahmen
gut fest. Halten Sie ihn nicht am transparenten Teil, am
Lautsprecher oder am Lautsprechergrill fest.

7k

o X X
C— P

aE X X
>

* GroB3e TV-Geréte sollten stets von mindestens 2
Personen transportiert werden.

¢ Wenn das TV-Gerat von Hand transportiert wird, halten
Sie es wie in der folgenden Abbildung gezeigt.

 Setzen Sie das TV-Gerat wéhrend des Transports keinen
ruckartigen Bewegungen oder starken Erschiitterungen
aus.

 Halten Sie das TV-Geréat beim Transport aufrecht,
drehen Sie es niemals auf die Seite, und kippen Sie es
nicht nach links oder rechts.

« Uben Sie keinen iibermaBigen Druck auf den
Gehdauserahmen aus, da dies zur Beschadigung des
Bildschirms fihren kann.

 Halten Sie das Fernsehgerat beim Bewegen aufrecht,
und drehen Sie es nicht auf die Seite, und kippen Sie es
nicht.

¢ Achten Sie beim Bewegen und Bedienen des TV-Gerats
darauf, dass die hervorstehende Joysticktaste nicht
beschadigt wird.
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Befestigen des TV-Gerites an einer Wand

(Diese Funktion der Kippsicherung steht nicht bei allen
Modellen zur Verfiigung.)

Montage auf einem Tisch

(Ihr TV-Gerat kann von der Abbildung méglicherweise
leicht abweichen.)
1 Heben Sie das TV-Gerat an, und kippen Sie es auf Furoptmale Sicherheit befestigen Sie die Standhalterung
. N ", fest an einer Wand.
einem Tisch in die aufrechte Position.
- Lassen Sie (mindestens) 10 cm Platz zur Wand, um
eine gute Bellftung zu gewdhrleisten.

1 Setzen Sie die Ringschrauben oder TVHalterungen
und Schrauben an der Riickseite des TV-Gerétes ein,
und befestigen Sie sie.

| -Wenn an den Ringschraubenpositionen Schrauben

eingesetzt sind, entfernen Sie zunéchst die
Schrauben.

2 Montieren Sie die Wandhalterungen mit den
Schrauben an der Wand. Stimmen Sie die Position
der Wandhalterung auf die Ringschrauben an der
Rickseite des TV-Gerates ab.

3 Verbinden Sie die Ringschrauben und

= Wandhalterungen fest mit einem stabilen Seil.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Seil horizontal verlauft.

10cm

__/\ VORSICHT

HDS1n3ia

» Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht auf das TV-
Gerét klettern oder sich daran hangen.

S
p O Hinwess

¢ Verwenden Sie eine Haltevorrichtung oder einen
. . . Schrank, der stabil und grof genug ist, um das TV-
2 SchlieBen Sie das Stromkabel an eine Steckdose an. Gerit sicher abzustiitzen.

A VORSICHT . Halter.ungen, Seile ynd anfjeres .
) o Befestigungsmaterial gehdren nicht zum
* Stellen Sie das TV-Gerét nicht in die Nahe Lieferumfang des Gerates. Bitte wenden Sie sich
von Wérmequellen, da dies einen Brand oder zum Erwerb von geeignetem Zubehér an Ihren
Beschadigungen verursachen kénnte. Fachhandler.
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Montage an einer Wand

Befestigen Sie an der Riickseite des TV-Gerétes sorgféltig
eine optionale Wandhalterung, und montieren Sie die
Wandhalterung an einer stabilen Wand, die senkrecht
zum FuBboden steht. Wenn Sie das TV-Gerét an anderen
Baustoffen befestigen mochten, fragen Sie zunachst bei
einer qualifizierten Fachkraft nach.

LG empfiehlt, dass die Wandmontage von einem qualifi-
zierten Techniker durchgefiihrt wird.

\

I10cm —

Verwenden Sie unbedingt Schrauben und Wandhalter-
ungen, die der Norm entsprechen. Die Standardmal3e
der Wandmontagesatze kdnnen der folgenden Tabelle
entnommen werden.

Separat zu beziehen (Wandmontagehalterung)

55EG91** v
Modell 55EGO2** s

55EG96**

200x340x 195 | 200x330x 120
AL JO-
AxBxC(mm) s s
Standard-
schraube M6
Anzahl Schrauben 4
OTW150

Wandmontage-
halterung

_//\ VORSICHT

« Trennen Sie erst das Netzkabel, bevor Sie das
TV-Gerat bewegen oder installieren. Ansonsten
besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

Wenn Sie das TV-Gerét an einer Decke oder
Wandschrage montieren, kann es herunterfallen
und zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren. Verwenden
Sie eine zugelassene Wandhalterung von LG, und
wenden Sie sich an Ihren Handler vor Ort oder an
qualifiziertes Fachpersonal.

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest an, da dies
Beschadigungen am TV-Gerat hervorrufen und
zum Erléschen lhrer Garantie fiihren konnte.
Verwenden Sie die Schrauben und
Wandhalterungen, die der Norm entsprechen.
Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch
unsachgemafe Nutzung oder die Verwendung von
ungeeignetem Zubehor verursacht werden, fallen
nicht unter die Garantie.

&

— 0 HINWEIS

* Verwenden Sie die Schrauben, die unter den
Spezifikationen der Norm aufgefiihrt sind.

* Der Wandmontagesatz beinhaltet eine
Installationsanleitung und die notwendigen Teile.

* Die Wandhalterung ist optional. Zusatzliches
Zubehor erhalten Sie bei lhrem Elektrohé@ndler.

¢ Die Schraubenldnge hangt von der
Wandbefestigung ab. Verwenden Sie unbedingt
Schrauben der richtigen Lange.

* Weitere Informationen kénnen Sie dem im
Lieferumfang der Wandhalterung enthaltenen
Handbuch entnehmen.

&
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FERNBEDIENUNG

Wenn die Meldung, Die Batterie der Magic-Fernbedienung ist schwach. Bitte Batterie wechseln.” angezeigt wird, wechseln
Sie die Batterie. Um die Batterien zu wechseln, 6ffnen Sie das Batteriefach, wechseln Sie die Batterien (1,5V, AA), legen

Sie die @- und (O-Enden entsprechend der Kennzeichnung im Fach ein, und schlieBen Sie das Batteriefach. Richten Sie
die Fernbedienung auf den Fernbedienungssensor am TV-Gerat aus. Gehen Sie zum Herausnehmen der Batterien in
umgekehrter Reihenfolge vor.

- A VORSICHT §
¢ Verwenden Sie niemals alte zusammen mit neuen Batterien, da dies Schaden an der Fernbedienung hervorrufen
kann
\ J

Q") (EIN/AUS) Ein- oder Ausschalten des TV-Gerats.

& (EINGANG) Andert die Eingangsquelle.

*Wenn Sie der Taste (& driicken und halten, werden alle verfiigbaren, externen
Eingénge aufgelistet.

Ziffertasten Dienen zur Eingabe von Zahlen.

LIST Ruft die Liste gespeicherter Kanéle oder Programme auf.

- INFO Ruft Informationen tber aktuell angesehene Kanale oder Programme auf.

< — Regelt die Lautstirke.
APV Navigiert durch die gespeicherten Kanale oder Programme.
¥/(STUMM) Stellt den Ton aus.

* Durch Driicken und Halten der Taste //AD wird die Video/Audiobeschreibung
aktiviert. (Abhangig vom Modell)

r (HOME) Zugriff auf das Startmend.
D (ZURUCK) Zuriick zum vorherigen Bildschirm.

EXIT Blendet Bildschirmmends aus und ruft das zuletzt angezeigte Programm auf.

HDS1n3ia
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FERNBEDIENUNG

( RAD (OK) Driicken Sie auf die Mitte der Rad-Taste, um ein Menii auszuwéhlen.
Sie konnen mithilfe der Rad-Taste das Programm wechseln.

AV <] > Navigationstasten (Nach oben/Nach unten/Nach links/Nach rechts)
Driicken Sie die Tasten Nach oben/Nach unten/Nach links/Nach rechts, um im Menu
zu navigieren.

Wenn Sie die Tasten A/ <] [> driicken, wahrend der Zeiger verwendet wird, ver-
schwindet der Zeiger vom Bildschirm, und die Magic-Fernbedienung funktioniert
wie eine herkémmliche Fernbedienung.

Um den Zeiger erneut auf dem Bildschirm anzuzeigen, schiitteln Sie die Magic-
Fernbedienung nach links und rechts.

GUIDE Zeigt den Kanal- oder Programmfiihrer (EPG) an.

B (Remote-Bildschirm) Zeigt den Remote-Bildschirm an.
*Offnet in manchen Regionen das Universalsteuerungs-Menii. (Abhdngig vom
Modell)

([ J

3D Ansicht von 3D-Videos. (Abhangig vom Modell)

'l' (Spracherkennung)
(Abhdngig vom Modell)
Um die Spracherkennungsfunktion zu nutzen, ist eine Netzwerkverbindung
erforderlich.
1. Driicken Sie die Taste fur die Spracherkennung.
2. Beginnen Sie zu sprechen, sobald das Fenster zur Spracherkennung auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm erscheint.
 Halten Sie die Magic-Fernbedienung maximal 10 cm von lhrem Gesicht entfernt.
¢ Wenn Sie zu schnell oder zu langsam sprechen, kann die Spracherkennung
fehlschlagen.
 Die Erkennungsrate kann je nach den Merkmalen des Anwenders (Stimme,
Aussprache, Betonung, Sprechgeschwindigkeit) und der Umgebung (Gerdusche
und Lautstdrke des Fernsehers) variieren.

£¥ (Schnelleinstellungen) Offnet die Schnelleinstellungen.
*Wenn Sie die Taste £& driicken und halten, wird das Mendi: Erweiterte Einstel-
lungen angezeigt.

Farbige Tasten Offnen Sonderfunktionen in manchen Meniis.
(@B: Rot, @B: Griin, ©: Gelb, @: Blau)

Teletext-Tasten(TEXT, T.OPT) Diese Tasten werden fiir Teletext verwendet.
SUBT. Ruft den bevorzugten Untertitel im digitalen Modus auf.
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Registrieren der Magic-Fern-
bedienung

So wird die Magic-Fernbedienung registriert

0

(RAD)

Um die Magic-Fernbedienung zu
verwenden, koppeln Sie diese zuerst mit
Ihrem TV-Gerét.

1 Legen Sie Batterien in die Magjic-
Fernbedienung ein, und schalten Sie
das Fernsehgerat ein.

2 Richten Sie die Magic- Fernbedienung
auf das Fernsehgerat, und driicken Sie
auf das () RAD (OK).

* Sollte die Registrierung der Magic-
Fernbedienung fehlgeschlagen sein,
schalten Sie das Fernsehgerat aus, und
versuchen Sie es erneut.

So kénnen sie

die Magic-Fernbedienung abmelden

©

(ZURUCK)

i

(HOME)

Halten Sie zum Trennen der Verbindung
zwischen der Magic- Fernbedienung
und dem Fernsehgerét gleichzeitig €
(ZURUCK) und 4 (HOME) fiir fiinf
Sekunden gedriickt.

* Durch Driicken und Halten von EXIT
koénnen Sie die Magic-Fernbedienung
zugleich zurticksetzen und erneut
registrieren.

So wird die Magic-Fernbedie-
hung genutzt

N
7

L

Y

¢ Bewegen Sie die Magic-
Fernbedienung leicht hin und her,
oder driicken Sie die Tasten {y
(HOME), & (EINGANG), 3D damit
der Zeiger auf dem Bildschirm
erscheint.

(Bei manchen TV-Modellen erscheint
der Zeiger, wenn Sie an der () RAD
(OK)-Taste drehen.)

* Wenn der Zeiger fiir bestimmte Zeit
nicht genutzt wurde oder die Magic-
Fernbedienung auf einer flachen
Oberflache liegt, verschwindet der
Zeiger.

« Falls der Zeiger nicht richtig reagiert,
konnen Sie ihn zurticksetzen, indem
Sie ihn an den Rand des Bildschirms
bewegen.

* Bei der Magic-Fernbedienung erden
Batterien aufgrund der zusatzlichen
Funktionen schneller entladen als
bei einer normalen Fernbedienung.

HDS1n3ia
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26 FERNBEDIENUNG / DAS BENUTZERHANDBUCH VERWENDEN

VorsichtsmaBnahmen bei der
Verwendung der Magic-Fern-
bedienung

¢ Verwenden Sie die Fernbedienung innerhalb der
angegebenen Reichweite (max. 10 Meter). Es kann zu
Ubertragungsstérungen kommen, wenn die Reichweite
des Gerats Uberschritten wird oder sich Hindernisse in
diesem Bereich befinden.

Es kann je nach Zubehér zu Ubertragungsstérungen
kommen. AuBBer der Magic-Fernbedienung nutzen
beispielsweise auch Mikrowelle und WLAN die Frequenz
2,4 GHz. Dies kann zu Kommunikationsstérungen
fihren.

Die Magic-Fernbedienung funktioniert unter mstanden
nicht korrekt, wenn sich ein kabelloser Router (AP) in
einer Entfernung von weniger als T m vom TV-Gerat
befindet. Ihr kabelloser Router sollte weiter als T m von
Ihrem TV-Gerét entfernt sein.

Nehmen Sie die Batterien nicht auseinander, und
erhitzen Sie sie nicht.

Lassen Sie die Batterien nicht fallen. Vermeiden Sie
extreme StoRe.

Setzen Sie die Batterien nicht verkehrt herum ein,
andernfalls kann es zu einer Explosion kommen.

DAS BENUTZERHAND-
BUCH VERWENDEN

Das Benutzerhandbuch bietet einen einfachen Zugang zur
Erklarung aller TV-Funktionen.

1 Driicken Sie die Taste £2<(HOME), um auf das
Startmeni zuzugreifen.

2 Wihlen Sie Benutzerhandbuch, und driicken Sie ()
RAD(OK).
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WARTUNG

Reinigung des TV-Gerates

Reinigen Sie lhr TV-Gerét regelmaBig fiir eine optimale Leistung und eine verldngerte Produktlebensdauer.

A VORSICHT
¢ Achten Sie darauf, zuvor das Gerat auszuschalten und trennen Sie das Netzkabel sowie alle anderen Kabel vom
Gerét bzw. der Steckdose.
* Wenn das TV-Gerét Uber einen langeren Zeitraum unbeaufsichtigt oder ungenutzt ist, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel
aus der Steckdose und trennen Sie alle Signalzufiihrungen, um magliche Schaden durch Blitzschlag oder
Spannungsspitzen zu vermeiden.

Bildschirm, Rahmen, Gehduse und Standfuf}

« Entfernen Sie Staub oder leichte Verschmutzungen mit einem trockenen, sauberen und weichen Tuch.
« Entfernen Sie groBere Verschmutzungen mit einem weichen Tuch. Feuchten Sie das Tuch mit sauberem Wasser oder
einem milden Reinigungsmittel an. Wischen Sie das Geréat anschlieBend umgehend mit einem trockenen Tuch trocken.

A VORSICHT

« Beriihren Sie nach Méglichkeit nicht den Bildschirm, da er dadurch beschadigt werden kdnnte.

¢ Die Oberflache darf weder gedriickt, gerieben, noch mit dem Fingernagel oder einem spitzen Gegenstand gestof3en
werden, da dies Kratzer und Bildverzerrungen verursachen kann.

¢ Verwenden Sie keine Chemikalien, da diese das Gerat beschadigen konnen.

¢ Spriihen Sie keine Flissigkeit auf die Oberfliche. Wenn Wasser in das TV-Gerét eindringt, kann dies zu Feuer,
elektrischem Schlag oder Fehlfunktionen fiihren.

Netzkabel

Entfernen Sie angesammelten Staub oder Schmutz regelmafig vom Netzkabel.

HDS1n3ia
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FEHLERBEHEBUNG

Problem Losung

Das TV-Gerat reagiert | ¢ Prifen Sie den Sensor der Fernbedienung, und versuchen Sie es erneut.

nicht auf die Fernbe- e Prufen Sie, ob sich zwischen dem Produkt und der Fernbedienung ein Hindernis befindet.
P,, dienung « Prufen Sie, ob die Batterien noch geladen sind und ordnungsgemaf eingesetzt wurden (@
5 auf@®, Oauf Q).
w
la)
= Weder Bild noch Ton * Prufen Sie, ob das Gerét eingeschaltet ist.

wird ausgegeben.  Priifen Sie, ob das Netzkabel in der Steckdose steckt.

e Prifen Sie, ob die Steckdose ordnungsgemaf funktioniert, indem Sie andere Gerate
einstecken.

Das TV-Gerét schaltet | « Uberpriifen Sie die Steuerungseinstellungen der Stromversorgung. Die Stromversorgung ist

sich plétzlich ab. maoglicherweise unterbrochen.

« Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Automat. Standby (Abhingig vom Modell) / Schlummerfunkt. /
Ausschalt-Timer in den TIMER-Einstellungen aktiviert ist.

¢ Wenn kein Signal besteht, obwohl das TV-Gerét eingeschaltet ist, schaltet sich das Gerét nach
15 Minuten automatisch ab.

Beim AnschlieBen ¢ Schalten Sie das Fernsehgerat mit der Fernbedienung aus und dann erneut ein.
an den PC (HDMI/ « SchlieBen Sie das HDMI-Kabel erneut an.

DVI) wird entweder
,Kein Signal” oder
,Unglltiges Format”
angezeigt.

« Starten Sie den PC bei eingeschaltetem Fernsehgerét erneut.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

(Nur EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

Spezifikationen fir das Wireless-Module (LGSBW41)

WLAN Bluetooth

Standard IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standard Bluetooth-Version 4.0

2400 bis 2483,5 MHz
5150 bis 5250 MHz
5725 bis 5850 MHz (Fiir Nicht-EU-
Lander)

Frequenzbereich Frequenzbereich 2400 bis 2483,5 MHz

802.11a: 13 dBm
802.11b: 15 dBm
802.11g: 14 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n -5 GHz: 16 dBm

Ausgangsleistung
(Max.)

Ausgangsleistung

(Max.) 10 dBm oder niedriger

* Da der Frequenzkanal je nach Land variieren kann, kann die Betriebsfrequenz nicht durch die Benutzer gedndert
oder angepasst werden. Dieses Gerét ist entsprechend der regionalen Frequenztabelle eingestellt.

 Dieses Gerat sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen Gerat und Korper installiert und verwendet
werden. Dieser Satz dient als allgemeine Erkldrung zur Berticksichtigung der Benutzerumgebung.

Ce€019/70
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Life's Good

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Téléviseur OLED

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de mettre en service votre
produit et conservez-le afin de pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

www.lg.com
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CONFIGURATION DU PERIPHERIQUE DE CONTROLE EXTERNE 3

LICENCES

Les licences prises en charge peuvent varier d’'un modele a I'autre. Pour plus d'informations sur les licences, consultez le
site www.lg.com.

DOLBY ' °
bormas  HMT  DIVX = dts#p
HD

INFORMATIONS SUR LES LOGICIELS LIBRES

Pour obtenir le code source sous la licence publique générale, la licence publique générale limitée, la licence publique
Mozilla ou les autres licences libres de ce produit, rendez-vous sur http://opensource.lge.com.

En plus du code source, tous les termes de la licence, ainsi que les exclusions de responsabilité et les droits d'auteur, sont
disponibles pour téléchargement.

LG Electronics propose de vous fournir le code open source sur CD-ROM en échange des colts couvrant cet envoi, notam-
ment le cott du support, des frais de port et de prise en charge, une fois la demande recue par LG Electronics a I'adresse
suivante : opensource@ Ige.com. La validité de cette offre est de trois (3) ans a partir de la date d'achat du produit.

CONFIGURATION DU PERIPHERIQUE DE CONTROLE
EXTERNE

Pour obtenir plus d'informations sur la configuration du périphérique de controle externe, rendez-vous sur www.lg.com.

SIVONVYL



4 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Veuillez lire attentivement ces consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser le produit.

A AVERTISSEMENT

¢ Ninstallez pas la TV et la télécommande dans les environnements suivants :
- Un emplacement exposé a la lumiére directe du soleil ;
- Une zone fortement humide comme une salle de bain ;
- A proximité d’une source de chaleur comme une cuisiniére et tout autre appareil
produisant de la chaleur ;

- A proximité d'un plan de travail de cuisine ou d’'un humidificateur ou elles pourraient
facilement étre exposées a la vapeur ou a I'huile ;

- Une zone exposée a la pluie ou au vent ;
- A proximité de conteneurs d'eau comme des vases.

SIVONVYHd

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie, une électrocution, un dysfonc-
tionnement ou une déformation du produit.

¢ N'installez pas le produit dans un endroit exposé a la poussiére.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie.

« Lafiche secteur est I'élément de déconnexion. La fiche doit étre toujours accessible.

¢ Ne touchez pas la fiche d’alimentation avec les mains mouillées. En outre, si la fiche du
cordon est mouillée ou couverte de poussiére, séchez ou essuyez complétement le cordon
d‘alimentation.
L'humidité excessive peut provoquer des risques d'électrocution.

¢ Veillez a raccorder le cable d’alimentation a une prise de terre. (Ne s'applique pas aux
appareils ne nécessitant pas une mise a terre.)
Si ce n'est pas le cas, vous risquez d'étre électrocuté ou blessé.

* Fixez correctement le cable d’alimentation.
Si le cable d’alimentation n'est pas correctement fixé, un incendie peut se déclarer.

¢ Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas en contact avec des objets chauds
comme un chauffage.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

¢ Ne placez pas d'objets lourds, ou le produit lui-méme, sur les cables d’alimentation.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.
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¢ Pliez le cable d'antenne entre le batiment intérieur et extérieur pour empécher la pluie de
s'écouler a l'intérieur.
L'eau pourrait endommager le produit et provoquer une électrocution.

¢ Lorsque vous fixez une TV au mur, veillez a ne pas I'accrocher a 'aide des cables d’alimentation
ou de signal situés a l'arriére.
Cela risque de provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

¢ Ne branchez pas trop d’appareils électriques sur une seule multiprise murale
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie résultant d'une surchauffe.

* Ne faites pas tomber le produit ou ne le laissez pas tomber lors du branchement de
périphériques externes.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures ou endommager le produit.

¢ Conservez le matériau d'emballage anti-moisissure ou 'emballage en vinyle hors de portée
des enfants.
Le matériau anti-moisissure est dangereux en cas d'ingestion. En cas d'ingestion par mégarde,
faites vomir la personne et rendez-vous a I'hopital le plus proche. En outre, I'emballage en
vinyle peut entrainer une asphyxie. Conservez-le hors de portée des enfants.

* Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur la TV ou s'agripper dessus.
Dans le cas contraire, la TV risque de tomber, ce qui peut entrainer des blessures graves.

* Respectez les régles de sécurité lors de la mise au rebut des batteries pour éviter qu'un enfant
ne les avale.
En cas d'ingestion, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

¢ N'insérez pas de conducteur (comme une baguette métallique) dans I'une des extrémités
du cable d’alimentation si I'autre extrémité est reliée au terminal d’entrée mural. En outre, ne
touchez pas le cable d’alimentation juste apres le raccordement au terminal d'entrée mural.
Vous pourriez vous électrocuter. (selon le modéle)

 Veillez a ne pas placer ou conserver des substances inflammables a proximité du produit.
Une manipulation imprudente des substances inflammables présente un risque d'explosion
ou d'incendie.

* Ne laissez pas tomber d'objets métalliques (piéces de monnaie, épingles a cheveux,
baguettes métalliques ou fils) ou d'objets inflammables (papier et allumettes) dans le produit.
Surveillez particulierement les enfants.

Cela pourrait provoquer une électrocution, un incendie ou des blessures. Si un corps étranger
tombe dans le produit, débranchez le cable d’alimentation et contactez le centre de services.

SIVONVYL



6 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

* Ne vaporisez pas le produit ou ne le frottez pas avec une substance inflammable (diluant ou
benzéne). Vous risqueriez de provoquer une électrocution ou un incendie.

« Evitez tout impact d'objets avec 'appareil ou toute chute d'objets sur I'appareil, et ne laissez
rien tomber sur I'écran.
Vous risqueriez de vous blesser ou d'endommager le produit.

¢ Ne touchez jamais ce produit ou I'antenne en cas de tonnerre ou d'orage.
Vous pourriez vous électrocuter.

 Ne touchez jamais la prise murale lors d'une fuite de gaz ; ouvrez les fenétres et aérez la piece.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou des brilures dues aux
étincelles.
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¢ Ne démontez pas le produit, ne le réparez pas et n'y apportez aucune modification.
Vous risqueriez de provoquer une électrocution ou un incendie.
Contactez le centre de services pour les vérifications, les calibrages et les réparations.

« Sivous étes confronté a I'une des situations suivantes, débranchez immédiatement le produit
et contactez votre centre de services local.
- Le produit a recu un choc
- Le produit a été endommagé
- Des corps étrangers sont entrés dans le produit
- Le produit dégage de la fumée ou une odeur étrange
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

« Sivous n'utilisez pas le produit pendant une période prolongée, débranchez le céble
d‘alimentation du produit. Une couche de poussiére peut provoquer un incendie ; une
détérioration de l'isolation peut provoquer une fuite électrique, une électrocution ou un
incendie.

* N'exposez pas 'appareil a la pluie ni aux éclaboussures. Ne placez pas d'objets contenant du
HiH liquide (tels qu’un vase) sur le produit.

I
|13
=
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¢ N'installez pas le produit sur un mur ou il est susceptible d'étre exposé a de I'huile ou a de la vapeur d'huile.
Cela pourrait endommager le produit et provoquer sa chute.

« Si de I'esau ou une autre substance pénétre dans le produit (par exemple I'adaptateur secteur,
le cordon d'alimentation, le téléviseur), débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et contactez
immédiatement le centre de services. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un
incendie ou une électrocution.

« Utilisez uniquement un adaptateur secteur et un cordon d’alimentation approuvés par LG
Electronics. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie, une électrocution,
un dysfonctionnement ou une déformation du produit.

¢ Ne démontez pas I'adaptateur secteur ou le cordon d'alimentation. Le non-respect de cette
consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.
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A ATTENTION
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¢ Installez le produit a I'écart des ondes radio.

 La distance entre une antenne extérieure et les lignes d'alimentation doit étre suffisante pour
éviter tout contact physique en cas de chute de I'antenne.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une électrocution.

« Niinstallez pas le produit sur des étagéres instables ou des surfaces inclinées. Evitez
également les endroits soumis a des vibrations ou ne permettant pas de supporter
correctement le produit.

Dans le cas contraire, le produit risque de tomber ou de se retourner, ce qui peut provoquer
des blessures ou endommager le produit.

 Sivous installez la TV sur un support, veillez a empécher le produit de se renverser. Dans le
cas contraire, le produit risque de tomber, ce qui peut entrainer des blessures.

« Sivous essayez de monter le produit sur un mur, fixez une interface de montage standard (piéces en option) a l'arriére

du produit. Lorsque vous installez le poste a I'aide d'un support mural (piéces en option), fixez-le solidement pour
éviter qu'il ne tombe.

« Lors de l'installation de I'antenne, consultez un agent de maintenance qualifié.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution.

¢ Nous vous recommandons de garder une distance équivalente a 2 a 7 fois la diagonale de
I'écran lorsque vous regardez la TV.
Regarder la TV de facon prolongée peut provoquer des troubles de la vue.

 Utilisez uniquement le type de piles spécifié.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut endommager la télécommande.

« N'utilisez pas simultanément de nouvelles piles et des piles usées.
Ceci pourrait provoquer la surchauffe des piles et une fuite de liquide.

¢ N'exposez pas les piles a une température excessive (directement sous les rayons du soleil, prés d'une cheminée
ouverte ou d’un radiateur, par exemple).

SIVONVYL
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l—m ¢ Assurez-vous qu’aucun objet n'est placé entre la télécommande et son capteur.
o &,

o —~ M

K. 2 g

L\X/ :Cv

¢ La lumiére du soleil ou un éclairage puissant peut perturber le signal de la télécommande. Le
cas échéant, assombrissez la piéce.

* Lorsque vous branchez des périphériques externes comme des consoles de jeu vidéo, veillez
a ce que les cables de raccordement soient assez longs.
Dans le cas contraire, le produit risque de tomber, ce qui peut provoquer des blessures ou
endommager le produit.

¢ Ne mettez pas le produit sous/hors tension en branchant et en débranchant le cordon
d‘alimentation de la prise. (N'utilisez pas le cordon d’alimentation en tant qu'interrupteur.)
Vous risqueriez de provoquer une panne mécanique ou une électrocution.
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¢ Veuillez suivre les instructions d'installation ci-aprés pour empécher une surchauffe du
produit.
- Ladistance entre le produit et le mur doit étre d'au moins 10 cm.
- N’installez pas le produit dans un endroit non aéré (par ex., dans une bibliothéque ou
dans un placard).
- Niinstallez pas le produit sur un tapis ou un coussin.
- Assurez-vous que I'aération n'est pas obstruée par une nappe ou un rideau.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer un incendie.

« Evitez de toucher les ouvertures de ventilation lors de I'utilisation prolongée du téléviseur car
elles peuvent surchauffer. Ceci n‘affecte en aucun cas le fonctionnement ou la performance
du produit.

¢ Examinez régulierement le cordon de votre appareil et si vous détectez des signes d'endommagement ou de
détérioration, débranchez-le. Cessez alors d'utiliser I'appareil et demandez a un prestataire de services autorisé de
remplacer le cordon par une piéce identique.

« Evitez de laisser la poussiére s'accumuler sur les tiges de la fiche d’alimentation ou de la prise
électrique.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie.

 Protégez le cordon d'alimentation contre les mauvais traitements physiques ou mécaniques,
la torsion, la pliure, le pincement, et évitez qu'il ne puisse étre pris dans une porte ou que l'on
puisse marcher dessus. Vérifiez soigneusement les fiches, les prises murales et les points de
sortie du cordon de I'appareil.

« N'appuyez pas avec force sur I'écran avec la main ou avec un objet pointu, tel qu'un clou, un
crayon ou un stylo afin d’éviter de le rayer.
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« Evitez de toucher I'écran ou de maintenir les doigts dessus de maniére prolongée. Cela peut
en effet provoquer des déformations provisoires de I'image.

« Lors du nettoyage du produit et de ses composants, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et
essuyez-les a I'aide d’un chiffon doux. Une pression excessive peut provoquer des rayures ou
une décoloration. Ne vaporisez le produit avec de I'eau et n'utilisez pas de chiffon mouillé.
N’utilisez jamais de produit a vitre, de produit lustrant pour voiture ou industriel, d'abrasifs ou
de cire, de benzene, d'alcool, etc., qui risqueraient d'endommager le produit et son écran.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution, ou
endommager le produit (déformation, corrosion ou cassure).

Tant que l'unité est connectée a la prise murale de secteur, elle n'est pas déconnectée de la source d’alimentation
secteur, méme si vous avez éteint |'unité a I'aide de 'INTERRUPTEUR.

* Pour débrancher le cable, tenez-le par la fiche.
Ne pas tirer sur le cable pour débrancher le cable d alimentation de la prise électrique, cela
peut-étre dangereux.

 Veillez a mettre le produit hors tension lorsque vous le déplacez. Puis, débranchez les cables
d’alimentation, les cables d’antenne et tous les cables de raccordement.
LaTV ou le cordon d’alimentation peuvent étre endommagés, ce qui peut provoquer un
incendie ou une électrocution.

* Vous devez étre deux pour déplacer ou déballer le produit car ce dernier est lourd.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures.

« Contactez le centre de services une fois par an pour nettoyer les composants internes du
produit.
Une accumulation de poussiére peut provoquer des pannes mécaniques.

* Confiez I'ensemble des réparations a du personnel qualifié. Confiez les réparations a du
personnel qualifié dans les cas suivants : si la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation secteur est
endommagé, si un liquide a été renversé sur I'appareil ou si des objets sont tombés sur
I'appareil, si I'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas
normalement ou s'il est tombé.

3 = = « Sile produit est froid au toucher, il pourra se produire un petit « scintillement » a sa mise en
- 52 . marche. Ce phénomeéne est normal.
-
g———
¢ L'écran haute technologie se caractérise par une résolution de deux a six millions de pixels. Il
- est possible que de minuscules points noirs et/ou lumineux (blanc, rouge, bleu ou vert) de la
N2 taille d'un ppm s'affichent a I'écran. Cela n'indique pas un dysfonctionnement et n'affectent

ni les performances ni la fiabilité du produit.
Ce phénomeéne survient également sur les produits tiers ; aucun échange ou remboursement
n'est possible.

SIVONVYL



m
o
>
2
fa)
>
wn

10 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

* Suivant votre position de visionnage (gauche/droite/haut/bas), la luminosité et la couleur de
I'écran peuvent varier.
Ce phénomene résulte des caractéristiques de I'écran. Il n"a aucun rapport avec les
performances du produit et n'indique pas un dysfonctionnement.

« L'affichage d'une image fixe pendant une période prolongée peut provoquer une rémanence de l'image. Evitez
d'afficher une image fixe a I'écran pendant une période prolongée.

* Sons générés
Bruit de craquement : un bruit de craquement, lorsque vous regardez ou éteignez la TV, est généré par une
contraction thermique plastique liée a la température et a I'humidité. Ce bruit est usuel sur les produits nécessitant
une déformation thermique. Bourdonnement du circuit électrique/de Iécran : bruit faible généré par un circuit
de commutation haute vitesse qui permet le fonctionnement du produit en fournissant la majeure partie de
Ialimentation. Il varie en fonction du produit.
Ce son généré n'affecte ni les performances ni la fiabilité du produit.

¢ Ne pas utiliser de produits électroniques a haute tension prés du téléviseur (par ex. : tapette a mouche électrisée).
Cela pourrait endommager le produit.
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Visionnage d’'images 3D
(modeéles 3D uniquement)

AAVERTISSEMENT

Environnement de visionnage

¢ Durée de visionnage

- Lors du visionnage de contenu 3D, veillez a faire une pause de 5 a 15 minutes toutes les heures. Le visionnage
prolongé de contenu 3D peut provoquer des maux de téte, des vertiges et une fatigue générale ou oculaire.

Personnes sujettes a des convulsions liées a la photosensibilité ou souffrant d’'une

maladie chronique

e Certains utilisateurs peuvent étre victimes de crises d'épilepsie ou montrer des symptomes anormaux lorsqu'ils sont
exposés a une lumiére clignotante ou a un type d'image précis provenant de contenu 3D.

¢ Ne regardez pas de vidéos 3D si vous étes nauséeu, attendez un enfant, souffrez d’'une maladie chronique comme
I'épilepsie, présentez un trouble cardiaque, un probléme de tension, etc.

¢ Le contenu 3D n'est pas recommandé aux personnes qui souffrent d'une cécité stéréo ou d’'une anomalie stéréo. Vous
pourriez voir les images en double ou éprouver une géne lors du visionnage.

« Sivous souffrez d'un strabisme (yeux qui louchent), d'une amblyopie (faiblesse de la vue) ou d’un astigmatisme, vous
pouvez rencontrer des problémes de détection de la profondeur et éprouver facilement une fatigue visuelle résultant
de la vision des images en double. Il est recommandé de faire davantage de pauses qu'un adulte ne présentant pas de
géne.

« Sivotre vision varie d'un oeil a l'autre, contr6lez votre vue avant de visionner du contenu 3D.

Symptomes nécessitant d’arréter provisoirement ou définitivement de visionner du
contenu 3D
¢ Ne regardez pas du contenu 3D lorsque vous étes fatigué a cause d’'un manque de sommeil, d'une surcharge de travail
ou d’une surconsommation d‘alcool.
* Lorsque vous éprouvez ces symptomes, arrétez d'utiliser/visionner du contenu 3D et reposez-vous jusqu’a leur
disparition.
- Consultez votre médecin si ces symptémes persistent. Symptomes possibles : maux de téte, douleurs des globes
oculaires, vertiges, nausée, palpitation, images floues, géne, images en double, géne ou fatigue visuelle.

SIVONVYL



m
o
>
2
fa)
>
wn

12 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

/\ ATTENTION

Environnement de visionnage

« Distance de visionnage

- Lors du visionnage de contenu 3D, gardez une distance équivalente au double de la diagonale de I'écran. Si vous
ressentez une géne lors du visionnage de contenu 3D, éloignez-vous davantage de la TV.

Age pour le visionnage
« Enfants

- Lutilisation/le visionnage de contenu 3D par des enfants de moins de 6 ans est interdit.

- Les enfants de moins de 10 ans peuvent réagir de maniére excessive car leur vision est en cours de développement
(ils peuvent, par exemple, essayer de toucher I'écran ou de sauter dessus). Il est nécessaire d’apporter une
surveillance spéciale et une attention particuliere aux enfants qui visionnent du contenu 3D.

- Les enfants présentent une plus grande disparité binoculaire des présentations en 3D que les adultes car la
distance entre leurs yeux est plus petite. En revanche, ils pergoivent davantage la profondeur stéréoscopique des
images 3D que les adultes.

¢ Adolescents

- Les adolescents de moins de 19 ans peuvent présenter une plus grande sensibilité du fait de la stimulation
résultant de la luminosité du contenu 3D. Conseillez-leur de ne pas regarder de contenu 3D de maniére prolongée
lorsqu'ils sont fatigués.

¢ Personnes agées

- Les personnes agées percoivent moins les effets 3D que les personnes jeunes. Ne vous asseyez pas plus prés de la
TV que la distance recommandée.

Mise en garde lors de I'utilisation de lunettes 3D

« Veillez a utiliser des lunettes 3D LG. Dans le cas contraire, vous risquez de ne pas voir les vidéos 3D correctement.

* N'utilisez pas les lunettes 3D comme lunettes de vue, lunettes de soleil ou lunettes de protection.

 L'utilisation de lunettes 3D modifiées peut entrainer une fatigue oculaire ou une distorsion de I'image.

* Gardez vos lunettes 3D a I'abri des températures extrémement froides ou chaudes. Cela pourrait les déformer.

 Les lunettes 3D sont fragiles et se rayent facilement. Utilisez toujours un chiffon doux et propre pour nettoyer les verres.
Ne rayez pas les verres des lunettes 3D avec un objet pointu et n'y appliquez pas de produits chimiques.
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_ © remarque N

* Limage ci-dessous peut étre différente de celle affichée sur votre téléviseur.

o L'affichage a I'écran de votre TV peut différer Iégérement de celui qui est présenté dans ce manuel.

¢ Les menus et options disponibles peuvent étre différents selon la source d'entrée ou le modeéle de produit utilisé.

¢ De nouvelles fonctionnalités pourront étre ajoutées ultérieurement a ce téléviseur.

¢ LaTV peut étre mise en mode veille pour réduire la consommation d‘électricité. Pour réduire la consommation
d'énergie, laTV doit étre éteinte si personne ne la regarde pendant un certain temps.

¢ La consommation d’énergie pendant I'utilisation peut étre limitée de facon significative en réduisant la luminosité
de I'image. Cela aura pour effet de réduire le cout global de fonctionnement.

* |'appareil doit étre raccordé a une prise électrique située a proximité et facilement accessible. Sur certains
appareils ne disposant pas de bouton marche/arrét, la mise hors tension de l'appareil seffectue en débranchant le
cordon d'alimentation.

PROCEDURE D'INSTALLATION

Ouvrez la boite et assurez-vous d'avoir tous les accessoires.

Fixez le support au moniteur.

Connectez un périphérique externe au moniteur.

Assurez-vous que la connexion réseau est disponible. Vous pouvez utiliser les fonctions réseau de la TV uniquement
lorsque la connexion réseau est établie.

HAwWN =

* Si le téléviseur est mis sous tension pour la premiére fois depuis son expédition depuis I'usine, l'initialisation peut
prendre quelques minutes.

SIVONVYL



m
o
>
2
fa)
>
wn

14 ASSEMBLAGE ET PREPARATION

ASSEMBLAGE ET PREPARATION

Déballage

Vérifiez que la boite de votre moniteur contient les éléments suivants. S'il manque des accessoires, contactez le revendeur
aupres duquel vous avez acheté votre produit. Laspect réel des produits et articles présentés dans ce manuel peut différer
des illustrations.

__/\ ATTENTION N

 Afin d'optimiser la sécurité et la durée de vie du produit, n'utilisez pas d’éléments non agréés.
* La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou les blessures dus a I'utilisation d'éléments non agréés.

* Sur certains modeles, un film fin est appliqué sur I'écran et celui-ci ne doit pas étre retiré.
\ J

— 0 REMARQUE N
* Les éléments fournis avec votre produit different en fonction du modéle choisi.
 Les caractéristiques des produits ou le contenu de ce manuel peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis en cas de mise a
jour des fonctions.
¢ Pour une connexion optimale, les cables HDMI et les périphériques USB doivent comporter des connecteurs d'une
épaisseur inférieure a 10 mm et d'une largeur inférieure a 18 mm. Utilisez une rallonge prenant en charge USB 2.0 si
le cable USB ou la clé USB ne s'adapte pas au port USB de laTV.

*A< 10mm

*B= 18 mm

AT
Utilisez un cable certifié sur lequel est apposé le logo HDMI.

Si vous utilisez un cable non certifié HDMI, I'écran peut ne pas s'afficher ou une erreur de connexion peut survenir.
(Types de cables HDMI recommandés)

- Cable HDMI ® / ™ haute vitesse (max. 3 m)

- Cable HDMI ® / ™ haute vitesse avec Ethernet (max. 3 m)
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| e

Télécommande Magic Manuel d'utilisation Lunettes de cinéma 3D Support de cable
Remote, piles (AA) Le nombre de lunettes (Voir p. A-10)
(Voir p. 23) 3D peut varier suivant le

modele et le pays.

SIVONVYd

Cable adaptateur com- Cable adaptateur Cable péritel male Vis du support
posante RCA femelle/Jack composite RCA femelle/ (Selon le modéle) 4 EA, M4 x 120
male Jack male (Voir p. A-32) (Uniquement 55EG91*¥)
(Voir p. A-21) (Voir p. A-21, A-22) 5EA, M4 x L20
(Uniquement 55EG92**,
55EG96*¥)
8 EA, M4 x L20

(Uniquement 65EG96*¥)
(Voir p. A-3, A-4, A-6)

I

Vis du support Assemblage du pied Assemblage du pied Assemblage du pied
5EA, M4 xL14 (Corps du support/ (Corps du support / (Corps du support /
(Uniquement 55EF95*¥) Base du support) Base du support) Base du support)
8EA,M4xL14 (Uniguement 55EG91*¥) (Uniguement 55EG92*¥) (Uniqguement 55EG96**)
(Uniqguement 65EF95*¥) (Voir p. A-3) (Voir p. A-4) (Voir p. A-4)

(Voir p. A-7, A-9)

Assemblage du pied Assemblage du pied Assemblage du pied

(Corps du support / Base (Corps du support / (Corps du support /

du support) Base du support) Base du support)

(Uniguement 65EG96**) (Uniqguement 55EF95*¥) (Uniguement 65EF95*¥)

(Voir p. A-5) (Voir p. A-7) (Voir p. A-8)
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16 ASSEMBLAGE ET PREPARATION

Achat séparé

Des articles vendus séparément peuvent faire l'objet de remplacements ou de modifications sans préavis dans le but
d’améliorer la qualité du produit. Contactez votre revendeur pour vous procurer ces articles.
Ces périphériques fonctionnent uniquement avec certains modéles.

AG-F*** AN-MR600 AN-VC550 AG-F***DP
Lunettes de cinéma 3D Télécommande Magic Caméra intelligente Lunettes Dual Play
Remote
Périphérique audio LG
Compatibilité EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95**
AG-F***

Lunettes de cinéma 3D

AN-MR600
Télécommande Magic Remote

AN-VC550
Caméra intelligente

AG-F***DP
Lunettes Dual Play

Périphérique audio LG .

Le nom ou le design du modéle peut changer en cas de mise a niveau des fonctions du produit, des conditions de
diffusion ou des politiques de confidentialité du fabricant.
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Pieces et boutons

Type A : EG91** Type B: EG92**

Ecran Ecran

J
/

Haut-parleurs Haut-parleurs

Capteurdela
Capteur de la télécommande
télécommande ] Capteur intelligent’
Capteur intelligent’ \ = (Selon le modele)
(Selon le modeéle)

Eclairage en veille Eclairage en veille

Type C: EG96** Type D : EF95**

Ecran Ecran

/
/

Haut-parleurs

Haut-parleurs

Bouton du joystick?

Capteur de la
télécommande

Capteur intelligent’
(Selon le modéle)

Capteur de la
télécommande

Capteur intelligent’

(Selon le modéle) .

Eclairage du logo LG Eclairage du logo LG

SIVONVYL



18 ASSEMBLAGE ET PREPARATION

1 Capteurintelligent - Ajuste la qualité et la luminosité de I'image en fonction de I'environnement. (selon le modele)
2 Bouton du joystick - Ce bouton est situé au bas de I'écran du téléviseur.

0 REMARQUE

« Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver le voyant du logo LG ou le Eclairage en veille en sélectionnant GENERAL dans
les menus principaux. (selon le modéle)
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Utilisation du bouton du joystick

Vous pouvez activer facilement les fonctions de la TV, en appuyant ou en déplacant le bouton vers le haut, vers le bas, vers
la gauche ou vers la droite.

Fonctions de base

Lorsque votre téléviseur est éteint, posez votre doigt et appuyez sur

Alimentation activée le bouton du joystick, puis relachez-le.

Lorsque votre téléviseur est allumé, posez votre doigt et appuyez
une fois sur le bouton du joystick pendant quelques secondes, puis
relachez-le.

Toutes les applications en cours d'exécution fermeront, et tout
enregistrement en cours s'arrétera.

Alimentation
désactivée

Contréle du volume doigt sur le bouton du joystick et en le déplacant vers la gauche ou
vers la droite.

Vous pouvez parcourir les chaines enregistrées et en sélectionner en
posant votre doigt sur le bouton du joystick et en le déplagant vers
le haut ou vers le bas.

Réglage des
programmes

- Vous pouvez régler le volume au niveau souhaité en posant votre

« Lorsque vous déplacez le joystick vers le haut, vers le bas, vers la droite ou vers la gauche, assurez-vous ne de pas
appuyer sur le bouton du joystick. Si vous appuyez d'abord sur le bouton du joystick, vous ne pourrez plus régler
le volume ni les programmes enregistrés.

_ @) remarQuE .

Réglage du menu

Lorsque le téléviseur est allumé, appuyez une fois sur le bouton du joystick.
joystick. Vous pouvez régler les éléments du menu en déplagant le bouton du joystick vers le haut, vers le bas, vers la
gauche ou vers la droite.

[0) Permet d'éteindre le téléviseur.
X Efface les informations affichées a I'écran et revient a I'affichage TV.
- Permet de changer la source d'entrée.

# Permet d'accéder aux paramétres rapides.

SIVONVYL



20 ASSEMBLAGE ET PREPARATION

Soulever et déplacerlaTV

Lisez les consignes suivantes afin d'éviter de rayer ou

d'endommager la TV en la déplagant, en la soulevant ou en

la transportant, quels que soient le type et les dimensions
de l'appareil.

/\ ATTENTION

« Evitez toujours de toucher I'écran, car vous
risqueriez de 'endommager.

¢ Nous vous recommandons de déplacer laTV dans sa
boite ou son emballage d'origine.

¢ Avant de déplacer ou de soulever laTV, déconnectez le
cordon d'alimentation et tous les cables.
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* Lorsque vous soulevez la TV, orientez I'écran a l'opposé
de vous pour éviter de I'endommager.

¢ Maintenez fermement la TV par le haut et le bas du
cadre. Veillez a ne pas la tenir par la partie transparente,
le haut-parleur ou la zone de la grille du haut-parleur.

i1

B X X
|

H H 11—

o E X X
Ng

 Sivotre téléviseur est volumineu, faites-vous aider par
une autre personne.

 Lorsque vous transportez la TV, tenez-la comme indiqué
sur l'illustration suivante.

¢ Lorsque vous transportez la TV, ne I'exposez pas a des
secousses ou a des vibrations excessives.

¢ Lorsque vous transportez la TV, maintenezla a la
verticale, sans la coucher sur le cété ni l'incliner vers la
gauche ou la droite.

* N'exercez pas une pression excessive qui pourrait plier
le chassis car cela pourrait endommager I'écran.

¢ Lorsque vous déplacez votre TV, assurezvous de bien la
maintenir en position verticale (évitez de la coucher ou
de l'incliner).

 Lorsque vous manipulez le téléviseur, assurez- vous de
ne pas endommager le bouton du joystick.
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Installation sur une table Utilisation du systéme de sécurité Kensington

(Cette fonction n'est pas disponible sur tous les modéles.)

(Limage ci-dessous peut étre différente de celle affichée sur

votre téléviseur.) = L,
Pour utiliser le socle de type Bureau en toute sécurité,

1 Soulevez et positionnez la TV a la verticale sur une  assurez-vous de bien le fixer a un mur.
table.
- Laissez au moins 10 cm entre le mur et le moniteur
pour assurer une bonne ventilation.

R
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1 Insérez et serrez les boulons a oeil, ou les supports et
les boulons a I'arriere de la TV.

- Si des boulons sont insérés dans les trous des
boulons a oeil, dévissez d’abord ces boulons.

2 Fixezles supports muraux avec les boulons sur le mur.
Ajustez le support mural et les boulons a oeil a I'arriere
delaTV.

3 Attachezles boulons a oeil et les supports muraux
avec un cordon solide.

5¢cm 10cm Le cordon doit rester en position horizontale par

rapport a la surface plane.

_ __/I\ ATTENTION

« Veillez a empécher les enfants de grimper sur la TV

ou de s’y suspendre.
& J

~

. @ remarque N

« Utilisez une plate-forme ou un meuble d'une
largeur et d'une résistance suffisantes pour soutenir
en toute sécurité laTV.

e Les supports, les boulons et les cordons ne sont pas
fournis. Pour en savoir plus sur les accessoires en

option, contactez votre revendeur.
\ J

2 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise
murale.

/\ ATTENTION

¢ Ne placez pas la TV a coté ou sur des sources de
chaleur. Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou
d’autres dommages.

SIVONVYL
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22 ASSEMBLAGE ET PREPARATION

Fixation du support mural

Prenez les précautions nécessaires pour fixer le support
mural en option a l'arriére de laTV. Installez-le sur un mur
solide perpendiculaire au sol. Contactez du personnel
qualifié pour fixer la TV sur d’autres matériaux de construc-
tion.

Pour l'installation murale, LG recommande l'intervention de
professionnels qualifiés.

\

110cm -

Veillez a utiliser des vis et un support mural conformes aux
normes. Les dimensions standard des kits de support mural
sont indiquées dans le tableau suivant.

Achat séparé (support mural)

55EG91** o
Modéle 55EG92** 556/5:56;25**
55EG96**
200 x 340 x 195 200 x 330 x 120
A, A
A xBxC(mm) s lB
C <
Vis standard M6
Nombre de vis 4

Support mural

__/A\ ATTENTION .

* Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation avant de
déplacer ou d'installer la TV. Vous éviterez ainsi tout
risque d'électrocution.

Sivous fixez la TV au plafond ou sur un mur
oblique, le produit risque de tomber et de blesser
quelqu’un.

Utilisez un support mural LG agréé et contactez
votre revendeur local ou une personne qualifiée.
Ne serrez pas trop les vis. Cela pourrait
endommager la TV et entrainer 'annulation de
votre garantie.

Utilisez des vis et supports de fixation murale
répondant aux spécifications de la norme.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou les
blessures dus a une mauvaise utilisation ou a

I'utilisation d’accessoires non agréés.
\ J

g 0 REMARQUE

« N'utilisez que des vis répondant aux spécifications
de la norme.

« Le kit de support mural est fourni avec un manuel
d'installation et les pieces nécessaires a l'installation.

¢ Le support mural est proposé en option. Pour en
savoir plus sur les accessoires en option, contactez
votre revendeur.

¢ La longueur des vis dépend du modéle de support
mural. Vérifiez leur longueur avant de procéder a
l'installation.

¢ Pour plus d'informations, consultez le manuel fourni
avec le support mural.
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TELECOMMANDE

Lorsque le message « La batterie de la télécommande magic remote est faible. Remplacez les piles. » s'affiche, remplacez la
pile. Pour changer les piles, ouvrez le couvercle et remplacez-les (modele : 1,5V AA). Faites correspondre les pdles @ et @
avec les signes sur I'étiquette placée a l'intérieur du compartiment, puis refermez le couvercle. Veillez a orienter la télécom-
mande vers le capteur situé surlaTV.

Pour retirer les piles, inversez la procédure d'installation.

Les piles et batteries internes au produit ou raccordées a celui-ci ne doivent pas étre exposées a une chaleur excessive telle

que celle du soleil, d'un feu ou d'une origine similaire.

/\| ATTENTION

¢ N'associez pas des piles neuves avec des piles anciennes, car cela pourrait endommager la télécommande.

@ (ALIMENTATION) Permet d'éteindre ou d'allumer la TV.

& (SOURCE) Permet de changer la source d'entrée.
* Maintenir enfoncée la touche & permet d'afficher toutes les listes d'entrées
externes.

Touches numériques Permettent de saisir des chiffres.
LIST Permet d'accéder a la liste des canaux ou des programmes enregistrés.
INFO Affiche les informations liées au canal ou au programme a I'écran.

([ X JEX

- = Permet de régler le niveau du volume.
AP Y Permet de parcourir les canaux ou les programmes enregistrés.
//(SOURDINE) Coupe tous les sons.

* Appuyez et maintenez enfoncée la touche '/AD pour activer la fonction des
descriptions vidéo / audio. (Selon le modeéle)

£ (ACCUEIL) Permet d'accéder au menu d'accueil.

“D (PRECEDENT) Permet de revenir & I'écran précédent.

EXIT Permet d'effacer les informations affichées a I'écran et de revenir a la derniére
source.

SIVONVYL
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(@ Molette (OK) Appuyez au centre de la Molette pour sélectionner un menu.
Changez d'émission en utilisant la molette.

A7 <] > Touches de navigation (haut / bas / gauche / droite)

Appuyez sur les boutons haut, bas, gauche ou droite pour parcourir le menu.

Si vous appuyez sur les touches A/ < [> lorsque le pointeur est actif, celui-ci
disparait de I'écran et la télécommande Magic Remote fonctionne comme une
télécommande classique.

Pour faire réapparaitre le pointeur a I'écran, agitez la télécommande Magic Remote
de gauche a droite.

GUIDE Affiche les canaux ou le guide des programmes.

SIVONVYHd

B (Télécommande d'écran) Affiche la télécommande d'écran.
*Permet d'accéder au menu Télécommande universelle dans certaines régions.
(Selon le modele)

3D Pour la lecture des vidéos en 3D. (Selon le modéle)

) (Reconnaissance vocale)

(Selon le modele)

La fonction Reconnaissance vocale nécessite une connexion réseau.
1. Appuyez sur le bouton Reconnaissance vocale.

@ L 2. Parlezlorsque la fenétre de la fonction vocale apparait sur I'écran du téléviseur.

 Lorsque vous utilisez la télécommande Magic Remote, ne la placez pas a plus de
10 cm de votre visage.

 La fonction de reconnaissance vocale peut échouer si vous parlez trop
rapidement ou trop lentement.

e Le taux de réussite de la reconnaissance vocale dépend de I'utilisateur (voix,
prononciation, intonation et vitesse) et de I'environnement (bruit et volume
sonore du téléviseur).

¥ (Paramétres rapides) Permet d'accéder aux parametres rapides.
* Maintenir enfoncée la touche £ permet d'afficher le menu Paramétres avancés.

Touches de couleur Ces touches permettent d'accéder a des fonctions spéciales
dans certains menus.

(@&D: rouge, @D: vert, @ : jaune, @D: bleu)

Touches télétexte(TEXT, T.OPT) Ces touches sont utilisées pour le télétexte.
SUBT. Ces touches sont utilisées pour le télétexte.
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Enregistrement de la téleé-

comma

nde magic remote

Comment enregistrer la télécommande Magic Remote

Comment utiliser la télécom-
mande magic remote

25

O

(Molette)

Pour utiliser la télécommande Magic
Remote, connectez-la au téléviseur.

1 Insérez des piles dans la
télécommande Magic Remote et
allumez le téléviseur.

2 Dirigez la télécommande Magic
Remote vers le téléviseur et appuyez
sur la touche ([]) Molette (OK) de la
télécommande.

*Si le téléviseur ne parvient pas a
enregistrer la télécommande Magic
Remote, essayez a nouveau apres avoir
éteint puis rallumé le téléviseur.

mande Magic

Comment annuler I'enregistrement de la télécom-

Remote

P

(PRE-
CEDENT)

i

(ACCUEIL)

Appuyez sur les touches +
(PRECEDENT) et 4/ (ACCUEIL)
simultanément pendant cinq secondes
pour déconnecter la télécommande
Magic Remote de votre téléviseur.

* Maintenez enfoncée la touche EXIT
pour effacer et réenregistrer en un geste

la télécommande Magic Remote.

A
7

L

v

« Agitez la télécommande Magic
Remote de droite a gauche ou
appuyez sur les touches 4
(ACCUEIL), & (SOURCE), 3D pour
faire apparaitre le pointeur a I'écran.
(Sur certains téléviseurs, le pointeur
apparait lorsque vous tournez la
touche () Molette (OK).)

Si le pointeur reste inutilisé pendant
un moment ou si la télécommande
Magic Remote est placée sur une
surface plane, le pointeur disparait.
Si le pointeur ne répond pas de
facon fluide, vous pouvez le régler a
nouveau en le déplacgant vers le bord
de I'écran.

En raison de ces fonctionnalités
supplémentaires, les piles de la
télécommande Magic Remote
s'épuisent plus rapidement que
celles d'une télécommande
traditionnelle.

SIVONVYL
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26 TELECOMMANDE / UTILISATION DU GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR

Consignes relatives a
I'utilisation de la télécom-
mande magic remote

« Utilisez la télécommande dans la zone de portée
spécifiée (moins de 10 métres).

En cas d'utilisation en dehors de la zone de couverture
ou en présence d'obstacles dans la zone,

il est possible de constater des défaillances de
communication.

En fonction des accessoires que vous utilisez,

il est possible de constater des défaillances de
communication.

Les appareils comme les fours a micro-ondes et les
réseaux LAN sans fil utilisent la méme bande de
fréquence (2,4 GHz) que la télécommande Magic
Remote. Cela peut entrainer des défaillances de
communication.

La télécommande Magic Remote peut ne pas
fonctionner correctement si un routeur sans fil (point
d'accés) se trouve a moins de 1 métre du téléviseur.
Votre routeur sans fil doit étre placé a plus d'un métre
de distance du téléviseur.

Ne démontez pas et ne chauffez pas les piles.

Ne faites pas tomber les piles. Evitez d'infliger des chocs
violents aux piles.

Une insertion des piles dans le mauvais sens présente
un risque d'explosion.

UTILISATION DU GUIDE
DE L'UTILISATEUR

Le guide de l'utilisateur vous permet d'accéder plus facile-
ment aux informations complétes sur la TV.

1 Appuyez sur le bouton £23(ACCUEIL) pour accéder au
menu Accueil.

2 Sélectionnez Guide de I'utilisateur et appuyez sur sur
la () Molette(OK).
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MAINTENANCE

Nettoyage de votre TV

Nettoyez régulierement votre TV pour conserver des performances optimales et pour allonger la durée de vie du produit.

/\ ATTENTION
¢ Avant toute chose, veillez a couper I'alimentation et a débrancher le cordon d’alimentation et tous les autres cables.

* Lorsque vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le téléviseur pendant une longue période, débranchez le cordon
d‘alimentation de la prise murale afin d’éviter tout endommagement d{i a une étincelle ou une surtension.

Ecran, cadre, boitier et support

 Pour éliminer la poussiére ou une saleté légére, essuyez la surface avec un chiffon doux, propre et sec.

« Pour retirer des taches importantes, essuyez la surface avec un chiffon doux imbibé d'eau propre ou d'un détergent
doux dilué. Essuyez ensuite immédiatement avec un chiffon sec.

/\| ATTENTION
« Evitez toujours de toucher I'écran, car vous risqueriez de I'endommager.

¢ Ne poussez pas, ne frottez pas ou ne cognez pas la surface de I'écran avec I'ongle ou un objet contondant, car cela
pourrait causer des rayures et des déformations de l'image.

¢ N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques car cela pourrait endommager le produit.

¢ Ne pulvérisez pas de liquide sur la surface. Si de I'eau pénétre dans la TV, cela peut provoquer un incendie, une
électrocution ou un dysfonctionnement.

Cordon d’alimentation

Retirez réguliérement la poussiere ou les saletés accumulées sur le cordon d’alimentation.

SIVONVYL
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DEPANNAGE

Probléme Solution

Impossible de com- « Vérifiez le capteur de la télécommande sur la TV et essayez de nouveau.
mander laTV avec la

« Vérifiez qu'aucun obstacle n'est placé entre la TV et la télécommande.
télécommande.

« Vérifiez si les piles fonctionnent et si elles sont correctement installées () sur B, O sur ).

Aucune image n'est « Vérifiez si l'appareil est allumé.
affichée etaucunson | « vgrifiez si le cordon d'alimentation est raccordé a la prise murale.
ek A
n'est émis. « Vérifiez la prise en branchant d'autres appareils.
LaTV s'éteint de « Vérifiez les paramétres de controle de I'alimentation. Il peut y avoir une coupure de courant.

maniére soudaine. « Vérifiez si l'option Veille automatique (Selon le modéle) / Minuterie de Veille / Eteindre le

minuteur est activée dans les parameétres d'MINUTEURS.

« Siaucun signal n'est présent quand la TV est allumée, la TV s'éteint automatiquement aprés
15 minutes d'inactivité.

m
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Une fois que vous * Allumez/éteignez le téléviseur a l'aide de la télécommande.
étes connecté auPC |« Reconnectez le cable HDMI.

(HDMI/DVI), le mes- * Redémarrez le PC une fois le téléviseur allumé.
sage « Aucun signal »

ou « Format invalide »
s'affiche.

SPECIFICATIONS

(Uniquement EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95*%)

Caractéristique du module sans fil (LGSBW41)

LAN sans fil Bluetooth

Norme IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Norme Version Bluetooth 4.0

2400 a 2483,5 MHz
Plage de fréquence 5150 a 5250 MHz Plage de fréquence 2400 a 2483,5 MHz
5725 a 5850 MHz(Hors Europe)

802.11a: 13 dBm
802.11b: 15 dBm
802.11g: 14 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n -5 GHz: 16 dBm

Puissance en sortie
(max.)

Puissance en sortie

10 dBm ou moins
(max.)

¢ Comme le canal de bande utilisé varie d’'un pays a l'autre, I'utilisateur ne peut pas modifier ou régler la fréquence de
fonctionnement. Ce produit est réglé conformément au tableau de fréquences régionales.

* Pour l'installation et I'utilisation du périphérique, vous devez respecter une distance de 20cm entre celui-ci et
I'utilisateur. Le tout dans l'intérét et le respect de I'utilisateur et de son environnement.

Ce01970
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Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di utilizzare 'apparecchio
e conservarlo come riferimento futuro.
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Indicazioni specifiche e avvertenze per I'utilizzo di occhiali 3D in
ambito domestico

e L'utilizzo degli occhiali 3D e controindicato per i bambini al di sotto dei 6 anni di eta.

e L'utilizzo continuativo degli occhiali 3D deve in ogni caso essere limitato a un tempo massimo orientativamente pari a
quello della durata di uno spettacolo cinematografico.

e L'utilizzo degli occhiali 3D deve essere limitato esclusivamente alla visione di contenuti in 3D.

* Gli occhiali 3D devono essere utilizzati contestualmente agli strumenti correttivi della visione (ad es., occhiali da vista/
lenti a contatto), qualora abitualmente utilizzati dall'utente.

¢ E'opportuno interrompere immediatamente la visione in 3D in caso di comparsa di disturbi agli occhi o di malessere
generale e, nell'eventualita di persistenza degli stessi, consultare un medico.

¢ Gli occhiali 3D devono essere tenuti fuori dalla portata dei bambini qualora vi sia la presenza di piccole parti mobili

ingeribili.

La pulizia degli occhiali 3D deve essere fatta utilizzando un panno morbido, avendo cura di rimuovere eventuale

polvere prima di utilizzare il panno. Non utilizzare strumenti appuntiti, materiali abrasivi o detergere le lenti con

solventi chimici o aggressivi. Per gli occhiali 3D alimentati a batteria si raccomanda, altresi, di non utilizzare prodotti a

base di acqua in quanto potrebbero danneggiare le componenti elettroniche.

Nel caso si rendesse necessario procedere alla disinfezione degli occhiali, si raccomanda di procedere, quantomeno,

ad un accurato lavaggio con detergenti e con disinfettanti che abbiano azione dimostrata sui microbi patogeni, anche

attraverso, a titolo eseplificativo, I'utilizzo di salviette imbibite con i pii comuni disinfettanti che non presentino

controindicazioni per I'occhio ed i relativi annessi. Per gli occhiali 3D alimentati a batteria, data la presenza di

componenti elettroniche che potrebbero essere danneggiate dalle operazioni di disinfezione, si raccomanda di

non procedere con le medesime sull'occhiale. E, pertanto, controindicato I'uso promiscuo di tali occhiali 3D in caso

di infezioni oculari o altre affezioni trasmissibili per contatto (a titolo meramente esemplificativo: congiuntivite,

infestazioni del capo ecc...) fino alla completa scomparsa dell'infezione stessa.

Le presenti indicazioni sono da intendersi quale aggiornamento dei manuali d’'uso dei prodotti “LG" a tecnologia 3D
fruibile tramite occhiali, come applicabile, e ne costituiscono parte integrante e sostanziale.
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* Ignorando i messaggi di avviso, si corre il rischio di
subire gravi lesioni fisiche o di provocare incidenti o
danni letali.

AATTENZlONE

« Ignorando i messaggi di attenzione, si corre il rischio
di subire lesioni fisiche minori o di danneggiare il
prodotto.

0 NOTA

* Le note forniscono chiarimenti e informazioni su
come utilizzare il prodotto in modo sicuro. Leggere le
note attentamente prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
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LICENZE / INFORMAZIONI AVVISO SOFTWARE OPEN SOURCE /
4 IMPOSTAZIONE DI UN DISPOSITIVO DI CONTROLLO ESTERNO

LICENZE

Le licenze supportate possono variare da un modello all'altro. Per ulteriori informazioni sulle licenze, visitare il sito www.
Ig.com.
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INFORMAZIONI AVVISO SOFTWARE OPEN SOURCE

Per ottenere il codice sorgente contenuto in questo prodotto secondo quanto consentito dalle licenze GPL, LGPL, MPL e
altre licenze Open Source, visitare http://opensource.lge.com.

In aggiunta al codice sorgente, sono disponibili per il download tutti i termini di licenza, le esclusioni di responsabilita e le
relative note di copyright.

LG Electronics fornisce anche il codice Open Source su CD-ROM a fronte del pagamento di una cifra a copertura dei costi
che tale distribuzione comporta (come il costo del supporto, di spedizione e gestione) in seguito a richiesta inviata via e-
mail a: opensource@lge.com. Questa offerta & valida per tre (3) anni a partire dalla data di acquisto del prodotto.

IMPOSTAZIONE DI UN DISPOSITIVO DI CONTROLLO
ESTERNO

Per informazioni sulla configurazione di un dispositivo di controllo esterno, visitare il sito Web www.lg.com.
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

A AVVISO

* Non collocare il televisore e il telecomando nei seguenti ambienti:
p) - Inun luogo esposto alla luce diretta del sole
- In un luogo dove é presente un elevato livello di umidita, ad esempio in bagno
= - Vicino a fonti di calore, ad esempio stufe o altri dispositivi che producono calore
- Vicino a piani cottura o umidificatori, dove é facilmente esposto a vapore o schizzi di olio
- Inun’area esposta alla pioggia o al vento
- Vicino a contenitori d'acqua, ad esempio vasi

Cio potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendi, scosse elettriche, malfunzionamento o deformazi-
one del prodotto.

* Non posizionare il prodotto in un luogo soggetto alla polvere.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio.

 La presa di rete rappresenta il dispositivo di scollegamento. La presa deve essere facilmente
raggiungibile.

* Non toccare la presa con le mani bagnate. Inoltre, se il terminale del cavo & bagnato o
ricoperto di polvere, asciugarlo completamente o rimuovere la polvere.
L'eccesso di umidita puo provocare scosse elettriche.

» Accertarsi di collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla messa a terra. (Ad eccezione dei dispositivi
privi di messa a terra.)
Si potrebbero subire scosse elettriche o lesioni.

* Inserire completamente il cavo di alimentazione.
Se il cavo di alimentazione non viene inserito completamente, si potrebbe verificare un
incendio.

 Accertarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non venga a contatto con oggetti caldi, ad esempio un
radiatore.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche.

* Non posizionare oggetti pesanti, o il prodotto stesso, sui cavi di alimentazione.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di scosse elettriche o incendio.

;
=
>
=
o




6 ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

* Piegare il cavo dell'antenna tra l'interno e I'esterno dell'edificio per impedire I'ingresso di
gocce di pioggia.
L'acqua puo danneggiare il prodotto e provocare scosse elettriche.

¢ Quando si monta il televisore sulla parete, assicurarsi di non far passare il cavo di
alimentazione e quello dellantenna dietro al televisore.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche.

* Non collegare troppi dispositivi elettrici a una singola presa multipla.
Cio potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendi dovuti a surriscaldamento.

« Attenzione a non far cadere il prodotto quando si collegano dispositivi esterni.
Cio potrebbe causare lesioni alle persone o danni al prodotto.

¢ Tenere il materiale anti-umidita o vinilico dell'imballaggio fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
Il materiale antiumidita & nocivo, se ingerito. Se accidentalmente ingerito, far vomitare il
paziente e portarlo al piu vicino pronto soccorso. Inoltre il materiale vinilico dell'imballaggio
puo provocare soffocamento. Tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

ONVITVLI

* Impedire ai bambini di arrampicarsi o appendersi al televisore.
Il prodotto potrebbe cadere e provocare gravi lesioni.

* Smaltire le batterie usate in modo appropriato per evitare che i bambini possano ingerirle.
In caso di ingestione delle batterie, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.

¢ Non inserire un conduttore (ad esempio un bastoncino metallico) su una delle estremita
del cavo di alimentazione mentre I'altra estremita € inserita nella presa a muro. Inoltre, non
toccare il cavo di alimentazione subito dopo averlo inserito nella presa a muro.
Si potrebbero subire scosse elettriche. (in base al modello)

* Non collocare o conservare sostanze infiammabili vicino al prodotto.
Lincauta manipolazione di sostanze infiammabili puo causare esplosioni o incendi.

« Non lasciare cadere nel prodotto oggetti metallici quali monete, mollette per capelli,
bastoncini o fil di ferro né oggetti infiammabili quali carta e fiammiferi. Prestare particolare
attenzione ai bambini.

Possono verificarsi scosse elettriche, incendi o lesioni fisiche alle persone. Se un oggetto cade
all'interno del prodotto, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione e contattare il centro di assistenza.
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* Non spruzzare acqua sul prodotto né pulirlo con prodotti inflammabili (solventi o benzene).
Possono verificarsi incendi o scosse elettriche.

« Evitare impatti d’urto sul prodotto o di far cadere oggetti all'interno del prodotto e sullo
schermo.
Vi e il rischio di lesioni alle persone o danneggiamenti al prodotto stesso.

* Non toccare mai il prodotto o I'antenna durante un temporale.
Si potrebbero subire scosse elettriche.

« In caso di perdita di gas, non toccare la presa a muro, aprire le finestre e ventilare.
Una scintilla potrebbe provocare un incendio o ustioni.

* Non disassemblare, riparare o modificare il prodotto a propria discrezione.
Vi & il rischio di provocare incendi o scosse elettriche.

Rivolgersi al centro di assistenza per effettuare il controllo, la taratura o le riparazioni del caso.

« Se si verifica una delle seguenti circostanze, scollegare immediatamente il prodotto
dall’alimentazione e contattare il centro di assistenza di zona.

- Il prodotto ha subito un urto
- Il prodotto é stato danneggiato
- Oggetti estranei sono caduti dentro il prodotto
- Il prodotto produce fumo o odori strani
Vi & il rischio di scosse elettriche o incendio.

* Se si prevede di non utilizzare il prodotto per un lungo periodo, scollegare il cavo di
alimentazione dal prodotto.
| depositi di polvere possono provocare incendi, mentre I'usura dell'isolamento puo
provocare perdite di elettricita, scosse elettriche o incendi.

 L'apparecchio non deve essere esposto a gocce o spruzzi di acqua; oggetti contenenti liquidi,
quali vasi, non devono essere posizionati sull'apparecchio.

=
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Non installare il prodotto a una parete se quest'ultima & esposta a olio o paraffina liquida.
Il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi o cadere.

« In caso di contatto con acqua oppure oggetti estranei (con un adattatore CA, un cavo di
alimentazione, un TV), scollegare il cavo e contattare subito il Centro Assistenza. In caso
contrario, cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche.

« Utilizzare solo un adattatore CA e un cavo di alimentazione autorizzati da LG Electronics.
Cio potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendi, scosse elettriche, malfunzionamento o
deformazione del prodotto.

* Non disassemblare mai I'adattatore CA o il cavo di alimentazione. Cio potrebbe provocare
incendi o scosse elettriche.
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8 ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

A ATTENZIONE

¢ Installare il prodotto in un luogo privo di onde radio.

che la prima tocchi le seconde anche in caso di caduta dell'antenna
per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche.

7 « Non installare il prodotto in luoghi quali mensole instabili o superfici inclinate. Evitare inoltre

% as, ]B{% luoghi soggetti a vibrazione o in cui il prodotto non sia sostenuto appieno.
J In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe cadere o capovolgersi, con il rischio di lesioni gravi o

(¢
8 D danneggiamento del prodotto stesso.

« Sesiinstalla il televisore su un supporto, usare delle precauzioni per evitare che possa
rovesciarsi. In caso contrario, il prodotto potrebbe cadere e provocare lesioni alle persone.

« Se si intende montare il prodotto su una parete, collegare l'interfaccia di montaggio standard (parti opzionali) al
retro del prodotto. Quando si installa il set per utilizzare la staffa per montaggio a parete (parti opzionali), fissarlo
accuratamente in modo che non possa cadere.

« Per l'installazione dellantenna, rivolgersi a personale qualificato.
Tale operazione pud comportare il rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche.

¢ Quando si guarda la televisione, si raccomanda di mantenere una distanza di almeno 2 - 7
volte la lunghezza della diagonale dello schermo.
Guardando la TV per periodi prolungati si puo avere un effetto di visione sfocata.

« Utilizzare solo il tipo di batterie indicato.
In caso contrario, il telecomando potrebbe subire danneggiamenti.

« Non utilizzare batterie vecchie e nuove contemporaneamente.
Cio potrebbe causare il surriscaldamento e la perdita di liquido dalle stesse.

* Non esporre le batterie a calore eccessivo, quindi tenerle lontano dalla luce diretta del sole, camini aperti e stufe
elettriche.
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« Verificare che non vi siano oggetti tra il telecomando e il sensore.

¢ La luce del sole e altre fonti luminose intense possono interferire con il segnale del
telecomando. Se cio si verifica, oscurare la stanza.

¢ Quando si collegano dispositivi esterni come console per videogiochi, verificare che i cavi di
collegamento siano sufficientemente lunghi.
In caso contrario il prodotto potrebbe cadere con il rischio di lesioni alle persone o
danneggiamento del prodotto stesso.

« Evitare di spegnere il prodotto scollegando il cavo dalla presa a muro. (Non usare la spina
come interruttore.)
Potrebbero verificarsi errori meccanici o scosse elettriche.

 Seguire le istruzioni di installazione riportate di seguito per evitare il surriscaldamento del
prodotto.
- Collocare il prodotto a una distanza minima di 10 cm dalla parete.
- Non installare il prodotto in luoghi privi di ventilazione (ad esempio su una mensola o
all'interno di un mobile).
- Non installare il prodotto su un tappeto o su un cuscino.
- Controllare che la ventola dell’aria non sia bloccata da una tovaglia o da una tenda.
In caso contrario, si rischia un incendio.

* Dopo aver guardato a lungo il televisore, evitare di toccare le aperture per la ventilazione
poiché potrebbero essersi surriscaldate. Questo comportamento non influisce sul
funzionamento o sulle prestazioni del prodotto.

¢ Esaminare periodicamente il cavo dell'apparecchio e se se sono visibili danni o usura, scollegarlo, interrompere l'uso
dell'apparecchio e sostituire il cavo con I'esatto componente di ricambio presso un centro servizi autorizzato.

« Evitare che la polvere si depositi sui terminali del cavo di alimentazione o sulla presa.
Cio potrebbe costituire rischio di incendio.

* Proteggere il cavo di alimentazione da possibili danni fisici o meccanici, evitando che venga
intrecciato, annodato, schiacciato, incastrato in una porta o calpestato. Prestare particolare
attenzione alle prese, alle prese a muro e al punto in cui il cavo esce dall’apparecchio.

* Non premere con forza sul pannello con la mano od oggetti affilati, ad esempio unghie,
matite o penne e non graffiarlo.

ONVITVLI
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« Evitare di toccare lo schermo o di premere su di esso con le dita troppo a lungo. Questa
operazione potrebbe provocare alcuni effetti temporanei di distorsione sullo schermo.

¢ Quando si pulisce il prodotto e i suoi componenti, scollegare prima il cavo di alimentazione e
utilizzare un panno morbido. Non applicare eccessiva forza per evitare di graffiare o scolorire
lo schermo. Non spruzzare acqua né utilizzare panni bagnati. Non utilizzare mai detergenti
per vetri, lucidanti per automobili o industriali, abrasivi o cere, benzene, alcol e prodotti simili
che possono danneggiare il prodotto e il suo pannello.

Cio potrebbe comportare il rischio di incendio, scosse elettriche o danneggiamento del
prodotto (deformazione, corrosione o rottura).

* Finché I'unita & collegata alla presa a muro CA, non é scollegata dalla sorgente di alimentazione CA neanche se viene
spenta utilizzando l'interruttore.

« Per scollegare il cavo, afferrare la spina e tirare.
Se si scollegano i fili all'interno del cavo di alimentazione, potrebbe svilupparsi un incendio.

X
%

¢ Quando si sposta il prodotto, accertarsi che sia stato spento. Quindi, scollegare i cavi
dell'alimentazione, dell’antenna e tutti i cavi di collegamento.
In caso contrario, vi ¢ il rischio di danneggiare il televisore o il cavo di alimentazione, con il
rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

ONVITVLI

¢ A causa del peso dell'apparecchio, si raccomanda di spostarlo o rimuoverlo dal suo
imballaggio in due persone.
In caso contrario, si possono subire lesioni.

¢ Contattare il Centro Assistenza una volta I'anno per pulire le parti interne del prodotto.
La polvere accumulata pud causare danni meccanici.

« Per |'assistenza, rivolgersi a personale qualificato. E necessario rivolgersi all'assistenza
se l'apparecchio € in qualsiasi modo danneggiato, ad esempio in caso di danni al cavo o
alla spina di alimentazione elettrica, liquidi o oggetti caduti accidentalmente all'interno
dell’apparecchio, esposizione a pioggia o umidita, funzionamento non regolare o cadute.

« Se il prodotto risulta freddo al tatto, si potrebbe verificare un leggero “tremolio” all'accensione.
Si tratta di un effetto normale, che non indica un malfunzionamento del prodotto.

« |l pannello & un prodotto ad alta tecnologia con risoluzione da due a sei milioni di pixel. E

i possibile vedere sul pannello minuscoli puntini neri e/o altri puntini dai colori vivaci (bianco,
- rosso, blu o verde) delle dimensioni di 1 ppm. Cid non indica un malfunzionamento e non
" incide sulle prestazioni e I'affidabilita del prodotto.

Questo fenomeno si verifica anche in prodotti di terze parti e non da diritto alla sostituzione
del prodotto o a risarcimenti.
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e Laluminosita e il colore del pannello possono differire a seconda della posizione di visione
(sinistra/destra/alto/basso).
Il fenomeno & dovuto alle caratteristiche del pannello. Non ha nulla a che vedere con le
prestazioni del prodotto e non indica malfunzionamento.

* La visualizzazione di un'immagine fissa per un periodo di tempo prolungato potrebbe causare la persistenza delle
immagini. Evitare di visualizzare immagini fisse sullo schermo del televisore per un periodo di tempo prolungato.

¢ Suoni e rumori prodotti dal televisore
“Crack”: il crack che si avverte quando si guarda o si spegne il televisore & generato dalla contrazione termica
della plastica causata dalla temperatura e dall'umidita. Questo rumore & comune nei prodotti che prevedono la
deformazione dovuta ad agenti termici. Ronzio del pannello o dei circuiti elettrici: il circuito di commutazione ad alta
velocita produce un leggero rumore dovuto al passaggio di una grande quantita di energia elettrica necessaria per il
funzionamento del prodotto. Il rumore varia a seconda del prodotto.
Il suono generato non incide sulle prestazioni e I'affidabilita del prodotto.

« Non utilizzare dispositivi elettrivi ad alta tensione accanto al TV (ad esempio scaccia insetti elettrici). Cio puo
provocare un malfunzionamento del prodotto.

3
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Visione di immagini 3D
(solo modelli 3D)

A AVVISO

Ambiente di visione
¢ Tempo di visione

- Quando si guardano contenuti 3D, fare una pausa di 5-15 minuti ogni ora. La visione prolungata di contenuti 3D
puo causare mal di testa, vertigini, senso di stanchezza o affaticamento degli occhi.

Persone con crisi convulsive da fotosensibilizzazione o malattia cronica
e Alcuni utenti possono essere soggetti a crisi o altri sintomi anomali quando sono esposti a luci lampeggianti o motivi
particolari presenti nei contenuti 3D.

« Evitare di guardare video 3D se si avverte nausea, in gravidanza e/o se si soffre di una malattia cronica come I'epilessia,
un disturbo cardiaco o della pressione sanguigna, ecc.

« La visione di contenuti 3D é sconsigliata se si soffre di cecita stereoscopica o anomalia stereoscopica. In questi casi, le
immagini possono apparire doppie e la visione puo risultare fastidiosa.

« Se si soffre di strabismo, ambliopia (vista debole) o astigmatismo, € possibile che si abbia qualche difficolta a percepire
la profondita e che ci si senta facilmente affaticati per le immagini doppie. E consigliabile fare delle pause pit frequenti
rispetto a quelle normalmente prescritte a un adulto normale.

« Se la vista e diversa tra i due occhi, fare un esame degli occhi prima di guardare contenuti 3D.

Sintomi per i quali la visione di contenuti 3D é sconsigliata o richiede frequenti pause

e Evitare di guardare contenuti 3D se ci si sente stanchi per mancanza di sonno, lavoro eccessivo o per aver bevuto
alcolici.

« Se si avverte stanchezza, interrompere |'uso o la visione di contenuti 3D e riposarsi finché i sintomi scompaiono.

- Se i sintomi persistono, consultare il medico. | sintomi includono mal di testa, dolore agli occhi, nausea,
palpitazioni, vista sfocata, fastidio, sdoppiamento delle immagini, problemi di visione o affaticamento.
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A ATTENZIONE

Ambiente di visione

« Distanza di visione

- Quando si guardano contenuti 3D, mantenere una distanza pari almeno al doppio della lunghezza diagonale dello
schermo. Se la visione dei contenuti 3D non risulta confortevole, allontanarsi ulteriormente dal televisore.

Eta di visione
¢ Bambini
- Per i bambini di eta inferiore a 6 anni, I'uso o la visione di contenuti 3D & proibita.
- | bambini di eta inferiore a 10 anni possono manifestare segni di iperattivita e sovreccitazione poiché le loro

funzioni visive sono ancora in fase di sviluppo (ad esempio possono provare a toccare lo schermo o a saltarvi
dentro). Prestare particolare attenzione ai bambini quando guardano contenuti 3D e non lasciarli soli.

- | bambini hanno una disparita binoculare (che crea le immagini 3D) maggiore rispetto agli adulti poiché la
distanza tra i loro occhi & minore di quella di un adulto. Pertanto essi percepiscono per la stessaimmagine 3D una
profondita stereoscopica maggiore in confronto a un adulto.

* Ragazzi

- lragazzi di eta inferiore a 19 anni possono reagire in modo sensibile a causa della stimolazione luminosa dei
contenuti 3D. Avvertirli di non guardare contenuti 3D a lungo quando sono stanchi.

¢ Persone anziane

- Le persone anziane possono percepire meno l'effetto 3D rispetto alle persone giovani. Non sedere pil vicino al
televisore di quanto consigliato.

;
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Precauzioni nell'uso degli occhiali 3D

¢ Usare solo occhiali 3D LG. In caso contrario, potrebbe non essere possibile vedere i video 3D correttamente.

* Non usare occhiali 3D in sostituzione di occhiali comuni, da sole o protettivi.

¢ L'uso di occhiali 3D modificati pud causare affaticamento degli occhi o distorsione delle immagini.

« Non tenere gli occhiali 3D in ambienti con temperature molto basse o molto alte per evitare che possano deformarsi.

¢ Gli occhiali 3D sono fragili e si graffiano facilmente. Utilizzare sempre un panno morbido e pulito per detergere e lenti.
Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti sulle lenti degli occhiali 3D per evitare di graffiarle e non utilizzare sostanze chimiche
per pulirle.
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_ @O o

« |l televisore raffigurato nell'immagine puo essere diverso da quello in uso.

¢ Il menu OSD (On Screen Display) del TV potrebbe risultare leggermente diverso da quello mostrato in questo
manuale.

¢ I menu e le opzioni disponibili possono essere diversi a seconda della sorgente in ingresso o del modello del
prodotto utilizzati.

« In futuro possono essere aggiunte nuove funzioni al televisore.

« |l televisore puo essere posto in modalita standby per ridurre il consumo energetico. Spegnere il televisore se si
prevede di non guardarlo per un periodo prolungato. In tal modo si risparmiera energia elettrica.

« E possibile ridurre notevolmente il consumo energetico riducendo il livello di luminosita dell'immagine. In tal
modo si riducono anche i costi complessivi di funzionamento.

&

PROCEDURA DI INSTALLAZIONE

Aprire la confezione e verificare che tutti gli accessori siano inclusi.

Collegare il supporto al televisore.

Collegare un dispositivo esterno al televisore

Verificare che la connessione di rete sia disponibile.

E possibile utilizzare le funzioni di rete TV solo quando viene stabilita la connessione di rete.

AwN -

* Se il televisore viene acceso per la prima volta dopo essere stato spedito dalla fabbrica, l'inizializzazione potrebbe
richiedere fino a un minuto.
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MONTAGGIO E PREPARAZIONE

Disimballaggio

Verificare che nella confezione siano presenti i seguenti elementi. Se manca qualche accessorio, contattare il rivenditore
locale presso il quale é stato effettuato I'acquisto. Le illustrazioni presenti nel manuale possono differire dal prodotto e
dall'articolo effettivi.

_/\ ATTENZIONE .

¢ Per garantire la sicurezza e la durata del prodotto, non utilizzare prodotti pirata.

| danni o le lesioni provocati da prodotti pirata non sono coperti dalla garanzia.
¢ Alcuni modelli presentano una sottile pellicola sullo schermo che non deve essere rimossa.

A\
_ @ noma .

¢ Gli elementi forniti con il prodotto potrebbero variare in base al modello.

« Le specifiche del prodotto o il contenuto del presente manuale possono subire modifiche senza preavviso in caso di
aggiornamento delle funzioni del prodotto.

Per un collegamento ottimale, le periferiche USB e i cavi HDMI devono essere dotati di cornici di spessore inferiore a
10 mm e larghezza inferiore a 18 mm. Se il cavo USB o la memory stick USB non sono compatibili con la porta USB
del televisore, usare un cavo di estensione che supporta I'USB 2.0.

*A< 10mm

*B=< 18 mm

Utilizzare un cavo certificato con il logo HDMI.

In caso contrario, lo schermo potrebbe non funzionare o potrebbe verificarsi un problema di collegamento. (Tipi di
cavi HDMI consigliati)

- Cavo HDMI ® / ™ ad alta velocita (lunghezza uguale o inferiore a 3 m)

- Cavo HDMI ®/ ™ ad alta velocita con Ethernet (lunghezza uguale o inferiore a 3 m)

;
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Telecomando magic Manuale utente Occhiali 3D Fascetta raccogli cavi
remote, batterie (AA) La quantita di occhiali (Vedere pag. A-10)
(Vedere pag. 24) 3D varia a seconda del

modello o del Paese.

Cavo Component generico Cavo Composito Adattatote SCART Viti Base TV
(Vedere pag. A-21) generico (In base al modello) 4 EA, M4 x L20
(Vedere pag. A-21, A-22) (Vedere pag. A-32) (Solo 55EG91**)

5EA, M4 x L20
(Solo 55EG92**,
55EG96*¥)
8 EA, M4 x L20
(Solo 65EG96*¥)
(Vedere pag. A-3, A-4,
A-6)

v

Viti Base TV Gruppo supporto Gruppo supporto Gruppo supporto
5EA, M4xL14 (Corpo del supporto / (Corpo del supporto / (Corpo del supporto /
(Solo 55EF95*%) Base del supporto) Base del supporto) Base del supporto)
8EA,M4xL14 (Solo 55EG91**) (Solo 55EG92**) (Solo 55EG96**)

(Solo 65EF95*%) (Vedere pag. A-3) (Vedere pag. A-4) (Vedere pag. A-4)

(Vedere pag. A-7, A-9)

Gruppo supporto Gruppo supporto Gruppo supporto
(Corpo del supporto / (Corpo del supporto / (Corpo del supporto /
Base del supporto) Base del supporto) Base del supporto)
(Solo 65EG96**) (Solo 55EF95*¥) (Solo 65EF95%%)

(Vedere pag. A-5) (Vedere pag. A-7) (Vedere pag. A-8)
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Accessori acquistabili separatamente

Gli elementi acquistati separatamente possono subire cambiamenti o modifiche senza preavviso ai fini del miglioramento
della qualita. Per acquistare questi articoli, contattare il proprio rivenditore.
| dispositivi funzionano solo con alcuni modelli.

AG-F*¥** AN-MR600 AN-VC550 AG-F***DP
Occhiali 3D Telecomando Puntatore Videocamera Smart Occhiali Dual play

Dispositivo audio LG

PR

Compatibilita EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95**

3
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AG-F***
Occhiali 3D

AN-MR600
Telecomando Puntatore

AN-VC550
Videocamera Smart

AG-F***DP
Occhiali Dual play

Dispositivo audio LG .

Il nome del modello o il design pud cambiare in base all'aggiornamento delle funzioni del prodotto, al produttore e
alle politiche.
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Componenti e pulsanti

Tipo A:EG91**

Altoparlanti

Schermo

\

Sensore telecomando

Sensore intelligente’

(In base al m

Spia standby

Tipo C: EG96**

Altoparlanti

Sensore intel

La spia del lo

odello)

Schermo

~

Sensore telecomando

ligente’

(In base al modello)

go LG

Tipo B: EG92**

Schermo

~_

Altoparlanti

Sensore telecomando

Sensore intelligente’
) = (In base al modello)

Spia standby

Tipo D : EF95%*

Schermo

—

Altoparlanti

Pulsante joystick?

%

Sensore telecomando

Sensore intelligente’
(In base al modello)

La spia del logo LG
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1

2

Sensore intelligente - Consente di regolare la qualita e la luminosita dell'immagine in base all'ambiente circostante. (In
base al modello)
Pulsante joystick - Questo pulsante si trova sotto lo schermo del TV.

O noma

« E possibile impostare la spia del logo LG o la spia dell'Spia standby selezionando GENERALE nei menu principali. (In
base al modello)

ONVITVLI
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Uso del pulsante joystick

E possibile attivare le funzioni del TV, premendo o spostando il pulsante joystick verso I'alto, verso il basso, a destra o

sinistra.

Funzioni di base

Quando il TV é spento, posizionare il dito sul pulsante joystick,

Accensione P
premere una volta, quindi rilasciare il pulsante.

Quando il TV & acceso, posizionare il dito sul pulsante joystick e
tenere premuto per alcuni secondi, quindi rilasciare il pulsante.
Tutte le app in esecuzione verranno chiuse, ed eventuali processi di
registrazione verranno interrotti.

Spegnimento

Se si posiziona il dito sopra il pulsante joystick, & possibile regolare il

Controllo volume . L
livello del volume spostandolo verso sinistra o desta.

Se si posiziona il dito sopra il pulsante joystick, & possibile scorrere

Controllo programmi - . ; .
prog fra i programmi salvati spostandolo verso I'alto o verso il basso.

@ nota

« Sesitiene il dito

sul pulsante joystick e si preme verso l'altro, il basso, destra o sinistra, fare attenzione a non

premere il pulsante joystick. Se si preme prima il pulsante joystick, non & possibile regolare il volume e i
programmi salvati.

Regolazione del menu

Quando il Tv & acceso, premere una volta il pulsante joystick.
E possibile regolare gli elementi del Menu spostando il pulsante joystick verso l'alto, vero il basso, a destra o a sinistra.

[0) Consente di spegnere il TV.
X Consente di eliminare dalla visualizzazione le schermate e di ripristinare la modalita TV.
(s Consente di modificare la sorgente in ingresso.

Consente di accedere alle Impostazioni rapide.
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Sollevamento e spostamento
del TV

Prima di sollevare o spostare il televisore, leggere le
seguenti indicazioni per evitare di graffiare o danneggiare
I'apparecchio e per un trasporto sicuro a prescindere dal
tipo e dalle dimensioni.

/\| ATTENZIONE

e Evitare di toccare continuamente lo schermo per
non rischiare di danneggiarlo.

« Si consiglia di spostare il televisore nella scatola o con il
materiale di imballaggio originale.

* Prima di sollevare o spostare il televisore, scollegare il
cavo di alimentazione e tutti i cavi.

¢ Quando si afferra il televisore, lo schermo deve essere
rivolto dall’altro lato per evitare danni.

« Afferrare saldamente la parte superiore ed inferiore
della cornice del televisore. Fare attenzione a non
afferrare la parte trasparente, I'altoparlante o la griglia
dell'altoparlante.

]
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e Per trasportare un televisore di grandi dimensioni
occorrono 2 o 3 persone.

¢ Durante il trasporto, tenere il televisore come mostrato
nellillustrazione di sequito.

¢ Durante il trasporto, non esporre il televisore a
oscillazioni o eccessive vibrazioni.

¢ Durante il trasporto, tenere il televisore diritto, non
ruotarlo su un lato o inclinarlo in avanti o verso destra o
sinistra.

« Evitare di esercitare una pressione eccessiva poiché si
potrebbe piegare/incurvare il telaio e, di conseguenza,
danneggiare lo schermo.

e Assicurarsi che il TV sia in posizione verticale e non
orizzontale o inclinato durante lo spostamento.

¢ Durante |'utilizzo del TV, prestare attenzione a non
danneggiare il pulsante joystick sporgente.

;
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Montaggio su un tavolo

(I televisore raffigurato nell'immagine puo essere diverso
da quello in uso.)

1

2

Sollevare ed inclinare il televisore in posizione verticale

su un tavolo.

- Lasciare uno spazio (minimo) di 10 cm dalla parete
per assicurare una ventilazione adeguata.

10cm

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa a muro.

/\ ATTENZIONE

« Non posizionare il televisore vicino a fonti di calore,
in quanto cio potrebbe causare un incendio o danni.

Fissaggio della TV alla parete
(Funzione non disponibile su tutti i modelli.)

Per utilizzare il supporto da tavolo in modo sicuro, accer-
tarsi di averlo montato saldamente alla parete.

—

Inserire e fissare i bulloni a occhiello o le staffe del

televisore e i bulloni sul retro del televisore.

- Se vi sono bulloni inseriti nella posizione dei bulloni a
occhiello, rimuoverli.

Montare le staffe con le viti sulla parete.

Far corrispondere la posizione della staffa e dei bulloni

a occhiello sul retro del televisore.

Legare strettamente i bulloni a occhiello alle staffe con

una corda robusta.

Assicurarsi di mantenere la corda orizzontale con la

superficie piatta.

/\ ATTENZIONE

¢ Impedire ai bambini di arrampicarsi o aggrapparsi
al televisore.

N

@ noma

« Utilizzare un piano o un mobile sufficientemente
grandi e robusti da sostenere correttamente il
televisore.

« Staffe, bulloni e corde non sono forniti. E possibile
acquistare gli accessori opzionali presso il
rivenditore locale di fiducia.
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Montaggio a parete

Montare attentamente la staffa per il montaggio a parete
opzionale sul retro del televisore e fissare la staffa su una
parete solida perpendicolare al pavimento. Per fissare il
televisore su altri materiali da costruzione, contattare il
personale qualificato.

LG consiglia di far eseguire il montaggio a parete da un
installatore qualificato esperto.

\

D

l10cm —

Accertarsi di utilizzare viti e staffe per il montaggio a parete
conformi agli standard. Le dimensioni standard per i kit di
montaggio a parete sono descritti nella seguente tabella.

Accessori acquistabili separatamente (Staffa per
montaggio a parete)

55EG91** v
Modello 55EG92** 55?/56E§E9F25**
55EG96**
200x340x 195 | 200x330x120
A A
AxBxC(mm) s s
Vite standard M6
Numero di viti 4
OTW150

Staffa per mon-
taggio a parete

__/\\ ATTENZIONE

¢ Scollegare I'alimentazione prima di spostare o
installare il televisore. In caso contrario, si rischiano
scosse elettriche.

Se siinstalla il TV al soffitto o su una a parete
inclinata, potrebbe cadere e causare gravi lesioni.
Utilizzare un supporto per montaggio a parete
autorizzato da LG e contattare il rivenditore locale
o il personale qualificato.

Non serrare eccessivamente le viti per evitare danni
al televisore e rendere nulla la garanzia.

Utilizzare le viti e i supporti a parete conformi

agli standard. Gli eventuali danni o lesioni causati
dall’'uso errato o dall'utilizzo di un accessorio non
compatibile non sono coperti dalla garanzia.

G
_ O nota .

« Utilizzare le viti elencate nelle specifiche delle viti
conformi agli standard.

« Il kit per il montaggio a parete include un manuale
diinstallazione e i componenti necessari.

* La staffa per montaggio a parete & un accessorio
opzionale. E possibile acquistare gli accessori
opzionali presso il rivenditore locale di fiducia.

« La lunghezza delle viti puo variare in base alla staffa
di montaggio a parete. Accertarsi di utilizzare la
lunghezza appropriata.

« Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il manuale

fornito con la staffa di montaggio a parete.
\ J
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FUNZIONI DEL TELECOMANDO PUNTATORE

Quando viene visualizzato il messaggio "Batteria Telecomando Puntatore quasi scarica. Sostituire batteria.’, sostituire la
batteria. Per sostituire le batterie, aprire il coperchio del vano batterie, sostituire le batterie (AA da 1,5 V) facendo cor-
rispondere le estremita (+) e (=) ai simboli presenti all'interno del vano e chiudere il coperchio. Accertarsi di indirizzare il
telecomando verso il relativo sensore sul televisore.

Per rimuovere le batterie, eseguire le operazioni di installazione in senso inverso.

/\ ATTENZIONE

¢ Non utilizzare batterie vecchie e nuove contemporaneamente; cio potrebbe causare danni al telecomando.

@ (ALIMENTAZIONE) Consente di accendere o spegnere il TV.

& (INGRESSO) Consente di modificare la sorgente in ingresso.
*Tenendo premuto il tasto (& vengono visualizzati gli elenchi di tutti gli ingressi
esterni.

Pulsanti numerici Perimmettere numeri.
LIST Consente di accedere ai canali salvati o all'elenco programmi salvato.

INFO Consente di visualizzare le informazioni dei canali o dei programmi correnti e
dello schermo.

- — Consente di regolare il livello del volume.

AP Y Consente di scorrere i canali o i programmi salvati.

P oo
/ — //(MUTO) Consente di disattivare tutti i suoni.
EXIT

*Tenendo premuto il tasto //AD viene attivata la funzione di descrizione video/
audio. (In base al modello)

Lo (Casa) Consente di accedere al menu principale.

“D (INDIETRO) Consente di tornare alla schermata precedente.

EXIT Consente di chiudere i menu OSD e di ripristinare la visualizzazione al mo-
mento dell'ultima immissione.

([ X JEOX
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(D ROTELLINA DI SCORRIMENTO (OK) Premere il centro del pulsante Rotellina
per selezionare un menu. E possibile cambiare programmi utilizzando il pulsante
Rotellina.

A/ < > Pulsanti di navigazione (su/giti/sinistra/destra)

Premere i pulsanti su, gia, sinistra o desta per scorrere il menu.

Se si premono i tasti A/ <J [> mentre il puntatore & in uso, il puntatore scompare
dallo schermo e il Telecomando Puntatore funziona come un telecomando normale.
Per visualizzare nuovamente il puntatore sullo schermo, scuotere il Telecomando
Puntatore a destra e a sinistra.

GUIDE Consente di visualizzare la guida ai canali o ai programmi.

E (Telecomando su schermo) Consente di visualizzare il telecomando schermo.
*Consente di accedere al menu Telecomando universale in alcune regioni. (In base
al modello)

aD Viene utilizzato per guardare video 3D. (In base al modello)

) (Riconoscimento vocale)

(In base al modello)

Per utilizzare la funzione di riconoscimento vocale, & necessaria una connessione

direte.

1. Premere il pulsante per il riconoscimento vocale.

2. Parlare quando viene visualizzata la schermata relativa al comando di
riconoscimento vocale.

¢ Utilizzare il Telecomando Puntatore a una distanza dal volto non superiore a 10
cm.

¢ |l riconoscimento vocale potrebbe non riuscire se si parla troppo rapidamente o
troppo lentamente.

¢ La velocita di riconoscimento puo variare in base alle caratteristiche dell'utente
(voce, pronuncia, intonazione e velocita) e all'ambiente (rumore e volume del
TV).

%X (Impostazioni rapide) Consente di accedere alle Impostazioni rapide.
*Tenendo premuto il tasto viene ¥ visualizzato il menu Impostazioni avanzate.
Pulsanti colorati Consentono di accedere a funzioni speciali in alcuni menu.
(@D: Rosso, @D: Verde, @: Giallo, @: Blu)

Tasti teletext(TEXT, T.OPT) Questi pulsanti vengono utilizati per il teletext.

SUBT. Consente di visualizzare i sottotitoli preferiti in modalita digitale.

;
=
>
=
o




26 FUNZIONI DEL TELECOMANDO PUNTATORE

Registrazione del Telecoman-
do Puntatore

Registrazione del Telecomando Puntatore

@

(ROTEL-
LINA DI
SCORRI-
MENTO)

Per utilizzare il Telecomando Puntatore,
€ necessario prima associarlo al TV.

1 Inserire le batterie nel Telecomando
Puntatore e accendere il TV.

2 Puntare il Telecomando Puntatore in
direzione del TV e premere il tasto
(H) ROTELLINA DI SCORRIMENTO
(OK) del telecomando.

* Se la registrazione del Telecomando
Puntatore con il TV non riesce,
riprovare dopo aver spento e riacceso
ilTV.

Annullamento della registrazione del Telecomando

Puntatore
43 Premere contemporaneamente i
tasti «> (INDIETRO) e @ (Casa)
(INDIETRO) | per cinque secondi per dissociare il
Telecomando Puntatore dal TV.
@ *Tenendo premuto il tasto EXIT
, 'operazione viene annullata ed &
(Casa)

possibile ripetere la registrazione del
Telecomando Puntatore all'istante.

Come utilizzare il Telecoman-
do Puntatore

L
A

* Scuotere leggermente il
Telecomando Puntatore a destra e a
sinistra o premere i tasti {ar (Casa),
& (INGRESSO), 3D per visualizzare il
puntatore sullo schermo.

(in alcuni modelli TV il puntatore
viene visualizzato quando si

ruota il tasto (D ROTELLINA DI
SCORRIMENTO (OK).)

Il puntatore scompare se

non viene utilizzato per un
determinato periodo di tempo o

se il Telecomando Puntatore viene
appoggiato su una superficie piana.
Se il puntatore non risponde

in modo corretto, é possibile
reimpostarlo spostandolo verso il
bordo dello schermo.

A causa delle funzioni aggiuntive, le
batterie del Telecomando Puntatore
si consumano pill velocemente
rispetto a quelle di un telecomando
tradizionale.
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Precauzioni nell'uso del Tel-
ecomando Puntatore

« Utilizzare il telecomando entro il raggio specificato (10
metri).
Si potrebbero riscontrare errori di comunicazione nel
caso in cui il dispositivo venga utilizzato al di fuori
dell'area di copertura oppure nel caso in cui siano
presenti ostacoli all'interno dell'area stessa.

Si potrebbero riscontrare errori di comunicazione a
seconda degli accessori utilizzati.

Dispositivi quali forni a microonde e LAN wireless
funzionano nella stessa banda di frequenza (2,4 GHz)
del Telecomando Puntatore. Cio potrebbe provocare
errori di comunicazione.

Il Telecomando Puntatore potrebbe non funzionare
correttamente se & presente un router wireless (AP) nel
raggio di 1 metro dal TV. Il router wireless deve essere
posizionato a piti di 1 m di distanza dal TV.

Non disassemblare le batterie o esporle a calore.

Non far cadere le batterie. Evitare che le batterie siano
esposte a urti eccessivi.

« Se le batterie vengono inserite in modo errato
potrebbero verificarsi esplosioni.

UTILIZZO DEL MANUALE
UTENTE

La guida utente consente di accedere piti facilmente a
informazioni dettagliate sul televisore.

1 Premere il pulsante 42x(Casa) per accedere al menu
Casa.

2 Selezionare Manuale utentee premere () ROTELLINA
DI SCORRIMENTO(OK).
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MANUTENZIONE

Pulizia del televisore

Pulire regolarmente il televisore per mantenerne le prestazioni ottimali e per estenderne la durata nel tempo.

/\ ATTENZIONE

 Innanzitutto, accertarsi di spegnere e di scollegare il cavo di alimentazione e tutti gli altri cavi.
* Quando il televisore viene lasciato incustodito e non in uso per un lungo periodo, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione
dalla presa a muro per evitare possibili danni derivanti da fulmini e sovratensioni elettriche.

Schermo, cornice, telaio e supporto

* Per rimuovere la polvere o lo sporco leggero, pulire la superficie con un panno morbido, asciutto e pulito.
* Per rimuovere lo sporco maggiore, pulire la superficie con un panno morbido inumidito con acqua pulita o un
detergente delicato diluito. Quindi, passare immediatamente un panno asciutto.

/\ ATTENZIONE

« Evitare di toccare continuamente lo schermo per non danneggiarlo.

* Non premere, strofinare o colpire la superficie dello schermo con le unghie o con oggetti affilati per non graffiarlo e
provocare distorsioni delle immagini.
* Non utilizzare agenti chimici perché potrebbero danneggiare il prodotto.

« Non nebulizzare del liquido sulla superficie. In caso di penetrazione di acqua nel televisore, potrebbero verificarsi
incendi, scosse elettriche o malfunzionamenti.

Cavo di alimentazione

Rimuovere regolarmente la polvere o lo sporco che si accumula sul cavo di alimentazione.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Problema Soluzione

Impossibile controllare laTV | e Controllare il sensore del telecomando sul prodotto e riprovare.
con il telecomando. « Verificare la presenza di eventuali ostacoli tra il televisore e il telecomando.

« Controllare che le batterie siano ancora cariche e correttamente inserite () su @), O
su @).

Non viene visualizzata alcuna | * Controllare che laTV sia accesa.
immagine e non & prodotto « Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione sia collegato ad una presa a muro.

alcun suono. « Verificare se esiste un problema nella presa a muro collegando altri prodotti.
LaTV si spegne improvvisa-  Controllare le impostazioni di controllo dell'alimentazione. L'alimentazione potrebbe
mente. essere stata interrotta.

« Verificare se la funzione Standby automatico (in base al modello) / Timer
Spegnimento / Spegnimento timer sia attivata nelle impostazioni TIMER.

¢ In mancanza del segnale, il televisore si spegne automaticamente dopo 15 minuti di
inattivita.

Durante il collegamento al PC| * Spegnere/accendere la TV utilizzando il telecomando.
(HDMI/DVI), viene visualizzato| « Ricollegare il cavo HDMI.

il messaggio “Nessun segnale”
o “Formato non valido”.

;
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* Riavviare il PC con laTV accesa.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

(Solo EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

Specifiche del modulo wireless (LGSBW41)

Wireless LAN Bluetooth

Standard IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standard Bluetooth Versione 4.0

Da 2400 a 2483,5 MHz Gamma di fre-

Eerme el firs- Da 5150 a 5250 MHz 2400 a 2483,5 MHz

quenza Da 5725 a 5850 MHz (Fuori dall'ug) | 94€"%

802.11a: 13 dBm
Potenza in uscita 802.11b:15 dBm Potenza in uscita

802.11g: 14 dBm 10 dBm o inferiore
(Max.) (Max.)

802.11n-2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n -5 GHz: 16 dBm

« Poiché il canale della banda utilizzato dal paese potrebbe essere diverso, I'utente non pud modificare o regolare la
frequenza operativa; il prodotto viene impostato in base alla tabella di frequenza regionale.

¢ Questo dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato a una distanza minima di 20 cm dal corpo. Inoltre, questa frase
& concepita come dichiarazione generale per le considerazioni sull'ambiente di utilizzo.

Ce01970
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SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Le specifiche del prodotto precedentemente indicate possono subire modifiche senza preavviso in seguito

all'aggiornamento delle funzioni del prodotto.

EG91** EG92**
MODELLI 55EG910V-ZB 55EG920V-ZA
55EG9109-ZB 55EG9209-ZA
Spessore(S) s I Profondita(P)
— .
Dimensioni | Con supporto (mm) 1225 x 760 x 208 1225x 762 % 191
(LxAXxP)
Senza supporto (mm)
(LxAxS(P) 1225 x 719 x48,9(87,3) 1225 x719x48,9(87,3)
Con supporto (kg) 15,0 16,5
Peso
Senza supporto (kg) 12,8 13,2
Consumo elettrico 320w 360 W
5 Requisiti di alimentazione AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz
E EG96**
>
3 55EG960V-ZA 65EG960V-ZA
MODELLI 55EG9609-ZA 65EG9609-ZA
55EG960V-ZD 65EG960V-ZD
55EG9609-ZD 65EG9609-ZD
Spessore(S)i I Profondita(P)
[—— .
Dimensiani Con supporto (mm)
pp 1226760 x 213 1447 x 884 x 237
(LxAXP)
Senza supporto (mm)
(LxAxSP) 1226 x 719 x 50,1(87,8) 1447 x 842 x 50,1(102,5)
Con supporto (kg) 19,0 26,9
Peso
Senza supporto (kg) 15,3 21,7
Consumo elettrico 390 W 500 W
Requisiti di alimentazione AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz
EF95*%*
MODELLI 55EF950V-ZA 65EF950V-ZA
55EF9509-ZA 65EF9509-ZA
Dimensioni | €N supporto (mm) 1228x760x 215 1450 x 883 x 236
(LxAxP) Senza supporto (mm) 1228 x 718 x 50,1 1450 x 842 x 50,1
Con supporto (kg) 17,2 25,8
Peso
Senza supporto (kg) 13,6 21,2
Consumo elettrico 360 W 480 W

Requisiti di alimentazione

AC100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

AC100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz
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Dimensione modulo CI (L x A x P)

100,0 mm x 55,0 mm x 5,0 mm

Temperatura di funzionamento

0°Ca40°C

Condizioni Umidita di funzionamento

Inferiore all’80 %

ambientali Temperatura di stoccaggio

Da-20°Ca60°C

Umidita di stoccaggio

Inferiore all’85 %

TV digitale TV analogica
Sistema televisivo DVB-T/T2* PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
DVB-C SECAM L/
DVB-5%/S2*
Copertura programma VHF, UHF VHF:E2aE12
C-Band*, Ku-Band* UHF : E21 a E69
CATV:S1aS20
HYPER: S21 a 547

Numero massimo di programmi memorizzabili

DVB-5/52:6.000

DVB-T/T2/C &TV analogica : 1.500

Impedenza antenna esterna

75Q

*Solo modelli che supportano DVB-T2/C/S/S2.
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Dichiarazione di conformita
La societa LG Electronics Italia S.p.A. dichiara che il televisore a colori LG

55EG910V-ZB / 55EG9109-ZB / 55EG920V-ZA / 55EG9209-ZA / 55EG960V-ZA / 55EG9609-ZA / 55EG960V-ZD / 55EG9609-ZD
/ 65EG960V-ZA / 65EG9609-ZA / 65EGI60V-ZD / 65EG9609-ZD / 55EF950V-ZA / 55EF9509-ZA / 65EF950V-ZA
/ 65EF9509-ZA

¢ fabbricato in conformita alle prescrizioni del D.M. n°548 del 28/08/95, pubblicato sulla G.U.

n°301 del 28/12/95 ed in particolare & conforme a quanto indicato nell’art. 2, comma 1 dello stesso decreto.

Questo apparecchio é fabbricato nella C.E.E nel rispetto delle disposizioni di cui al D.M. 26/03/92 ed in particolare & con-
forme alle prescrizioni del Art. 1 dello stesso decreto ministeriale.
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@ LG

Life's Good

MANUAL DE USUARIO

TV OLED

Antes de utilizar el equipo, lea este manual con atencién y consérvelo para
consultarlo cuando lo necesite.

www.lg.com
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LICENCIAS / INFORMACION DEL AVISO DE SOFTWARE DE CODIGO ABIERTO /
CONFIGURACION DEL DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROL EXTERNO

LICENCIAS

Las licencias admitidas pueden diferir segun el modelo. Para obtener mas informacién acerca de las licencias, visite www.
Ig.com.

DOLBY ' °
bomas  HOMT  DIVX = dts#p
HD

INFORMACION DEL AVISO DE SOFTWARE DE CODI-
GO ABIERTO

Para obtener el cédigo fuente correspondiente GPL, LGPL, MPL y otras licencias de codigo abierto que contiene este
producto, visite http://opensource. Ige.com. Ademas del codigo fuente, podra descargar las condiciones de las licencias,
exencion de responsabilidad de la garantia y avisos de copyright.

LG Electronics también le proporcionara cédigo abierto en CD-ROM por un importe que cubre los gastos de su distribucion
(como el soporte, el envio y la manipulacién) previa solicitud por correo electrénico a opensource@lge.com.

Esta oferta es valida durante tres (3) afios a partir de la fecha de adquisiciéon del producto.

CONFIGURACION DEL DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROL
EXTERNO

Para obtener mas informacion sobre la configuracion del dispositivo de control externo, visite www.lg.com.



4 INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar el producto.

A ADVERTENCIA

* No coloque laTV ni el mando a distancia en los siguientes entornos:
- Una ubicacion expuesta a luz solar directa
- Un area con mucha humedad, como un cuarto de bafio

< - Cerca de cualquier fuente de calor, como hornos u otros dispositivos que emitan calor
- Cerca de la encimera de la cocina o de un humidificador, donde puede estar expuesta a
vapor o aceite
- Un drea expuesta a la lluvia o al viento
- Cerca de recipientes que contengan agua, como floreros
De lo contrario, podrian producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas, averias o deformaciones en el
producto.

¢ No coloque el producto donde pueda verse expuesto al polvo.
Esto supone un riesgo de incendio.

¢ El enchufe de la toma de corriente es el dispositivo de desconexion. Debe poder acceder en
todo momento a dicho enchufe.

¢ No toque el enchufe de alimentacién con las manos himedas. Si las clavijas estan humedas o
cubiertas de polvo, séquelas o limpielas.
Si hay un exceso de humedad, podria sufrir una descarga.

¢ Asegurese de conectar el cable de alimentacion a una toma de corriente con toma de tierra.
(Excepto para dispositivos sin toma a tierra).
Podria electrocutarse o sufrir dafios personales.

¢ Asegurese de enchufar el cable de alimentacién hasta el final.
Si el cable de alimentacion no estd completamente conectado, puede provocar un incendio.

¢ Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacién no entra en contacto con objetos calientes, como
una estufa.
Esto puede suponer un riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica.

* No coloque objetos pesados, ni el propio producto, sobre los cables de alimentacion.
De lo contrario, podria provocar incendios o descargas eléctricas.




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

* Pliegue el cable de antena que conecta la TV con la antena externa del edificio para evitar
que se moje con la lluvia.
El agua podria dafar el interior del producto y podrian producirse descargas eléctricas.

Cuando monte la TV en la pared, asegurese de no hacerlo dejando los cables de senal y de
alimentacién colgando por la parte trasera.
Podria causar un incendio o producir una descarga eléctrica.

No enchufe demasiados dispositivos eléctricos a una misma toma de alimentacién eléctrica
multiple.
De lo contrario, podria producirse un incendio por exceso de calentamiento.

No golpee ni deje caer el producto cuando lo conecta a dispositivos externos.
De lo contrario, podrian producirse lesiones personales o daios en el producto.

Mantenga el embalaje de vinilo o de material aislante lejos del alcance de los nifios.

El material aislante es nocivo si se ingiere. En caso de ingestion por error, provoque el vémito
del paciente y acuda al hospital mas cercano. El embalaje de vinilo también puede provocar
asfixia. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los nifios.

No permita que los nifios se suban ni se agarrenalaTV.
De lo contrario, la TV podria caerse y ocasionar daiios personales.

Deseche adecuadamente las pilas usadas para evitar que los nifos las ingieran.
En caso de que esto suceda, consulte con un médico inmediatamente.

No introduzca materiales conductores (como una varilla de metal) en un extremo del cable
de alimentacién mientras el otro extremo esta enchufado a la toma de corriente de pared.
Tampoco toque el cable de alimentacién una vez enchufado a la toma de corriente.

Podria electrocutarse.

(En funcion del modelo)

No coloque ni almacene sustancias inflamables cerca del producto.
Una manipulacion imprudente de estas sustancias podria provocar una explosion o un
incendio.

No introduzca objetos metalicos (como monedas, horquillas, varillas o alambres) ni
inflamables (como papel o cerillas) dentro del producto. Debe prestarse una atencién
especial a los nifos.

Pueden producirse descargas eléctricas, incendios o danos personales. Si se introduce un
objeto extrano en el producto, desconecte el cable de alimentacion y pongase en contacto
con el centro de atencién al cliente.
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¢ No pulverice agua sobre el producto ni frote con ninguna sustancia inflamable (como
disolvente o benceno). Puede causar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

¢ No deje que el producto sufra impactos o que caigan objetos sobre él o sobre la pantalla.
Podria electrocutarse y el producto podria sufrir dafos.

¢ No toque el producto o la antena durante una tormenta eléctrica.
Podria electrocutarse.

« No toque la toma de corriente cuando se produzca una fuga de gas. Abra las ventanas y
ventile la habitacién.
Una chispa podria provocar un incendio o causarle quemaduras.

¢ No desmonte, repare ni modifique el producto segun su criterio.
Puede causar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.
Péngase en contacto con el centro de atencion al cliente para cualquier comprobacion,
calibracion o reparacion.

¢ Siocurre algo de lo indicado a continuacion, desenchufe inmediatamente el producto y
poéngase en contacto con su centro de servicio local.

- El producto ha sufrido un impacto
- Se ha dafnado el producto
- Se han introducido objetos extraiios en el producto
- El producto emitié humo o un olor extraiio
Esto podria provocar incendios o descargas eléctricas.

« Sino tiene previsto utilizar el producto durante mucho tiempo, desenchufe el cable de
alimentacion.
La acumulacion de polvo puede provocar incendios, mientras que el deterioro del
revestimiento aislante puede provocar fugas eléctricas, descargas o incendios.

« El aparato no debe quedar expuesto a goteras ni salpicaduras. Tampoco debera colocar
encima objetos con contenido liquido, como floreros.

* No instale este producto en una pared si puede quedar expuesto al aceite o a la vapor de aceite.
Esto podria daiar el producto y provocar que se caiga.

 Sientra agua u otra sustancia en el producto (como un adaptador de CA, cable de
alimentacion, TV), desconecte el cable de alimentacién y péngase en contacto con el
centro de atencion al cliente inmediatamente. De lo contrario, podria provocar incendios o
descargas eléctricas.

o Utilice inicamente un adaptador de CA autorizado y un cable de alimentacién aprobado por
LG Electronics. De lo contrario, podrian producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas, averias o
deformaciones en el producto.

¢ No desmonte nunca el adaptador de CA ni el cable de alimentacion. Esto podria provocar
incendios o descargas eléctricas.
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A PRECAUCION
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« Instale el producto en un lugar alejado de ondas de radio.

como para evitar que se entren en contacto, incluso en caso de caida de la antena.
Podria producirse una descarga eléctrica.

* No instale el producto en lugares como un estante poco estable o una superficie inclinada.
Evite también los lugares donde haya vibraciones o en los que no se pueda sostener
totalmente.

De lo contrario, el producto podria caerse o darse la vuelta, lo cual podria producir dafios
personales o daios en el producto.

« Siinstala la TV en un soporte, es necesario que tome medidas para evitar que el producto
vuelque. De lo contrario, el producto podria darse la vuelta, lo cual podria producir dafos
personales.

« Sitiene intencion de montar el producto en la pared, fije la interfaz de montaje estandar(piezas opcionales) a la parte
posterior del producto. Cuando instale el equipo de forma que vaya a utilizar el soporte de pared (piezas opcionales),
fijelo cuidadosamente para que no se caiga.

¢ Cuando instale la antena, consulte con un técnico cualificado.
De lo contrario, corre riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica.

¢ Le recomendamos que mantenga una distancia de 2 a 7 veces la longitud diagonal de la
pantalla cuando vealaTV.
Sive laTV durante un largo periodo de tiempo, es posible que vea borroso.

« Utilice solamente el tipo especificado de pila.
De lo contrario, podrian producirse dafios en el mando a distancia.

¢ No mezcle pilas nuevas y antiguas.
De lo contrario, podrian sobrecalentarse las pilas y presentar fugas.

« No exponga las baterias a temperaturas muy elevadas y manténgalas alejadas de la luz solar directa, el fuego y
emisores de calor eléctricos.
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¢ Asegurese de que no hay objetos entre el mando a distancia y el sensor.

« La senal del mando a distancia puede verse afectada por la luz del sol por otra luz fuerte. En
este caso, oscurezca la habitacion.

¢ Cuando conecte dispositivos externos como videoconsolas, asegurese de que los cables que
se conectan sean lo suficientemente largos.
De lo contrario, el producto podria darse la vuelta, lo cual podria producir dainos personales o
danos en el producto.

* No encienda ni apague el producto enchufando y desenchufando la clavija a la toma de
pared. (No utilice la clavija para como un interruptor).
Puede provocar un fallo mecanico o una descarga eléctrica.

¢ Siga las instrucciones de instalacion que se indican a continuacion para evitar que el
producto se sobrecaliente.

- Ladistancia entre el producto y la pared ha de ser de al menos 10 cm.

- No instale el producto en un lugar sin ventilacion (p. ej., en un estante o en un armario).

- Noinstale el producto en una alfombra o un cojin.

- Asegurese de que la rejilla de ventilacién no esta bloqueada por manteles o cortinas.
De lo contrario, se pueden producir incendios.

¢ Procure no tocar las aberturas de ventilacién cuando la TV haya estado funcionando durante
largos periodos de tiempo, ya que pueden calentarse. Esto no afecta al funcionamiento ni al
rendimiento del producto.

« Revise peridédicamente el cable del aparato, y si su aspecto indica dafios o deterioro, desenchufelo, deje de utilizarlo y
haga que un profesional de servicio autorizado lo sustituya por una pieza de repuesto idéntica.

« Evite que el polvo se acumule en las clavijas del enchufe de alimentacién o en la toma.
Esto supone un riesgo de incendio.

* Proteja el cable de alimentacion de un mal uso fisico o mecanico: no lo retuerza, no lo doble
ni lo punce y evite que se cierre ninguna puerta sobre él. No camine sobre el cable. Preste
especial atencién a los enchufes, las tomas de pared y el punto de salida del cable en el
aparato.

* No presione el panel con fuerza usando la mano ni ningutin objeto afilado como un clavo,
lapiz o boligrafo, ni tampoco lo raye.
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« Evite tocar la pantalla o colocar los dedos sobre ella durante un tiempo prolongado. Si lo
hace, podria provocar una distorsién temporal en la pantalla.

¢ Cuando limpie el producto y sus componentes, desconecte la corriente primero y limpielo
con un pano suave. Una fuerza excesiva podria producir arafazos o decoloracién. No
pulverice agua ni limpie el producto con un pafio hiimedo. No utilice nunca limpiacristales,
productos industriales o para vehiculos, abrasivos o cera, benceno, alcohol, etc., ya que
pueden daiar el producto y el panel.
De lo contrario, podrian producirse incendios, descargas eléctricas o dafos en el producto
(deformacion, corrosion o roturas).

» Siempre que la unidad esté conectada a la toma de corriente, no estara desconectada de la fuente de alimentacion
aunque el INTERRUPTOR de la unidad esté apagado.

Ten gt ¢ Cuando desconecte el cable, agérrelo por el enchufe y desenchufelo.
o Si los cables que se encuentran en el interior del cordén alimentacién se desconectan, puede
\ producirse un incendio.

¢ Cuando mueva el producto, asegurese de apagarlo primero. A continuacién, desenchufe los
cables de alimentacion, los cables de antena y los demas cables de conexioén.
Puede que el equipo de laTV o el cable de alimentacién estén danados, lo que puede
provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

¢ Dado el elevado peso del producto, muévalo o desembadlelo siempre con la ayuda de alguien.
De lo contrario, se pueden producir daios personales.

* Péngase en contacto con el centro de atencion al cliente para limpiar las piezas internas del
producto una vez al afo.
El polvo acumulado podria producir un fallo mecanico.

« Solicite cualquier reparacion necesaria al personal cualificado. Las reparaciones son
necesarias cuando el aparato sufre cualquier tipo de dafos, como dafios en el cable de
alimentacion o el enchufe, vertido de liquidos o caida de objetos sobre el aparato, exposicion
del aparato a la lluvia o la humedad, o cuando no funciona con normalidad o ha sufrido una

caida.
5 = = « Sitoca el producto y esta frio, podria producirse un pequeio «parpadeo» al encenderlo. Esto
= 5 . es normal; el producto no tiene ningtin problema.

* El panel es un producto de de alta tecnologia con una resolucion de dos a seis millones
de pixeles. Puede que vea pequeios puntos negros o puntos de colores brillantes (blanco,
rojo, azul o verde) de 1 ppm en el panel. Esto no significa que haya una averia y no afecta al
rendimiento ni a la fiabilidad del producto.
Este fendmeno también ocurre en productos de otros fabricantes y no esta sujeto a cambios
ni reembolsos.

O
(D>

(
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* Podria ver una luminosidad y un color diferentes en el panel seguin su posicion de visualizacion

(izquierda/derecha/arriba/abajo).
Este fendmeno ocurre debido a las propias caracteristicas del panel. No esta relacionado con el

rendimiento del producto y no es una averia.

¢ Mostrar una imagen fija durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado puede provocar la adherencia de imagenes.
Impida que se quede una imagen fija en la pantalla del TV durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado.

* Sonido generado
“Crujido”: el sonido que se produce cuando se ve o cuando se apaga la TV esta generado por la contraccion térmica

del pléstico debido a la temperatura y a la humedad. Este ruido es comun en los productos para los que se requiere
deformacion térmica. Zumbido del circuito eléctrico/panel: un circuito de conmutacion de alta velocidad, que
suministra una gran cantidad de energia para hacer funcionar un producto, genera un ruido de nivel bajo. Varia
segun el producto.

Este sonido generado no afecta al rendimiento ni a la fiabilidad del producto.

¢ No utilice productos eléctricos de alto voltaje cerca de la TV (por ejemplo, un mata mosquitos eléctrico). Esto podria
provocar un funcionamiento incorrecto.
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Visualizacion de imagenes 3D
(solo para modelos 3D)

A ADVERTENCIA

Entorno de visualizacion

¢ Tiempo de visualizacién

- Cuando vea contenido 3D, descanse entre 5y 15 minutos cada hora. Si ve contenido 3D durante un largo periodo
de tiempo, podria sufrir dolor de cabeza, mareos, fatiga o cansancio visual.

Personas que padecen ataques de fotosensibilidad o enfermedades crénicas

¢ Puede que algunos usuarios experimenten ataques u otros sintomas anormales al exponerse a una luz parpadeante a o
un patrén determinado de contenido 3D.

¢ No vea videos 3D si siente nduseas, si estda embarazada o si padece una enfermedad crénica como epilepsia,
cardiopatias, enfermedades relacionadas con la tensién arterial, etc.

* No se recomienda el contenido 3D a personas que padecen ceguera esteredptica o anomalias esteredpticas. Podrian
ver las imagenes dobles o la visualizacién podria resultarle incbmoda.

« Si padece de estrabismo, ambliopia (ojo vago) o astigmatismo, puede que tenga problemas para percibir la
profundidad y que se sienta fatigado facilmente por causa de la duplicidad de imégenes. Le aconsejamos que descanse
con mayor frecuencia que los adultos que no padezcan de estas afecciones.

 Sino ve igual con los dos ojos, examine su vista antes de ver contenido 3D.

Sintomas que hacen necesario dejar de ver contenido 3D

¢ No vea contenido 3D cuando se sienta fatigado por falta de sueino, exceso de trabajo o por consumo de bebidas
alcohdlicas.
¢ Cuando experimente estos sintomas, deje de ver contenido 3D y descanse el tiempo suficiente para que el sintoma
remita.
- Consulte con su médico si los sintomas persisten. Entre los sintomas se puede incluir el dolor de cabeza, dolor de

0jos, mareos, nauseas, palpitaciones, vision borrosa, incomodidad, visualizacién de imégenes dobles, molestias
visuales o fatiga.
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A PRECAUCION

Entorno de visualizacion

 Distancia de visualizacién

- Mantenga una distancia de al menos el doble de la longitud diagonal de la pantalla cuando vea contenido en 3D.
Si le resulta incomodo ver contenido 3D, aléjese mas de la TV.

Edad para visualizacion
* Nifios
- Se prohibe el uso y la visualizacién de contenido 3D para los niflos menores de 6 ainos.
- Los niflos menores de 10 aios podrian tener una reaccion andmala y sobrexcitarse, ya que su vista todavia se esta

desarrollando (por ejemplo: puede que intenten tocar la pantalla o entrar dentro de ella).
Se requiere una supervision especial y una atencion extra para los nifios que vean contenido 3D.

- Los nifios tienen una mayor disparidad binocular para las presentaciones 3D que los adultos, ya que la distancia
entre sus 0jos es menor. Por este motivo, percibiran mas profundidad estereoscépica que los adultos para la
misma imagen 3D.

¢ Adolescentes

- Los adolescentes menores de 19 afos podrian reaccionar con sensibilidad debido a la estimulacién que produce la
luz del contenido 3D. Aconséjeles que eviten ver contenido 3D durante un largo periodo de tiempo cuando estén
cansados.

* Ancianos

- Puede que los ancianos perciban menos efectos 3D en comparacién con los jévenes. Mantenga la distancia
recomendada para ver la TV.

Precauciones al utilizar las gafas 3D

* Asegurese de que utiliza gafas 3D de LG. De lo contrario, podria no ver los videos 3D correctamente.

« No utilice las gafas 3D como gafas de ver, gafas de sol o gafas de proteccién.

« Si utiliza gafas 3D modificadas puede estar forzando la vista o puede que vea la imagen distorsionada.

* No guarde las gafas 3D en lugares con temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas. Esto hara que se deformen.

« Las gafas 3D son fragiles y se rayan con facilidad. Utilice siempre un trapo limpio y suave para limpiar las lentes. No raye
las lentes de las gafas 3D con objetos afilados ni las limpie con productos quimicos.



PROCEDIMIENTO DE INSTALACION 13

_ @ nora N

* Laimagen que se muestra puede diferir de la de suTV.

« Es posible que el menu en pantalla (OSD) de la TV no coincida exactamente con el de las imagenes incluidas en
este manual.

¢ Los menus y las opciones disponibles pueden diferir segun la fuente de entrada o modelo de producto que
emplee.

* Puede que en el futuro se incorporen nuevas funciones a esta TV.

¢ LaTV puede ponerse en modo de espera para reducir el consumo de energia. Asimismo, debe apagar la TV si no se
va a utilizar durante alguin tiempo, ya que asi también se reduce el consumo de energia.

* La energia consumida durante el uso puede reducirse significativamente si se disminuye el nivel de luminosidad

de la pantalla, lo que ayudaria a reducir los costes generales de funcionamiento.
N J

PROCEDIMIENTO DE INSTALACION

Abra el paquete y asegurese de que incluye todos los accesorios.

Coloque el soporte en laTV.

Conecte un dispositivo externo alaTV.

Asegurese de que haya una conexion de red disponible.

Unicamente puede utilizar las funciones de red de la TV cuando hay conexién de red.

* La primera vez que se encienda la TV tras la actualizacion del software, puede tardar hasta un minuto en iniciarse.

AW N =
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MONTAJEY PREPARACION

Desembalaje

Compruebe si se incluyen los siguientes elementos con el producto. Si falta algun accesorio, pdngase en contacto con el
distribuidor local en el que adquirié el producto. Las ilustraciones que aparecen en este manual pueden ser diferentes de
los elementos y el producto reales.

- A PRECAUCION
 Para garantizar la seguridad y la vida util del producto, no utilice elementos no aprobados.

¢ Los danos o lesiones causados por el uso de elementos no aprobados no estan cubiertos por la garantia.
* Algunos modelos incluyen una delgada pelicula adherida a la pantalla. No la retire.

A\
_ O noma

* Los elementos proporcionados con el producto pueden variar en funcién del modelo.

« Las especificaciones del producto o el contenido de este manual pueden cambiar sin previo aviso debido a la
actualizacion de las funciones del producto.

Para obtener una conexién 6ptima, los cables HDMI y los dispositivos USB deberian tener biseles de menos de 10
mm de grosor y 18 mm de ancho. Utilice un cable de extensién compatible con USB 2.0 si el cable USB o la memoria
USB no son validos para el puerto USB de suTV.

*AS 10mm

*B< 18 mm

Utilice un cable certificado con el logotipo HDMI.

Si no utiliza un cable HDMI certificado, es posible que la pantalla no se muestre o que se produzca un error de
conexion. (Tipos de cable HDMI recomendados)

- Cable HDMI © / ™ de alta velocidad (3 m o0 menos)

- Cable HDMI © / ™ de alta velocidad con Ethernet (3 m o0 menos)
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Mando Magic Control, Manual de usuario Gafas de cine 3D Organizador de cables
pilas (AA) El nimero de las gafas (Consulte la pagina A-10)
(Consulte la pagina 23) 3D puede variar segun el

modelo o el pais.

Cable de conversion de Cable de conversion Cable euroconector Tornillos del soporte
componentes compuesto (En funcién del modelo) 4 EA, M4 x L20
(Consulte la pagina A-21) (Consulte la pagina A-21, (Consulte la pagina (Solo 55EG91**)
A-22) A-32) 5EA, M4 xL20
(Solo 55EG92**,
55EG96%%)
8 EA, M4 xL20
(Solo 65EG96**)
(Consulte la pagina A-3,
A-4, A-6)
Tornillos del soporte Montaje de soporte Montaje de soporte Montaje de soporte
5EA, M4 xL14 (Cuerpo del soporte / (Cuerpo del soporte / (Cuerpo del soporte /
(Solo 55EF95*¥) Base del soporte) Base del soporte) Base del soporte)
8EA,M4xL14 (Solo 55EG91**) (Solo 55EG92**) (Solo 55EG96**)
(Solo 65EF95*¥) (Consulte la pagina A-3) (Consulte la pagina A-4) (Consulte la pagina A-4)
(Consulte la pagina A-7,
A-9)
Montaje de soporte Montaje de soporte Montaje de soporte
(Cuerpo del soporte / (Cuerpo del soporte / (Cuerpo del soporte /
Base del soporte) Base del soporte) Base del soporte)
(Solo 65EG96**) (Solo 55EF95%%) (Solo 65EF95%%)

(Consulte la pagina A-5) (Consulte la pagina A-7) (Consulte la pagina A-8)
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Compra por separado

Los articulos que se compran por separado pueden cambiarse o modificarse sin notificacion alguna para mejorar la cali-
dad. Péngase en contacto con el distribuidor para comprar estos articulos.
Estos dispositivos solo funcionan en ciertos modelos.

AG-F*** AN-MR600 AN-VC550 AG-F***DP
Gafas de cine 3D Mando Magic Control Smart Camara Gafas Dual Play

Dispositivo de audio LG

Compatibilidad EGO1** EG92**, EG96**, EF95**

AG-F***
Gafas de cine 3D

AN-MR600
Mando Magic Control

AN-VC550
Smart Camara

AG-F***DP
Gafas Dual Play

Dispositivo de audio LG .

El nombre de modelo o su disefio pueden cambiar en funcién de la actualizacion de las funciones del producto, las
circunstancias o las politicas del fabricante.
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Piezas y botones

Tipo A:EG91**

Pantalla

\

Altavoces

Sensor del mando
a distancia

Sensor inteligente’
(En funcién del modelo)

Luz de standby

Tipo C: EG96**

Pantalla

~_

Altavoces

Sensor del mando a
distancia

Sensor inteligente’
W =¥ (En funcién del modelo)

lluminacién del Logo LG

Tipo B : EG92**

Pantalla

~_

Altavoces

—L ]

Sensor del mando

a distancia

Sensor inteligente'
(En funcion del modelo)

Boton joystick?

Luz de standby

Tipo D : EF95**

Pantalla

—

Altavoces

Sensor del mando a distancia

Sensor inteligente’
(En funcién del modelo)

lluminacién del Logo LG
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1 Sensor inteligente - permite ajustar la calidad y la luminosidad de la imagen en funcién del entorno. (En funcién del

modelo)
2 Boton joystick - Este botdn esta situado debajo de la pantalla de la TV.

O noma

¢ Puede activar o desactivar la luz de encendido de LG o el Luz de standby seleccionando GENERAL en los menus
principales. (En funcién del modelo)
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Uso del boton joystick

Puede utilizar las funciones de la TV facilmente con solo pulsar o mover el boton joystick hacia arriba, hacia abajo, hacia la
izquierda o hacia la derecha.

Funciones basicas

Cuando laTV esté apagada, coloque el dedo en el botdn joystick,

Encendido . X - .
pulselo una vezy, a continuacion, retire el dedo.

Cuando la TV esté encendida, coloque el dedo en el botén joystick,
pulselo durante unos segundos y, a continuacion, retire el dedo.
Todas las aplicaciones en ejecucion se cerraran, y las grabaciones en
curso se detendran.

Apagado

joystick y moviéndolo hacia la izquierda o la derecha.

Puede desplazarse por los programas almacenados colocando el

Control de programas dedo en el boton y moviéndolo hacia arriba o hacia abajo.

Puede ajustar el nivel de volumen colocando el dedo en el botén
Control de volumen

_ @O noma §

« Cuando coloque el dedo sobre el botén joystick y lo dirija hacia arriba, abajo, la derecha o la izquierda, tenga
cuidado de no pulsarlo. Si lo pulsa primero, no podra ajustar el volumen y los programas guardados.

Ajuste del menu

Cuando la TV esté encendida, pulse el botén joystick una vez. Puede ajustar las opciones de ment moviendo el botdn
joystick hacia arriba, hacia abajo, hacia la izquierda o hacia la derecha.

[0) Apaga la television.
X Permite salir de todas las pantallas y volver al modo de visualizacion de TV.
[ Permite cambiar la fuente de entrada.

ﬁ Permite acceder a los Ajustes rapidos.
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Elevacion y desplazamiento
delaTV

Antes de levantar o mover la TV, lea la informacion sigu-
iente para evitar arafar o dafar laTV y transportarla de

manera segura, independientemente del tipo y tamafio de

que se trate.

/\ PRECAUCION

¢ Procure en todo momento no tocar la pantalla, ya
que podria danarla.

¢ Se recomienda mover laTV en el interior de la caja o
envuelta en su material de embalaje original.

* Antes de levantar o mover la TV, desenchufe el cable de
alimentacién y los demas cables.

¢ Al sostener laTV, la pantalla deberia orientarse hacia
el lado contrario al que se encuentra usted para evitar
danarla.

* Sujete con firmeza la parte superior e inferior del marco
de laTV. Aseglrese de no sujetar laTV por la zona
transparente, la zona del altavoz o la zona de la rejilla
del altavoz.

A

AR X X
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2k % X
>

 Para transportar una TV grande, se necesitan como
minimo dos personas.

* Cuando transporte la TV con las manos, sujétela como
se muestra en la ilustracion siguiente.

¢ Al transportar laTV, no la exponga a sacudidas ni a
vibraciones excesivas.

¢ Cuando transporte la TV, manténgala en vertical, nunca
la gire hacia uno de sus lados ni la incline hacia la
izquierda o la derecha.

* No aplique demasiada presién sobre la estructura del
marco porque podria doblarse o deformarse y dafar la
pantalla.

* Al mover laTV, asegurese de mantenerla en vertical, en
lugar de tumbarla o inclinarla.

¢ Al manipular la TV, asegurese de no dafnar el botén que
sobresale del joystick.
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Montaje en una mesa

(Laimagen que se muestra puede diferir de la de suTV.)

1 LevantelaTV einclinela hasta la posicion vertical
sobre una mesa.
- Deje un espacio de 10 cm (como minimo) con
respecto a la pared para permitir una ventilacién
adecuada.

10cm

2 Enchufe el cable de alimentacién a una toma de pared.

/\ PRECAUCION

¢ No coloque laTV cerca ni sobre fuentes de calor, ya
que esto podria provocar un incendio u otros dafos.

Como fijar la TV a una pared

(Esta funcién no esta disponible en todos los modelos.)

Para utilizar con seguridad el soporte de escritorio,
asegurese de fijarlo a la pared.

1 Inserte y apriete los cdancamos o los soportes y los
pernos de laTV en la parte posterior de esta.

- Si hay pernos insertados en la posicion de los
cancamos, quite primero los pernos.

2 Monte las abrazaderas de pared junto con los pernos
en la pared. Haga coincidir la ubicacién del soporte de
pared y los cdncamos en la parte posterior de la TV.

3 Conecte los cdncamos y las abrazaderas de pared
firmemente con una cuerda resistente.

Asegurese de mantener la cuerda horizontal con
respecto a la superficie plana.

_/\ PRECAUCION .

¢ Asegurese de que los nifos no se suban alaTV ni se

cuelguen de esta.
& J

_ @O o N

e Utilice una plataforma o una carcasa que sea lo
suficientemente resistente y grande como para
soportar la TV de forma segura.

* Los soportes, pernos y cuerdas no se suministran.
Puede solicitar accesorios adicionales a su
distribuidor local.
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Montaje en una pared

Monte un soporte de montaje en pared opcional en la
parte posterior de la TV con cuidado e instale el soporte
de montaje en una pared robusta y perpendicular con
respecto al suelo. Si desea fijar la TV sobre otros materiales
del edificio, péngase en contacto con personal cualificado.
LG recomienda que un profesional cualificado instale el
soporte de pared.

\

D

I10cm —

Asegurese de utilizar tornillos y un soporte de montaje

en pared que cumplan con el estandar. Las dimensiones
estandar de los kits de montaje en pared se describen en la
tabla siguiente.

Soporte de montaje en pared (se adquiere po
rseparado)

55EG91** x
Modelo 55EG92** 556/5:56;25**
55EG96**
200 x 340 x 195 200 x330x 120
AxBxC A —
(mm) B B
Tornillo
estandar M6
Numero de
. 4
tornillos
Soporte de
montaje en
pared

__/\\ PRECAUCION

¢ En primer lugar, desenchufe el cable de
alimentacion y, luego, mueva o instale la TV.

De lo contrario, podria producirse una descarga
eléctrica.

e Siinstala la TV en un techo o una pared inclinada,
puede caerse y producir lesiones fisicas graves.
Utilice un soporte de montaje en pared autorizado
por LG y péngase en contacto con el distribuidor
local o con personal cualificado.

« No apriete los tornillos en exceso, ya que esto
podria ocasionar daios a laTVy anular la garantia.

« Utilice tornillos y soportes de montaje en pared
que cumplan con el estandar. La garantia no cubre
los daios ni lesiones fisicas causados por el mal
uso o por emplear un accesorio inadecuado.

&

S
_ @ noma

« Utilice los tornillos que se enumeran en las
especificaciones del estandar.

« El kit de montaje en pared incluye un manual de
instalacion y las piezas necesarias.

¢ El soporte de montaje en pared es opcional. Puede
solicitar accesorios adicionales a su distribuidor
local.

¢ La longitud de los tornillos puede diferir segun
el soporte de montaje en pared. Asegurese de
emplear una longitud adecuada.

« Para obtener mas informacion, consulte el manual
incluido con el soporte de montaje en pared.




MANDO A DISTANCIA 23

MANDO A DISTANCIA

Cuando aparezca el mensaje “Bateria baja en el mando Magic Control. Cambie la bateria!; sustituya la pila.

Para cambiar las pilas, abra la tapa del compartimento, sustittyalas (AA de 1,5 V) haciendo coincidir los polos @ y@ de
acuerdo con la etiqueta del interior del compartimento, y vuelva a colocar la tapa. Asegurese de apuntar con el mando a
distancia hacia el sensor de laTV.
Para quitar las pilas, realice el proceso de instalacién en orden inverso.

/\ PRECAUCION

(—- No mezcle pilas antiguas y nuevas, ya que esto podria dafar el mando a distancia.

/e \

08

@
ooo

o—

@ (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) Permite encender y apagar laTV.

& (ENTRADA) Permite cambiar la fuente de entrada.
* Al mantener pulsado el botén de (& se muestran todas las listas de entradas
externas.

Botones numéricos Permiten introducir niimeros.
LIST Permite acceder a la lista de los programas o canales almacenados.
INFO Permite visualizar la informacién del programa o canal actual y la pantalla.

= Permite ajustar el nivel de volumen.
AP Y Permite desplazarse por los programas o canales almacenados.
¥/(SILENCIO) Permite silenciar el sonido completamente.

* Al mantener pulsado el boton //AD , se activaran las funciones de descripcion de
video/audio. (En funcién del modelo)

£ (INICIO) Permite acceder al menu de inicio.

“D (ATRAS) Vuelve a la pantalla anterior.

EXIT Permite despejar las pantallas y volver al tltimo modo de visualizacion selec-
cionado.
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(D Rueda (OK) Pulse el centro del botén de rueda para seleccionar un menu. Puede
cambiar de programa con el boton de rueda.

AV <] [>Botones de navegacion (arriba/abajo/izquierda/derecha)

Pulse el botodn arriba, abajo, izquierda o derecha para desplazarse por el mend.

Si pulsa los botones NN/ <] [> mientras el puntero esta en uso, el puntero desa-
parecerd de la pantalla y el mando a distancia Magico funcionard como un mando a
distancia general.

Para que se vuelva a mostrar el puntero en la pantalla, agite el mando a distancia
Mégico de izquierda a derecha.

GUIDE Permite ver la guia de canales o programas.

B (Mando de pantalla) Muestra el Mando de pantalla.
*Permite acceder al menu del mando a distancia universal en algunas regiones (En
funcion del modelo)

3D Permite ver video en 3D. (En funcién del modelo)

'l' (Reconocimiento de voz)
(En funcion del modelo)
Se necesita una conexién de red para utilizar la funcién de reconocimiento de voz.
1. Pulse el botén de reconocimiento de voz.
2. Comience a hablar cuando aparezca la ventana de visualizacion de voz a de la
pantalladeTV.
* No aleje el mando a distancia Magico a mas de 10 cm de la cara.
 El reconocimiento de voz podria fallar si habla demasiado réapido o demasiado
despacio.
¢ La velocidad de reconocimiento puede variar en funcion de las caracteristicas
del usuario (voz, pronunciaciéon, entonacion y velocidad) y del entorno (ruido y
volumen de laTV).

£ (Ajustes rapidos) Permite acceder a los Ajustes rapidos.
* Al mantener pulsado el boton de £ se muestra el menu Opciones avanzadas.

Botones de colores Permiten acceder a funciones especiales de algunos menus.
(&D: rojo, @: verde, ©: amarillo, @: azul)

Botones del teletexto(TEXT, T.OPT) Estos botones se utilizan para el teletexto.
SUBT. Recupera la opcién de subtitulos preferida en modo digital.
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Registro del mando a distan-
cia Magic Control

Como registrar el mando a distancia Magico

0

(Rueda)

Para utilizar el mando a distancia Magico,
primero debe vincularlo con la TV.

1 Coloque las pilas en el mando a
distancia Magico y encienda laTV.

2 Apunte con el mando a distancia

Mégico alaTVy pulse el boton @
Rueda (OK).
*SilaTV no puede registrar el mando a
distancia Magico, apague y encienda de
nuevo laTVy vuelva a intentarlo.

Como cancelar el registro del mando a distancia

Magico
43 Pulse los botones +3 (ATRAS) y 4,
i (INICIO) al mismo tiempo durante cinco
(ATRAS) segundos para desvincular el mando a
distancia Magico de laTV.
@ * Al mantener pulsado el boton EXIT
(INICIO) podra cancelar el registro y volver a

registrar el mando a distancia Magico de
una sola vez.

Como utilizar el mando a dis-
tancia Magic Control

N
7

L

Y

¢ Mueva el mando a distancia Magico
ligeramente hacia la derecha y

la izq uierda, o pulse los botones
4= (INICIO), & (ENTRADA), 3D
para que el puntero aparezca en la
pantalla.

(En algunos modelos de TV, el
puntero aparecera al girar el botén
O Rueda (OK).)

Si el puntero no se ha utilizado
durante un periodo determinado
de tiempo o si el mando a

distancia Magico se coloca sobre
una superficie plana, el puntero
desaparecera.

Si el puntero no responde con
suavidad, puede reiniciar el puntero
moviéndolo al borde de la pantalla.
El mando a distancia Magico agota
las pilas mas rapido que un mando
a distancia normal debido a las
funciones adicionales.
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Precauciones a tener en
cuenta al utilizar el mando a
distancia Magic Control

« Utilice el mando a distancia dentro del rango
especificado (10 metros).

Es posible que sufra algun error de comunicacion al
utilizar el dispositivo fuera del area de cobertura o si
hay obstaculos dentro del area.

« Es posible que sufra algun error de comunicacién en
funcion de los accesorios.

Los dispositivos como el horno microondas y la red LAN
inaldmbrica funcionan en la misma banda de frecuencia
(2,4 GHz) que el mando a distancia Magico. Esto puede
provocar errores de comunicacion.

* Puede que el mando a distancia Magico no funcione
correctamente si hay un router inaldmbrico (AP) a una
distancia de 1 metro de la TV. El router inaldmbrico
debe estar a mas de 1 m de distancia de la TV.

¢ No desmonte ni aplique calor a las pilas.

* No deje caer las pilas. Evite los impactos fuertes sobre
las pilas.

e Lainsercion incorrecta de las pilas puede provocar
explosiones.

USO DE LA GUIA DEL
USUARIO

La Guia del usuario permite acceder mas facilmente a
informacién detallada de laTV.

1 Pulse el boton £2(INICIO) para acceder al mend Inicio.
2 Seleccione Guia del Usuario y pulse () Rueda(OK).
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MANTENIMIENTO

LimpiezadelaTV

Limpie la TV con regularidad para mantener el mejor rendimiento y prolongar la vida del producto.

/\ PRECAUCION

¢ En primer lugar, apague el aparato y desconecte el cable de alimentacion y el resto de cables.

¢ Sinova usar la TV durante un periodo prolongado, desconecte el cable de alimentacién de la toma de pared para
evitar posibles danos por rayos o subidas de corriente.

Pantalla, marco, carcasa y soporte

« Para eliminar el polvo o la suciedad leve, use un pafo suave, seco y limpio para limpiar la superficie.

¢ Para eliminar la suciedad mas incrustada, emplee un pafo suave humedecido con agua limpia o un detergente suave
diluido. A continuacion, seque de inmediato el aparato con un pano seco.

/\ PRECAUCION
Procure en todo momento no tocar la pantalla, ya que podria danarla.

No empuje, frote ni golpee la superficie con la uia ni con objetos puntiagudos, ya que esto podria producir
arafazos y distorsionar la imagen.

No emplee productos quimicos, ya que puede dafar el producto.

No pulverice liquido sobre la superficie. Si penetra agua en la TV, puede producirse un incendio, una descarga
eléctrica o un funcionamiento incorrecto.

El cable de alimentacion

Elimine con frecuencia el polvo y la suciedad acumulados en el cable de alimentacion.
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Solucion

No se puede controlar | ¢ Compruebe el sensor para el mando a distancia del producto e inténtelo de nuevo.

laTV con el mando a ¢ Compruebe si hay algin obstaculo entre el producto y el sensor para el mando a distancia.

distancia. e Compruebe si las pilas aiin funcionan y si estan bien colocadas (@ a @@ a @).

No se muestra ninguna| ¢ Compruebe si el producto esta encendido.
imagen ni se produce | « Compruebe si el cable de alimentacion esta conectado a una toma de pared.
ninguin sonido. « Compruebe si hay algun problema con la toma de pared. Para ello, conecte otros productos.

LaTV se apaga repenti- ¢ Compruebe los ajustes de control de alimentacién. Puede que se haya cortado el suministro

namente. eléctrico.

» Compruebe si la funciéon Espera Automatica (En funcién del modelo) / Temporizador de
apagado / Apagar Temporizador esta activada en la configuracion de TEMPORIZADORES.

¢ Sino hay sefal cuando la TV estd encendida, la TV se apagara automaticamente transcurridos
15 minutos de inactividad.

Al conectar al PC ¢ Encienday apague la TV con el mando a distancia.
(HDMI/DVI), aparecerd | « Vuelva a conectar el cable HDMI.

el mensaje"Nossignal” |, peinicie el PC con la TV encendida.
(Sin seAal) o “Invalid

Format” (Formato no
valido).

ESPECIFICACIONES

(Solo EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

Especificaciones del médulo inalambrico (LGSBW41)

LAN inaldmbrico Bluetooth

Estandar IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Estandar Version 4.0 de Bluetooth

Rango de frecuen- De 2400 a 2483,5 MHz Rango de frecuen-
9 De 5150 a 5250 MHz 9

clas De 5725 a 5850 MHz(Fuera de la UE) clas

2400 a 2483,5 MHz

802.11a: 13 dBm
, . 802.11b: 15 dBm , .
fn‘:téexn)c'a Sl 802.11g: 14 dBm fnitéi")c'a Gt 10 dBm o inferior
: 802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm :

802.11n -5 GHz: 16 dBm

¢ Puesto que el canal de banda utilizado en distintos paises puede ser diferente, el usuario no puede cambiar ni
ajustar la frecuencia de funcionamiento. Este producto estd configurado para la tabla de frecuencias de la region.

« Este dispositivo se debe instalar y utilizar con una distancia minima de 20 cm entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo. Y esta
frase es para la declaracion general de consideracion del entorno de usuario.

01970
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LICENCAS

As licengas suportadas podem ser diferentes consoante o modelo. Para mais informacdes sobre as licencas, visite www.
Ig.com.

DOLBY ' °
bomas  HOMT  DIVX = dts#p
HD

NOTA DE INFORMACAO SOBRE SOFTWARE DE CO-
DIGO ABERTO

Para obter o cédigo fonte incluido neste produto ao abrigo da GPL, LGPL, MPL e outras licengas de cédigo aberto visite
http://opensource.lge.com.

Além do cédigo fonte, pode transferir todas as condigdes da licenca referidas, renuincias de garantia e avisos de direitos de
autor.

A LG Electronics também ira fornecer-lhe um cédigo aberto em CD-ROM por um valor que cobre as despe-sas de dis-
tribuicdo, como os custos do suporte, envio e processamento, mediante pedido por e-mail para opensource@lge.com. Esta
oferta é valida por 3 (trés) anos a partir da data de aquisi¢do do produto.

CONFIGURACAO DO DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROLO
EXTERNO

Para obter informacées sobre a configuracdo do dispositivo de comando externo, visite www.lg.com.

s3NONLYOd
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INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

Leia atentamente estas precaucdes de seguranca antes de utilizar o produto.

A AVISO

Nao coloque a TV nem o controlo remoto nos seguintes ambientes:
- Um local exposto a luz directa do sol
- Um local com humidade elevada, como p. ex. uma casa de banho
< - Préximo de fontes de calor como p. ex. fornos e outros aparelhos que emitam calor
- Préximo de balcoes de cozinha ou humidificadores, onde possam facilmente ficar
expostos a vapor ou 6leo
- Uma area exposta a chuva ou ao vento

- Préximo de recipientes com dgua, como p. ex. jarras

Caso contrério, isto podera provocar um incéndio, choque eléctrico, avaria ou deformacdes no
produto.

. ¢ Ndo coloque o produto onde possa ficar exposto ao po.
[ Isto pode provocar perigo de incéndio.

¢ A tomada de parede é o dispositivo de desconexao. A tomada tem de estar sempre
operacional e disponivel.

* Ndo toque na tomada com as maos molhadas. Além disso, se o pino do cabo estiver himido
ou coberto com poeira, seque a tomada por completo ou limpe a poeira.
Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico devido ao excesso de humidade.

¢ Certifique-se de que liga o cabo de alimentacao a corrente de terra. (Excepto dispositivo que
ndo estejam ligados a terra.)
Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico ou ferimentos.

SIN5NLY0d

« Fixe totalmente o cabo de alimentacao.
Se o cabo de alimentagao nao ficar totalmente fixo, isto podera provocar um incéndio.

« Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentagdo nao entra em contacto com objectos quentes,
como p. ex. um aquecedor.
Isto podera provocar um incéndio ou risco de choque eléctrico.

¢ Nao coloque um objecto pesado ou o préprio produto em cima de cabos de alimentacao.
Caso contrério, podera provocar um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.
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Dobre o cabo da antena dentro e fora do edificio para evitar a entrada da chuva.
Isto podera resultar em danos provocados pela d4gua dentro do produto e pode provocar um
choque eléctrico.

Ao montar uma TV na parede, nao a instale pendurando cabos de alimentagédo ou de sinal na
partede trasdaTV.
Isto podera provocar um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

Néo ligue demasiados aparelhos eléctricos num tnico bloco de tomadas eléctricas.
Caso contrario, isto podera provocar um incéndio devido ao sobreaquecimento.

N&o deixe cair o produto nem deixe que este caia acidentalmente ao ligar aparelhos externos.
Caso contrério, podera provocar ferimentos ou danos do produto.

Mantenha o material dissecador da embalagem ou a pelicula de vinil fora do alcance das
criangas.

O material dissecador é nocivo se for ingerido. Em caso de ingestéo acidental, deve-se forcar
o paciente a vomitar e, de seguida, dirigir-se ao hospital mais proximo. Além disso, a pelicula
de vinil pode provocar asfixia. Mantenha-a fora do alcance das criangas.

N&o deixe os seus filhos treparem ou agarrarem-se a TV.
Caso contrario, a TV pode cair, provocando ferimentos graves.

Elimine as pilhas usadas com cuidado para evitar que uma crianga as ingira.
Se uma crianga ingerir pilhas usadas, leve-a imediatamente a um médico.

Né&o insira um condutor (tal como uma vareta metélica) numa das extremidades do cabo de
alimentacéo se a outra extremidade estiver ligada ao terminal de entrada na parede. Nao
deve também tocar no cabo de alimentagao depois de o ligar ao terminal de entrada na pare-
de.

Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico.

(Dependendo do modelo)

N&o coloque nem guarde substancias inflamaveis perto do produto.
Existe um risco de explosao ou incéndio devido a um manuseamento negligente das subs-
tancias inflamaveis.

Néo deixe cair objectos metalicos como p. ex. moedas, ganchos de cabelo, varetas ou arames
para dentro do produto, nem objectos inflamaveis como p. ex. papel ou fosforos. As criancas
tém de prestar uma atencéo especial.

Existe o perigo de choque eléctrico, incéndio ou ferimentos. Se deixar cair um objecto estra-
nho dentro do produto, desligue o cabo de alimentacao e entre em contacto com o centro
de assisténcia.

s3NONLYOd



6 INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

¢ Néo pulverize d4gua no produto nem o esfregue com uma substancia inflamavel (diluente ou
benzeno). Se o fizer, podera dar origem a incéndios ou choques eléctricos.

« Evite que o produto sofra choques de impactos, a queda de objectos para dentro do produto,
nem bata no ecra com nada.
Pode sofrer ferimentos ou o produto pode ficar danificado.

¢ Nunca toque neste produto nem na antena durante um trovao ou relampagos.
Pode sofrer um choque eléctrico.

¢ Nunca toque na tomada da parede em caso de fuga de gas. Neste caso, deve abrir as janelas
e garantir uma ventilagao suficiente.
Uma faisca pode dar origem a um incéndio ou queimaduras.

¢ Nao desmontar, reparar ou modificar o produto sem ajuda de um especialista.
Se o fizer, podera dar origem a incéndios ou choques eléctricos.
Contacte o centro de assisténcia para qualquer verificagéo, calibragdo ou reparacéo.

« Se ocorrer uma das seguintes situacdes, desligue o produto imediatamente da tomada e
entre em contacto com o seu servico de assisténcia local.

- O produto sofre um choque de impacto
- O produto ficou danificado
- Objectos estranhos entraram no produto
- O produto deita fumo ou tem um cheiro estranho
Isto podera provocar um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

¢ Se ndo utilizar o produto durante um longo periodo de tempo, desligue a ficha da tomada.
A acumulagao de p6 pode provocar um incéndio ou a deterioragdo do isolamento pode
provocar fugas eléctricas, choques eléctricos ou incéndios.

SIN5NLY0d

¢ O aparelho ndo deve ser exposto a gotas ou salpicos e ndo devem ser colocados objectos
com liquidos, tal como vasos, em cima do aparelho.

¢ N&o instale o produto numa parede, caso corra o risco de ficar exposto a éleo ou a névoa de 6leo.
Isto podera danificar o produto e provocar a respectiva queda.

 Se entrar 4gua ou qualquer outra substancia estranha no produto (transformador CA, cabo
de alimentacéo, TV), desligue o cabo de alimentacéo e contacte de imediato o centro de
assisténcia. Caso contrario, poderd provocar um incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

« Utilize apenas transformadores CA e cabos de alimentacdo autorizados e aprovados pela LG
Electronics. Caso contrério, isto poderd provocar um incéndio, choque eléctrico, avaria ou
deformacdes no produto.

¢ Nunca desmonte o transformador CA nem o cabo de alimentacéo. Isto podera provocar um
incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.
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VAN ATENCAO
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« Instale o produto num local que nao esteja exposto a ondas de radio.

* Deve garantir uma distancia satisfatoria entre uma antena exterior e as linhas eléctricas para
evitar que a antena toque nestas, mesmo se cair.
Isto pode provocar um choque eléctrico.

* Nao instale o produto em locais como p. ex. prateleiras instaveis ou superficies inclinadas.
Deve evitar também locais sujeitos a vibracdo ou sem suporte suficiente.
Caso contrario, o produto pode cair ou virar-se, provocando ferimentos ou danos no produto.

* Seinstalar aTV numa base, pode ter de tomar medidas para evitar que o produto se vire.
Caso contrario, o produto pode cair, provocando ferimentos graves.

¢ Se quiser montar o produto numa parede, monte a interface de montagem padrao (pegas opcionais) na parte de tras
do produto. Se instalar a TV com o suporte de montagem da parede (pecas opcionais), deve fixa-lo cuidadosamente
de modo a néo cair.

« Deve utilizar exclusivamente acessorios/fixagoes especificados pelo fabricante.

* Consulte um técnico especializado para instalar a antena.
Isto podera provocar um incéndio ou risco de choque eléctrico.

* Recomendamos manter uma distancia minima equivalente a 2-7x ao tamanho diagonal do
ecrd para verTV.
Se vir TV durante longos periodos de tempo, a sua visdo pode ficar desfocada.

« Utilize apenas os tipos de pilhas especificadas.
Pode provocar danos no controlo remoto.

¢ Nao misture pilhas novas com usadas.
Pode provocar sobreaquecimento e fuga nas baterias.

¢ As pilhas ndo devem ser expostas a um calor excessivo. Mantenha-as longe da luz solar directa, lareiras e aquecedo-
res eléctricos.

¢ Néo coloque pilhas ndo recarregéveis no carregador.

s3NONLYOd



8 INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

« Certifique-se de que nédo existem objectos entre o controlo remoto e o respectivo sensor.

¢ O sinal do controlo remoto pode sofre perturbacdes devido a luz do sol ou outras fontes de
luz fortes. Neste caso, escureca a divisdo.

« Ao ligar dispositivos externos, como p. ex. consolas de jogos de video, certifique-se de que os
cabos de ligagao tém comprimento suficiente.
Caso contraério, o produto pode cair, provocando ferimentos ou danos no produto.

« Nao ligue/desligue o produto retirando/colocando a ficha da tomada. (N&o utilize a ficha
eléctrica como interruptor.)
Isto poderd provocar danos mecanicos ou choques eléctricos.

« Siga as seguintes instrucdes de instalacdo para evitar o sobreaquecimento do produto.
- Adistancia entre o produto e a parede deve ser superiora 10 cm.
- Néo instale o produto num local sem ventilagao (p. ex. numa prateleira ou num armdrio).
- Nao instale o produto em cima de alcatifas ou almofadas.
- Certifique-se de que ventilagdo nao fica obstruida por uma toalha ou uma cortina.
Caso contrario, isto podera provocar um incéndio.

¢ Tenha cuidado para ndo tocar nas aberturas de ventilacdo quando assistir a televisdo durante
periodos prolongados, uma vez que estas podem aquecer. Isto ndo afecta o funcionamento
ou o desempenho do produto.

« Deve verificar periodicamente o cabo do seu aparelho. Se parecer estar danificado ou deteriorado, deve desliga-lo,
deixar de utilizar o aparelho e dirigir-se a um técnico de assisténcia autorizado para o substituir por um cabo idéntico.
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e Evite a acumulacdo de pé nos pinos da ficha ou na tomada.
Isto pode provocar perigo de incéndio.

* Proteja o cabo de alimentacao contra danos fisicos ou mecanicos, como ser torcido, dobrado,
comprimido, entalado numa porta ou pisado. Preste atengao as fichas, as tomadas eléctricas
e ao ponto em que o cabo sai do aparelho.

¢ Ndo exerca uma pressao forte sobre o painel com uma mao ou um objecto afiado, como p.
ex. um prego, lapis ou caneta, nem faga riscos.
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« Evite tocar no ecrd ou manter os dedos em contacto com o ecra durante longos periodos de
tempo. Ao fazé-lo pode produzir alguns efeitos de distorcao temporarios no ecra.

¢ Quando limpar o produto e respectivos componentes, desligue primeiro a ficha da tomada
e limpe-o com um pano suave. Se exercer uma pressao forte, pode riscar ou descolorar o
aparelho. Nao pulverize 4gua nem limpe com um pano molhado. Nunca utilize limpa-vidros,
abrilhantadores industriais ou para automaoveis, abrasivos ou cera, benzeno, dlcool, etc., ou
outros materiais que possam danificar o produto e o respectivo painel.
Caso contrario, isto podera provocar um incéndio, choque eléctrico ou danos no produto (de-
formacao, corrosao ou fracturas).

« Se o aparelho estiver ligado a tomada de parede, este ndo se desliga da fonte de alimentagdo CA mesmo que
desligue o aparelho através do interruptor.

¢ Pegue na ficha para desligar o cabo.
Se os fios dentro do cabo de alimentacdo estiverem desligado, isto podera provocar um
incéndio.

* Ao mudar o produto de sitio, deve desligar primeiro a alimentacao. Depois, desligue os cabos
de alimentacao, os cabos da antena e todos os cabos de ligagéo.
ATV ou o cabo de alimentagdo podem ficar danificados, podendo provocar um risco de
incéndio ou um choque eléctrico.

¢ Ao desembalar ou mudar o produto de sitio, deve trabalhar em conjunto com outra pessoa
porque o produto é pesado.
Caso contrario, podera provocar ferimentos.

« Contacte o centro de assisténcia uma vez por ano para limpar os componentes internos do
projector.
O pé acumulado pode provocar avarias mecanicas.

« Para reparagdes, contacte a assisténcia técnica qualificada. E necessaria a reparacéo se o
aparelho sofreu quaisquer danos, tais como danos no cabo de alimentacéo ou na ficha de
ligacao, em caso de derrame de liquidos ou queda de objectos sobre o aparelho, se este foi
exposto a chuva ou humidade, se ndo funcionar correctamente ou se tiver caido ao chao.

s3NONLYOd

s = = « Se verificar que o equipamento esté frio, pode ocorrer uma ligeira oscilagéo quando for
;- il ligado. Isto é normal, nao ha nada de errado com o equipamento.
-
ge———
¢ O painel é um produto de alta tecnologia com uma resolucédo de dois milhées a seis milhdes
- de pixéis. Podera ver pequenos pontos pretos e/ou pontos coloridos (branco , vermelhos,
Qi azuis ou verdes) do tamanho de 1 ppm no painel. Isto ndo significa que o produto esteja

avariado nem afecta o desempenho nem a fiabilidade do produto.
Este fendmeno também pode ocorrer em produtos de terceiros e ndo da direito a uma troca
ou a um reembolso.
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« O painel pode apresentar uma luminosidade ou uma cor diferente em fungéo da sua posicao de
visualizacéo (esquerda/direita/cima/baixo).
Este fendmeno deve-se as caracteristicas do painel. Ndo tem a ver com o desempenho do
produto nem significa uma avaria.

¢ A apresentacao de uma imagem fixa durante um periodo de tempo prolongado pode causar fixacao de imagem.
Evite a apresentacao de uma imagem fixa no ecra da TV durante um periodo de tempo prolongado.

* Som gerado
Estalidos: os estalidos que pode ouvir ao ver ou desligar a TV sdo gerados pela contracgao termoplastica, resultante
da temperatura e da humidade. Este ruido é comum em produtos que exijam uma deformacéao térmica. Zumbido
no circuito eléctrico/painel: um circuito de comutagao de alta velocidade, responsavel por fornecer uma grande
quantidade de corrente para colocar um produto em funcionamento, gera um ruido de baixo nivel. Varia em fungao
do produto.
O som que é gerado néo afecta o desempenho nem a fiabilidade do produto.

* Nao utilize aparelhos eléctricos de alta tensao junto a TV (p. ex., um mata-moscas elétrico). Isto podera provocar
avarias no produto.
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INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

Ver imagens em 3D
(apenas para modelos 3D)

A AVISO

Ambiente de visualizacao
* Duragdo de visualizagdo

- Ao ver conteudos 3D, deve fazer uma pausa de 5-15 minutos a cada hora. A visualizagao de contetidos 3D durante
um longo periodo de tempo pode provocar dores de cabeca, fadiga ou cansaco dos olhos.

Pessoas com ataques de fotossensibilizacao ou doencas cronicas
¢ Alguns utilizadores podem ter um ataque ou apresentar outros sintomas anormais quando expostos a uma luz
intermitente ou um padréo particular dos contetidos 3D.

* Néo veja videos 3D se sentir nduseas, estiver gravida e/ou tiver uma doenca crénica como p. ex. epilepsia, problemas
cardiacos, hipertensao/hipotensao, etc.

¢ Os contetidos 3D nao séao recomendados para pessoas que sofram de “cegueira estéreo” ou “anomalia estéreo”. Podem
ver imagens duplas ou sentir desconforto na visualizacao.

« Se tiver estrabismo, ambliopia ou astigmatismo, pode ter problemas em detectar a profundidade e ficar facilmente
cansado devido as imagens duplas. Aconselha-se fazer pausas mais frequentes do que um adulto normal.
¢ Se a sua visdo variar entre o seu olho direito e o seu olho esquerdo, teste a sua visao antes de ver contetidos 3D.

Sintomas que exigem interromper ou abster-se de ver contetidos 3D

* Ndo veja contelidos 3D se se sentir cansado ou com falta de sono, excesso de trabalho ou ébrio.
* Se tiver estes sintomas, pare de usar/ver contetdos 3D e descanse até o sintoma passar.

- Consulte o seu médico se os sintomas continuarem. Os sintomas podem incluir dores de cabeca, dores no globo
ocular, tonturas, nduseas, palpitacdes, visao desfocada, desconforto, imagem dupla, desconforto ou cansaco
visual.

11
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VAN ATENCAO

Ambiente de visualizacdo
 Distancia de visualizacao

- Mantenha uma distancia minima equivalente ao dobro do tamanho diagonal do ecra para ver contetdos 3D. Se
sentir desconforto ao ver contetdos 3D, afaste-se mais daTV.

Idade de visualizacdao

¢ Bebés/criangas

- A utilizagdo/visualizacao de contetido 3D por criancas de idade inferior a 6 anos é proibida.

- Visto que a sua visao ainda se encontra em desenvolvimento, as criangas com idade inferior a 10 anos podem
reagir com exagero ou ficar demasiado excitadas (por exemplo, podem tentar tocar no ecra ou tentar entrar para
dentro dele). E necessario prestar uma atencdo especial a criancas que vejam contetidos 3D, devendo ser sempre
supervisionadas.

- As criangas tém uma maior disparidade binocular de apresentacées em 3D do que os adultos, visto que a distancia
entre os seus olhos é inferior a dos adultos. Por esta razao, véem uma maior profundidade estereoscépica em
comparagao com os adultos para a mesma imagem 3D.

¢ Adolescentes

- Os adolescentes com idade inferior a 19 anos podem ter uma reaccao sensivel devido a estimulagao da luz dos
conteudos 3D. Aconselhe-os a evitarem ver contetidos 3D durante longos periodos de tempo se estiverem
cansados.

* ldosos

- Em comparagdo com os jovens, os idosos podem ver menos o efeito 3D. Ndo se devem aproximar mais da TV do
que a distancia recomendada.

Cuidados a ter com 6culos 3D

* Deve usar éculos 3D da LG. Caso contrério, podera nao conseguir ver videos 3D correctamente.

* Nao utilize os 6culos 3D em vez dos seus 6culos normais, de sol ou de proteccéo.

« A utilizagdo de 6culos 3D modificados pode cansar os olhos ou distorcer a imagem.

* Nao mantenha os seus 6culos 3D a temperaturas extremamente altas ou baixas. Se o fizer, ficardo deformados.
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¢ Os 6culos 3D séo frageis e ficam com riscos facilmente. Utilize sempre um pano macio e limpo para limpar as lentes.
N&o risque as lentes dos 6culos 3D com objectos afiados nem utilize produtos quimicos para as limpar.
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_ @ nora N

* Aimagem indicada pode diferir da sua TV.

¢ A OSD (On Screen Display - Visualizacdo no ecrd) da sua TV pode ser um pouco diferente da apresentada neste
manual.

¢ Os menus e opgdes disponiveis podem ser diferentes da fonte de entrada ou do modelo de produto que esta a
utilizar.

* Poderéo ser adicionadas novas funcionalidades a esta TV no futuro.

¢ ATV pode ser colocada em modo de espera para reduzir o consumo eléctrico. Se nao vir televisao durante algum
tempo, o aparelho deve ser desligado para reduzir o consumo de energia.

¢ A energia consumida durante a utilizagdo pode ser significativamente reduzida se o nivel de luminosidade da

imagem for reduzido, diminuindo assim o custo geral de funcionamento.
N J

PROCEDIMENTO DE INSTALACAO

Abra a embalagem e certifique-se de que estao incluidos todos os acessorios.

Instale o suporte naTV.

Ligue um dispositivo externo a TV.

Certifique-se de que a ligagdo de rede se encontra disponivel.

Apenas pode utilizar as fungées de rede da TV quando é efectuada a ligacao de rede.

* SeaTV for ligada pela primeira vez ap6s o envio da fabrica, a respectiva inicializagdo pode demorar até um minuto.

AW N =
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14  MONTAGEM E PREPARACAO

MONTAGEM E PREPARACAO

Desembalar

Verifique se a caixa do produto contém os itens abaixo descritos. Se faltarem alguns acessérios, contacte o fornecedor local
onde comprou o produto. As ilustracdes deste manual podem ser diferentes do produto e do item reais.

p /\ ATENCAO N
» Para garantir a seguranca e a vida util prolongada do aparelho, ndo utilize nenhum item pirateado.
* Quaisquer danos ou lesdes decorrentes da utilizagdo de itens pirateados nao estao abrangidos pela garantia.

¢ Alguns modelos tém uma pelicula fina no ecra que nao deve ser removida.
A\ J

_ @ noma §

¢ Os itens fornecidos com o produto podem ser diferentes consoante o modelo.

* As especificagdes do produto ou os contetddos deste manual podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio devido a
actualizagdo das fungdes do produto.

Para uma ligacdo optimizada, os cabos HDMI e os dispositivos USB devem ter chanfraduras com menos de 10 mm
de espessura e 18 mm de largura. Utilize um cabo de extensédo que suporte USB 2.0 caso o cabo USB ou memory
stick USB nédo encaixe na porta USB da suaTV.

N
=,

\

N

AI/ ~
Utilize um cabo certificado com o logétipo HDMI incluido.
Se néo utilizar um cabo HDMI certificado, o ecra pode nao aparecer ou pode ocorrer um erro de ligacao. (Tipos de
cabo HDMI recomendados)
- Cabo HDMI © / ™ de alta velocidade (3 m ou menos)
- Cabo HDMI © /™ de alta velocidade com Ethernet (3 m ou menos)

*A< 10mm

*B=<18mm
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Controlo remoto Magic, Manual de instrugoes Oculos Cinema 3D Suporte do cabo
pilhas (AA) O numero de 6culos 3D (Consulte a p. A-10)
(Consulte a p. 23) pode variar em funcdo do

modelo ou do pais.

Cabo componente, género Cabo composto, género Cabo Scart fémea Parafusos do suporte
(Consulte a p. A-21) (Consulte a p. A-21, A-22) (Dependendo do 4 de cada, M4 x L20
modelo) (Apenas 55EG91*¥)
(Consulte a p. A-32) 5 de cada, M4 x L20
(Apenas 55EG92*%,
55EG96%%)
8 de cada, M4 x L20
(Apenas 65EG96%%)
(Consulte a p. A-3, A-4,
A-6)
°
o
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Parafusos do suporte Suporte de montagem Suporte de montagem Suporte de montagem
5de cada, M4 xL14 (Corpo do suporte/ (Corpo do suporte/ (Corpo do suporte/
(Apenas 55EF95**) Base do suporte) Base do suporte) Base do suporte)
8 de cada, M4 x L14 (Apenas 55EG91*¥) (Apenas 55EG92*¥) (Apenas 55EG96**)
(Apenas 65EF95**) (Consulte a p. A-3) (Consulte a p. A-4) (Consulte a p. A-4)

(Consulte a p. A-7, A-9)

Suporte de montagem Suporte de montagem Suporte de montagem
(Corpo do suporte/ (Corpo do suporte/ (Corpo do suporte/
Base do suporte) Base do suporte) Base do suporte)
(Apenas 65EG96%*) (Apenas 55EF95%) (Apenas 65EF95*)

(Consulte a p. A-5) (Consulte a p. A-7) (Consulte a p. A-8)




16  MONTAGEM E PREPARACAO

Objectos adquiridos em separado

Os itens vendidos separadamente podem ser alterados ou modificados para melhorar a qualidade sem qualquer notifi-
cacéo prévia. Contacte o seu revendedor para comprar estes objectos.
Estes aparelhos sé funcionam com determinados modelos.

AG-F*** AN-MR600 AN-VC550 AG-F***DP
Oculos de cinema 3D Controlo remoto Magic Camara Smart Oculos Dual Play
(Reproducéo dupla)

Dispositivo dudio da LG

Compatibilidade EGO1** EG92**, EG96**, EF95**

AG-F¥**
Oculos de cinema 3D

AN-MR600
Controlo remoto Magic

AN-VC550
Cémara Smart

AG-F***DP
Oculos Dual Play (Reprodugéo dupla)
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Dispositivo dudio da LG .

O nome ou design do modelo podem ser alterados consoante a actualizagéo das fungdes do produto, circunstancias
do fabricante ou politicas.
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Pecas e botoes

Tipo A:EG91**

Imagem

\

Colunas

Sensor do controlo remoto

Sensor inteligente’
(Dependendo do modelo)

Luz de Standby

Tipo C: EG96**

Imagem

~_

Colunas

Sensor do controlo remoto

Sensor inteligente’
W =5 (Dependendo do modelo)

Logétipo LG

Tipo B : EG92**

Imagem

~_

Colunas

—L ]

e

Sensor do controlo remoto

Botao Joystick?

Sensor inteligente'
(Dependendo do modelo)

Luz de Standby

Tipo D : EF95**

Imagem

—

Colunas

Botao Joystick?
Sensor do controlo remoto

Sensor inteligente’

y (Dependendo do modelo)

Logétipo LG

S3NdBN1¥0d
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1 Sensorinteligente - Ajusta a qualidade de imagem e a luminosidade com base no ambiente envolvente. (Dependendo
do modelo)
2 Botdo Joystick - Este botao situa-se por baixo do ecra da TV.

O noma

¢ Pode definir a luz do logétipo LG ou do Luz de Standby para ligado ou desligado, seleccionando GERAL nos menus
principais. (Dependendo do modelo)
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Utilizar o botao Joystick

Pode utilizar facilmente as fun¢des da TV premindo ou movendo o botdo joystick para cima, para baixo, para a esquerda ou

para a direita.

Funcoes basicas

Quando aTV estd desligada, coloque o dedo no botao joystick,

Ligar prima uma vez e solte-o.
Quando a TV estd ligada, coloque o dedo no botao joystick, prima
. uma vez durante alguns segundos e solte-o.
Desligar

Todas as aplicagdes em execucao serdao encerradas, e qualquer
gravagao em curso serd interrompida.

Se colocar o dedo no botao joystick e o empurrar para a esquerda

Controlo do Volume L . .
ou para a direita, pode ajustar o nivel do volume como pretender.

.
T
2

Controlo de Se colocar o dedo no botao joystick e o empurrar para cima ou para
programas baixo, pode percorrer os programas gravados como pretender.

_ @O noma

« Ao passar o dedo sobre o botdo joystick e o empurrar para cima, para baixo, para a esquerda ou para a direita,
tenha cuidado para ndo premir o botdo joystick. Se premir o botao joystick primeiro, ndo pode ajustar o nivel de
volume e os programas guardados.

Ajustar o Menu

Com a TV ligada, prima o botdo joystick uma vez. Pode ajustar os itens do Menu movendo o botao joystick para cima, para
baixo, para a esquerda ou para a direita.

[0) Desliga a alimentacéo.
X Apaga as apresentacdes no ecra e volta a visualizacdo de TV.
[ Altera a fonte de entrada.

Acede as Defini¢oes rapidas.

S3NdBN1¥0d
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¢ Uma TV de grandes dimensdes deve ser transportada,
no minimo, por 2 pessoas.

¢ Quando transportar a TV a mao, segure-a conforme
mostrado na seguinte ilustragao.

Levantar e deslocara TV

Quando deslocar ou levantar a TV, leia as seguintes
instrucdes para impedir que esta fique riscada ou danifi-
cada e para garantir um transporte seguro independente-
mente do seu tipo ou tamanho.

/\ ATENCAO

« Evite sempre tocar no ecrd, uma vez que pode
causar danos no ecra.

¢ Recomenda-se que, quando deslocar a TV, a coloque
dentro de uma caixa ou dentro da embalagem original.

¢ Antes de deslocar ou levantar a TV, desligue o cabo de
alimentacéo e todos os outros cabos.

¢ Quando pegar na TV, deve manter o ecra afastado de si
para evitar danos. ¢ Quando transportar a TV, ndo a exponha a solavancos
ou vibragao excessiva.

¢ Quando transportar a TV, mantenha-a na vertical,
nunca a vire de lado nem a incline para a esquerda ou
para a direita.

¢ N&o aplique pressao excessiva que provoque dobras/
curvaturas na estrutura de enquadramento, ja que
pode danificar o ecra.

¢ Ao transportar a TV, certifique-se de que a mantém na
vertical e ndo na horizontal ou inclinada.

¢ Ao manusear a TV, tenha cuidado para nao danificar o
botao joystick saliente.

¢ Segure nas partes superior e inferior da TV com firmeza.
Certifique-se de que nado agarra na parte transparente,
nas colunas ou na érea da grelha das colunas.

3
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Montagem numa mesa

(A imagem indicada pode diferir da suaTV.)

1 Levante e incline a TV até esta ficar na posicdo vertical
na mesa.
- Deixe um espaco livre de 10 cm (no minimo) em
relacéo a parede para uma ventilagao adequada.

5¢cm 10cm

2 Ligue o cabo de alimentagdo a uma tomada eléctrica.

A ATENGAO
¢ Néo coloque a TV préxima ou sobre fontes de calor,

pois isto pode dar origem a um incéndio ou outros
danos.

Fixar a TV numa parede

(Esta funcionalidade néo estd disponivel para todos os
modelos)

Para utilizar o suporte tipo secretdria em seguranca,
certifique-se de que o fixa bem a uma parede.

1 Introduza e aperte os parafusos com olhal ou os
suportes e parafusos da TV na parte de tras da TV.

- Se estiverem introduzidos parafusos no lugar dos
parafusos com olhal, retire primeiro os parafusos.

2 Monte os suportes de parede com os parafusos na
parede.

Faca corresponder a localizacdo do suporte de parede
com os parafusos com olhal na parte de tras da TV.

3 Aperte firmemente os parafusos com olhal aos
suportes de parede com uma corda resistente.
Mantenha a corda numa posicao horizontal em relagdo
a superficie plana.

_/\ ATENGAO .
¢ Néo deixe que as criancas trepem ou se pendurem
naTV.
& J

_ @O noma N

e Utilize uma plataforma ou um armério
suficientemente forte e grande para suportar
adequadamente aTV.

* Suporte, parafusos e cordéis nao estdo incluidos.
de obter acessorios adicionais através do seu
fornecedor.

s3NONLYOd
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Montagem numa parede )
9 P _/\ ATENGAO

Fixe cuidadosamente um suporte de montagem na parede « Desligue primeiro a alimentacao antes de deslocar
opcional na parte de tras da TV e monte o suporte numa ou instalar a TV. Caso contrario, pode ocorrer um
parede solida perpendicular ao chao. choque eléctrico.
Quando montar a TV noutros materiais de construcao, . Lo

Se instalar a TV no tecto ou numa parede inclinada,

consulte pessoal qualificado. . .
. o aparelho podera cair e provocar ferimentos
A LG recomenda que a montagem na parede seja graves

executada por um profissional qualificado.
P P a Utilize um suporte de montagem na parede

autorizado pela LG e contacte o representante local
\ ou pessoal qualificado.

Néo aperte demasiado os parafusos, pois isso pode
danificar aTV e anular a garantia.

D

110 cm . Utilize parafusos e suportes de montagem na

parede que cumpram a norma. Os danos materiais
ou ferimentos causados por uma ma utilizagdo ou
pelo uso de um acessorio inadequado ndo estao
cobertos pela garantia.

S
— _ @ noma

« Utilize os parafusos indicados nas especificacdes
para parafusos da norma.

* O kit de montagem na parede inclui um manual de
instalacao e as pecas necessarias.

Certifique-se de que utiliza parafusos e suportes para « O suporte de montagem na parede é opcional.

a par?de que cumpram a norma. Af dlmen§oes padréo Pode obter acessérios adicionais através do seu
dos kits de montagem na parede sao descritas na tabela fornecedor local.

= seguinte. ¢ O comprimento dos parafusos pode ser diferente
o consoante o suporte de montagem na parede.
3 Objectos adquiridos em separado (Suporte de Certifique-se de que utiliza parafusos com o
S montagem na parede) comprimento correcto.
3 ¢ Para mais informacgdes, consulte o manual fornecido
3 55EG91**
65EGI6** com o suporte de montagem na parede.
Modelo 55EG92** e L
55EG96**
200 x 340 x 195 200x330x120

AxBxC —a &

(mm) B B

Paraf_uso M6

padrao

Numero de

4

parafusos

Suporte de

montagem

na parede
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FUNCOES DO CONTROLO REMOTO MAGIC

Quando aparecer a mensagem “As pilhas do controlo remoto Magic estédo gastas. Substitua as pilhas., deve substituir as

pilhas.

Para substituir as pilhas, abra a tampa do compartimento das pilhas, substitua as pilhas (AA de 1,5 V) fazendo corresponder
as extremidades @ e @ com a etiqueta no interior do compartimento e feche a tampa do compartimento das baterias.
Néo se esqueca de apontar o controlo remoto para o sensor do controlo remoto da TV.

Para remover as pilhas, execute as ac¢des de instalagéo pela ordem inversa.

N\

A ATENGAO
(’ .

Nao misture pilhas usadas com novas, pois isso pode danificar o controlo remoto.

@ (ALIMENTAGAO) Liga ou desligaaTV.

& (ENTRADA) Altera a fonte de entrada.
* Se mantiver pressionado o botdo &, sera apresentada a lista de todas as entradas
externas.

Botdes numéricos Introduz niimeros.
LIST Acede aos programas ou canais guardados.

INFO Permite visualizar informagées acerca dos canais, programas e ecra actuais.

<= Ajusta o nivel de volume.
AP Y Percorre os canais ou programas guardados.
¥/(SEM SOM) Silencia todos os sons.

* Ao manter premido o botdo '/AD, a funcao de descri¢oes de video/audiode-
scricdes é activada. (Dependendo do modelo)

42X (INiC10) Acede ao Menu inicial.

“D (RETROCEDER) Regressa ao ecra anterior.

EXIT Limpa tudo o que é apresentado no ecra e volta ao Ultimo conteudo apresen-
tado.

@

;e e

(@) () (38D

s3NONLYOd



24 FUNCOES DO CONTROLO REMOTO MAGIC

(D Roda (OK) Prima o centro do botéo Roda para seleccionar um menu. Pode
mudar de programa utilizando o botdo Roda.

NV <] > Botbes de navegacao (para cima, para baixo, para a esquerda ou
para a direita)

Prima os botdes para cima, para baixo, para a esquerda ou para a direita para
percorrer o menu. Se premir os botées /A <] [> enquanto o ponteiro esta a ser
utilizado, este desaparece do ecra e o Comando Magic funciona como um comando
normal. Para voltar a apresentar o ponteiro no ecra, mova o Comando Magic para a
esquerda/direita.

GUIDE Mostra o guia de canais ou programacao.

E (Controlo remoto do ecrd) Apresenta o Controlo remoto do ecra.
*Acede ao menu do Comando Universal em algumas regioes. (Dependendo do
modelo)

3D utilizado para a visualizacdo de video 3D. (Dependendo do modelo)

) (Reconhecimento de voz)

(Dependendo do modelo)

E necessaria uma ligagdo de rede para utilizar a funcao de reconhecimento de voz.
1. Prima o botdo de reconhecimento de voz.

2. Fale quando a janela de exibicdo de voz for exibida na tela da TV.

¢ Nao utilize o Comando Magic a mais de 10 cm do rosto.

* O reconhecimento de voz podera falhar se falar muito depressa ou muito
devagar.

* A capacidade de reconhecimento podera variar consoante as caracteristicas
do utilizador (voz, pronuncia, entoacao e velocidade) e do ambiente (ruido e
volume daTV).

£¥ (Definigoes rapidas) Acede as Definigdes rapidas.
* Se mantiver pressionado o botao ¥, é apresentado o menu Defini¢ées avanca-
das.
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Botoes coloridos Estes permitem aceder a fungoes especiais em alguns dos
menus.

(@®: Vermelho, @: Verde, ©: Amarelo, @: Azul)

Botdes de teletexto(TEXT, T.OPT) Estes botoes sio utilizados para teletexto.
SUBT. Activa as legendas preferidas no modo digital.
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Registar o controlo remoto

Magic

Como registar o Comando Magic

)

(Roda)

Para utilizar o Comando Magic, primeiro
tem de emparelha-lo com a suaTV.

1 Coloque as pilhas no Comando Magic
eligueaTV.

2 Aponte o Comando Magic paraa TV
e prima o botaoe @ Roda (OK) no
comando.

*Se aTV ndo conseguir registar o

Comando Magic, tente novamente
depois de desligar e voltar a ligara TV.

Como anular o registo do Comando Magic

P

(RETRO-
CEDER)

T

(INic10)

Prima os botées 3 (RETROCEDER) e
4 (INICIO) em simultaneo durante
cinco segundos para desemparelhar o
Comando MagicdaTV.

* Manter o botao EXIT premido permite-
Ihe cancelar e voltar a registar o
Comando Magic de uma sé vez.

Como utilizar o controlo re-
moto Magic

25

A
7

L

v

¢ Abane ligeiramente o Comando
Magic de um lado para o outro ou
prima os botées 4 (INICI0), &
(ENTRADA), 3D para apresentar

o ponteiro no ecra. (Em alguns
modelos de TV, o ponteiro aparece
quando roda o botio (D) Roda (OK).)
Se o ponteiro ndo tiver sido utilizado
durante um determinado periodo
de tempo ou o Comando Magic for
colocado numa superficie plana, o
ponteiro desaparece.

Se o ponteiro ndo estiver a funcionar
correctamente, pode reinicia-lo
deslocando-o para a extremidade
do ecra.

Devido as suas funcionalidades
adicionais, o Comando Magic gasta
as pilhas mais rapidamente do que
um comando normal.

s3NONLYOd
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FUNGCOES DO CONTROLO REMOTO MAGIC / COMO UTILIZAR O MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR

Precaucgées a ter em conta
quando utilizar o controlo
remoto Magic

Utilize o comando dentro do intervalo especificado (até
10 metros).

Poderéo ocorrer falhas na comunicacdo se utilizar o
dispositivo fora da area de cobertura ou se existirem
obstaculos na area de cobertura.

Poderao ocorrer falhas na comunicagao dependendo
dos acessorios.

Dispositivos como um microondas ou LAN sem fios
funcionam na mesma banda de frequéncia (2,4 GHz)
que o Comando Magic. Isto podera causar falhas na
comunicagao.

O Comando Magic podera néao funcionar correctamente
se um router sem fios (AP) se encontrar a menos de um
metro da TV. O seu router sem fios deve estar a mais de
um metro de distancia da TV.

N&o desmonte as pilhas nem as sujeite a fontes de
calor.

N&o deixe cair as pilhas. Evite choques extremos nas
pilhas.

Inserir as pilhas de forma errada pode resultar em
exploséo.

COMO UTILIZAR
O MANUAL DO
UTILIZADOR

O Guia do Utilizador permite um acesso mais facil as infor-
magodes detalhadas da TV.

1 Prima o botdo £ (INICIO) para aceder ao menu Casa.
2 Seleccione Manual do Utilizador e carregue no botéo
(@ Roda(OK).
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MANUTENCAO

LimparaTV

Limpe regularmente a TV para manter o melhor desempenho e prolongar a vida util do aparelho.

/\ ATENCAO
¢ Ndo se esqueca de primeiro desligar a alimentacéo, e desligar o cabo de alimentagao da tomada eléctrica e todos
os outros cabos.
¢ Quando aTV ficar sem supervisao ou néo for utilizada durante um longo periodo de tempo, desligue o cabo de
alimentacdo da tomada eléctrica para evitar possiveis danos devidos a relampagos ou picos de corrente.

Ecra, estrutura, caixa e suporte

« Para remover o p6 ou sujidade ligeira, limpe a superficie com um pano seco, limpo e macio.
« Para remover a sujidade maior, limpe a superficie com um pano macio humedecido com dgua limpa ou um detergente
suave diluido. Em seguida, limpe de imediato com um pano seco.

/\ ATENCAO

« Evite sempre tocar no ecra, uma vez que pode causar danos no ecra.

¢ Ndo pressione, esfregue nem arranhe a superficie do ecra com as unhas ou algum objecto afiado, pois pode
provocar riscos no ecra e distor¢des na imagem.

¢ Nao utilize produtos quimicos, pois podem danificar o produto.

¢ Nao pulverize liquidos na superficie. A entrada de d4gua na TV poderd resultar em incéndios, choques eléctricos ou
avarias.

Cabo de alimentacao

Remova regularmente a acumulacéo de p6 ou sujidade no cabo de alimentagao.

s3NONLYOd
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RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Solugéao

Nao é possivel « Verifique o sensor do controlo remoto no aparelho e tente novamente.
controlaraTV com o « Verifique se ha algum obstaculo entre o aparelho e o controlo remoto.
controlo remoto. - . . - .
« Verifique se as pilhas ainda estdo boas e correctamente instaladas (@com @ @com @).

Nao é apresentada « Verifique se o produto estd ligado.
nenhuma imagem e « Verifique se o cabo de alimentacéo esté ligado a uma tomada eléctrica.

nao é ouvido nenhum |, verifique se ha algum problema com a tomada eléctrica, ligando outros dispositivos a esta.
som.

ATV desliga-se repen- |  Verifique as defini¢des do controlo de alimentacéo. A alimentacéo pode ter sido interrompida.

tinamente. « Verifique se a funcionalidade Suspensao Autom. (Dependendo do modelo) / Temporizador
/ Ativagao Temporizada Desligada esta activada nas definicdes de TEMPORIZADORES.

¢ SeaTV estiver ligada sem sinal, esta desliga-se automaticamente apds 15 minutos de
inactividade.

Ao ligar ao PC (HDMI/ | e Desligue/ligue a TV com o controlo remoto.
DVI), é apresentadaa | « Volte a ligar o cabo HDMI.

mensagem Sem s-|na"I * Reinicie 0 PC com a TV ligada.
ou“Formato invalido”.

ESPECIFICACOES

(Apenas EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95%%)

Especificacdes do Médulo sem fios (LGSBW41)

LAN sem fios Bluetooth

Padrao IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Padrao Versdo de Bluetooth 4.0
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2400 a 2483,5 MHz
Intervalo de 5150 a 5250 MHz Intervalo de
frequéncia 5725 a 5850 MHz(Para paises fora | frequéncia

da Uniéo Europeia)

2400 a 2483,5 MHz

802.11a: 13 dBm
o . 802.11b: 15 dBm . .
:’nc:t:")c'a sEln 802.11g: 14 dBm zgtée")c'a el 10 dBm ou inferior
& 802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm &

802.11n -5 GHz: 16 dBm

¢ Como o canal de banda utilizado pelo pais pode ser diferente, o utilizador ndo pode alterar nem ajustar a frequéncia
de funcionamento e este produto est4 configurado para a tabela de frequéncias regionais.

¢ Este dispositivo deve ser instalado e utilizado a uma distancia minima de 20 cm entre o dispositivo e o corpo. Esta
frase serve de declaracao geral a ponderacao do ambiente de utilizagao.

Ce01970




@ LG

Life's Good

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

OLED-TV

Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat bedient en
bewaar de handleiding op een veilige plek zodat u deze in de toekomst
kunt raadplegen.

www.lg.com
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1 - 3D-beelden bekijken
(alleen 3D-modellen)
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22 Aan een muur monteren
A WAARSCHUWING
23 FUNCTIES VAN DE MAGIC- ¢ Als u een waarschuwingsbericht negeert, kan dit
AFSTANDSBEDIENING leiden tot ernstig Ietsel?ongevallen?)f ov:erlijden.
25 Magic-afstandsbediening registreren
25 De Magic-afstandsbediening gebruiken A ATTENTIE
26 Voorzorgsmaatregelen die u moet nemen  Negeren van dit soort berichten kan resulteren in
wanneer u de Magic- afstandsbediening gebruikt persoonlijk letsel of beschadiging van het product.
26 DE GEBRUIKERS- (| T—
HANDLEIDING © Oomerk +affen informati et
GEBRUIKEN pmerkingen verschaffen informatie over he

product en geven aan hoe u het veilig kunt
gebruiken. Lees de opmerking zorgvuldig door
voordat u het product gebruikt.



LICENTIES / INFORMATIEBERICHT OVER OPEN SOURCE-SOFTWARE /

BEDIENING EXTERN APPARAAT INSTELLEN 3

LICENTIES

Ondersteunde licenties kunnen per model verschillen. Ga voor meer informatie over de licenties naar www.lg.com.

DOLBY. i Z :
OB s Hnml DI l/)( = d'tS'”D
HD

INFORMATIEBERICHT OVER OPEN SOURCE-SOFT-
WARE

Ga naar http://opensource.lge.com om de broncode onder GPL, LGPL, MPL en andere licenties voor open sources in dit
product te achterhalen.

Naast de broncode zijn alle licentievoorwaarden, beperkingen van garantie en auteursrechtaanduidingen beschikbaar om
te downloaden.

LG Electronics verleent u de open source-code op cd-rom tegen een vergoeding die de kosten van een dergelijke levering
dekt, zoals de kosten van de media, de verzending en de verwerking. Een dergelijk verzoek kunt u per email richten aan:
opensource@lge.com. Dit aanbod is drie (3) jaar geldig vanaf de aankoopdatum van het product.

BEDIENING EXTERN APPARAAT INSTELLEN

Ga naar www.lg.com voor informatie over het instellen van een afstandsbediening.

SANVYT43a3N



4 VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Lees deze veiligheidsmaatregelen zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.

AWAARSCHUWING

« Plaats de TV en afstandsbediening niet in de volgende omgevingen:
- Plekken die blootstaan aan direct zonlicht

- Vochtige ruimtes, zoals een badkamer

< - In de buurt van een warmtebron, zoals een kachel, of andere apparaten die warmte
produceren

- In de buurt van keukenwerkbladen of luchtbevochtigers, waar ze kunnen worden
blootgesteld aan stoom of olie

- Plekken die blootstaan aan regen of wind
- In de buurt van voorwerpen die met vloeistof zijn gevuld, zoals bloemenvazen

Indien u deze waarschuwing negeert, loopt u het risico op brand, elektrische schokken, storingen
of vervorming van het product.

« Plaats het product niet op plekken waar veel stof is.
Dit kan brand veroorzaken.

« De stekker van het netsnoer is de stroomonderbreker. De stekker moet bedrijfsklaar blijven.

¢ Raak de stekker niet met natte handen aan. Laat de stekker volledig drogen als deze nat is en
reinig de stekker als hier stof op zit.
Er kan elektrocutiegevaar ontstaan als gevolg van overmatig vocht.

« Sluit het netsnoer op een geaard stopcontact aan (Behalve in het geval van nietgeaarde
apparaten).
Als u dit niet doet, kan er elektrocutiegevaar ontstaan.

¢ Steek de stekker van het netsnoer stevig in het stopcontact.
Als de stekker niet goed in het stopcontact zit, kan er brand uitbreken.
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¢ Let op dat net netsnoer niet in contact komt met hete voorwerpen, zoals een kachel.
Dit kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

« Plaats geen zware voorwerpen, of het product zelf, op het netsnoer.
Dit kan brand of een elektrische schok tot gevolg hebben.




VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

5

Zorg dat de antennekabel buitenshuis een bocht maakt alvorens het huis in te lopen, om te
voorkomen dat er regen binnenkomt.

Als u dit niet doet, kan waterschade in het product ontstaan, waardoor u risico loopt op
elektrische schokken.

Bevestig de TV niet aan de muur door middel van het netsnoer en de signaalkabels aan de
achterkant van het toestel.
Dit kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

Sluit niet teveel elektrische apparaten op één meervoudige contactdoos aan.
Dit kan leiden tot brand als gevolg van oververhitting.

Laat het product niet vallen of omkantelen wanneer u externe apparaten aansluit.
Hierdoor kunt u zich bezeren of het product beschadigen.

Houd het antivochtverpakkingsmateriaal en de vinylverpakking buiten het bereik van
kinderen.

Antivochtmateriaal is schadelijk bij inslikken. Als dit materiaal per ongeluk wordt ingeslikt,
dient u het slachtoffer te laten braken en naar het dichtstbijzijnde ziekenhuis te brengen. De
vinylverpakking kan bovendien verstikkingsgevaar opleveren. Houd dit materiaal buiten het
bereik van kinderen.

Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet op de TV klimmen of eraan gaan hangen.
Hierdoor kan de TV omvallen en ernstig letsel veroorzaken.

Gooi gebruikte batterijen op verantwoorde wijze weg om te voorkomen dat ze door een kind
worden ingeslikt.
Als een batterij door een kind wordt ingeslikt, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een arts.

Plaats geen geleiders (zoals metalen objecten) in één uiteinde van het netsnoer als het
andere uiteinde is aangesloten op de wandcontactdoos. Raak het netsnoer niet aan vlak
nadat u het op de wandcontactdoos hebt aangesloten.

Dit is levengevaarlijk; er bestaat elektrocutiegevaar.

(afhankelijk van het model)

Plaats of bewaar geen ontvlambare stoffen in de buurt van het product.
Het onzorgvuldig omgaan met ontvlambare stoffen kan explosies of brand veroorzaken.

Laat geen metalen voorwerpen zoals munten, haarspelden, eetstokjes of paperclips, of
ontvlambare voorwerpen zoals papier en lucifers in het product vallen. Let met name op dat
kinderen dit niet doen.

Bij negeren van deze waarschuwing loopt u het risico op elektrische schokken, brand of
verwondingen. Als er een vreemd voorwerp in het product terechtkomt, koppelt u het
netsnoer los en neemt u contact op met de klantenservice.

SANV143d3IN
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« Spuit geen water op het product en gebruik geen ontvlambare stoffen (thinner of
wasbenzine) om het te reinigen. Dit kan leiden tot brand of elektrische schokken.

« Stoot het product nergens tegenaan, zorg dat er geen voorwerpen in terechtkomen, en gooi
er niets tegenaan.
U kunt zich bezeren of het product kan beschadigd raken.

¢ Raak dit product of de antenne nooit aan tijdens onweer.
Dit is levengevaarlijk; er bestaat elektrocutiegevaar.

¢ Raak het stopcontact nooit aan als er een gaslek is. Open in dat geval de ramen voor
ventilatie.
Dit kan een vonk veroorzaken waardoor er brand kan ontstaan of u kunt zich branden.

¢ Breng geen veranderingen aan in het product en demonteer of repareer het niet.
Dit kan leiden tot brand of elektrische schokken.
Neem contact op met de LG Customer Service als u het product wilt laten controleren of
repareren.

« Trek in de volgende gevallen de stekker uit het stopcontact en neem direct contact op met
de LG Customer Service.

- Eris hard tegen het product gestoten.
- Het product is beschadigd.
- Erzijn vreemde voorwerpen in het product terechtgekomen.
- Er komt rook of een rare geur uit het product.
Dit kan brand of een elektrische schok tot gevolg hebben.

¢ Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als u het product langere tijd niet zult gebruiken.
Stofvorming kan brand veroorzaken, en aantasting van de isolatie kan leiden tot lekkage van
elektriciteit, een elektrische schok of brand.

« Stel het toestel niet bloot aan druppels of spatten, en plaats er geen met vloeistof gevulde
voorwerpen zoals vazen op.

SANV143d3IN

* Bevestig dit product niet aan een muur als het kan worden blootgesteld aan olie of olie-aanslag.
Dit kan het product beschadigen en ervoor zorgen dat het product valt.

¢ Als water in contact komt met de TV, AC adapter of met de stroomkabel, haal de stekker dan
uit het stopcontact en neem direct contact op met uw dealer of met de LG Customer Service,
anders kan er brand ontstaan of kunt u een elektrische schok krijgen.

¢ Gebruik alleen een geautoriseerde AC-adapter die is meegeleverd met het product. Anders
kan er brand ontstaan, of kan dit de werking van het product in gevaar brengen.

¢ Maak de stroomkabel of AC-adapter nooit open, hierdoor kunt u een elektrische schok
krijgen.
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¢ Installeer het product uit de buurt van apparaten die werken met radiogolven.

* Er moet genoeg ruimte tussen een buitenantenne en elektrische leidingen zijn om te
voorkomen dat de antenne, zelfs wanneer deze komt te vallen, in aanraking komt met de
leidingen.

Dit kan een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

« Installeer het product niet op of schuine oppervlakken of instabiele plekken zoals een
wankele plank. Vermijd tevens plekken die blootstaan aan trillingen of waar het product niet
volledig wordt ondersteund.

Anders kan het product vallen of omkantelen en zodoende letsel veroorzaken of beschadigd
raken.

¢ Als u de TV op een standaard installeert, moet u maatregelen treffen om te voorkomen dat
het product kantelt. Hierdoor kan het product omvallen en letsel veroorzaken.

e Als u het product aan een muur wilt monteren, monteert u de compatibele muurbevestigingssteun (optionele
onderdelen) aan de achterzijde van het product. Bij installatie met de muurbevestigingssteun (optionele onderdelen)
dient u de TV zorgvuldig te bevestigen, zodat deze niet kan vallen.

* Raadpleeg bij het installeren van de antenne een erkend onderhoudstechnicus.
Onjuiste montage kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken!

* Wanneer u tv-kijkt, kunt u het beste een kijkafstand van minstens 2 tot 7 maal de
beelddiagonaal aanhouden.
Als u langdurig tv-kijkt, kan dit resulteren in onscherp zicht.

* Gebruik alleen het-type batterijen dat in de handleiding wordt geadviseerd.
Als u de verkeerde batterijen gebruikt, kan de afstandsbediening worden beschadigd.

¢ Gebruik geen nieuwe en oude batterijen tegelijk.
Hierdoor kunnen de batterijen oververhit raken en gaan lekken.

* Niet-oplaadbare batterijen zijn NIET geschikt voor het oplaadapparaat.

SANV143d3IN
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

¢ Zorg dat er zich geen obstakels tussen de afstandsbediening en de sensor bevinden.

¢ Het signaal van de afstandsbediening kan worden verstoord door zonlicht of ander fel licht.
Verduister de kamer als dit gebeurt.

« Controleer bij het aansluiten van externe apparaten zoals videogameconsoles of de
verbindingskabels lang genoeg zijn.
Als dit niet het geval is, kan het product omvallen en zodoende letsel veroorzaken of
beschadigd raken.

¢ Schakel het product niet in of uit door de stroomstekker in het stopcontact te steken of eruit
te verwijderen (Gebruik het netsnoer niet als aan/uit-schakelaar).
Dit kan mechanische storing of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

¢ Volg de onderstaande installatie-instructies om te voorkomen dat het product oververhit
raakt.

- De afstand tussen het product en de muur dient minstens 10 cm te bedragen.
- Installeer het product niet op een plaats zonder ventilatie (bijvoorbeeld op een
boekenplank of in een kast).
- Installeer het product niet op een tapijt of kussen.
- Zorg dat de ventilatieopening niet wordt geblokkeerd door een tafelkleed of gordijn.
Anders kan er brand uitbreken.

* Raak de ventilatieopeningen niet aan als de televisie langere tijd is ingeschakeld, aangezien
deze heet kunnen worden. Dit heeft geen invloed op de werking of prestaties van het
product.

« Controleer regelmatig de kabel van uw toestel. Als u tekenen van schade of slijtage ziet, trek de kabel dan uit het
toestel en gebruik het toestel niet meer. Laat de kabel vervangen door een erkend onderhoudstechnicus.

¢ Voorkom dat stof zich verzamelt op de stekker of het stopcontact.
Dit kan brand veroorzaken.

¢ Bescherm de kabel tegen fysiek of mechanisch misbruik, zoals draaien, vastzetten, perforeren,
klem zitten tussen een deur, of dat erop wordt gelopen. Let op stekkers, stopcontacten en
het punt waar de kabel uit het toestel gaat.

« Druk niet hard op het scherm met uw hand of een scherp voorwerp zoals een nagel, potlood
of pen, en maak er geen krassen op.
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¢ Raak het scherm niet aan. Als u dit doet, kunnen tijdelijke vervormingseffecten op het scherm
ontstaan.

¢ Als u het product en de bijbehorende onderdelen wilt reinigen, haalt u de stekker uit het
stopcontact en veegt u het schoon met een zachte doek. Als u te hard drukt, kunnen krassen
of verkleuringen ontstaan. Spuit geen vloeistof en gebruik geen vochtige doek. Gebruik geen
glasreinigers, glansproducten, was, wasbenzine, alcohol enzovoort. Deze kunnen het product
en het scherm beschadigen.
Als u deze instructie negeert, kan dit leiden tot elektrische schokken of beschadiging van het
product (vervorming, roestvorming of breukschade).

« Pak bij het loskoppelen van het netsnoer de stekker en trek deze uit het stopcontact.
Als de draden in het netsnoer worden losgekoppeld, kan brand ontstaan.

 Als u het product wilt verplaatsen, dient u deze eerst uit te schakelen. Koppel vervolgens de
netsnoeren, antennekabels en alle verbindingskabels los alvorens u het toestel verplaatst.
Niet nakomen van deze aanwijzing kan leiden tot beschadiging met mogelijk brand of een
elektrische schok als gevolg.

¢ Het product is zwaar. Probeer dus nooit om het alleen te verplaatsen of uit te pakken. Doe dit
samen met iemand anders.
Anders kunt u zich bezeren.

* Neem eenmaal per jaar contact op met een Service Center om de interne onderdelen van het
product te laten reinigen.
Opeengehoopt stof kan mechanische storingen veroorzaken.

« Laat al het onderhoud verrichten door erkend onderhoudspersoneel. Onderhoud is vereist
wanneer het product, het netsnoer of de stekker is beschadigd, wanneer er vloeistof in of
een voorwerp op het product is gevallen, wanneer het product is blootgesteld aan regen of
vocht, wanneer het product niet goed functioneert of wanneer het is gevallen.

¢ Als het product koud aanvoelt, flikkert het mogelijk even wanneer het wordt ingeschakeld.
Dit is normaal. Er mankeert niets aan het product.

SANV143d3IN

¢ Het scherm is een geavanceerd product met een resolutie van twee miljoen tot zes miljoen
pixels. U ziet mogelijk kleine zwarte puntjes en/of fel gekleurde puntjes (wit, rood, blauw of
groen) met een grootte van 1 ppm op het scherm. Dit duidt niet op een storing en tast de
prestaties en betrouwbaarheid van het product niet aan.
Dit verschijnsel doet zich ook voor bij producten van andere leveranciers en is geen reden
voor vervanging of terugbetaling.
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10 VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

¢ De helderheid en kleur van het scherm kunnen variéren al naar gelang uw kijkpositie (links/
rechts/boven/beneden).
Dit verschijnsel wordt veroorzaakt door de kenmerken van het scherm. De productprestaties
hebben hiermee niets te maken en er is geen sprake van een storing.

* De weergave van een stilstaand beeld gedurende een langere periode kan beeldinbranding veroorzaken. Voorkom
dat een stilstaand beeld lang op het TV-scherm wordt weergegeven.

* Gegenereerd geluid
“Kraken": een krakend geluid dat te horen is tijdens tv-kijken of wanneer de TV wordt uitgeschakeld, wordt
gegenereerd door de samentrekking van plastic als gevolg van veranderingen in temperatuur en vochtigheid. Dit
geluid is normaal voor producten waarvoor thermische vervorming vereist is. Elektrische brom: een zacht zoemgeluid
dat wordt gegenereerd door een snelle schakeling, die een grote hoeveelheid stroom genereert voor het gebruik van
een product. Dit geluid verschilt per product.
Dit gegenereerde geluid tast de prestaties en betrouwbaarheid van het product niet aan.

¢ Gebruik geen elektrische apparaten met een hoog voltage in de buurt van de TV (bijv. een elektrische
vliegenmepper). Dit kan leiden tot storingen.
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3D-beelden bekijken
(alleen 3D-modellen)

AWAARSCHUWING

Kijkomgeving
« Kijktijd
- Neem tijdens het bekijken van 3D-inhoud ieder uur een pauze van 5 tot 15 minuten. Als u urenlang

ononderbroken 3D-inhoud bekijkt, kunt u last krijgen van hoofdpijn, duizeligheid, vermoeidheid of vermoeide
ogen.

Personen met lichtgevoelige epilepsie of chronische aandoeningen

¢ Blootstelling aan een flitslicht of een bepaald patroon in 3D-inhoud kan in individuele gevallen een aanval of andere
abnormale symptomen veroorzaken.

* Bekijk geen 3D-video's als u misselijk of zwanger bent en/of als u lijdt aan een chronische aandoening zoals epilepsie,
een hartkwaal, een aan bloeddruk gerelateerde aandoening, enzovoort.

¢ 3D-inhoud wordt niet aanbevolen voor personen die aan stereoblindheid of stereo-anomalie lijden. Zij kunnen
dubbele beelden waarnemen of ongemak bij het kijken ervaren.

¢ Als u scheelziend bent of een lui oog of astigmatisme hebt, is het mogelijk dat u geen diepte kunt waarnemen en
dat u snel moe raakt vanwege dubbele beelden. In dat geval verdient het aanbeveling vaker pauze te nemen dan de
gemiddelde volwassene.

¢ Als u met uw ene oog beter ziet dan met het andere, laat het verschil dan voér het bekijken van 3D-inhoud corrigeren.

Symptomen waarbij u moet afzien van of ophouden met het bekijken van 3D-inhoud

« Bekijk geen 3D-inhoud wanneer u moe bent als gevolg van slaapgebrek, overwerk of alcoholconsumptie.
* Wanneer u een van deze symptomen ervaart, stopt u met het gebruiken/bekijken van 3D-inhoud en rust u tot het
symptoom verdwijnt.
- Raadpleeg een arts als de symptomen aanhouden. Symptomen zijn onder andere hoofdpijn, oogbalpijn,
duizeligheid, misselijkheid, hartkloppingen, onscherp zicht, ongemak, dubbelzicht, visuele stoornissen of
vermoeidheid.

SANV143d3IN
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12 VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

A ATTENTIE

Kijkomgeving
« Kijkafstand

- Bewaar een afstand van minstens tweemaal de schermdiagonaal wanneer u 3D-inhoud bekijkt. Als u bij het
bekijken van 3D-inhoud last krijgt van hoofdpijn, duizeligheid of vermoeide ogen, gaat u verder bij de TV vandaan
zitten.

Kijkleeftijd
* Baby’s/kinderen
- Het gebruik/bekijken van 3D-inhoud is verboden voor kinderen onder de leeftijd van 6 jaar.

- Kinderen onder de leeftijd van 10 jaar kunnen soms te sterk reageren en te opgewonden raken, omdat hun zicht
nog niet volledig ontwikkeld is (zo zullen ze misschien proberen het scherm aan te raken of erin te springen).
Kinderen die 3D-inhoud bekijken, moeten goed in de gaten worden gehouden.

- Kinderen hebben grotere binoculaire dispariteit voor 3D-presentaties dan volwassenen, omdat de afstand tussen
hun ogen kleiner is. Voor hetzelfde 3D-beeld nemen zij dus meer stereoscopische diepte waar dan volwassenen.
 Tieners

- Tieners onder de leeftijd van 19 jaar kunnen gevoelig zijn voor stimulatie door licht in 3D-inhoud. Raad hun aan
om niet te lang 3D-inhoud te bekijken wanneer ze moe zijn.

¢ Bejaarden

- Bejaarden nemen mogelijk minder 3D-effect waar dan jongere mensen. Ga niet dichter bij de TV zitten dan wordt
aanbevolen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij het gebruik van de 3D-bril

¢ Gebruik een 3D-bril van LG. Anders kunt u de 3D-films mogelijk niet goed zien.

* Gebruik de 3D-bril niet ter vervanging van uw normale bril, als zonnebril of als veiligheidsbril.

* Het gebruik van een aangepaste 3D-bril kan leiden tot vermoeidheid van de ogen of beeldvervorming.

« Bewaar de 3D-bril niet bij extreem hoge of extreem lage temperatuur. Hierdoor kan de bril vervormd raken.

¢ De 3D-bril is kwetsbaar en gevoelig voor krassen. Gebruik altijd een schone, zachte doek wanneer u de glazen reinigt.
Maak geen krassen op de lenzen van de 3D-bril en gebruik geen chemicalién om de lenzen te reinigen/ schoon te
vegen.
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— 0 OPMERKING
¢ Uw TV kan afwijken van de getoonde afbeelding.

¢ De OSD (schermweergave) van uw TV kan enigszins afwijken van de afbeeldingen in deze handleiding.
¢ De beschikbare menu's en opties kunnen per gebruikte invoerbron en per model verschillen.

¢ Mogelijk wordt deze TV in de toekomst voorzien van nieuwe functies.

¢ De TV kan in standby-modus worden geplaatst om het stroomverbruik te verminderen. Indien de TV langere tijd
niet gebruikt zal worden, dient deze uitgeschakeld te worden om het energieverbruik te verlagen.

¢ De verbruikte energie tijdens het gebruik kan aanzienlijk worden verminderd indien het helderheidsniveau van het

beeld wordt verminderd. Dit leidt tot lagere gebruikskosten.
\ J

INSTALLATIEPROCEDURE

Open de verpakking en controleer of alle accessoires zijn meegeleverd.

Bevestig de standaard aan de TV.

Sluit een extern apparaat op de TV aan.

Controleer of de netwerkverbinding beschikbaar is.

U kunt de functies van het TV-netwerk alleen gebruiken bij verbinding met het netwerk.

* Als de TV voor het allereerste gebruik wordt ingeschakeld, duurt de initialisatie van de TV maximaal een minuut.

AW N =

SANV143d3IN
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14 MONTEREN EN VOORBEREIDEN

MONTEREN EN VOORBEREIDEN

Uitpakken

Controleer de doos op de aanwezigheid van de onderstaande items. Als één van de accessoires ontbreekt, neem dan
contact op met de winkelier bij wie u het product hebt gekocht. De afbeeldingen in deze handleiding kunnen verschillen
van het werkelijke product en item.

_/A\ ATTENTIE

* Gebruik alleen goedgekeurde items om de veiligheid en levensduur van het product te garanderen.
« Eventuele beschadiging en letsel door gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde items wordt niet gedekt door de garantie.

¢ Het scherm van sommige modellen is voorzien van thin film-laag. Deze laag mag niet worden verwijderd.
\

. 0 OPMERKING

* De items die bij uw product worden geleverd, kunnen verschillen afhankelijk van het model.

¢ Productspecificaties kunnen of inhoud van deze handleiding kan worden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving als gevolg van doorgevoerde verbeteringen in het product.

* Voor een optimale aansluiting moeten de HDMI-kabels en USB-apparaten een stekkerbehuizing hebben die minder
dan 10 mm dik en 18 mm breed is. Gebruik een verlengsnoer dat ondersteuning biedt voor USB 2.0 als de USB-
kabel of USB-geheugenstick niet in de USB-poort van uw TV past.

*A< 10mm

*B< 18 mm

¢ Gebruik een goedgekeurde kabel met daarop het HDMI-logo bevestigd.

* Als u geen goedgekeurde HDMI-kabel gebruikt, wordt het scherm mogelijk niet weergegeven of kan er een
verbindingsfout optreden. (Aanbevolen HDMI-kabeltypen)
- High-Speed HDMI © / ™-kabel (niet langer dan 3 meter)
- High-Speed HDMI © / ™-kabel met Ethernet (niet langer dan 3 meter)

&
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Magic-afstandsbediening,  Gebruikershandleiding Cinema 3D-bril Kabelhouder
batterijen (AA) Het aantal 3D-brillen (Zie pag. A-10)
(Zie pag. 23) kan per model of land

verschillen.

Componentkabel (man- Composietkabel (man- SCART-kabel (man- Schroeven van
netje/vrouwtje) netje/vrouwtje) netje/ vrouwtje) standaard
(Zie pag. A-21) (Zie pag. A-21, A-22) (Afhankelijk van het 4 EA, M4 x L20
model) (Alleen 55EG91**)
(Zie pag. A-32) 5EA, M4 x 120
(Alleen 55EG92**,
55EG96*¥)
8 EA, M4 x L20

(Alleen 65EG96**)
(Zie pag. A-3, A-4, A-6)

I

Schroeven van Montagestandaard Montagestandaard Montagestandaard
standaard (Standaard/Basis van (Standaard/Basis van (Standaard/Basis van
5EA, M4 xL14 standaard) standaard) standaard)

(Alleen 55EF95*) (Alleen 55EG91**) (Alleen 55EG92**) (Alleen 55EG96**)
8EA,M4xL14 (Zie pag. A-3) (Zie pag. A-4) (Zie pag. A-4)

(Alleen 65EF95*)
(Zie pag. A-7, A-9)

Montagestandaard Montagestandaard Montagestandaard
(Standaard/Basis van (Standaard/Basis van (Standaard/Basis van
standaard) standaard) standaard)

(Alleen 65EG96**) (Alleen 55EF95*%) (Alleen 65EF95*%)

(Zie pag. A-5) (Zie pag. A-7) (Zie pag. A-8)

SANV143d3IN
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16 MONTEREN EN VOORBEREIDEN

Afzonderlijk aan te schaffen

Afzonderlijk aan te schaffen items kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd of aangepast om de
kwaliteit te verbeteren. Neem contact op met uw winkelier wanneer u deze onderdelen wilt kopen. Deze apparaten
werken alleen met bepaalde modellen.

AG-F*** AN-MR600 AN-VC550 AG-F***DP
Cinema 3D-bril Magic-afstandsbedi- Smart Camera Dual Play-bril
ening

LG Audio-apparaat

Compatibiliteit EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95**

AG-F***
Cinema 3D-bril

AN-MR600
Magic-afstandsbediening

AN-VC550
Smart Camera

AG-F***DP
Dual Play-bril

LG Audio-apparaat .

De naam en het ontwerp van het model zijn afhankelijk van verbeteringen in de productfuncties en van de omstan-
digheden en het beleid van de fabrikant.
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Onderdelen en knoppen

A-type : EGO1**

Scherm

\

Luidsprekers

Sensor voor de
afstandsbediening
Intelligente sensor’
(Afhankelijk van het model)

Stand-bylampje

C-type : EG96**

Scherm

~_

Luidsprekers

Sensor voor de afstands-
bediening

Intelligente sensor’
] “ (Afhankelijk van het
model)

LG-logolampje

B-type : EG92**

Scherm

~_

Luidsprekers

\

Sensor voor de afstands-

bediening
Intelligente sensor’

Joystickknop?

Stand-bylampje

D-type : EF95**

Scherm

—

Luidsprekers

Joystickknop?

Sensor voor de
afstandsbediening

Intelligente sensor’
(Afhankelijk van het model)

LG-logolampje

(Afhankelijk van het model)

SANV143d3IN
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1 Intelligente sensor - past de beeldkwaliteit en de helderheid aan op basis van omgevingsomstandigheden. (Afhankelijk
van het model)
2 Joystickknop - Deze knop bevindt zich onder het TV-scherm.

© opmerkinG

¢ U kunt het LG-logolampje en het lampje van de Stand-bylampje in- of uitschakelen door in de hoofdmenu's
ALGEMEEN te kiezen. (Afhankelijk van het model)

2
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De joystickknop gebruiken

Met behulp van de joystickknop kunt u de TV bedienen door de knop naar boven, beneden, links of rechts in te drukken of
te bewegen.

Basisfuncties

Inschakelen Als de TV is uitgeschakeld, drukt u één keer op de joystickknop.

Als de TV is ingeschakeld, drukt u één keer op de joystickknop en
houdt u deze een paar seconden ingedrukt.

Alle geopende apps worden gesloten, en eventuele opnamen
worden gestopt.

Uitschakelen

volume naar wens aanpassen.

Als u de joystickknop naar boven of naar beneden duwt, kunt u

Kanaalregeling door opgeslagen TV-zenders schakelen.

R Als u de joystickknop naar links of naar rechts duwt, kunt u het
Volumeregeling

. @ opmerkinG

« Druk niet op de joystickknop als u deze naar boven, beneden, links of rechts beweegt. Als u op de joystickknop
drukt, kunt u het volume en opgeslagen programma’s niet aanpassen.

Het menu aanpassen

Als de TV is ingeschakeld, drukt u één keer op de joystickknop.
Door de joystickknop naar boven, beneden, links of rechts te bewegen, kunt u onderdelen in het menu aanpassen.

[0} Schakel de TV uit.
X Hiermee wist u alle schermmenu’s en keert u terug naar TV-kijken.
- Hiermee verandert u de invoerbron.

o3 Hiermee wordt het menu Snelle instellingen geopend.

SANV143d3IN
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20 MONTEREN EN VOORBEREIDEN

De TV optillen en verplaatsen

Lees het onderstaande als u de TV wilt optillen of verp-
laatsen om te voorkomen dat de TV gekrast of beschadigd
raakt, en als u de TV veilig wilt vervoeren, ongeacht het-
type en afmeting.

/\ ATTENTIE

* Voorkom te allen tijde dat u het scherm aanraakt,
aangezien hierdoor het scherm beschadigd kan
raken.

¢ Wijraden u aan de TV te verplaatsen in de doos of het
verpakkingsmateriaal waarin de TV oorspronkelijk is
geleverd.

» Voordat u de TV verplaatst of optilt, koppelt u het
netsnoer en alle kabels los.

¢ Wanneer u de TV vasthoudt, moet het scherm van u af
zijn gekeerd om beschadiging te voorkomen.

¢ Houd de boven- en onderkant van de TV stevig vast. Let
erop dat u de TV niet vasthoudt aan het doorzichtige
gedeelte, de luidspreker of het luidsprekerrooster.

A

aE X X
| — e

' H 1~

2k % X
>

* Voor het vervoeren van een grote TV zijn ten minste 2
mensen nodig.

¢ Wanneer de TV met de hand wordt vervoerd, houdt
u de TV vast zoals aangegeven in de onderstaande
afbeelding.

« Bij het vervoeren van de TV mag de TV niet worden
blootgesteld aan schokken of buitensporige trillingen.

¢ Houd de TV tijdens het vervoer rechtop. Draai de TV
nooit op zijn kant en kantel deze niet naar links of
rechts.

 Buig het frame niet teveel. Hierdoor kan het scherm
beschadigd raken.

¢ Houd uw TV altijd rechtop in plaats van deze neer te
leggen of te kantelen tijdens het verplaatsen.

* Zorg ervoor dat de joystickknop niet beschadigd raakt
als u de TV verplaatst.
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Op een tafelblad plaatsen De TV aan een muur bevestigen

(Deze functie is niet op alle modellen beschikbaar.)

(Uw TV kan afwijken van de getoonde afbeelding.)
Zorg ervoor dat de tafelstandaard stevig aan een muur is

1 Til de TV op, kantel deze rechtop en zet de TV op het bevestigd om deze veilig te kunnen gebruiken.

tafelblad.
- Laat een ruimte vrij van (minimaal) 10 cm vanaf de
muur voor een goede ventilatie.

1 Bevestig de oogbouten of de TV-steunen met
schroeven aan de achterkant van de TV.

- Als in de gaten voor de oogbouten andere bouten
zijn geplaatst, verwijdert u deze eerst.

| 2 Monteer de muurbeugels met bouten aan de muur.
Lijn de positie van de muursteunen uit met de
oogbouten op de achterkant van de TV.

3 Gebruik een stevig touw om de oogbouten en
muursteunen aan elkaar te bevestigen. Zorg ervoor
dat het touw horizontaal loopt aan het platte
oppervlak.

10cm

__/\ ATTENTIE .

e Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet op de TV klimmen of

eraan gaan hangen.
& J

. 0 OPMERKING
¢ Gebruik een platform dat of kast die sterk en groot
genoeg is om de TV veilig te dragen.
» Beugels, bouten en touwen zijn niet bijgeleverd.
U kunt additionele accessories bij uw locale dealer
2 Sluit het netsnoer aan op een stopcontact. verkrijgen.

- J
/\ ATTENTIE

« Plaats de TV niet op of nabij warmtebronnen omdat
hierdoor brand of andere schade kan ontstaan.

SANV143d3IN
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22 MONTEREN EN VOORBEREIDEN

Aan een muur monteren

Bevestig voorzichtig een optionele muurbevestigingssteun
op de achterkant van de TV en monteer de muurbeves-
tigingssteun aan een massieve muur die loodrecht op de
vloer staat. Als u de TV monteert op andere bouwmateri-
alen, vraagt u advies aan vakmensen.

LG raadt aan dat de muurbevestiging uitgevoerd wordt
door een erkende professionele installateur.

\

D

I10cm —

Gebruik schroeven en een muurbevestigingssteun die
voldoen aan de norm. De standaardafmetingen voor muur-
bevestigingssets worden beschreven in de onderstaande
tabellen.

Afzonderlijk aan te schaffen
(muurbevestigingssteun)

_/A\ ATTENTIE

¢ Koppel eerst de stroom los en plaats of monteer
daarna de TV. Als u dat niet doet, kunt u een
elektrische schok krijgen.

Als u de TV tegen een plafond of schuine wand
aan monteert, kan deze vallen en ernstig letsel
veroorzaken.

Gebruik een goedgekeurde
muurbevestigingssteun van LG en neem contact
op met uw plaatselijke winkelier of een vakman.
Draai de schroeven niet te vast omdat hierdoor
schade kan ontstaan aan de TV en uw garantie kan
komen te vervallen.

Gebruik schroeven en een muurbevestiging die
voldoen aan de norm. Eventuele beschadiging

of eventueel letsel door verkeerd gebruik of door
gebruik van een ongeschikte accessoire vallen niet
onder de garantie.

N

. © opmerkinG

¢ Gebruik de schroeven die worden vermeld op de
specificaties voor schroeven volgens de norm.

* De muurbevestigingsset bevat een
montagehandleiding en alle benodigde
onderdelen.

* De muurbevestigingssteun is optioneel. Extra
accessoires zijn verkrijgbaar bij uw plaatselijke
winkelier.

¢ De lengte van de schroeven kan verschillen
afhankelijk van de muurbevestiging. Zorg ervoor
dat u schroeven van de juiste lengte gebruikt.

 Zie voor meer informatie de handleiding die bij de
muurbevestigingssteun is meegeleverd.

55EG91** x
Model 55EG92** 556/56ESGE9F25**
55EG96**
200 x 340 x 195 200 x330x 120
AxBxC A —
(mm) B B
Standaard-
schroef M6
Aantal
4
schroeven
QOTW150

Muurbeves-
tigingssteun

&
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Als het bericht “De batterij van de Magic-afstandsbediening is bijna leeg. Vervang de batterij” wordt getoond, moet u de
batterij vervangen.

Om de batterijen te vervangen, opent u het klepje van het batterijvak, vervangt u de batterijen (1,5 V AA-formaat) waarbij
u let op de juiste richting van de @- en @-polen op de sticker in het batterijvak, en sluit u het klepje van het batterijvak.
Zorg ervoor dat u de afstandsbediening richt op de sensor voor de afstandsbediening op de TV.

Voer de installatiehandelingen in omgekeerde richting uit om de batterijen te verwijderen.

p /\ ATTENTIE N
* Gebruik geen nieuwe en oude batterijen door elkaar omdat hierdoor de afstandsbediening kan worden
beschadigd.
N J

@ (AAN/UIT) Hiermee schakelt u de TV in of uit.

& (INVOER) Hiermee wordt de invoerbron gewijzigd.
* Als u de knop (® ingedrukt houdt, worden alle lijsten met externe invoerbronnen
weergegeven.

Cijfertoetsen Hiermee voert u cijfers in.
LIST Hiermee hebt u toegang tot de opgeslagen kanalen of programmalijst.

INFO Hiermee kunt u de informatie over de huidige kanalen of programma's en het
scherm bekijken.

- — Hiermee wordt het volumeniveau geregeld.
AP Y Hiermee worden de opgeslagen kanalen of programma's doorlopen.
¥/ (DEMPEN) Hiermee wordt het geluid gedempt.

* Door de knop //‘D ingedrukt te houden, wordt de functie voor video-/audiobes-
chrijvingen ingeschakeld. (Afhankelijk van het model)

r (BEGINSCHERM) Hiermee hebt u toegang tot het Hoofdmenu.
D (TERUG) Hiermee keert u terug naar het vorige scherm.

EXIT Hiermee wist u alle schermmenu's en keert u terug naar de laatste invoer.

[ X JE@X

SANV143d3IN
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FUNCTIES VAN DE MAGIC-AFSTANDSBEDIENING

(@ Wiel (OK) Druk in het midden van de wielknop om een menu te selecteren. Met
de wielknop kunt u een ander programma kiezen.

A< > Navigatietoetsen (omhoog/omlaag/links/rechts)

Druk op de knop omhoog, omlaag, links of rechts om door het menu te bladeren.
Als u op de knoppen AV < [> drukt terwijl de aanwijzer in gebruik is, verdwijnt
de aanwijzer van het scherm en werkt de Magicafstandsbediening als een normale
afstandsbediening.

Schud de Magic-afstandsbediening naar links en rechts om de aanwijzer opnieuw
weer te geven.

GUIDE Toont de programmagids.
B (Afstandsbediening op scherm) Hiermee wordt de afstandsbediening op het
scherm weergegeven.

*Hiermee wordt ook het menu Universele afstandsbediening geopend in sommige
regio's. (Afhankelijk van het model)

@ () ®
e e

3D Hiermee kunt u kijken naar 3D-video. (Afhankelijk van het model)

) (Spraakherkenning)

(Afhankelijk van het model)

Een netwerkverbinding is vereist voor het gebruik van de functie voor spraakherk-

enning.

1. Druk op de knop Spraakherkenning.

2. U kunt spreken wanneer het spraakweergavescherm wordt weergegeven op
het TV-scherm.

* Gebruik de Magic-afstandsbediening tot 10 cm van uw gezicht.

« Als u te snel of te langzaam spreekt, werkt de functie voor spraakherkenning
mogelijk niet.

¢ De mate van herkenning is afhankelijk van de eigenschappen van de gebruiker
(stem, uitspraak, intonatie en snelheid) en de omgeving (rumoer en TV-volume).

X (Snelle instellingen) Hiermee wordt het menu Snelle instellingen geopend.

* Als u de knop £¥ ingedrukt houdt, wordt het menu Geavanceerde instellingen
weergegeven.

Gekleurde toetsen Hiermee hebt u toegang tot speciale functies in sommige
menu's.

(@D: Rood, @D: Groen, O: Geel, @: Blauw)

Teleteksttoetsen(TEXT, T.OPT) Met deze toetsen bedient u teletekst.

SUBT. Hiermee geeft u uw favoriete ondertiteling opnieuw weer in de digitale
modus.




FUNCTIES VAN DE MAGIC-AFSTANDSBEDIENING

Magic-afstandsbediening
registreren

Hoe u de Magic Remote kunt registreren

Om de Magic Remote te kunnen
@ gebruiken, dient u deze eerst met uw TV
te pairen (verbinden).

Wiel
( ) 1 Plaats batterijen in de Magic Remote

enzetdeTVaan.

2 Richt de Magic Remote op uw TV en
druk op de ([]) Wiel (OK) knop op de
afstandsbediening.

* Als de TV er niet in slaagt om de Magic
Remote te registreren, probeer het dan
opnieuw door de TV uit en weer aan te
zetten.

Hoe u Magic Remote kunt deregistreren

43 Houd de < (TERUG) en 4/
(BEGINSCHERM) toetsen tegelijkertijd

(TERUG) ingedrukt voor vijf seconden om
de Magic Remote van uw TV te

@ ontkoppelen.

T * Als u de EXIT nop ingedrukt houdt,
S(C - kunt u de Magic Remote annuleren en
HERM) opnieuw registreren.

De Magic-afstandsbediening

gebruiken

L
Ay,

¢ Schud de Magic Remote lichtjes
naar rechts en links of druk de €
(BEGINSCHERM), & (INVOER), 3D
knoppen in om de aanwijzer op het
scherm weer te geven.

(Op sommige TV-modellen,
verschijnt de wijzer al wanneer u de
@ Wiel (OK) knop indrukt.)

Als de aanwijzer een tijdje niet is
gebruikt of de Magic Remote op
een vlakke ondergrond is geplaatst,
zal de aanwijzer verdwijnen.

Als de aanwijzer niet snel genoeg
reageert, kunt u de aanwijzer
resetten door deze naar de rand van
het scherm te verplaatsen.

De Magic Remote batterijen gaan
sneller leeg dan die in een normale
afstandsbediening door de extra
functies die worden gebruikt.

SANV143d3IN
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26 FUNCTIES VAN DE MAGIC-AFSTANDSBEDIENING / DE GEBRUIKERS-HANDLEIDING GEBRUIKEN

Voorzorgsmaatregelen die DE GEBRUIKERS-
umoet nemen wanneerude HANDLEIDING
Magic- afstandsbediening GEBRUIKEN
gebruikt

Met de gebruiksaanwijzing kunt u de uitgebreide TVinfor-

Gebruik de afstandsbediening binnen het opgegeven matie gemakkelijker oproepen.

bereik (binnen 10 m).
Bij gebruik buiten het dekkingsgebied of indien zich
obstakels binnen het dekkingsgebied bevinden, kan de 1 Druk op de knop £ar(BEGINSCHERM) voor toegang

verbinding slecht zijn. tot het menu Thuis.
De verbing kan ook slecht zijn bij het gebruik van 2 Selecteer Gebruikershandleiding en druk op het ()
accessoires. Wiel(OK).

Apparaten, zoals een magnetron en draadloze LAN
werken in dezelfde frequentieband (2,4 GHz) als

de Magic Remote. Dit kan storing in de verbinding
veroorzaken.

De Magic Remote werkt mogelijk niet correct als er een
draadloze router (AP) binnen 1 meter van de TV staat.
Uw draadloze router moet op meer dan 1 m afstand
van de TV geplaatst zijn.

Demonteer of verhit de batteri niet.

Laat de batterij niet vallen. Vermijd extreme schokken
op de batterij. [ ¢ =NV
Het verkeerd plaatsen van de batterij kan resulteren in
een explosie.
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ONDERHOUD

De TV schoonmaken

Voor de beste prestaties en een langere levensduur moet u de TV regelmatig schoonmaken.

A ATTENTIE

¢ Zorg er eerst voor dat de TV is uitgeschakeld en dat het netsnoer en alle andere kabels zijn losgekoppeld.
¢ Als de TV gedurende een lange tijd onbeheerd en ongebruikt blijft, trekt u de stekker van het netsnoer uit het
stopcontact om mogelijke beschadiging door blikseminslag of stroompieken te voorkomen.

Scherm, frame, behuizing en standaard

« Veeg het oppervlak schoon met een droge, schone en zachte doek om stof en licht vuil te verwijderen.
¢ Om zwaar vuil te verwijderen, veegt u het oppervlak schoon met een zachte doek die is bevochtigd met schoon water
of een verdund, zacht schoonmaakmiddel. Veeg onmiddellijk daarna droog met een droge doek.

/\ ATTENTIE

« Voorkom te allen tijde dat u het scherm aanraakt, aangezien hierdoor het scherm beschadigd kan raken.

¢ Duw, veeg of sla niet met uw vingernagels of een scherp voorwerp tegen het scherm, aangezien dit kan leiden tot
krassen of beeldvervorming.

¢ Gebruik geen chemicalién; hierdoor kan het product namelijk worden beschadigd.

« Spuit geen vloeistof op het oppervlak. Als water in de TV terechtkomt, kan dat leiden tot brand, elektrische
schokken of een defect.

Netsnoer

Maak regelmatig het netsnoer schoon door opgehoopt stof en vuil te verwijderen.

SANV143d3IN
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28 PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN / SPECIFICATIES

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Probleem

Oplossing

De TV kan niet worden
bediend met de
afstandsbediening.

« Controleer de afstandsbedieningssensor op het product en probeer het opnieuw.
» Controleer of zich een obstakel tussen het product en de afstandsbediening bevindt.
¢ Controleer of de batterijen nog werken en goed zijn geplaatst ( @ naar@,@ naar @).

Er worden geen
beelden en geluid
weergegeven.

« Controleer of het product is ingeschakeld.
* Controleer of de stekker van het netsnoer in een stopcontact is gestoken.

 Controleer of er wel stroom op het stopcontact staat door er een ander product op aan te
sluiten.

De TV wordt plotseling
uitgeschakeld.

« Controleer de instellingen voor stroomvoorziening. De voeding kan zijn onderbroken.
« Controleer of de functie Automatisch stand-by(Afhankelijk van het model) / Slaaptimer /
Timer voor uitschakelen is ingeschakeld bij TIMERS instellen.

« Als er geen signaal is terwijl de TV is ingeschakeld, wordt de TV automatisch na 15 minuten
van inactiviteit uitgeschakeld.

Wanneer u verbinding
met een PC (HDMI/
DVI) maakt, wordt
‘Geen signaal’ of
‘Ongeldige indeling’
weergegeven.

e Schakel de TV uit en weer in met de afstandsbediening.
¢ Sluit de HDMI-kabel opnieuw aan.
e Start de PC opnieuw op terwijl de TV is ingeschakeld.

SPECIFICATIES

(Alleen EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95**)

Specificaties draadloze module (LGSBW41)

WLAN Bluetooth

Standaard

IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standaard Bluetooth versie 4.0

Frequentiebereik

2400 tot 2483,5M Hz
5150 tot 5250 MHz
5725 tot 5850 MHz(Voor buiten
de EU)

Frequentiebereik 2400 tot 2483,5 MHz

Uitgangsvermogen
(max.)

802.11a: 13 dBm

802.11b: 15 dBm

802.11g: 14 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n -5 GHz: 16 dBm

Uitgangsvermogen

10 dBm of minder
(max.)

¢ Aangezien het gebruikte bandkanaal in het land verschillend kan zijn, kan de gebruiker de werkfrequentie niet
wijzigen of aanpassen, en is dit product ingesteld op de regionale frequentietabel.

 Dit toestel moet worden geinstalleerd en bediend met een minimumafstand van 20 cm tussen het toestel en uw
lichaam. Deze zin is voor de algemene verklaring voor de overweging van gebruiksomgeving.

Ce01970
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THAEOPAXH
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Mpiv Béoete o€ Aeltoupyia TN cuokeur, S103A0TE TPOCEKTIKA TO TTAPOV
eYXELPidLo Kal QUAAETE TO O AOPAANEG PEPOG YIa LEANOVTIKE avagpopd.

www.lg.com
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MINAKAZ NMEPIEXOMENQN

3 AAEIEX XPHZHX 27 XYNTHPHZXIH
27 KaBaplopdg tng tnAedpacng
3 NMAHPO®OPIEX ZTHMEIQXHX 27 - 086vn, mhaioto, émmho kat Bdon
FNA TO AOTIZMIKO 27 - Kahwdio tpogodoaiag
ANOIKTOY KQAIKA
28 ANTIMETQNIZH
3 PYOMIZH EEQTEPIKHE NPOBAHMATON
MONAAAZX EAEFXOY
28 TPOAIATPAO®EX

4  OAHTIEZ ZXETIKA ME THN
AZOANEIA

1 - MapakoAovBnon eikovwy 3D

(ubévo o€ povtéa 3D)

13 AIAAIKAZIA ETKATAZTAZHZ

14 XZYNAPMOAOTHZH KAI
MPOETOIMAZIA

14 Agaipeon cuokevaoiag

16 Mpoaipetikd e€aptipata

17 E€apTripata kat koupma

19 - Xprion Tou Koupmiov joystick

20 AvUYwon Kat HETaKivnon Tng TNAE6paong

21 Emrtpaméia TomoBétnon

22 Emtoixia tomoBétnon

23 AEITOYPTIEXZ MATIKOY
THAEXEIPIZTHPIOY

25 Kataxwpnon Tou paylkol TNAEXEIPIOTNPiou

25 TpOmog XPrioNG TOU HayIKOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU
26 Mpo@uld&eig mou mpémet va AapBdvete Katd

XPNON TOU HayIKoU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU

26 XPHXZHTOY OAHIoy

XPHZHZ

Anpomonomzl—l

AV ayVONOETE TO IPOEISOTOINTIKG PVUHA, UTTAPXEL
Kivéuvog coapou TPAUHATIOUOU, ATUXHHATOG i}
Bavdrou.

A NPOZOXH

AV ayVOrOETE TO PVUHA TIPOCOXNAG, UTTAPXEL KivEuvog
Va TPAUUATIOTEITE ENaPA iy va umooTei {nuid To
TIPOIOV.

OZHMEIQZH

H onpeiwon oag ieukohUvel oty Katavonon

NG ac@alolg Xxpriong Tou mpoidvTtog. Mpotou
XPNOIUOTIOINOETE TO TTPOIOV, S1aBA0TE MPOOEKTIKA TN
onueiwon.



AAEIEX XPHZHX / MAHPOOOPIEX XHMEIQXHX A TO AOTIZMIKO ANOIKTOY KQAIKA /
PYOMIZH EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAY EAEXOY

AAEIEZ XPHZHZ

Orunootnpildpeveg AdeleC xpriong evOExeTal va Sla@épouy, avaloya Ue TO HOVTENO. [a TIEPIOOOTEPES TTANPOPOPIES
OXETIKA ME TIG AOELEC XPrioNG, EMoKePOeite Tn SievBuvon www.lg.com.

DOLBY ' °
bormas  HMT  DIVX = dts#p
HD

NAHPO®OPIEX XHMEIQXZHZX I'A TO AOTIZMIKO
ANOIKTOY KQAIKA

Ma ™ Aqyn tou mnyaiou kwdika mou Siémetat amd Tig adeteg xpriong GPL, LGPL, MPL kat GANeG Gdeleg Xpriong avolxtou
KWSIKa, 0 omoiog mepAapBavetal oTo POIdy, EMOKEPTEiTE TN StelBuvon http://opensource.lge.com.

Ektd¢ and Tov mnyaio kwdika, StatiBevtal mpog Arpn 6ot ol avapePOUEVOL OPOL ASEIWV XPrONG, Ol ATTOTIONNCELG
£YYUNOEWV Kal Ol CNUEIWOEIG TVEUHATIKWV Sikalwpdtwy. H LG Electronics mapéxet emiong Tov avoixto kwdika oe CD-ROM
£VaVTIL QVTITIHOU TTOU KAAUTITEL TO KOOTOG TNG S1avour¢ (OTwG To KOOTOG TOU HECOU EyyPaA@PNC, TNV ATTOCTOAR Kal TV
mapddoaon) katomv umoBoAr¢ artpatog péow e-mail otn SiebBuvon opensource@lge. com. AuTr n TPOGPOPA 1oXVEL yIa
TEPI0S0 TPIWV (3) ETWV aMO TV NUEPOUNVIX Ayopdg TOU TIPOIOVTOG,.

PYOMIZH EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZX EAEMXOY

lMa va Seite TI MANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TN PUBUION TNG EEWTEPIKNAG HOVASAG ENEYXOU, ETTIOKEPTEITE TN SlevBuVon www.
Ig.com.



4 OAHTIEZ XXETIKA ME THN AZOAAEIA

OAHTIEZ ZXETIKA ME THN AZOAAEIA

MpoTtoU XPNOIUOTIOIOETE TN CUOKEUH, SIABACTE TPOTEKTIKA TIG 08NYIEG OXETIKA E TNV ACPAAELQ.

A MPOEIAONOIHZH

¢ Mnv TOTOBETE(TE TNV TNAEOPACN Kal TO TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO OTA MAPAKATW TEpIBANovTa:
- Xe Béon exteBeIpévn o€ APESO NAIOKO WG
- e mePIoXN He LYNAY vypacia, OTTWE OTO PMAVIO
& - Kovtd o€ onoladnmote mnyr BeppoTnTag, 0w 0epUAoTPEG 1} AANEG CUOKEUVEG TTOU
mapdayouv BeppdTnTa

- Kovtd o€ maykoug koulivag rj uypomoInTEg, OTou UMAPXEL O Kivouvog €kBeong o€ atuo f
Aadt
- Yemeploxn ekteBepévn ot Bpoxn 1 oTov dvepo
- Kovta og doyeia vepov, dmwg Bala
Ala@OpPETIKE, UTTAPXEL KivEuvog TPAKANGNG MupKayldg, nAektpomAngiag, Suchertoupyiag iy
TTAPAROPPWONG TOU TTPOIOVTOG,.

¢ Mnv TomoBETE(TE TO TPOIOV OE XWPOUG E OKOVN.
Ymapxetl Kivduvog mupKaytdg.

¢ To @i¢ givat n Sidta&n amoovvdeone. H mpdoBacn oTo @I¢ PEMeL va ival AveTn.

¢ Mnv ayyilete 10 @I¢ TpoPodoaiag pe vypd xépta. EmmAéov, av o akpoSEKTNnG Tou Kahwdiou
£ival UypOG 1) OKOVIOUEVOG, OTEYVWOTE TOV TENEIWG I} OKOUTTIOTE TN OKOVN avTioTolxa.
Yndpyxet kivbuvog nhektpominéiag, Adyw umepBoAiknig uypaaiag.

¢ BeBaiwbeite 0Tt éxeTe oLVOEDEL TO KAAWSIO TPoPoSoaiag oe yeuwuévn mpila. (Ektdg amd
OUOKEVEG ol omoieg Sev Slabétouv yeiwon.)
Yndpxel Kivbuvog nhektpomAngiag 1 TpaupaTiopoU.

¢ JuvdéoTe owoTd To KaAWSI0 TPoPodoaiag.
Av 10 KaAwd10 Tpoodoaoiag dev ouvdeDei cwOTd, UTTAPYEL KivOUVOG TTUPKAYIAG.

¢ BeBaiwbeite 6Tt T0 kaAAWSI0 TpoPodoaiag Sev épxetal o€ ema@n He BEPPA aVTIKEIPEVA, OTIWE
TO KOAOPIPEP.
Yndpyel Kivbuvog mupkayldg i nAektpomingiag.

¢ Mnv TomoBeteite emavw ota kaAwdia Tpopodooiag Bapid avTikeipeva r To iSlo To TPOIov.
Al0OpPETIKE, UTTAPXEL KivEUVOG TTUPKAYIAG 1 NAEKTPOTTANE(aG.




OAHTIEX XXETIKA ME THN AXOAAEIA

* AuyioTe T0 KOAWSI0 TNG KEPAIAg 0TO ONUEIO EI06S0U TOU OTO KTAPLO, VIO VA ATIOTPEPETE TNV
€l0por| vePoU TNG BPOxXNG.
To vepo autd Ba PmopoUoe va IGENDEL OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU TTPOIOVTOG KAl VA TIPOKOAECEL
BAABN kat umopei va amoteAéoel artia nAektpomAnéiag.

¢ Katd v emroixia Tomofétnon piag tTnAedpaong, ¢pOovTioTE va Unv KpépovTal Ta KaAwsia
TPoodoaiag Kal orHaTog mow amd Tnv TNAedpaon.
Ynapyet Kivduvog mupkaytdg kat nAektpomAngiag.

¢ Mnv ouvdéeTe peydAo aplBud NAEKTPIKWY CUCKEVWV O€ €va TTOAUTTPLLO.
Ynapyel Kivduvog poKANong mupkayldg Adyw umepBéppavonc.

* Mpo0£€Te va PNV pieTe KATW TO TIPOTOV KAl PNV TO AQHOETE VA TIECEL KATA Tn oUvSeoN e§wTe-
PIKWV CUCKEUWV.
T € pla TETOLA TIEPITTTWON, UTTAPXEL KIVOUVOC TPAUHATIOHOU 1) TTPOKANONG {NUIAG OTO TIPOTOV.

¢ Mnv a@rveTe TO APUYPAVTIKO HECO 1} Ta TAAOTIKA UNIKA CUOKEVaaiag o€ pépn Omou €xouv
npdofaon madia.
To agpuypavTiké péoco eival emPBAaPEC o€ MEPIMTWON Katamoong. Av KatamoBei katd Adbog,
TIPOKAAEOTE EMETO Kal UETAREITE OTO MANCIECTEPO VOOGOKOWEIO. ETiong, Ta UNIKA cuoKeuaaiag
pmopei va mpokaléoouv aouéia. Mnv Ta a@rveTe og pépn dmou éxouv mpooBaon maidia.

* Mnv a@nrvete ta madid 6ag va OKAP@AAWVOULV ) Va KPEUOVTAL ATTO TNV TNAEOPAO.
H tn\edpaon pmopei va méael Kal va TPOKAAEGEL GORBAPO TPAUUATIOUO.

* Na amoppInTETE TIG XPNOIMOTIOINUEVEG UMTATAPIEG UE ACPANELD, YIA VA ATTOPUYETE TOV Kivouvo
KATAmoon¢ Toug amd ta madid.
T € MEPIMTWON KATATIOONG pmatapiag, ava{ntrioTe apéowc Tn cUPBOUAn ylatpoU.

¢ Mnv e10dyeTe aywytpa UNKA (OTwg HETAANKA aVTIKEIJEVA) 0TN pia dkpn Tou Kadwdiou Tpo-
@odooiag, 6tav n dA\n akpn givat cuvdedepévn otnv mpila mapoxrg NAEKTPIKOU PEVUATOC.
EmmAéov, pnv ayyi€ete o kahwdio tpoodoaiag, HOMG To cuvdéoeTe otnv mpida.
Ynépxet Kivuvog nhektpomAnéiag.
(Avaloya pe To pHovTENO)

¢ Mnv TomoBeTeite Kal PNV amoBnKeVETe EVPAEKTEG OUGIEG KOVTA OTO TIPOIOV.
Ynépxet Kivuvog ékpnéng fi mupKaytdg, Aoyw AavBaouévng xpriong Twv EVPAEKTWY OUCIWV.

¢ Mnv pixvete HETAMIKA QVTIKEIPEVA, OTTWE KEPUATA, HETAANIKA TOIUMSAKIA, cUpHaTa, 1y
€0PAEKTA UNIKQ, OTIWG XaPTi Kal oTtipTa, péoa oto mpoiov. Ta maidia mpémnel va gival idlaitepa
TIPOOEKTIKA.
Mmopei va mpokAnBei n\ektpomAngia, mMupKayld 1} TPAUHATIONAG. EQv KATTOLo avTIKEiuevo mé-
OEL H€OQ OTO TIPOIOV, AMOCUVOEOTE TO KAAWSIO TPOPOSOTiag Kal EMKOWVWVIOTE LE TO KEVTPO
TEXVIKNG EEUTTNPETNONG.
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OAHTIEZ XXETIKA ME THN AZOAAEIA

o Mnv Yekalete vepd 0TO TPOIOV Kal NV TO TPIRETE pe eDPAEKTES OUGIEG (SIAAUTIKO 1y Bevivn).
Ymapxel kivduvog mupkaytdg r nAektpomingiag.

¢ Mnv TIpoKaA&ite 10XUPOoUG KPaSaoUOoUG OTO TIPOTOV KAl PNV AQHVETE AVTIKEIPEVA VA TIEQTOUV
TAvw Tou. Emiong, pnv pixveTe avTiKeipeva emavw oTtnv 0ovn.
EvéxeTal va TpauUATIOTEITE 1 va UTTOOTEL {NLd TO TTPOTOV.

o Y€ MEPIMTWON KEPAUVOUL 1 Katatyidag, unv ayyilete oUTe To POIOV OUTE TNV KEPaAia.
Yndpyxet kivbuvog nhektpomAnéiag.

¢ Y& mepimtwon Slappong agpiov, punv ayyigete Tnv mpida. Avoite To mapdbupo Kal agPioTe To
XWpPO.
Ymapyel kivduvog upKaytdg i eykavpatog amod omvorpa.

¢ Mnv amoouvapHONOYNOETE, PNV EMOKEVACETE KAl NV TPOTIOTIOINCETE TO TIPOIOV e SIKA 0ag
mpwtoBoulia.
Yrapxel kivouvog mupkaytdg r nAektpomnéiag.
la tov éAeyxo, T Babuovéunaon fi TV eMOKELN TNG 006VNG, EMKOIVWVAOTE UE TO KEVTPO
TEXVIKNG €EUTTNPETNONG.

e Y& MEPIMTWON oV CUUPBEL KATL ammd Ta TAPAKATW, ATTOCUVSEDTE APECWG TO TTPOIOV ATd TV
Tipia Kal EMKOIVWVAOTE HE TO TOTIKS KEVTPO TEXVIKNG EEUMNPETNONG.
- To mpoiov éxel dexOei kpouoTikn Suvapn
- To mpoiov éxel umooTei {nuid
Zéva aVTIKEIMEVA £XOLV EICENDEL OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU TIPOTIOVTOG

Kamvog i mapa&evn oopn mpoépyetal amd 1o mpoidv
Yndpyxet kivbuvog mupkaytdg n nAektpominéiag.

> ; ¢ Av 8V OKOTIEVETE VO XPNOIUOTTIOINCETE TO TTPOIOV yla HEYANO XPOVIKO S1d0TNHa, amocuvdéaTe
10 KaAWS10 Tpoodoaiag and tnv mpila.
H ocucowpeupévn OKOVN UTTOPE( va TTPOKAAETEL TTUPKAYLA, EVW TUXOV POAPUEVO KOAWSIO
IS umopei va mpokahéoel Slappor NAEKTPIKOU PEVHATOC, NAeKTpOmAn&ia iy Tupkay!id.

- o ATIOQUYETE Ta LEPN OTTOU N CUCKELH UMTOPE( va €pBeL O emagn He LypPA Kat Unv TomoBeTeite

I/ ) a . . . e .
ﬁ TIAVW 0TI CUCKEUN| QVTIKE{HEVA YERATA HE LYPO, OTIWG Bada.
~ I
I

'
M

j

=

¢ Mnv tomoBeteite To MPOIdV Ot Toixo av UTIdpXel Kivduvog ékBeong o Aadia iy avabupidoeig Aadiov.
Evééxetal va mpokAnBei BAGBN Kal TTwon Tou mPoiovTog.

¢ Y& TEPIMTWON TIOU VEPO 1} KATTola AN oucia £10éNO€L 0To TTPoIdV (TpoodoTikd AC, kKaAwSio
TPOoPodoaiag, TNAEGPAON), AMOCUVSEDTE TO KAAWSIO TPOPOSOTiag Kal EMKOIVWVAOTE APETA
E TO KEVTPO EMOKEVWV. AlAQOPETIKA, UTIAPXEL KivOuvog TupKayldg i nAektpomingiag.

¢ Na xpnotpornoleite Tpogodotikd AC Kat KAAwSI0 TPo@odoaiag Tou gival eyKEKPIUEVO amd
Vv LG Electronics. AlagopeTIKd, UTTAPXEL KivOUVOG TTPOKANONG TTUPKAYIAS, NAEKTpOMANEiag,
Suohertoupyiag iy TAPAUOPPWONG TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

¢ Mnv amoouvappoloyeite To TpopodoTiko AC fj To Kadwdio Tpopodoaiag. YIapxel kivouvog
TIUPKAYLAG 1 NAeKTpOMANéiag.
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A MNPOZOXH

¢ Mnv tomoBeteite To MPoidv o€ Pépn Ue TAPeUBOAEG PASIOKUMATWVY.

* Oa PEMEL VO APHOETE APKETH améoTaon HETAL TNG EEWTEPIKAG KEPAOG KAl TWV YPAUUWY
NAEKTPOSATNONG, WOTE N KEPAia va Unv €pOEL OE EMAPN HE TIG YPAUUES AKOMN KAl O TIEPITTW-
on 1oV TECEL.

Ynapyet Kivduvog nAektpominéiag.

¢ Mnv TomoBeteite To MPOIGV O PéPN OTTWE AoTAON PAPLA 1] KEKAIEVEG EMPAVELES. ATTOPUYETE
emiong Ta pépn Omou uMdpxouv Kpadaopoi ) érmou Sev eivat Suvatr n TARPNG oTHEIEN Tou
TPOIOVTOC.
Al0QOPETIKA, TO TIPOIOV UTTOPEL va TIECEL 1 VO QVATPATIE, UE ATTOTENEGHA TNV TTPOKANON TPAU-
patiopoL i {npidg oto mpoidv.

¢ EAv eykataoToeTe TNV TNAedpaon oe Bdaon, Ba mpémel va AABETE PETPA TIPOKEIUEVOL Va
AMOTPEPETE TNV AVATPOTTH) TOU TTPOIOVTOG. AlAPOPETIKA, TO TTPOIOV UMTOPEL VA TIECEL KAl val
TIPOKAAECEL TPAUUATIOUO.

¢ Av OKOTIEVETE VO TOTTODETAOETE TO TIPOIOV OE TOiXO, TPOCAPUOCTE TNV TUTTIKK BAon oTAPIENG(TTPOAIPETIKA
e€apTtpata) otnv mow MAEVPd Tou TTPOIGVTOG. OTAV XPNOIUOTIOLETE TNV EMToiXla BAoNg 0TAPIENG (MPoaIPETIKA
£§0PTAMATA) Yla TNV EYKATAGTOON TNG CUCKEUNG, OTEPEWOTE TNV TIPOCEKTIKA, Y10l VA PNV TTECEL

¢ Katd v eykatdotaon tng kepaiag, ouMBoUAeUTEITE évav appodio NAEKTPONGYO.
Ynapyet kivduvog mupkaytdg rj nAektpomingiag.

¢ Yuviotdrat va Slatnpeite andotacn TOUAAXIoTOV 2 €wg 7 GOPEG TN Slaywvia StdoTtacn Tng
0006vng 6tav mapakolouBeite TnAedpaon.
H mapakoAoUBnon TnNAe6paonG yia HeyAAo Xpovikd S1aoTnua UImopEi va mmpokahéoel Bohn
épaon.

¢ Na xpnotUOTOIEITE HOVO TOV KABOPIoPEVO TUTTO pratapiag.
Al0QOpPETIKA, uTTAPXEL Kivouvog BAARNG OTO TNAEXEIPIOTAPLO.

¢ MnVv XPNOIUOTIOIEITE KAIVOUPYIEG UMTATAPIEG TAUTOXPOVA UE TTANEG.
Ymépxet Kivéuvog UTEPBEPHAVONG TwV MIMATAPIWV Kat SIappong.

OeppdoTpES.
¢ MHN tomoBeteite pn emava@opTI(OUEVEG UTTATAPIEG OTO YOPTIOTH.
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¢ BeBaiwbeite 6Tt Sev UTIAPXOLV AVTIKEIHEVA HETAEL TOU TNAEXEIPLOTNPIOU Kat TOL atoBnTrpa.

¢ To 0rpa TOU TNAEXEIPLOTHPLIOU pmopei va aANOIWBOEL ammd To ewg Tou RALoU i AAAN Suvatn
YN WTOG. LTNV MEPIMTWON auTH, HEWOTE TO PWTIOUS 0TO SwudTio.

¢ Katd tn 0UvOeon EEWTEPIKWV CUOKEUWY, OTIWG KOVOOAEG BIVTEOTTAUXVISILV, PPOVTIOTE Ta
KaAwSIa oUVSEONG vVa £XOUV EMAPKEG UAKOG.
Al0QOPETIKE, TO TTPOIOV UTTOPEI va TIECEL, UE ATTOTEAECHA TNV TTPOKANCN TPAUUATIOHOU iy
{nWag oTo TPOIoV.

¢ Mnv evepyomoleiTe/amevepyoTOLEiTe TO TIPOIOV CUVSEOVTAC I} ATTOCUVSEOVTAG TO PIG TOU
kaAwdiov amo tnv mpila. (Mnv XpnOIUOTIOIEITE TO PIG PEVHATOC WG SIAKOTITN.)
Yrapxet kivduvog mpdKAnong UNXavikig PAGBNG i nhektpominéiac.

¢ Na tnpeite TI¢ MapakdTw odnyieg EAEPIOUOU, Yla VA ATTOTPEPETE TNV LUTTEPBEPUAVON TOU
TIPOIOVTOG.
- H améotaon petag Tou mpoidvTog Kat Tou Toixou Ba MPEMeL va gival peyaAutepn amd
10 eK.
- Mnv TomoBeTeite To MPOIOV OE P€POC XWPIG £€0EPIONO (T.X. o€ pAPL BIBAIOBNKNG 1) OE
VTOUAAT).
- Mnv TomoBeTeite To MPOIdV EMAvw o€ Xahi i padihapt.
- OpovTtioTe Ta avoiypata e€aepiopol va unv amog@pdoocovtal and Tpame{opdvtina
KOUPTIVEG.
Al0QOPETIKA, UTTAPXEL KiVOUVOC TTUPKAYLAG.

¢ Mnv ayyilete Ta avoiypata e§agplopol Katd tTnv mapakoAouBnon tnAedpaong yia peydho
XPOVIKO SlaoTtnua, kabwg evééxetal va éxel avamtuyBei Bepudtnta. To yeyovog autd Sev
ennpeadlel Tn Aettoupyia ry TRV andé8oon Tou MPOoIovVToG.

o Na eAéyXETE TAKTIKA TO KAAWSIO TNG CUOKEVNG. AV SIATTIOTWOETE OTL £XEL KATAOTPAYE( 1} PBapEi, amoouvdéoTe To
ané v mpida, SIaKOYTE TN XProN TNG CUOKEUNG KAl AVTIKATACTAOTE TO KAAWSIO e KATAANAO avTaANaKTIKS TTou
pmopeite va mpopnBeuteite amod eouctodotnuévo avtimpdowmo.

¢ Mnv a@rVveTe Tn oKOVN va CUCCWPEVETAL OTIC aKibeg Tou BUopatog Tpogodoaiag 1y otnv
npica.
YTapxel kivouvog upKaytdag.

¢ MpooTatéPTe To KAAWSIO TPOPOSOsiag ammod TUXOV QUOIKN 1) UNXAVIKY KAKOUETAXEIPION, OTTWG
oneipwua, oTPABWHA, TEUTNHA, Haykwua i Tdtnua. Na gioTe 1laitepa MPOooEeKTIKOI L Ta
@1¢, TIG TPIeC Kal To onpeio e§660u Tou kKaAwdiou amé Tn CUOKELN.

o Mnv méCeTe pe Suvapn Tnv EM@AVELA TNG 00OVNG HE TO XEPL 0AG 1} E OKANPA Kal akunpd
QVTIKEIMEVA, OTTWE Kap®Ld, LOAUBLa 1y OTUNO, Kal unv TIPOKAAE(Te YPaT{OUVIEG.
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¢ Ao@UyeTe va ayyileTe Tnv 086vN Kal unv TV aKoUUTTATE pe Ta SAXTUNG oG yia
TIAPATETAPEVO XPOVIKO SIAcTNHA. KATL TETOLO PITOpPE( va TIPOKAAEDEL TTPOCWPIVH
TIOPAROPPWON TWV EIKOVWV TTou TTpoaN\ovTat otnv 086vn.

Katd tov KaBaplopod Tou polovTog Kat Twv eEapTNUATWY TOU, AMMOCUVOECTE TIPWTA TO TTPOIOV
ané To peVMA Kal OKOUTTIOTE TO e éva pahakd mavi. H doknon unepBoliknig mieong pmopei

Va TIPOKOAEOEL YPAT{OLVIEG I} ATTOXPWHATIONS. MV WeKAleTE VEPS Kal UV OKOUTTCETE TN
OUOKEUN HE UYPO Tavi. MoTé pnv XpnotHomoleite KaBaploTiko yia Ta (AL, YuahloTikd auto-
KIVATOU 1} BIONXAVIKO YUONIOTIKO, AElavTIKA TTpoiovTa A Kepi, BevCivn, ovomveupa KA., Ta
omoia pmopei va mpokaAéoouv {nuid oo mpoidv Kal otnv 08évn Tou.

T & avTifetn mepimTwon, UMApyEL Kivouvog POKANong mupkaytdg, nAektpomAnéiag fi {npidg
oTo POV (Mapapdpewon, Stafpwon 1) oAciyo).

Tav n povdda eival ouvdedepévn oe Tpila, N mapoxr PELUATOG SeV SIAKOTITETAL AKOUN KL OV ATTEVEPYOTTOLOETE TN
povada amé 1o SlakdmTn Asrtoupyiag.

¢ Katd tv amoouvdeon tou kahwsiou, va To MAVETE and To @IG.
Edv ot aywyoi 0To E0wTEPIKS TOU KaAwdiou KomoLy, urmopei va TpokANnBei mupkayld.

¢ Katd ) peTakivnon Tou mpoiévTog, ¢PovTIoTE TPWTA Va TO arrevepyorolosTe. Enelta, amo-
ouvdéote Ta Kadwdia Tpoodoaoiag, Ta kKaAwSia Kepaiag Kat OAa Ta KaAwdia oUvEeong.
Mmopei va mpokAnBei {npid otnv TNAedpaon 1} 0To KAAWSI0 Tpo®odoaiag, Le AmOTENECHA
TV UTapén KivdOvou UPKayLAg 1 NAekTpomAngiag.

¢ Katd tn HETapopd 1) TNV apaipeon Tou TPOIOGVTOG amod Tn cuokeuacia Tou, {nTHoTe T Bon-
Be1a SeUTEPOUL aTdUOU, yIaTi To TTPOIdV gival Bapv.
Al0QOPETIKA, UTTAPXEL KiVEUVOG TPAUMATIOHOU.

* 10 ToV KABPIOUO TOU ECWTEPIKOU TOU TIPOIOVTOG, EMKOIVWVE(TE PE TO KEVTPO TEXVIKAG EEU-
TNEETNONG Hia Yopd To Xpdvo.
H ouoowpeupévn okovn pmopei va mpokaAEoel pnxavikn BAGRN.

* Ma TIg amapaitnTteg epyaaieg, ameubuvBeite oe e€eldikeupévo mpoowmiko. Ot Epyacies
OUVTIPNONG Eival AmapaitNTES 6TAV N GUOKELH TTapouaidlel omotadrmote BAARN. Na
mapddetypa, av £Xel KATAOTPAPEl To KAAWSI0 Tpopodoaiag fj To PIG, av éxel XUBEi uypo
£€XOULV TIEOEL QVTIKEIPEVA HEOA OTN CUOKEUN, OV N CUOKEUN €xel ekTeBE( o€ Bpoxn 1 vypaoia,
Sev AEITOUPYEL KAVOVIKA 1) €XEL TIEDEL

* ‘Otav ayyi{ete To MPOIOV Kal gival KpUO, UTTOPEL VA EPPAVIOTEL ENa@PO "Tpepdmatypa” étav To
EVEPYOTTOINOETE. AUTO €ival UOIONOYIKO Kal Sev o@eileTal o€ SUCAEITOUPYIT TOU TTPOIOVTOG,.

¢ H 00dvn gival éva mpoidv uPnAr¢ Texvoloyiag pe avaluon SU0 EKATOPHUPLA £WG EEL EKATOW-

- pupta pixel. Mmopei va mapatnpriceTe HIKPOOKOTTIKEG HAUPES KOUKIBEG r/Kal KOUKISEG e
- €VTOVO XpWHA (AEUKS, KOKKIVEG, UTTAE i} TIPACIVEC) O€ péyeBog 1 ppm otnv 006vn. Ot KOUKidEG
autég Sev amotehovv évdel€n Suohettoupyiag kat dev emnpedlouv tnv anddoon Kal tnv a&lo-
TNOTiC TOU TPOIGVTOG,.

To @avduevo auTo PMopei eMiong va TPOKUYPEL OE TTPOIOVTA AMNWY KATACKEVATTWY Kal SeV
mapéxel Sikaiwpa avtikatdotaong r amolnuiwong.
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* Mmopei va mapatnproete S109popd 0Tn GWTEIVOTNTA KAl TO XpwHa TG 08dvng, avaloya pe T
B¢on TAeBéaonc (apiotepd/Se€id/endvw/KaTw).
To PavopEVo autd o@eileTal 0Ta XAPAKTNPIOTIKA TNG 000VNG. Aev €xel oxéon pe Tnv amddoon
TOU TTPOIOVTOG Kat Sev amoteAei Suohettoupyia.

¢ H mpoBoAr plag OTATIKAG EIKOVAG Y10 TTAPATETAUEVO XPOVIKO S1A0TNUA EVEEXETAL VA TIPOKANEDEL TIAYWHA TNG EIKOVAG.
ATOQUYETE TNV POPOoAN 0TABEPWV EIKOVWV 0TV 006VN TNG TNAEOPACNG YIA PEYAAO XPOVIKO SldoTnpa.

* Napayopevog nxog
0dpufog“Tpi&ipatog”: O B6puPog TPIEiNaTOC MOV TTAPAYETAL KATA TNV TApakoAoUBNon 1) TV amevepyomoinon tng
TNAedPACNG TPOEPXETAL ATTO TN BEPUIKH) CUOTOAR TMAACTIKOU AdYw TNG Beppokpaaiag kat Tng vypaaiag. O 66pufog
QUTOG €ival CUXVOG O TIPOIOVTA OTA OTToIa AmaITEITAL BEPUIKN TTAPAROPPWON yia TN AElToupyia Toug. Bountd Tou
NAEKTPIKOU KUKAWHATOG/BOMBOG TNG 006vNG: ©6puBog xapnAiG oTabung mapdyetat amod To KUKAWHA HETAYWYNG
VPNARG TaXUTNTAG, TO OTTO{0 TPOPOSOTEL PeYAAN TTOCOTNTA PEUUATOC YIa TN AEITOVPYIA TOU TTPOTOVTOC. AlapEpEL
avaloya pE To TIPoIoV.
O rixog autog dev emnpeadlel Tnv amodoon Kat Ty a§lomoTia Tou POoIovToq.

¢ MnVv XPNOILOTIOLEITE NAEKTPIKA TTPOTOVTA UPNANG TACNG KOVTA 0TNV TNAEGPAON (T.X. NAEKTPIKT "HUYOOKOTWOTPA").
Ynapyet Kivduvog SuohelToupyiag Tou mPoidvToc.
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MNapakoAovOnon sikévwy 3D
(névo o€ povtéla 3D)

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH

MepiBaiiov mpoBoArg
* Xp6vog poBoAig
- Katd tnv mapakoAouBnon mepiexopévou 3D, kavte SlaAeipata 5 - 15 Aentwv kabe wpa. H mapakohouBnon

TEPIEXOMEVOU 3D yla HeYAAO XPOoVIKS SlAoTna UmopEi va pokahéoel movoképalo, (ahada, koupaon A mévo ota
pdtia.

Atopa pe KpioElg pwTogualoOnoiag ) Xpovieg madnoeig

¢ OpIOpEVOL XPOTEG UTTOPE( VA TTOPOUGCIACOULV Kpion 1 GANA a@UGCIKA CUUMTWHATA, OTAV EKTIOEVTAL OE GWC TTOU
avaBoofrivel i o€ CUYKeKPIPEVA HoTia mepiexopévou 3D.

* Mnv mapakoAouBeite Bivteo 3D, edv viwBeTe vauTia, €ioTe £yKuog /Kal TACKETE amd xpovia appwoTia, OTwG emAnYia,
KapSIOKES Slatapayég f uméptaon KA.

¢ To meplexopevo 3D Sev ouvioTdtal yia G00oUG TACXOUV AT OTEPEOTKOTIIKI) TUPAOTNTA 1] OTEPEOCKOTTIKI AVWHAAIQ.
Mmopei va Seite SimAd eidwla 1y va vivoete Suogopia katd Tnv mapakoAovOnon.

¢ Eav maoxete and otpafiopo, auPAuwmia (acBevr) dpaon) fj AOTIYHATIONO, UTOPEL va EXETE TPOPBANUA OTNV avTiAnyn
BdBouc kat va koupaoTeite eUKOAA AOyw SUTAWV EISWAWV. ZUVICTATAL VA KAVETE CUXVOTEPA SIaAAeipaTa améd 6,Tt o
Héoog evilikag,.

¢ EAv n 6paor) oag Stagépel petat Tou Se€loU kat Tou aploTepol o@BalpoU, eENéyETe TNV dpact| oag TPoToU
TapaKoAoUORoETE TEPIEXOUEVO 3D.

JUPTTWHATA Yid TA OTTO{a AIMAITEITAL SIAKOTN 1) Moy and Tnv mapakoAovOnon

neplexopévou 3D

¢ Mnv mapakolouBeite meplexdpevo 3D, dtav vikOeTe koupaopévol Aoyw aumviag, umepBONIKIG pYaciag 1) KATAVAAWONG
QAAKOOA.

¢ ‘Otav VIWOETE T0 CUUMTWHATA AUTA, SIAKOYTE TN XPrion/mapakolovBnon meptexopévou 3D kat EEKOUPAOTEITE APKETA,
£Ww¢ OTOU TA CUPTITWHATA UTTOXWPOOUV.
- ZUMPBOUAEUTEITE TO YIATPS 0AG EAV TA CUMTITWHATA EMUEVOULV. TOl CUPMITWHATA UMTOPE( VA TTEPIAAUBAVOLY
TIOVOKEPAMO, TOVO oTa pdTia, {aAdda, vauTia, aioBnpa maApwy, cuokotion, Suo@opia, SIS €idwAo, omTikn
gvoxAnon 1 koupaon.
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A NPOXOXH

MepiBallov mpofoAng
¢ AmooTaon mpoRoAng
- ‘'Otav mapakolouBeite mepiexdpevo 3D, va Slatnpeite andotaon TouldxloTov SImAAota amd 1o Slaywvio MARKOG TNG
086vn¢. Eav vihoete Suopopia Katd T mapakohovBnon meptexopévou 3D, amopakpuvOeite mepIooOTEPO A
v tNAedpacn.

HAkia mapakoAouOnong

o Nima/maidia

- AmayopeveTal n xprion/mapakoAovbnon mepiexopévou 3D o€ maidid HIKPOTEPD TWV 6 ETWV.

- Maudid katw Twv 10 €TWV pmopei va avtidpdoouv urepBoAIKA Kal va Tapouctacouy umepdiéyepon, emeldn n dpacr)
Toug avantuooetal (yia mapddetypa: mpoomadolv va ayyifouv tnv 08dvn 1 emixelpolv va mndrigouv péoa otnv
0006vn). Xpetaletat 181kr mapakoAoUBnon kat 18laitepn mpoaooyr, dtav Ta maidid mapakoAouBoUV TIEPIEXOUEVO
3D.

- Tanaidid mapouaidlovv peyalitepn SIOQOANUN AVOUOIOTNTA OE TTAPOUGCIACEL 3D arm’ é,Tt ot eVANIKEG, MESA N
andoTaon HETAEY TwV HATIWV Eival HIKPOTEPN aTTO O, TL OTOUG EVAAIKEG. ZUVEMTWE, AVTIAAUBAVOVTAL HEYOAUTEPO
0TEPEOOKOTIKG BAB0C amd 6,1t ot eVAMKEC yla Tnv idia eikova 3D.

* Epnpot

- ‘Eenpot kdtw Twv 19 eTwv pmopei va emdei§ouv evaiodnoia Aoyw Siéyepong amd To Gwg o€ TEPIEXOUEVO 3D.
SUMPBOUNEYTE TOUG Va UV TTapakoAouBouv TepLeXOHEVO 3D yla HEYANO XPOVIKO SIACTNHA 6TAV EiVal KOUPAOHEVOL.

¢ HA\ikiwpévol

- Ot nAIKIwpEvol propei va avTiAn@Bouv o pikpdTtepo Babud ta e@é 3D oe GUYKPLON HE TOUG VEOUG. Mnv KaBeoTe
1Mo KovTa oTtnv TNAedpaocn amd Tn CUVIOTWHEVN ATOOTACN.

Mpo@ula&eig kata tn xprion yvaiwwv 3D

* OpovTioTe va xpnotporoleite yvahd 3D ¢ LG. AlapopeTikd, Sev Ba pmopeite va mapakoloudroete owotd Bivteo 3D.

* Mnv xpnotpomoleite yvahid 3D avTi yia ta Kavovikd oag YUoAld, Ta YUoAd nAiou 1 TpooTATEUTIKA YUaAd.

* H xprion tpomomoinpévwy yuaAtwv 3D pmopei va Koupdoel Ta HATIA 1) VO TTOPAHOPPWOEL TNV EIKOVA.

¢ Mnv @uAdte Ta yvahid 3D o€ uépog ommou avantuooovTal eEaIPETIKA LPNAEG iy XapunAég Beppokpaaiec. Mmopei va
TIOPAROPPWOOUV.

¢ Ta yvahid 3D gival ebBpavoTa kat ypatlouvifovtal eVKOAA. XPNOIUOTIOLEITE TTAVTA £Va LAAAKO, KABAPS KOUUATI Tavi
Y10t TO OKOUTTIOHA TWV GaKwV. Mnv ypat{ouvATe TOUG GakoUg Twv YUOAIWV 3D pE atxpuned avTIKEPEVA Kal MnV TOUG
KaBapilete/oKouTiCeTe Pe XNUIKEG OUGIEG.
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— 0 ZHMEIQZH

¢ H gikova pmopei va Stagépel anmd tnv tTnhedpaoti oag.

¢ O1evéei€elg OSD (On Screen Display) otnv 006vn Tng TNAe6pacTi oag evOExeTal va SIa@EPOouV ENAPPWG ATTO AUTES
ToU gpavifovTal o€ auTo To eyxelPidIO.

* Ta SlaBéotpa pevou Kat ot EMAOYEG EVOEXETAL VA SLapEPOUY, avaloya pe TNV TINyR €l0050U 1y TO HOVTENO TIPOIOVTOG
IOV XPNOIUOTIOLEITE.

¢ 310 HéENNOV, EVEEXETAL VA TIPOOTEDOUV VEEC AEITOUPYIEG OE QUTH TNV TNAEOGPAON.

¢ HtnAedpaon pmopei va tebei o€ KATAOTAON AVAUOVAG, Yla va HEIWBEL N KatavaAwaon evépyelag. H tnAedpaon
TIPETIEL VOl ATTEVEPYOTIOLEITAL, EAV OEV TTIPOKELTAL VA XPNOIHOTTOINOE yia HEYANO XPOVIKS S1AGTNUA, Yia TV
£€0LlKOVOUNON EVEPYELQG.

¢ H evépyela Tou KaTavaAWVETaL KATd TN XPrion UMopei va ENaTTwOE! oNUavTIKE, av HEWWOETE To eMmimedo

PWTEIVOTNTAG TNG 000VNG, E ATTOTENECHA VA HEIWOETE KAl TA OUVONIKA £€€08a Aettoupyiac.
N J

AIAAIKAZIA ETKATAZTAZHZ

Avoite Tn cuokevaocia kat BePaiwbeite 6Tt mepapBdvovtal OAa Ta e€aptripata.

MpooapuodoTte T Bdaon otnv tNAedpaon.

JUVEEOTE HIa EEWTEPIKT) CUOKELT OTNV TNAEOPAON.

BeBawwbeite 61 n ovvdeon Siktvou gival StaBéaun.

Mmopeite va XpnoIUOTOINOETE TIG AEITOUPYIEG SIKTUOU TNG TNAEOPACNG HOVO OTAV UTTAPXEL OUVOEDN SIKTUOU.

* AV EVEPYOTIOLEITE TNV TNAEOPAON YIA TTIPWTN POPA HETA TNV ATTOCTOAN TNG amd TO €PYOCTACLO, N TIPOETOIUACIA TNG
TNAedPaoNG evOEXeTAL VA SIAPKEDEL WG PEPIKA AETTTA.

A wWwN =
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2YNAPMOAOTIHZH KAI MPOETOIMAZIA

A@aipeon cuokevaociag

EAéyéte av 0T ouokevaaoia Tou mPoidvTog mepdapfavovtal Ta mapakatw e€aptripata. Av Agimouv e€aptriparta,
EMIKOIVWVAOTE PE TOV TOTTIKO QVTITPOOWITO ATTO TOV OTT0I0 AyoPdoaTE TO TIPOIOV. Ot EIKOVEG O€ AUTO TO £YXEIPISI0 evéxeTal
va S1a@éPOouV armo To MMPAYHATIKO TTPOTIOV Kal Ta e€apTrpata.

_/\\ npozoxH .

[0 Aoyoug aopaleiag kat yia va dtatnpnBsi n Stapkeia (wng Twv mPoIdVTWY, UNv XPNOIUOTIOLEITE N EYKEKPIPEVA
e€apTtipara.

¢ O1{NUIEG 1 OL TPAUHATIOHOI TTOU OQEINOVTAL OTN XPHON KN EYKEKPIUEVWY e§apTnudTwy Sev KaAUTTovVTaL amod TV
gyyonon.

¢ Oplopéva povtéla €xouv oTnv 006vn pia Aemtr HepBpavn mou Sev mpémel va agatpedei.

_ O =HmeiosH .

¢ Ta e€aptripata mou mapéxovtat padi he To mpoiov evEExeTal va SlapéPouy, avaloya PE TO LOVTENO.

* Ta TEXVIKA OTOLXEIQ TOU TTPOIOVTOG 1) TA TIEPIEXOUEVA AUTOU Tou eyXelpidiou evdéxetal va aAAgouv xwpig
TpogIdonoinon, o€ MePIMTWon avaBaduIong Twv AEITOUPYIWV TOU TIPOIOVTOG,.

Ma v kaAUTepn Suvatr cvvdeon, Ta Buopata Twv kaAwdiwv HDMI kal Twv cuokeuwv USB mpémel va €xouv maxog
HIKPOTEPO amd 10 mm Kalt TAATOG MIKPOTEPO Ao 18 mm. XpnOILMOTOINOTE Hia EMEKTAON KaAwdiou mou umootnpilel
USB 2.0, edv 1o KaAwdio USB 1} To USB memory stick dev taipidlet otn B0pa USB tng TnAedpaorig oag.

*A< 10mm

*B< 18 mm

XPNOIUOTIOINOTE MOTOMOINHUEVO KAAWSIO TTou PEPEL To AoyoTurio HDMI.

Av SV XPNOILOTTIOINCETE TMIOTOTOINUEVO KAAWSI0 HDMI, n 086vn evdéxetal va pnv mpoBAleL ElkOva 1) pmopei va
TPOKUYEL OPANHa CUVEEDTNG.

- Kahwdio HDMI © / ™ upnAn¢ taxutntag (Xuviotwpevol Turmol kahwdiou HDMI)(uéxpt 3 pétpa)

- Kahwdio HDMI © / ™ upnAi¢ taxutntag pe Ethernet (Xuvictwuevol tomot kadwsiov HDMI)(uéxpt 3 uétpa)
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Mayko6 TnAexsipioTiipto, Eyxepidio xpriotn
Mmnatapieg (AA)

FTvahia Cinema 3D
O ap1BuodC TV YUoAWV

KA\ur suykpdatnong
KaAwdiwv

(Avatpé€te otn oehida 23) 3D pnopei va Slapépel, (Avatpé€te ot oehida A-10)
avdhoya e To povTéNo 1
™n xwea.
Lt & g—o
KaAwdio Component KaAwdio Composite KaAwdio Scart Bideg Baong
(apoevik6-OnAuka) (apoevik6-OnAuka) (apoeviko-OnAuko) 4 EA, M4 xL20
(Avatpégte otn oehida A-21) (Avatpé€te otn oehida (AvéAoya pE To HoVTENO) (Movo yia ta povtéha
A-21,A-22) (Avatpé€te otn oehiba 55EG91%*¥)
A-32) 5EA, M4 x L20
(Movo yia ta povTéha
55EG92**, 55EG96**)
8EA, M4 x L20
(Movo yia ta povtéha
65EG96%¥)
(Avatpé€te otn oehiba A-3,
A-4, A-6)
Bideg Baong Xet Baong et faong et Baong
5EA M4xL14 (Zwpa Baong/ (Zopa Baong/ (Zwpa Baong/
(M6vo yia Ta povTéAa Baon otiipi&ng) Baon otReEng) Baon otipténg)
55EF95**) (Movo yia ta povTéha (Movo yia ta povTéha (Movo yia ta povtéha
8EA,M4xL14 55EG91*¥) 55EG92**) 55EG96**)
(Movo yia ta povtéha (Avatpé€te ot oehida (Avatpé€te otn oehiba (Avatpé€te otn oehida A-4)
65EF95%%) A-3) A-4)
(Avatpé€te ot oehida
A-7,A-9)
Xet Baong Xet Baong et faong
(Zwpa Baong/ (Zwpa Baong/ (Zopa Baong/
Baon otipi€nc) Bdon otipiénc) Baon otipi€nc)
(Movo yia ta povtéha (Movo yia ta povTéha (Movo yia ta povtéha
65EG96*¥) 55EF95%*) 65EF95%)
(Avatpé€te ot oehida (Avatpé€te ot oehida (Avatpé€te otn oehiba
A-5) A-7) A-8)

YMINHVV3I
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MNpoaipetika e§apTipata

la tn Bertiwon Tng moldTNTag, Ta MpoalpeTikda e€aptripata evdéxetal va alda&ouv 1 va tpomomoinBolv xwpic
npogidomoinon. Na va ayopdoeTe auTtd Ta apTHATA, EMKOWVWVAOTE LE TOV AVTITPOOWTS 0ag.
Ol CUOKEVEC QUTEG AEITOUPYOUV UOVO PE GUYKEKPIUEVA HOVTENQ.

AG-F*** AN-MR600 AN-VC550 AG-F***DP
lvaha Cinema 3D Mayiké ThAexelploTrplo ‘E€unvn Kdpepa TuaAia Dual play

>uokeun fixou LG

TuppatotnTa EGO1*¥, EG92**, EGI6**, EF95**

AG-F***
TvaAia Cinema 3D

AN-MR600
Mayikd ThAexelploTrPLO

AN-VC550
‘E€urivn Kapepa

AG-F***DP
Tvahia Dual play

Yuokeun fixou LG .

To 6vopa 1y To ox£S10 Tou povTéhou evdéxeTal va aANAEE Aoyw avaBAaBpiong Twv AEITOUPYIWV TOU TTPOTOVTOG 1
aA\ayWV OTIG CUVONKEG I TIG TTOMTIKEG TOU KOTAOKEUAOTH.
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ESaptripata Kat Koupmia

TOmog A : EG91** Tomog B : EG92**

0086vn 008dvn

/
/

Hyeia Hyeia

Awbntipag

— AwoBntrpag TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOV
) . . ‘E€unvog aloOntrpag’

| E€unvog aiobntiipac! " (Avéhoya e To HOVTENO)

(Avéaloya pE To HoVTEND)

OWTIOUOG avVaUoVAG
- OwTiopdg avapovig

Tomog C: EG96** TOmog D : EF95**

00dvn 006vn

/
/

Hyeia Hyeia

Koupmi joystick?

AloBnTrpag Awbntipag
TNAEXEIPLOTNPIOV TNAEXEIPLOTNPIOV
‘E€unvog aiobntripac’ E&unvoc asbntipac!

\ 5 (Avahoya PE TO HOVTENO) 3 (Avaloya pe To povTENO)

OwTti{épevo hoydtumo LG Durilbpevo hoyéturo LG
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1 E€umvog aioOntripag - NMpocapudlel TV moIdTNTA Kal TN QWTEIVOTNTA TNG EIKOVAG avaloya He To TrepIBANov. (Avéloya
€ TO HOVTENO)
2 Koupmi joystick - Auté To koupri Bpioketatl KATw amd Tnv 08évn TNG TNAEdPATNG.

0 2HMEIQZH

* MTMopeiTe va evepYOTIOIOETE/AMEVEPYOTTOINOETE TO DWTIOUO AoyoTuTou LG i TNV OwTIGHOE VAoV HECW TOU
ototxeiou FENIKA ota kupla pevou. (Avaloya PE TO HOVTENO)
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Xpron tou Koupmov joystick

Mmopeite va XpnOIUOTIOINCETE TIG AEITOUPYIEG TNG TNAEOPACNG TTATWVTAG F} HETAKIVWVTAG AMAWG TO KoupTi joystick mpog ta
eNMdvw, KATw, aploTepd fi 1.

Baoikég Aettoupyieg

Evepyomoinon

‘Otav n TNAe6PAON gival amevepyomolnpévn, TomoBeTHOTE TO
S84y TUNO oag oTo Koupi joystick Kal TATAOTE To pia Gopd Kat
KATOTIV AQrOTE TO.

Amnevepyoroinon

‘Otav n TNAedpAON gival vepyomolnpévn, TOMoBETHOTE TO

S8AaxTUNG CaG 0TO KOUMTTH joystick Kal TATHOTE To pia opd yia Aiya
SeutepdAenTa Kal KATOTIV a@roTE TO.

‘ONeG Ol EQappOYEG TTOU ekTEAOUVTAL Ba KAgioOLVY, Kal KABE eyypapr
oe €€NEn Ba Siakomei.

TomoBeTioTe T SAXTUASG cag mavw amd To Koupi joystick kat

.
T
2

‘EAeyxog évtaong TMECTE TO TPOG Ta APIOTEPE/Se€14, yia va puBpiceTe To eminedo
€vtaong rixou mou BéNeTe.
Erevyo TomoBetrioTe To SAXTUAS oag mAvw amé To Koupi joystick
YXOS . KAl TIECTE TO TPOG Ta EMAVW/KATW, Yla va epinynBsite ota
TIPOYPOAUHATWY

amoBnkeupéva TPoypAppaTa Tou BENeTE.

. O :vmEisH

~
« Otav mepvarte 1o SAKTUASG oag mavw amd To Koupui joystick kat To KaTeuBUVETE TTPOG Ta TTAVW, KATW, APLOTEPE 1
Se€1d, mMPooégTe va pnv MatoeTe To koupmi joystick. Av mponyoupévwe éxeTe matroel To Koupri joystick, dev Ba
UITOPETETE VA TIPOCAPHUOCETE TO EMITTESO TNG EVTAONG XOU Kal TA AmoBnKeVUEVA TTPOYPAMHATA.
J

PUOuion Tou pevouv

‘Otav n TNAedpaAON €ival EVEPYOTTIOINUEVN, TTATAOTE TO Koupi joystick pia gopd. Mmopeite va puBpioete Ta oTolxgia Tou
HEVOU PETOKIVWVTAG TO KOUTT joystick Tpog Ta emavw, KATw, aploTtepd 1 Se&id.

[0} Amevepyormoinon GUOKEUNG.

X Alaypagn Twv evdeifewv mou epgavifovtal otnv 006vn Kal EMOTPOPK OTNV KAVOVIKN TTPOROAR
Aedpaonc.

- AMN\ayr TN yng el068ou.

MpooBaon atnv emAoyr ypriyopwv pubuicewv.
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AvOypwon Katl pHETakivnon tng

TnA&dpaong

Mptv amé tn HETAKivnon i} TNV avuPpwon TG TNAEOpaAonG,
Slapdaote TIg akdAouBeG 0dnyiEG yia TNV amopuyn
TPOKANoNG ypatlouviwy i BAAPNG otnv TnAedpaon Kat
Y10 TNV ACQANr LETAPOPA TNG, AveEapTATWS TUTTOU Kal
UEYEBOUC CUOKEVNG,.

/\ npozoxH

* Mnv ayyiCete TNV 086vn, kKaBwg evoéxetal va
TPOKANBei {nuia otnv 08dvn.

¢ TUVIOTATAL N HETAPOPA TNG TNAEOPATNG OTNV APXIKH
TNG OUOKEVAoia.

¢ Mptv amé Tn peTakivnon i Tnv avipwon tng
Aedpaong, amoouvdéate To KaAWSI0 Tpopodoaiag
Kat 6Aa ta kaAwsia.

¢ Katd tn petagopd g TnAedpaong, n 08ovn mpénet va
gival oTpappévn MPog Tnv avtiBetn katevBuvon and
£00G Y10 VA UnV TPOKANBei {nuid.

» Kpatriote otabepd 1o MAVW Kal TO KATW HEPOG TOU
mAaioiou TnG TNAE6pacnG. Mnv Kpatdte To Slagavég
TUAMQ, TO NXeio 1 To MAéypa Tou nxeiou.

T

e X X
| — e

H H H_—

1 X~ X
>

* [0 TN HETAPOPA HEYAAWY TNAEOPATEWY, AmalTouVTal
TOUNGXIOTOV 2 ATopa.

o AV UETAQEPETE TNV TNAEOPAON ME Ta XEPLQ, KPATHOTE TN
OTIWG PAIVETAL OTNV TTAPAKATW EIKOVA.

¢ ATTOQUYETE TOUG KPASAOUOUG Kal TIG IOXUPEG SOV OEIG
KOTA TN METAPOPA TNG TNAEOPAONG.

Katd tn petagpopd TG TNAedpaonc, KPATHOTE TN O€
KATAKOPU®N B€0N, PNV Tn YUpVATE TTOTE OTO TIAAL Kal
pNV T YEPVETE aploTepd i Se€la.

¢ Mnv aokeite uriepBoIKN TTieaN 0TO TAQIGLO TOU
OKEAETOU KABWG eVOEXETAL VOl TIPOKANEDETE {NId TNV
0Bovn.

‘OTav HETAKIVEITE TNV TNAEOPAON, PPOVTIOTE VA TNV
Kpatate o€ 6pOia (kdBetn) Béon. Mnv tnv Kpatdte
optlévTIa Kal PNV TNV YEPVETE.

Katd to Xelplopd g TnAedpaong, mpooéte unv
mpokaAéoete BAEBN oto Koumi joystick ou mpoe&éxel.
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Emtpané{ia tomoBétnon

(H eikoéva pmopei va Stagpépet and tnv tnhedpachy oag.)

1 INKWOoTe Kat TomoBeTAOTE TNV TNAEdpaoN o€
Katakdpuen Béon emavw oe éva TpaméqL.
- Agnote amootaon (touhdylotov) 10 ek. amd Tov
TOIXO yla EMAPKI EEAEPIONO.

5 €K, 10 ex.

2 Juvdéote To Kahwdio Tpopodoaiag oe pia mpila.

/\ nPozoxH
¢ Mnv TomoBeteite TNV TNAEOPACN KOVTA 1} EMAVW OE
TNY£G BePPOTNTAG, KABWE eVOEXETAL VA TIPOKANBEL

TUEKayLd 1 AN BAGRN.

Itepéwan TG TNAEGPACNG GE TOiXO

(H Aettoupyia autr Sev eivat S1aB€oipn og OAa Ta HOVTENQ.)

Mo ac@aln xprion tng emrtpanédiag Baong, BePaiwdeite ot
TNV €XETE OTEPEWOEL KAAA OTOV TO{XO.

1

2

3

TomoBetnoTe Kal 0QiETe TOUG KPiKoug avdpTnong 1
Ta umooTnpiyuata kat Ti Bideg 0To Miow PEPOC TNG
TNAedpaAONG.
- Av éxouv tomoBeTnBei Bideg oTn B€on TwV KPiKwV
avdptnong, agaipéoTe mpwta TIG BideC.
ITEPEWOTE e TIG BidEC Ta uTTOOTNPIYHATA OTOV TOiXO.
EuBuypappiote Tn B€on T emToixiag fAaong Kat Twv
KPIKWV avapTnong 0To THow UEPOG TNG TNAEOPAONG.
TUVS£0TE KOG TOUG KPIKOUG avapTnong Kat ta
UTTOOTNPIYHATA TOIXOU HE £va aVOEKTIKO OKOIWVI.
BeBawwbeite 611 TO OXO0IWVi BpiokeTal o€ oplldvTia Béon
TIPOG TNV EMIMESN EMPAVELQ.

/\ npozoxH

¢ BeBawwbeite 611 Ta maidid Sev pmopouvv va
OKAPPOAAWOOULV VA KPEUAOTOUV amo TV
TAgodpaoN.

0 ZHMEIQZH

» Xpnotgomotnote pia Bacn otipigng n éva Emmlo
IOV EiVal APKETA HEYANO Kal AVOEKTIKO yia TNV
ao@alr) TomoBétnon g TnAedpaonc.

¢ Ymootnpiypata, Kpikot Kat oxowid Sev mapéxovtal.
Mmopeite va amoKTAoETe eMmAéov ageooudp amd
TOV TOTTIKO TIPOUNOEVTH.
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Emroixia tomo0étnon

STUVSEOTE TIPOOEKTIKA IO TIPOAIPETIKN EMITOIXIA BAoN
oTtAPIENG oTo TMow PEPOCG TNG TNAEOPACNG KAl TOTTOBETAOTE
v emroixia Bdon otpIEng o€ évav oTePed Toixo

KaBeta po¢ to Sdmedo. Av BéNeTe va TomoBeTHOETE

v tAeopacn o€ AAa Sopikd UAIKE, ameuBuvBeite oe
£EEIOIKEVUEVO TIPOCWTTIKO.

H LG ouvioTd TNV mpaypatomnoinon Tng mroixlag
TomoB£Tnong amo e€elSIkeuEVO emayyehpatia.

\

I1OSK. —

Xpnotpormolgite Bideg kat emToixeg BATEC OTAPIENG TTOU
TMANPOUVV TO TPOTUTIO. Ot KAVOVIKEG SIACTACEIG TWV KIT
EMTOIXIAC OTAPIENG TIEPLYPAPOVTAL OTOV TIAPAKATW TTIVAKA.

Mpoaipetika e§aptipara (Emroixia faon
otApIEnc)

_/\ npozoxH

&

¢ AnmoouvdéaTe MpwTa To KAAWSI0 TPoPodoaiag

Kall, OTN OUVEXELQ, HETAKIVAOTE 1 EYKATACTAOTE
™V TNAEOGPAON. AlAPOPETIKA, UTIAPXEL KivOUVOG
nAektpominéiag.

AV EYKATAOTNOETE TNV TNAEGPACN OTNV 0POPN 1
o€ eMKAWVH ToixXo, UTTAPKEL KivOuvog va TEoEL Kal va
TPOoKaAéoEl 6OBaPd TPAUUATIONO.
XPNOIUOTIOINOTE MIa EYKEKPIEVN ETTITOIXIA BAON
0TAPIENG TNG LG Kal EMKOWVWVIOTE UE TOV TOTTIIKO
avTimpdowmo f pe eEEISIKEVIEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

Mnv o@iyyete umepBoAikd Tig Bideg. Evdéxetal va
mPokANBei {nuid otnv TNAedpaon Kat va akupwoOei
n eyyonon.

Xpnotpomnoinote Bideg kal emroixieg BAoelg
oTAPIENG oL IKavorolouy To mpodTuTo. H

gyyunon Sev KaAUTTEL {NHIEG 1) TPAUUATIOUOUE
Tou o@eilovTal O€ KaKr Xprion fj ot xprion
akatdaAANAwV e€apTNUATWV.

55EGO1** "
Movtého 55EG92** 556/56ESGEQF25**
55EG96**
200 x 340 x 195 200x330x 120
AxBxC A —
(mm) B B
Kavovikni
Bisa M6
Ap1Bpocg 4
Bréwv
OTW150

Emroiyta
Baon oti-
péng

_ O :vmeosH

¢ XpNOIUOTIOIROTE TIG BiSEG TTOU AvaépovTal OTIG
mpodlaypa@ég BISWV Tou mpoTumou.

¢ To KT emtoixlag otPIENG mepAapPavet éva
gyxelpidlo eykatdotaong Kal Ta anapaitnta
egaptripara.

¢ H emtoixia Baon oTnpIENG €ivat TPOAIPETIKH.
Mmopeite va ayopdoete mpoobeta e§aptipata amd
TOV TOTTIKO QVTITPOOWTTO.

¢ To prikog Twv Biéwv evdéxetal va Slagpépel, avdloya
He TNV emroixia Bdon otripéng. Befaiwbeite 6Tt
Xpnotporoleite Bideg e TO KATAANNAO MAKOG.

* [0 TIEPIOOOTEPES TTANPOPOPIES, AVATPELETE OTO
£YXELPISI0 TIOU TAPEKETAL PE TNV EMTOiXIA BAon
otmpiEnG.
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AEITOYPTIEZ MATIKOY THAEXEIPIZTHPIOY

'Otav gpgavietal To privupa “H 1ox0¢ TNG Hmatapiag Tou payikou TNAeXelploTnpiou givat xapnAr. AVTIKATaoTHOTE TV
umatapia!, avTIKataoTAOTE TV rmatapia. MNa va avTIKOTAOTHOETE TIG UMATApPIe, AVOIETE TO KAAUMUA TWV UITATAPLWY Kal
TOMOBETAOTE TIG VEEC pumatapieg (1,5 V AA). Ot tolot @ kat (=) mpémet va taiptalouv e Tig evOeifelg 0To E0WTEPIKS TNG
OKNG. ZTn OUVEXELD, KAEIOTE TO KAAUPHA TWV UITATapLiv. OTav XpnOIUOTIOIEITE TO TNAEXEIPIOTIPILO, TIPETIEL VA TO OTPEPETE
TIPOG TOV ALoONTAPA TNAEXEIPIOMOU TNG TNAEGPAONG.

Mo va apalp€TETe TIG Umatapie, eKTENEDTE Ta Bripata TomoBéTnong Ue Tnv avtifetn oelpd.

/\ nPozoxH
(—- Mnv ouvSudlete malEG Kal KAIVOUPYLEG PmaTapieg, KabBwg umdpyxel kivéuvog BAARNG 0To TNAEXEIPLOTAPLO. j

Q") (AEITOYPTIA) Evepyomoinon fj amevepyomoinon tTng tTnAedpaong.

& (EIZOAO0X) ANayr TnG Tync e10680u.
*MNatAote napatetapéva 1o koupri & yia va eupavioTodv GAeC ot NiOTEC Twv
eEWTEPIKWV EICOSWV.

Ap1Ountika mAnktpa MANKTPoAdynon aplBuwv.
LIST MpdoPacn otn NoTa Twv amoONKEUUEVWY KAVANMWV 1 TTIPOYPAUUATWY.

INFO MpoBoAr Twv MANPOPOPLMV YIa TA TPEXOVTA KAVANLA 1 TIPOYPAUHMATA 0TV
06ovn.

< — Mpocapuoyr Tou emméSou évtacng Tou RXou.
AP VY KOMon oTa amodnkeupéva Kavahia f TpoypappaTa.
¥/(MUTE) Anevepyomnoinon 6Awv Twv AXwV.

* TatwVTag MAPATETAUEVA TO KOUUTTE //AD , EVEPYOTIOLEITAL N AEITOUPYIa TTEPYPAPAS
€IKOVAG/rXou. (AVANoya UE TO HOVTENO)

4aX (APXIKO MENOY) Mp6oBacn 6o apyikd Hevou.
D (MIZQ) Emotpor 0TV meonyouuevn 08ovn.

EXIT Alaypa®r) OAwv Twv uNVUpATWY amd Tnv 086vn Kal EMoTpoQr otV
TmapakoAoUONoN TG TEAeUTAiag 1l0650U.
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AEITOYPTIEXZ MATIKOY THAEXEIPIZTHPIOY

(@ TpoxoU (OK) MatAoTe TO KOUKT TPOXOU OTO KEVTPO, yia va EMAEEETE PevoU.
Mmopeite va aAAEETE MPOYPAUUATA PE TO KOUMTTI TPOXOU.

AV <] > Koupma mhofynong (emavw/katw/apiotepd/Se€ia)

MNatrote 10 endvw, KATw, aploTePo 1 Se€i kouui yia va epinynBeite aTo pevou.
Av natrjoete ta koupmd A < [> evw xpnotpomnoleital o Seiktng, TOTe 0

Seiktng Ba e€apavioTei Kat To TNAexelPIoTHPLo Magic Ba AeIToUPYEi WG KAVOVIKO
TNAeXEPLOTAPLO.

lNa va eppavioete Eava 1o Seiktn otnv 006vn, KOUVAGCTE TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPLO Magic
Sefla-aplotepa.

GUIDE Epgdvion Tou 08nyou KavaNiv 1 TPOYPAUHATWY.

B (TnAexaiprotipio 086vNg) Epgpavion Tou ThAEXEIpIoTNPiou 086vNG.
*Mpdofacn oTo PHEVOU TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU TTAYKOOUIAG XPriONG OE OPIOUEVES
TIEPLOKEG. (AvANOya E TO MOVTENO)

@ () ®
e e

|

3D Xpnotpomoteitat yia tv mpofoAr Bivteo 3D. (Avaloya e TO HOVTENO)

$ (PwvnTiki avayvwpion)
(AvaAoya pe To HOVTENO)
Ta TN Xpron TG A&IToupyiag wVNTIKAG avayvwplong amatteital ouvdeon SikTvou.
1. TaTAOTE TO KOUUTT WVNTIKAG avayvwpiong.
2. MIAAOTE HONIG EPPAVIOTEL TO TAPABUPO PWVAG 0TV 086VN TNG TNAEdpaAONC.
* Kpatdrte 1o TnAexelploTriplo Magic o€ amoéotaon £wg Kat 10 k. amd To mpdowno
oag.
¢ H avayvwpion @wvng evoExeTal va amoTUXeL av MIAATE UTTEPBOAIKA ypriyopa iy
apyd.
¢ To M0000TS EMITUYIAC TNE AVAYVWPLONG UITOPEi va Stagépel avaloya Pe Ta
XAPAKTNPIOTIKA TOU XPOTN (QuwVvr), TPOPOPd, TOVOG Kal TaXUTNTA OpAIag) Kat
To TepIBANov (B6puPog kat évtacn Rxou TG TNAESpaoNC).
£¥ (Fpriyopeg pubpicel) MpodoBacn otny emAoyr ypryopwv pubuicewy.
* MatroTe mapateTauéva To Koupri £ yia va epeavioTe To pevou PuBpiceig yia
TIPOXWPNHEVOUC.
Xpwpatiotd Kovpuma XpnolUomolouvTal yia Ty mpooRaacn o€ eI8IKEG AelToupyieg
OPIOUEVWY HEVOD,
(@D: Kékkivo, @: Mpdotvo, ©: Kitpivo, @D: M)

Koupma teletext(TEXT, T.OPT) Autd ta koupmd xpnotponotobvTat yia o teletext.
SUBT. Emava@opd Twv MPOTIHWHEVWY UTIOTITAWY 0TNV YN@LaKH Aerroupyia.
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Kataxwpnon tou payikov
TnAexepioTnpiov

Tpomog Kataxwpnong Tov TnAexeiptotnpiov Magic

la va xpnolpomnoljoste 1o
@ TnAexelplotrplo Magic, Ba mpémel mpwta
va 1o 0UCeVEETE PE TNV TNAEOPAOT OO,
(Tpoxov) X .
1 TomoBetoTe pnatapieg oto
TnAexelploTripto Magic Kat
EVEPYOTTOINOTE TNV TNAEOPAON.
2 TTpéYTe To TNAEXEIPIoTHPLo Magic
TIPOG TNV TNAEOPACN KAl TIATAOTE
o koupi ([]) Tpoxo® (OK) oto
TNAeXEIPIOTHPLO.

* AV n) KATOXWPNON TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU
Magic otnv TnAedpaon amoTuxel,
TPOOTABOTE Kal TTAAL apoy
QTIEVEPYOTIOINOETE KOl EVEPYOTIOIOETE
Eava tnv tnhedpaon.

TpOMog KATAPYNGNG TG KATAXWPENGNG TOU
TnAexeprotnpiov Magic

43 TMaTAOTE TAUTOXEOVA Ta KOUPTTIA D)

(MZQ) kat 47> (APXIKO MENOY) yia
(MzQ) TIEVTE SEVTEPONETTTA, Y1 VA KATAPYHROETE
TN ouleuén Tou ThAexelploTnpiou Magic

@ HE TNV TNAedpaoh) oac.
* AV TIOTHOETE TAPATETAUEVA TO

(APXIKO koupri EXIT umopeite va akupwoete
MENOY) KOl VOl KOTOX WP OETE EK VEOU TO
TnAexelpLoTrplo Magic.

Tpomog xpriong Tou Hayikou
TnAexepioTnpiov

¢ Kouvrjote eENappd 10

\\//, TnAexelplotriplo Magic Se€1d-
'//\\‘ APIOTEPA 1) TTATAGTE Tl KOUUTIA {p
(APXIKO MENOY), & (EIZOAOXL),
3D yia va epeavioTei o Seiktng
otnv 006vn. (Z& oplopéva povtéra
tnAeopdogwy, o Seiktng Ba
EUPAVIOTE] OTAV TATHOETE TO KOUTTI
O Tpoyou (OK).)

O &eiktng e€apaviletal, av dgv
XPNOIHOTIOINOE( ylal KATTOLO XPOVIKO
StaoTnpa 1 av 1o TNAEXEPLoTAPLO
Magic tomoBetnOei o€ emimedn
EMPAVELQ.

Av o Seiktng Sev avtamokpivetat
OMOAd, UTTOPEITE VA KAVETE
EMAVAPOPA TOU SEIKTN HETAKIVOVTAG
TOV 0TO GKPO TNG 006vNG.

Ol pmatapieg Tou TNAEXEIPLOTNPiOU
Magic e€avthouvtal Tayutepa

amnod O,T1 EKeiVeC EVOC KAVOVIKOU
TnAexelploTNPiov, aitiag Twv
TPOOOETWV SUVATOTATWV.
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Npogulageicmov npéneiva  XPHXIH TOY OAHIOY
Aapavete katda tn Xpon Tov  XPHIHI
HaylkoU ThAEXEIpIOTNPioV

O 08nyoc XPNonG oAg EMTPETEL VO AMTOKTHOETE EVKOAN

* XpNOIHOTIOIOTE TO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO EVTOG TOU npdoBacn oTIC AeMTOUEPEIC TANPOPOPIE TNG TAAEGPACNC.
KaBopiopévou eupoug (og amooTaon £we 10 PETPwV).
Evééxetal va umdpyouv mpofArpata emkovwviag Katd
™ XProN TNG CUCKEUNG EKTOG TNG TIEPLOXAG KAALYNG iy 1 MNatote 1o Koupri {ar(APXIKO MENOY) yia va
Qv UTIAPYXOULV EUTTOSIA EVTOE TNG TIEPLOXAG KAAUYNG. avoi&ete 1o Kevtpikd pevou.
EmAé&te O8nyo¢ xprong Kal matrioTe TO KOUTI

Avdloya pe Ta ageooudp, eveéxeTal va undpxouv
nipoPAAUaTa EMKOVWVIAC. @ Tpoxov(OK).
JUOKEVEG OTIWG POUPVOL HIKPOKUHATWY Kal acUppaTa
Siktua LAN xpnoipomolouv tny idia {wvn cuxvoTATwY
(2,4 GHz) pe o TnAexelploTrplo Magic. Mmopei va
TPOKANBOUV TTPOBAAATA GTNV EMIKOIVWVIA.

To TnAexelploTrplo Magic evdéxetal va unv Aettoupyei
owoTd av umdpxel acvppatog Spopoloyntrc (AP) o
anéotaon 1 yérpou amod v TnAedpaon. O aclpuatog
SpopoloynTic Ba mpémel va BpiokeTal o€ andotaon
UEYOAUTEPN TOU 1 PETPOUL aATTO TNV TNAEOPAON.

* Mnv amoouvappoloyeite iy ekBéTeTe og BeppoTNTa TNV
umatapia.

Mnv pixvete KATw TNV pratapia. AMOQUYETE TOUG
uTTEPBOAIKOUG KPASACHOUG 0NV prmatapia.

H AavBaopuévn tomobétnon tng umatapiag umopei va
TIPOKOAECEL €KPNEN.
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2YNTHPHXH

KaBapiopog tng tnAedpaong
KaBapilete Taktikd tnv TNAEdpaon yia tn datripnon tng BEATIOTNG amddoong Kal Tnv eméktacn Tng Siapkelag (wrig Tou

TPOI6VTOC.

/\ nPozoxH

¢ BeBawwBeite 0TI éxeTe amevepyomoioel TNV TNAEGPAON KAl EXETE ATTOOUVOETEL TO KAAWSI0 Tpopodoaiag kat OAa Ta
AdA\a kaAwdia.

¢ ‘Otav Sev XpNOILOTIOLETE TNV TNAEOPAON Yl LEYANO XPOVIKO S1A0TNHA, amocuvSéeTe To Kawdio Tpopodoaiag ano
v mpida yla TNV amo@uyn mPokANong {nHIdg amd Kepauvvoug 1 AUEOUEIWTELG TNG NAEKTPIKNAG TAGNG.

0006vn, mAaioto, émmAo Kat Baon

« [0 va amOPaKPUVETE TN OKOVN 1) TOUG PUTTOUG, OKOUTTIOTE TNV EMIPAVELA LE £VA OTEYVO, KABAPO Kal OAAKO Travi.

« [0 va amOUaKPUVETE TNV €VTOVN BPWLA, OKOUTTOTE TNV EM@AVELA HE Eva LAAOKS TIAVi, TO 0TToio €XETe BPE&el ENAPPWIG
Ue kaBapo vepo r o KABAPIOTIKG SIANUUA. 3TN CUVEXELQ, OKOUTTIOTE AUECWG TNV EMIPAVELD PE £VA OTEYVO TTAV.

/\ nPozOXH
Mnv ayyilete TNV 086vn, kKabwg evoéxetal va mpokAnBei {nuid otnv 08o6vn.

Mnv méCete, TPiBeTe i} XTUMATE TNV EM@dvela TNG 006VNE PE Ta VUXIA 0aG 1) HE alXUNPd avTIKEIPEV, KaBWG evoéxeTal
Va TTPOKANBOUV YPATOOUVIEG KAl TIAPAHOPPWOELS TNG EIKOVAG.

Mn XPNOIHOTIOLEITE XNMIKA, YlOTi EVOEXKETAL VO TIPOKAAETOUV POOPA OTO TTPOTOV.

Mnv YekaleTe uypd oTNV EMPAVELX TNG TNAEOPAONG. AV EI0ENOEL VEPO OTO ECWTEPIKO TNG TNAEOPAONC, EVEEKETAL VA
mpokANnBei mupkaytd, nAektpomAnéia i SucAertoupyia.

KaAwdio tpogodoaiag

ATTOPOKPUVETE TAKTIKA T CUCOWPEVHEVN OKOVN 1 Bpwiid amo To kaAwdio Tpogodoaiag.
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ANTIMETQMIZH NTPOBAHMATQN

MpoépAnpa Noon

Aev gival Suvatdg o ENéy€Te Tov aioOnTrpa TNAEXEPIOHOU TOU TTPOIOVTOG Kalt TpooTrabriote Eava.

0 XEIPIOHOG TNG o ENéy€Te av umdpyouv eumosSia HETAEY TOU TTPOIOVTOG Kal TOU TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU.
;2;2;22:2;220 o EAéyETE TNV KATAOTAON TWV UITATAPIWY Kal av £X0uV TomoBeTnOei owoTtd (@ ue @ @ ue @).
Aev gpgaviletal elkova) * ENéyEte av To mPoidv eival evepyomoinuévo.

Kau dev akovyetal ¢ EAéy€Te av 1o Kahwdio Tpogodoaiag eival cuvdedepévo otnv mpida.

nxos. * SUV8£0Te GAa TTPOIGVTA, Yia va eEAéYEETE av éxel mpOBANUa n mpida.

H tAedpaon o ENéy&Te TIC puBpioelg tpoodooiag. Evééxetal va Stakdmnke n tpogodoaoia.

QMEVEPYOTIOIE- Tl * EAéy€te edv Ta otoixeia Autépatn avapovi (Avaloya pe To povTtého) /

Eagvikd. Xpovompoypappatiopog adpa ¢/ Amevepy inon xpovouetpov sival

evepyomoinpéva otig pubuiosic XPONOAIAKONTEE.
¢ Av Sev umapyel orjpa eV gival evepyomoinuévn n TnAeodpaon, n tnAedpaon Ba
amevepyomoinOei autdpata émerta anod 15 Aemtd adpavelag.

Katd tn oUvéeon o€ * Evepyomoinon/amevepyomoinon tng TNAedpaocng He Xprion Tou TNAEXEIPIoTNPIoU.
urniohoytot (HDMI/ * Emavacuvdeon tou KaAwdiou HDMI.

DVI), mpodMhetain « EMQVEKKIVNON TOU UTTOAOYIOTH HE TNV TNAEGPACT EVEPYOTTOINUEVN.

évdel€n “"Aev umapyel
ofipa’ “Mn éykupn
HopPN”.

MPOAIArPA®EX

(Movo yia ta povtéha EGO1%*, EG92**, EG96**, EF95%%)

MNpodiaypagéc acuppatng povadag (LGSBWA41)

acvppatov LAN Bluetooth

Mpoétumo IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Mpoétumo Bluetooth ékoon 4.0

2400 éwc 2483,5 MHz
5150 éw¢ 5250 MHz
5725 éw¢ 5850 MHz(MNa xwpeg
€KTOC E.E.)

EUpo¢ cuxvotiTwy EUpo¢ cuxvotiTwy 2400 éwg 2483,5 MHz

802.11a: 13 dBm
802.11b: 15 dBm
loxug e€680u (péy.) 802.11g: 14 dBm loxug e€680u (péy.) ‘Ewg 10 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n -5 GHz: 16 dBm

¢ Emeidn| 1o kavaht {ovng Tou XpNOILOTIOIEITAL OTN XWPA MITOPE( va Slagépel, 0 Xprotng Sev pmopei va aldgel i va
pubpioel T ouxvoTNTa AetToupyiag. AuTo To TTPOTOV €XEl PUOUIOTE YO TOV TTIVAKA TOTTIKWV CUXVOTATWV.

¢ AUTH N CUOKEUN TIPETEL val eyKaBioTatal Kat va AelToupyei TOUAAXIoToV o€ andotacn 20 EKATOOTWY armd TO CWHA
oag. Autr n mpdtacn agopd tn YeviKr SHAWaN evnpépwong yla To mepIBAANovV XprRoTn.

Ce01970




@ LG

Life's Good

UPORABNISKI PRIROCNIK

Televizor OLED

Pred uporabo monitorja natan¢no preberite ta priro¢nik in ga shranite za
prihodnjo uporabo.

www.lg.com
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1 - Ogled 3D-slik

(samo 3D-modeli)

13 POSTOPEK NAMESTITVE

14 SESTAVLJANJEIN

NAMESCANJE
14 Vsebina paketa
16 Naprodaj lo¢eno

17 Deli in gumbi

19 - Uporaba gumba igralne palice
20 Dvigovanje in premikanje televizorja
21 Namescanje na mizo
22 Namescanje na steno A OPOZORILO
23 FUNKCUJE CAROBN EGA « Ce opozorila ne upostevate, tvegate hude telesne
poskodbe oziroma nevarnost nesrece ali smrti.
DALJINSKEGA
UPRAVLJALNIKA APOZOR
¢c'l_; 25 Registracija Carobnega daljinskega upravljalnika « Ce tega opozorila ne upostevate, tvegate lazje telesne
s 25 Uporaba ¢arobnega daljinskega upravljalnikae poskodbe in poskodbe izdelka.
% 26 Previdnostni ukrepi pri uporabi ¢arobnega
§ daljinskega upravljalnika 0 OPOMBA

26 UPORABA UPORABN'SKEGA ¢ Opomba navaja informacije za lazje razumevanje

in varno uporabo izdelka. Pred uporabo izdelka

PRlROCNlKA natancno preberite opombo.




LICENCE / INFORMACIJE O OBVESTILU O ODPRTOKODNI PROGRAMSKI OPREMI /
NASTAVITEV ZUNANJIH UPRAVLJALNIH NAPRAV

LICENCE

Podprte licence so odvisne od modela. Za dodatne informacije o licencah obiscite spletno mesto www.lg.com.

DOLBY. i Z :
OB s Hnml DI l/)( = d‘t’-ﬂﬂ
HD

INFORMACIJE O OBVESTILU O ODPRTOKODNI PRO-
GRAMSKI OPREMI

Ce zelite pridobiti izvorno kodo z licencami GPL, LGPL, MPL in z drugimi odprtokodnimi licencami, ki jo vsebuije ta izdelek,
obiscite spletno mesto http://opensource.lge.com. Poleg izvorne kode so za prenos na voljo $e vsi omenjeni licen¢ni pogoji,
zavrnitve jamstva in obvestila o avtorskih pravicah.

Druzba LG Electronics vam bo priskrbela tudi izvorno odprto kodo na CD-ju za ceno, ki pokriva stroske distribucije (na
primer stroske za medij, posiljanje in obdelavo), ¢e to zahtevate po e-posti na naslov opensource@l/ge.com. Ponudba velja tri
(3) leta od datuma nakupa izdelka.

NASTAVITEV ZUNANJIH UPRAVLJALNIH NAPRAV

Ce si zelite ogledati informacije o nastavitvi zunanje upravljalne naprave, obis¢ite www.lg.com.

VNIQSNIAOTS
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4 VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Pred uporabo izdelka pozorno preberite varnostne ukrepe.

A OPOZORILO

« Televizorja in daljinskega upravljalnika ne namestite v naslednja okolja:
- na neposredno sonc¢no svetlobo;
- v prostor z visoko zra¢no vlaznostjo, kot je kopalnica;
gl - v blizino virov toplote, kot so $tedilniki in druge naprave, ki oddajajo toploto;
- v blizino kuhinjskih pultov ali vlazilnikov zraka, kjer bi lahko izpostavljen pari ali olju;

- vobmodgje, kjer bi bil izpostavljen deZju ali vetru;
- v blizino posod z vodo, kot so vaze.

V nasprotnem primeru tvegate pozar, elektri¢ni udar, okvare ali deformacije izdelka.

* Naprave ne namescajte na mesto, kjer bi lahko bila izpostavljena prahu.
Lahko predstavlja nevarnost pozara.

¢ Omrezni vti¢ je pripomocek za odklop iz elektricnega omreZzja. Vti¢ mora biti vedno na voljo
za uporabo.

« Vti¢a se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami. Ce je kabelski priklju¢ek moker ali pragen, ga povsem
osusite oziroma z njega obrisite prah.
Zaradi vlage bi lahko prislo do elektri¢cnega udara.

« Napajalni kabel priklopite v ozemljeno omrezje. (Razen pri neozemljenih napravah.)
V nasprotnem primeru tvegate elektri¢ni udar ali poskodbe.

¢ Napajalni kabel trdno priklopite.
Ce napajalni kabel ni trdno priklopljen, lahko pride do pozara.

¢ Napajalni kabel ne sme priti v stik z vroc¢imi predmeti, na primer z grelniki.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektri¢cnega udara.

* Na napajalne kable ne postavljajte tezkih predmetov ali samega izdelka.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektri¢cnega udara.
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* Kabel antene na zunanji strani pred vstopom v notranjost prepognite, tako da voda ne bo
mogla pritekati v stavbo.
Voda bi lahko poskodovala izdelek in povzrocila elektri¢ni udar.

« Ce je televizor names¢en na steno, pazite, da ni obesen za napajalni ali signalni kabel na
hrbtni strani televizorja.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektri¢cnega udara.

¢ Ne priklopite prevec elektri¢nih naprav na en sam razdelilnik.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara zaradi pregrevanja.

* Pazite, da vam izdelek med priklopom zunanjih naprav ne pade.
Lahko bi prislo do telesnih poskodb ali $kode na izdelku.

¢ Snovi za vpijanje vlage ali vinilno embalazo hranite zunaj dosega otrok.
Snovi za vpijanje vlage so strupene, e jih zauzijete. V primeru nenamernega zauzitja pacienta
prisilite k bruhanju in odpeljite v najblizjo bolnisnico. Vinilna embalaza predstavlja tveganje
zadusitve. Hranite jo zunaj dosega otrok.

* Otrokom ne pustite plezanja ali obesanja na televizor.
Televizor bi se lahko prevrnil in povzro¢il hude poskodbe.

« Izrabljene baterije zavrzite odgovorno, da jih ne bo mogel zauziti otrok.
Ce jih otrok vendarle zauzije, nemudoma pois¢ite zdravnisko pomot.

« Ce je en konec napajalnega kabla priklju¢en v stensko vti¢nico, v drugi konec ne vstavljajte
prevodnikov (kot je kovinska palicica). Poleg tega se ne dotaknite napajalnega kabla tik po
tem, ko ga vstavite v vti¢nico.

S tem bi tvegali elektri¢ni udar.
(odvisno od modela)

 Blizu naprave ne postavljajte ali hranite vnetljivih snovi.
Neprevidno ravnanje z vnetljivimi snovmi lahko privede do eksplozije ali pozara.

¢ Vizdelek ne vstavljajte kovinskih predmetov, na primer kovancev, lasnih igel, palicic in Zic,
ali vnetljivih predmetov, na primer papirja ali vzigalic. Se zlasti bodite previdni v prisotnosti
otrok.
Lahko bi pri$lo do elektri¢nega udara, pozara ali poskodb. Ce v izdelek pade predmet, izkljuci-
te napajalni kabel in se obrnite na servisni center.

VNIQSNIAOTS
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« Izdelka ne Skropite z vodo ali ga Cistite z vnetljivimi sredstvi (razred¢ila ali benzen). Lahko bi
prislo do pozara ali elektricnega udara.

¢ Izdelka ne izpostavljajte udarcem, vanj ne vstavljajte predmetov in ne tolcite po zaslonu.
Sicer lahko pride do elektri¢nega udara ali poskodb izdelka.

¢ Izdelka ali antene se ne dotikajte med nevihto ali bliskanjem.
S tem bi tvegali elektri¢ni udar.

« Ce pride do uhajanja plina, izdelka ni dovoljeno odklopiti iz vti¢nice. Sobo je treba najprej
dobro prezraciti.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali opeklin zaradi iskrenja.

¢ Izdelka ne razstavljajte, popravljajte ali spreminjajte sami.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektri¢cnega udara.
Za pregled, umerjanje ali popravilo se obrnite na servisni center.

¢ V naslednjih primerih nemudoma odklopite izdelek in se obrnite na lokalni servisni center.
- lzdelek je utrpel udarec.
- lzdelek je poskodovan.
- Vizdelku so predmeti.
- Izdelek oddaja dim ali nenavaden vonj.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektri¢cnega udara.

« Ce naprave dlje ¢asa ne boste uporabljali, izklju¢ite napajalni kabel.
Prah lahko povzroci pozar, poskodovana izolacija pa lahko povzrodi preskok elektri¢ne iskre,
elektri¢ni udar ali pozar.

¢ Izdelka ne izpostavljajte kapljanju ali razlitju tekocin, nanj pa tudi ni dovoljeno postavljati
predmetov, napolnjenih z vodo, na primer vaz.

« Izdelka ne namescajte na steno, ce bi bil lahko izpostavljen olju ali oljnim hlapom.
Izdelek se lahko poskoduje in pade.

« Cevizdelek (adapter AC, napajalni kabel, televizor ...) prodre voda ali druga snov, izkljucite
napajalni kabel in se takoj obrnite na servisni center. Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektricnega
udara.

¢ Uporabljajte samo odobreni adapter AC in napajalni kabel, ki ga je odobrila druzba LG
Electronics. Sicer lahko pride do pozara, elektri¢cnega udara, okvare ali deformacije izdelka.

<
<

VNIQSN3IAOTS

¢ Adapterja AC in napajalnega kabla ne razstavljajte. Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektricnega
udara.
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do stika, tudi ¢e bi antena padla.
Lahko bi prislo do elektri¢cnega udara.

« Izdelka ne namescajte na mesta, kot so majave police ali nagnjene povrsine. Izogibajte se tudi
povrsinam, kjer bi bil izdelek izpostavljen tresljajem, in povrsinam s sibko nosilnostjo.
Izdelek bi lahko padel ali se prevrnil, kar bi lahko povzrocilo telesne poskodbe ali $kodo na
izdelku.

* Pri namestitvi televizorja na stojalo televizor zas¢itite pred prevracanjem. Izdelek bi se lahko
prevrnil in povzrocil hude poskodbe.

« Ce nameravate izdelek namestiti na steno, na hrbtno stran namestite vmesnik za stensko namestitev (dodatna
oprema). Ce namestite komplet za uporabo stenskega nosilca (izbirna oprema), ga dobo pritrdite, da ne pade.

¢ Uporabljajte samo nastavke in dodatno opremo, ki jo navaja proizvajalec.

* Pri namestitvi antene se posvetujte z usposobljenim serviserjem.
Lahko bi prislo do pozara ali elektri¢cnega udara.

¢ Priporo¢amo, da ste pri gledanju televizorja oddaljeni vsaj za 2- do 7-kratno dolzino diagona-
le zaslona.
Po daljsem gledanju v televizor lahko obcutite zamegljen vid.

¢ Uporabljajte samo navedeno vrsto baterij.
Lahko bi poskodovali daljinski upravljalnik.

5V
@ 1
_ 7 * Ne uporabljajte novih baterij skupaj s starimi.
) E‘EN Baterije bi se lahko pregrele in zacele puscati.
A8

« Baterij ne izpostavljajte prekomerni vrocini, na primer neposredni son¢ni svetlobi, odprtemu ognju in elektri¢nim
grelnikom.

¢ V napravo za polnjenje NE vstavljajte baterij, ki niso za polnjenje.

VNIQSNIAOTS
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m ¢ Med daljinskim upravljalnikom in senzorjem ne sme biti nobenega predmeta.
==y
| /e

@ <

o

¢ Soncna ali druga moc¢na svetloba lahko moti signal daljinskega upravljalnika. V tem primeru
zatemnite sobo.

¢ Za povezavo zunanjih naprav, kot so konzole za videoigre, uporabite dovolj dolge kable.
Izdelek bi sicer lahko padel ali se prevrnil, kar bi lahko povzrocilo telesne poskodbe ali $kodo
na izdelku.

« Izdelka ne vklapljajte ali izklapljajte tako, da bi vstavili ali odstranili vti¢ iz stenske vti¢nice.
(Vtica ne uporabljajte kot stikalo.)
Lahko bi povzrocili mehanske okvare ali elektri¢ni udar.

¢ Sledite spodnjim navodilom za namestitev, da se izognete pregrevanju izdelka.
- Razdalja med izdelkom in steno mora biti ve¢ja od 10 cm.

- |zdelka ne namestite na mesto s slabim prezracevanjem (na primer na polico ali v
omaro).

- lzdelka ne namestite na preprogo ali blazino.
- Prepricajte se, da zra¢nika ne prekriva prt ali zavesa.
V nasprotnem primeru bi lahko prislo do pozara.

* Pazite, da se po daljem delovanju televizorja ne dotaknete prezracevalnih odprtin, saj se
lahko moc¢no segrejejo. To ne vpliva na delovanje ali zmogljivost izdelka.

naprave in poskrbite, da ga pooblasceni serviser zamenja z ustreznim nadomestnim kablom.

« Nozice vtica in vti¢nico zacitite pred nabiranjem prahu.
Lahko predstavlja nevarnost pozara.

Iy
f@

¢ Napajalni kabel zavarujte pred fizi¢nimi ali mehanskimi poskodbami, na primer zvijanjem,
prelomi, stiskanjem, pripiranjem z vrati ali poskodbami zaradi stopanja. Posebej pozorni
bodite na vtice, vti¢nice in izhodno tocko kabla iz naprave.

* Na plosco ne pritiskajte z roko ali ostrim predmetom, kot so Zeblji ali pisala, in ga ne
opraskajte.
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9

* Ne dotikajte se zaslona in obenj ne pritiskajte s prsti. S tem bi lahko povzrocili zac¢asna
popacenja na zaslonu.

e Pri ¢is¢enju izdelka in njegovih sestavnih delov najprej odklopite napajanje, nato izdelek
obrisite z mehko krpo. Zaradi premoc¢nega pritiskanja bi se lahko izdelek opraskal ali spre-
menil barvo. Ne 3kropite z vodo ali brisite z mokro krpo. Nikoli ne uporabljajte cistil za steklo,
los¢il za avtomobile ali industrijskih los¢il, abrazivnih sredstev ali voska, benzena, alkohola ali
drugih izdelkov, ki bi lahko poskodovali izdelek ali zaslon.

Lahko bi prislo do pozara, elektri¢nega udara ali poskodovanja izdelka (deformacije, korozija
ali zlom).

« Kabel odklopite tako, da primete vti¢ in ga izvlecete.
Ce se Zice v napajalnem kablu iztaknejo, lahko pride do pozara.

 Pri premikanju izdelka vedno najprej izklopite napajanje. Nato odklopite napajalne kable,
kable antene in vse priklju¢ne kable.
Lahko bi poskodovali televizor ali napajalni kabel, kar predstavlja nevarnost pozara ali povzro-
¢i elektri¢ni udar.

« Izdelek je tezak, zato ga naj vam pri odstranjevanju iz embalaze in premikanju kdo pomaga.
V nasprotnem primeru bi lahko prislo do poskodb.

« Enkrat letno se obrnite na servisni center za ¢i$¢enje notranjih delov naprave.
Nabrani prah lahko povzroc¢i mehanske okvare.

* Servise mora izvajati usposobljeno servisno osebje. Servis je treba opraviti, ¢e je prislo do
kakrsnih koli poskodb izdelka, na primer poskodb napajalnega kabla ali vtica, razlitja tekocine
po izdelku, vstavljanja predmetov v izdelek, je bil izdelek izpostavljen dezju ali vlagi, ne deluje
normalno ali pa je padel.

« Ce je televizor hladen na dotik, lahko ob vklopu slika rahlo migeta. To je obi¢ajno in s
televizorjem ni ni¢ narobe.

¢ Zaslon je napredna plosca z locljivostjo od dveh do Sest milijonov slikovnih pik. Na njem
lahko opazite drobne ¢rne pikice ali pikice zivih barv (bela, rdece, modre ali zelene) velikosti
1 ppm. To ne kaze na okvaro izdelka in ne vpliva na njegovo delovanje in zmogljivost.
Pojav je prisoten tudi pri izdelkih drugih proizvajalcev in ni podlaga za zamenjavo ali povraci-
lo denarja.

VNIQSNIAOTS
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10 VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

« Svetlost in barva zaslona se lahko spreminjata glede na polozaj, s katerega gledate (levo, desno,
zgoraj, spodaj).
Pojav je mogoce pripisati lastnostim zaslona. Ni povezan z zmogljivostjo izdelka in ni okvara.

« Dolgotrajno prikazovanje mirujoce slike lahko povzrodi zadrzanje slike. Izogibajte se dolgotrajnemu prikazu
nepremicne slike na zaslonu televizorja.

¢ Proizvajanje zvoka
Pokljanje: pokljanje, ki ga je mogoce sliati med gledanjem ali ob izklopu televizorja, povzroca kré¢enje plastike zaradi
sprememb v temperaturi in vlaznosti. Ta zvok je znacilen za izdelke, kjer prihaja do toplotnega krcenja in raztezanja.
Brnenje elektri¢nega vezja/plosce: hitro preklopno vezje, ki posreduje velike koli¢ine toka za napajanje izdelka,
oddaja nezno brnenje. Brnenje se med izdelki razlikuje.
Tako proizvedeni zvok ne vpliva na zmogljivost in zanesljivost izdelka.

 V blizini televizorja ne uporabljajte visokonapetostnih naprav (npr. elektri¢cnih muhalnikov). To lahko povzroci okvaro
izdelka.
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Ogled 3D-slik
(samo 3D-modeli)

A\ opozoriLo

Okolje gledanja
« Cas gledanja

- Med gledanjem 3D-vsebin si na vsako uro vzemite 5-15 minut premora. Dolgotrajno gledanje 3D-vsebin lahko
povzroca glavobol, omoti¢nost, izérpanost ali utrujenost oci.

Preobcutljivost na svetlobo in kroni¢ne bolezni

* Nekateri uporabniki lahko, ¢e so izpostavljeni utripajo¢im lu¢em ali dolo¢enim vzorcem v 3D-vsebinah, doZivijo napad
ali druge neobicajne simptome.

« Ce obcutite slabost, ste nosei in/ali imate kroni¢no bolezen, kot so epilepsija, sréne napake ali tezave s krvnim tlakom,
ne glejte 3D-vsebin.

« 3D-vsebine so odsvetovane za uporabnike s stereoslepoto ali drugo okvaro globinskega vidnega zaznavanja. Vidijo
lahko podvojene slike ali med ogledom obcutijo nelagodje.

« Ce imate strabizem (3kiljenje), ambliopijo (ste slabovidni) ali astigmatizem, lahko teZje zaznavate globino in hitreje
obcutite utrujenost zaradi podvojenih slik. Priporo¢amo pogostejse premore, kot so priporoceni za povpre¢ne odrasle
gledalce.

« Ce imate na levem in desnem ocesu razli¢no dioptrijo, to razliko izravnajte pred ogledom 3D-vsebin.

Simptomi, zaradi katerih morate prekiniti ogled 3D-vsebin ali se mu odpovedati

« 3D-vsebin ne glejte, ¢e ste utrujeni zaradi pomanjkanja spanca, delovne preobremenjenosti ali popivanja.
« Ce obtutite te simptome, prekinite uporabo/ogled 3D-vsebin in potivajte, dokler simptomi ne minejo.

- Ce simptomi ne izginejo, se posvetujte z zdravnikom. Simptomi lahko vklju¢ujejo glavobol, bole¢ine v oceh,
omoti¢nost, slabost, obc¢utek razbijanja srca, zamegljen vid, neudobje, podvojena slika, teZzave z vidno zaznavo ali
utrujenost.

VNIQSNIAOTS



<
<

(7]
0
o
<
m
b4
7
o
=
>

12 VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

A POZOR

Okolje gledanja
* Razdalja gledanja

- Pri gledanju 3D-videov bodite od televizorja oddaljeni vsaj za dolzino dvakratne diagonale zaslona. Ce ob ogledu
3D-vsebin obcutite nelagodje, se odmaknite dlje od televizorja.

Starost gledanja

¢ Otroci

- Uporaba oziroma ogled 3D-vsebin ni dovoljen za otroke, mlajse od 6 let.

- Otroci, mlajsi od 10 let, bi se lahko prevec silovito odzivali ali se mo¢no razburili, saj se njihov vid 3e razvija (lahko
bi se na primer poskusali dotakniti zaslona ali skociti vanj). Otroke morate med ogledom 3D-vsebin pozorno
spremljati.

- Stereoskopska neenakost v 3D-vidu je pri otrocih izrazitejsa kot pri odraslih, ker je razdalja med njihovimi o¢mi
krajsa kot pri odraslih. Zato lahko isto 3D-sliko v primerjavi z odraslimi dojemajo z ve¢jo stereoskopsko globino.

* Najstniki

- Najstniki pod 19. letom so lahko ob¢utljivi na svetlobne draZljaje 3D-vsebin. Odsvetujte jim dolgotrajno gledanje

3D-vsebin, e so utrujeni.

o Starejsi
- Obcutek 3D-globine je lahko pri starejsih manj izrazit kot pri mladih. Ne sedite bliZje televizorju, kot je priporo¢ena
razdalja.

Opozorila glede uporabe 3D-ocal

* Vedno uporabljajte 3D-ocala znamke LG. 3D-videa sicer morda ne boste pravilno videli.

* 3D-ocal ne uporabljajte namesto obicajnih, sonc¢nih ali zas¢itnih ocal.

* Uporaba prilagojenih 3D-ocal lahko povzroci naprezanje oci ali popacenje slike.

« 3D-ocal ne shranjujte v zelo vro¢ih ali zelo mrzlih prostorih. Lahko bi spremenila obliko.

* 3D-ocala so obcutljiva in jih lahko hitro opraskate. Le¢o vedno brisite z mehko in ¢isto krpo. Le¢ 3D-ocal ne drgnite z
ostrimi predmeti in jih ne Cistite s kemikalijami.
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_ @ oromea

« Prikazana slika se bo morda razlikovala od vasega televizorja.

¢ OSD (On Screen Display oz. prikaz na zaslonu) televizorja se lahko rahlo razlikuje od tega, kar je prikazano v
navodilih.

¢ RazpoloZzljivi meniji in moznosti se lahko razlikujejo glede na vhodni vir ali model, ki ga uporabljate.
« V prihodnosti lahko ta televizor izboljsamo Se z dodatnimi funkcijami.

« Televizor lahko preklopite v stanje pripravljenosti, da zmanjsate porabo energije. Ce televizorja dalj ¢asa ne boste
gledali, ga izkljucite, da zmanjsate porabo energije.
¢ Porabo energije lahko bistveno zmanjsate, ce zmanjsate svetlost slike. S tem znizate skupne stroske uporabe.

&

POSTOPEK NAMESTITVE

Odprite embalaZo in se prepricajte, da je prilozena vsa dodatna oprema.

Stojalo pritrdite na televizor.

Zunanjo napravo priklopite na televizor.

Preverite, ali je na voljo omrezna povezava.

Omrezne funkcije televizorja lahko uporabljate le, ko je vzpostavljena omrezna povezava.
* Ko televizor vklopite prvi¢ po dostavi iz tovarne, se lahko inicializira nekaj minut.

AW N =

VNIQSNIAOTS
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SESTAVLJANJE IN NAMESCANJE

Vsebina paketa

Preverite, ali so v paket vklju¢eni naslednji predmeti. Ce kateri od delov dodatne opreme manjka, se obrnite na lokalnega
trgovca, pri katerem ste izdelek kupili. Slike v teh navodilih za uporabo se lahko razlikujejo od dejanskega televizorja in
priloZzene opreme.

__/\ pozor

* Poskrbite za varnost in dolgo Zivljenjsko dobo televizorja in uporabljajte samo licen¢no programsko opremo.
* Garancija ne krije $kode in poskodb, ki so posledica uporabe nelicen¢ne opreme.

 Pri nekaterih modelih je na zaslon pritrjena tanka folija, ki je ne smete odstraniti.
\

— © oromea

* Izdelku je glede na model priloZena razlicna dodatna oprema.

 Pridrzujemo si pravico do sprememb specifikacij izdelka ali vsebine teh navodil za uporabo brez predhodnega
obvestila zaradi nadgradnje funkcij izdelka.

« Za optimalno priklju¢itev mora biti priklju¢ni del kablov HDMI in naprav USB tanjsi od 10 mm in ozji od 18 mm. Ce
kabla USB ali pomnilniskega klju¢a USB ne morete priklopiti v vrata USB televizorja, uporabite podaljsek, ki podpira
USB 2.0.

*A< 10mm

*B< 18 mm

* Uporabite odobren kabel z logotipom vmesnika HDMI.

« Ce ne boste uporabili odobrenega kabla HDMI, morda ne bo prikazan zaslon ali bo prislo do napake povezave.
(Priporoceni vrsti kablov HDMI)
- Kabel HDMI ® / ™ za hitri prenos (dolzine do 3 m)
- Kabel HDMI ® /™ za hitri prenos z ethernetom (dolzine do 3 m)

&
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Carobni daljinski upravl- Uporabniski prirocnik 3D-ocala Cinema Drzalo za kable
jalnik, bateriji (AA) Stevilo 3D-ocal se lahko (Glejte stran A-10)
(Glejte stran 23) razlikuje po drzavah ali

modelih.

Pretvorniski komponentni Pretvorniski kompozitni Pretvorniski kabel Vijaki za stojalo
kabel kabel SCART 4 EA, M4 xL20
(Glejte stran A-21) (Glejte stran A-21, A-22) (Odvisno od modela) (Samo modeli 55EG91*¥)
(Glejte stran A-32) 5EA, M4 x L20
(Samo modeli 55EG92**,
55EG96*¥)
8 EA, M4 x L20

(Samo modeli 65EG96*¥)
(Glejte stran A-3, A-4, A-6)

I

Vijaki za stojalo Komplet stojala Komplet stojala Komplet stojala

5EA, M4 xL14 (Ohisje stojala / Pod- (Ohisje stojala / Pod- (Ohisje stojala / Pod-
(Samo modeli 55EF95**) stavek) stavek) stavek)

8EA M4xL14 (Samo modeli 55EG91*¥) (Samo modeli 55EG92*¥) (Samo modeli 55EG96**)
(Samo modeli 65EF95**) (Glejte stran A-3) (Glejte stran A-4) (Glejte stran A-4)

(Glejte stran A-7, A-9)

Komplet stojala Komplet stojala Komplet stojala
(Ohisje stojala / Pod- (Ohisje stojala / Pod- (Ohisje stojala / Pod-
stavek) stavek) stavek)

(Samo modeli 65EG96**) (Samo modeli 55EF95**) (Samo modeli 65EF95**)

(Glejte stran A-5) (Glejte stran A-7) (Glejte stran A-8)

VNIQSNIAOTS
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Naprodaj lo¢eno

I1zbirno dodatno opremo lahko brez predhodnega obvestila zamenjate ali spremenite, da izboljsate kakovost. Za nakup teh
izdelkov se obrnite na zastopnika.
Naprave delujejo le z dolo¢enimi modeli.

AG-F*** AN-MR600 AN-VC550 AG-F***DP
3D-ocala Cinema Carobni daljinski Pametna kamera Ocala za vzporedno
upravljalnik predvajanje

Avdio naprava LG

Zdruzljivost EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95**

AG-F***
3D-ocala Cinema

AN-MR600
Carobni daljinski upravljalnik

AN-VC550
Pametna kamera

AG-F***DP
Ocala za vzporedno predvajanje

Avdio naprava LG .

Ime in zasnova modela se lahko spremenita zaradi nadgradnje funkcij izdelka, okolis¢in proizvodnje ali politike
proizvajalca.

»
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Deli in gumbi

Vrsta A: EG91**

Zaslon

\

Zvocnika

Senzor za daljinski
upravljalnik

Pametni senzor’
(Odvisno od modela)

Lucka za prikaz mirovanja

Vrsta C: EG96**

Zaslon

~_

Zvocnika

Senzor za daljinski uprav-
ljalnik
Pametni senzor’

W = (Odvisno od modela)

LG Indikator z logotipom

Vrsta B : EG92**

Zaslon

~_

Zvocnika

L]

Gumb igralne palice? @

Senzor za daljinski
upravljalnik

Pametni senzor'
(Odvisno od modela)

Lucka za prikaz mirovanja

Vrsta D : EF95**

Zaslon

—

Zvocnika

Gumb igralne palice?

VNIQSNIAOTS

Senzor za daljinski
upravljalnik
Pametni senzor’
(Odvisno od modela)

LG Indikator z logotipom
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1 Pametni senzor - prilagodi kakovost slike glede na okolico. (Odvisno od modela)
2 Gumb igralne palice - Ta gumb je pod zaslonom televizorja.

© oromea

« Z nastavitvijo SPLOSNO v glavnem meniju lahko vklopite ali izklopite indikator z logotipom LG in Lu¢ka za prikaz
mirovanja vklopa. (Odvisno od modela)
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Uporaba gum

S pritiskanjem ali prem
televizorja.

Osnovne funkcije

ba igralne palice

ikanjem gumba igralne palice navzgor, navzdol, levo ali desno lahko preprosto nadzorujete funkcije

Ko je televizor izklopljen, postavite prst na gumb igralne palice in ga

Vklop enkrat pritisnite ter spustite.
Ko je televizor vklopljen, postavite prst na gumb igralne palice, ga
nekaj sekund drzite ter spustite.

Izklop

Vse izvajajoce se aplikacije se zaprejo in, ¢e poteka snemanje, se
ustavi.

Ce prst polozite na gumb igralne palice in ga premikate levo ali

Nastavitev glasnosti . f .
vitevg ! desno, lahko prilagajate raven glasnosti.

.
T
2

Ce prst polozite na gumb igralne palice in ga premikate navzgor ali

Nadzor programov navzdol, se lahko premikate po shranjenih programih.

_ @ oromea .
« Ko imate prst na gumbu igralne palice in ga premikate navzgor, navzdol, levo ali desno, pazite, da ga ne pritisnete.
Ce najprej pritisnete gumb igralne palice, ne morete spreminjati ravni glasnosti in shranjenih programov.
J

Uporaba menija

Ko je televizor vklopljen, enkrat pritisnite gumb igralne palice. S premikanjem igralne palice navzgor, navzdol, levo ali
desno lahko spreminjate nastavitve v meniju.

& Izklopi televizor.
X Izhod iz zaslonskih prikazov in vrnitev na gledanje televizije.
- Preklop na drug vhodni vir.

Dostop do hitrih nastavitev.

VNIQSNIAOTS
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* Velike televizorje naj premikata vsaj dve osebi.

DVlg?Va r.‘je in prem ! ka nje « Ce televizor premikate ro¢no, ga drzite, kot je prikazano
televizorja na siki

Ce zelite televizor dvigniti ali premakniti, najprej preberite
navodila za varno prestavljanje, da televizorja ne opraskate
ali poskodujete, ne glede na njegovo velikost in vrsto.

/\ Pozor

* Nikoli se ne dotikajte zaslona, ker bi ga lahko
poskodovali.

¢ Svetujemo vam, da televizor premikate v skatli ali
embalazi, v kateri ste ga prejeli ob nakupu.

* Preden televizor premaknete ali dvignete, odklopite
napajalni kabel in vse druge kable.

« Televizor drzite z zaslonom, obrnjenim stran od vas, da
ga ne poskodujete.

« Televizor naj med premikanjem ne bo izpostavljen
udarcem ali prekomernim tresljajem.

Med prevozom naj bo televizor obrnjen navzgor. Ne
polozite ga na bok in ga ne nagnite na levo ali desno
stran.

Ne pritiskajte premocno, da ne bi upognili ohisja, saj
lahko tako poskodujete zaslon.

Med premikanjem naj bo televizor v pokon¢nem
polozaju. Ne prenasajte ga v lezecem polozaju ali
nagnjenega.

Pri rokovanju s televizorjem pazite, da ne poskodujete
Strlecega gumba igralne palice.

¢ Trdno ga drzite za spodniji in zgornji del okvira. Pazite,
da ga ne boste drzali za prozorne dele, zvocnike ali
njihove redetke.
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SESTAVLJANJE IN NAMESCANJE 21

Namescanje na mizo

(Prikazana slika se bo morda razlikovala od vasega televi-
zorja.)

1 Dvignite televizor in ga v pokon¢nem polozaju
postavite na mizo.

- Za dobro zracenje naj bo televizor od stene oddaljen
(najmanj) 10 cm.

10cm

2 Prikljucite napajalni kabel v stensko vti¢nico.

/\ Pozor

« Televizorja ne postavljajte v blizino ali na vire
toplote, ker lahko zanetite pozar ali televizor kako
drugace poskodujete.

Pritrjevanje televizorja na steno
(Ta funkcija ni na voljo pri vseh modelih.)

Da boste namizno stojalo uporabljali varno, ga trdno
pritrdite na steno.

1 Vstavite in privijte ocesne vijake ali nosilce in vijake na
hrbtno stran televizorja.

- Ce so v odprtine za ocesne vijake vstavljeni vijaki,
najprej odstranite te vijake.

2 Zvijaki namestite stenske nosilce na steno. Poravnajte
ocesne vijake na hrbtni strani televizorja s stenskimi
nosilci.

3 Trdno povezite ocesne vijake in stenske nosilce z
mocno vrvico. Vrvica naj bo vodoravna na ravno
povrsino.

/\ Pozor

¢ Otrokom ne dovolite plezati po televizorju ali se
nanj obesati.

© oromea

¢ Uporabite mizo ali omaro, ki je dovolj velika in trdna,
da lahko varno podpira televizor.

* Nosilci, vijaki in vrvice niso priloZzene. Dodatni
pripomocki so na voljo pri vasem lokalnem
prodajalcu.

VNIQSNIAOTS



22 SESTAVLJANJE IN NAMESCANJE

Nameséanje na steno _/\ pozor

* Najprej odklopite napajanje in nato premaknite
ali namestite televizor. Sicer lahko pride do
elektricnega udara.

Previdno pritrdite izbirni stenski nosilec na hrbtno stran
televizorja in namestite stenski nosilec na trdno navpi¢no
steno. Ce Zelite televizor namestiti na druge gradbene

materiale, se za to obrnite na usposobljeno osebje. « Ce televizor namestite na strop ali poevno steno,
LG vam priporoca, da montazo stenskega nosilca zaupate lahko pade in vas huje poskoduje.
usposobljenemu poklicnemu monterju. Uporabite odobren stenski nosilec znamke LG in

se obrnite na lokalnega trgovca ali usposobljeno

s RS osebje.

« Vijakov ne privijte premocno, ker lahko s tem

poskodujete televizor in posledi¢no razveljavite

garancijo.

Iw m = ¢ Uporabite vijake in stenske nosilce, ki ustrezajo
standardu. Garancija ne krije $kode ali telesnih

poskodb, ki so posledica nepravilne uporabe ali

uporabe napacne dodatne opreme.

D

N

_ © oromea

* Uporabite vijake, ki so po standardu navedeni v
specifikacijah vijakov.

. ¢ Stenskemu nosilcu so prilozena navodila za uporabo
in potrebni deli.

« Stenski nosilec je izbirna dodatna oprema. Dodatni
pripomocki so na voljo pri vasem lokalnem
prodajalcu.

« Dolzina vijakov je lahko razli¢na glede na stenski
nosilec. Uporabite primerno dolzino.

Uporabite vijake in stenski nosilec, ki ustrezajo standardu.
Standardne dimenzije stenskih nosilcev so opisane v
nasledniji razpredelnici.

Naprodaj loceno (stenski nosilec
P ) ( ) ¢ Za dodatne informacije preberite navodila za

** uporabo, ki so prilozena stenskemu nosilcu.
el 65EG96** N
Model 55EG92** 55/65EFO5**
55EG96**
200 x 340 x 195 200 x 330 x 120
AxBxC A —
(mm) 8 8
o o
S't'andardm M6
vijak
Stevilo
. 4
vijakov
OTW150

stenski
nosilec
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FUNKCIJE CAROBNEGA DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA

FUNKCIJE CAROBNEGA DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJAL-

NIKA

Ce se pojavi sporotilo "Baterija ¢arobnega daljinskega upravljalnika je sibka. Zamenjajte jo,' zamenjajte baterijo.
Ce zelite zamenjati baterije, odprite pokrov lezis¢a za baterije in vstavite baterijo (1,5 V AA) tako, da se konca é—)
ujemata z oznako v leziscu, nato znova zaprite pokrov lezis¢a. Daljinski upravljalnik usmerite proti senzorju za daljinski
upravljalnik na televizorju. Baterije odstranite v obratnem vrstnem redu, kot ste jih vstavili.

(_.

/\ pozor

Ne mesajte starih in novih baterij, ker lahko s tem poskodujete daljinski upravljalnik.

@ (VKLOP/IZKLOP) Vklop in izklop televizorja.

& (VHOD) Preklop vhodnega vira.
* Ob pridrzanju gumba (& se prikazejo vsi seznami zunanjih vhodov.

Gumbi s Stevilkami Vnos Stevilk.
LIST Dostop do seznama shranjenih kanalov ali programov.
INFO Prikaz informacij o trenutnih kanalih ali programih in zaslonu.

- = Nastavitev glasnosti.
AP Y Pomikanje po shranjenih kanalih ali programih.
¥/ (NEMO) Izklop vseh zvokov.

* Ce pridrzite gumb ’/AD,
modela)

r (DOMOV) Dostop do zacetnega menija.

“*D(NAZAJ) Vrnitev na prejinji zaslon.
EXIT I1zhod iz zaslonskih prikazov in vrnitev na gledanje zadnjega hoda.

omogocite funkcijo video/zvoc¢nih opisov. (Odvisno od

VNIQSNIAOTS
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24 FUNKCIJE CAROBNEGA DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA

( Kolesce (OK) Pritisnite sredino kolesca, da izberete meni. Med programi lahko
preklapljate s kolescem.

N\ <] > Navigacijski gumbi(navzgor, navzdol, levo, desno)

Pritisnite gumb za navzgor, navzdol, levo ali desno za pomikanje po meniju.

Ce gumbe AV < [> pritisnete, ko uporabljate kazalec, slednji izgine z zaslona in
daljinski upravljalnik Magic deluje kot obicajen upravljalnik.

Za ponoven prikaz kazalca na zaslonu stresite daljinski upravljalnik Magic levo in
desno.

GUIDE Prikaz sporeda kanalov ali programov.

B (Daljinski upravljalnik na zaslonu) Prikaz daljinskega upravljalnika na zaslonu.
*\/ nekaterih regijah omogo¢a dostop do menija univerzalnega upravljalnika.
(Odvisno od modela)

3D Ogled 3D-videa. (Odvisno od modela)

) (Prepoznavanje glasu)
(Odvisno od modela)
Za uporabo funkcije prepoznavanja glasu je potrebna omrezna povezava.
1. Pritisnite gumb za prepoznavanje glasu.
2. Ko se na televizijskega zaslona prikaze okno s prikazom glasu, zacnite govoriti.
* Daljinski upravljalnik Magic uporabljajte do 10 cm stran od obraza.
¢ Prepoznavanje glasu morda ne bo uspelo, ¢e boste govorili prehitro ali
prepocasi.
* Uspesnost prepoznavanja je odvisna od lastnosti uporabnika (glasu, izgovarjave,
intonacije in hitrosti) ter okolja (hrupa in glasnosti televizorja).

£¥ (Hitre nastavitve) Dostop do hitrih nastavitev.
* Ob pridrzanju gumba £¥ se prikaze meni Napredne nastavitve.

Barvni gumbi Dostop do posebnih funkcij v nekaterih menijih.
(@B: rdeti, @: zeleni, ©: rumeni in, @: modri gumb)

Gumba za teletekst(TEXT, T.OPT) Ta gumba se uporabljata za teletekst-

SUBT. Priklic podnapisov v izbranem jeziku v digitalnem nacinu.




FUNKCIJE CAROBNEGA DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA 25

Registracija carobnega daljin- Uporaba ¢arobnega daljin-

skega upravljalnika skega upravljalnikae
Registracija daljinskega upravljalnika Magic
« Daljinski upravljalnik Magic rahlo
Ce zelite uporabljati daljinski upravljalnik \\//» stresite v desno in levo ali pritisnite
@ Magic, ga ‘//\\- gumbe 42> (DOMOV), & (VHOD),
(Kolesce) | redistrirajte's televizorjem. 3D, da se na zaslonu prikaze kazalec.
Esce o o . . (Pri nekaterih modelih televizorjev
1 V daljinski upravljalnik Magic vstavite se kazalec prikaZe, e obrnete gumb
bateriji in vklopite televizor. © Kolesce (OK)) !
2 Dalji.nski u-r)ra\(ljehnlnik‘r\{lag‘ic usmerite « Ce kazalca nekaj casa ne uporabljate
proti televizorju in pr't'sf"te ali daljinski upravljalnik Magic
(D) Kolesce (OK) na daljinskem polozite na ravno povrsino, kazalec
upravljalniku. izgine.
* Ce daljinskega upravljalnika Magic « Ce se kazalec ne odziva gladko,
ne morete registrirati s televizorjem, ga lahko ponastavite tako, da ga
televizor izklopite in znova vklopite, premaknete na rob zaslona.
nato pa poskusite znova. « Zaradi dodatnih funkcij porablja
daljinski upravljalnik Magic baterije
Preklic registracije daljinskega upravljalnika Magic hitreje kot obicajni upravljalniki.
43 Ce Zelite prekiniti povezavo med
daljinskim upravljalnikom Magic in
(NAZAJ) televizorjem, za pet sekund hkrati
pridrzite gumba 43 (NAZAJ) in {/x
4> | (pomov).
*S pridrzanjem gumba EXIT lahko hkrati
(DoMoV) preklicete in znova registrirate daljinski
upravljalnik Magic.

VNIQSNIAOTS



26 FUNKCIJE CAROBNEGA DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA / UPORABA UPORABNISKEGA PRIROCNIKA

Previdnostni ukrepi priupo- UPORABA
rabi carobnega daljinskega UPORABNISKEGA
upravljalnika PRIROCNIKA

« Daljinski upravljalnik uporabljajte znotraj navedenega
dosega (do 10 metrov).
Ce napravo uporabljate izven obmo¢ja pokritosti ali so
v njem ovire, lahko pride do napak v komunikaciji.

Uporabniski priro¢nik omogoca enostaven dostop do
podrobnih informacij o televizorju.

Dodatna oprema lahko povzroci napake v komunikaciji.

Naprave, kot so mikrovalovne petice in brezzi¢na 1 Pritisnite gumb £2(DOMOV) za dostop do menija
lokalna omreZja, delujejo v istem frekvenénem pasu (2,4 Domov.

GHz) kot daljinski upravljalnik Magic. To lahko povzro¢i 2 Izberite Uporabniski prirocnik in pritisnite
napake v komunikaciji. (@ Kolesce(OK).

Daljinski upravljalnik Magic morda ne bo deloval
pravilno, e je brezzi¢ni usmerjevalnik (dostopna
tocka) od televizorja oddaljen do 1 metra. Brezzi¢ni
usmerjevalnik mora biti od televizorja oddaljen ve¢ kot
Tm.

Baterije ne razstavljajte in izpostavljajte vrocini.

Pazite, da vam baterija ne pade. Baterije ne
izpostavljajte mo¢nim udarcem.

« Ce baterijo vstavite napac¢no, lahko pride do eksplozije.

[« EEN]
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VZDRZEVANJE 27

VZDRZEVANJE

CiScenje televizorja
Televizor redno Cistite, da zagotovite najboljse delovanje in podaljsate njegovo Zivljenjsko dobo.

/\ pozor

« Najprej ne pozabite izklopiti napajanja in izkljuciti napajalnega in vseh drugih kablov.

« Ce televizorja ne boste uporabljali dlje ¢asa, izkljucite napajalni kabel iz stenske vti¢nice, da preprecite morebitne
poskodbe zaradi udara strele ali prenapetosti.

Zaslon, okvir, ohisje in stojalo
* Prah in manjso umazanijo na povrsini televizorja obrisite s suho, ¢isto in mehko krpo.

¢ Vecjo umazanijo ocistite z mehko krpo, navlazeno s Cisto vodo ali razred¢enim blagim detergentom. Nato ga takoj
obrisite s suho krpo.

/\ PozoRr

Nikoli se ne dotikajte zaslona, ker bi ga lahko poskodovali.

Povrsine zaslona ne potiskajte, drgnite ali udarjajte z nohti ali ostrim predmetom, saj bi lahko opraskali zaslon ali
povzrocite popaceno sliko.

Ne uporabljajte kemicnih sredstev, ker lahko poskodujete izdelek.
Na povrsino ne prite tekocin. Ce v televizor prodre voda, lahko pride do pozara, elektri¢nega udara ali okvare.

Napajalni kabel

Redno odstranjujte prah ali umazanijo z napajalnega kabla.

VNIQSNIAOTS
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28 ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV / SPECIFIKACIJE

ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

Tezava

Odprava

Televizorja ni mogoce
upravljati z daljinskim
upravljalnikom.

* Preverite senzor daljinskega upravljalnika in poskusite znova.
* Preverite, ali je med televizorjem in daljinskim upravljalnikom morda ovira.
* Preverite, ali baterije delujejo in so pravilno vstavljene (@ na @ @ na @).

Ne vidite slike in ne
slisite zvoka.

« Preverite, ali je televizor vklopljen.
« Preverite, ali je napajalni kabel vklju¢en v stensko vti¢nico.
* Preverite, ali je za tezavo kriva stenska vti¢nica tako, da vanjo vkljucite drug izdelek.

Televizor se nenadoma
izklopi.

« Preverite nastavitve za napajanje. Napajanje je morda prekinjeno.
V nastavitvah CASOVNIKI preverite, ali je morda vklopljena funkcija V pripravljenost
(odvisno od modela) / Casovnik za mirovanje / Izklop ¢asovnika.

« Ce vklopljen televizor ne prejme nobenega signala, se bo samodejno izklopil po 15 minutah
neaktivnosti.

Pri povezavi z
racunalnikom (HDMI/
DVI) se prikaze
sporocilo “Ni signala”

ali“Neveljaven format”.

« Televizor izklopite/vklopite z daljinskim upravljalnikom.
¢ Ponovno priklopite kabel HDMI.
¢ Ponovno zazenite racunalnik z vklopljenim televizorjem.

SPECIFIKACIJE

(Samo modeli EG91**, EG92**, EG96**, EF95%%)

Specifikacije brezzi¢nega modula (LGSBW41)

Brezzi¢nega adapterja LAN

Bluetooth

Standard

IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n Standard Razli¢ica Bluetooth 4.0

Frekvencni razpon

2400 do 2483,5 MHz
5150 do 5250 MHz
5725 do 5850 MHz(Za drzave izven
EU)

Frekvencni razpon 2400 do 2483,5 MHz

Izhodna mo¢
(najvec)

802.11a: 13 dBm

802.11b: 15 dBm

802.11g: 14 dBm
802.11n - 2,4 GHz: 16 dBm
802.11n -5 GHz: 16 dBm

Izhodna mo¢

s 10 dBm ali manj
(najvec)

« Ker je v drzavi lahko uporabljen drug pasovni kanal, uporabnik ne more spremeniti ali prilagoditi delovne frekvence,
ta izdelek pa je nastavljen v skladu s podatki v tabeli z regionalnimi frekvencami.
* Napravo namestite in uporabljajte oddaljeno najmanj 20 cm od svojega telesa. Upostevajte pri uporabniskem okolju.

Ce01970




SPECIFICATIONS  B-1

SPECIFICATIONS

Product specifications may be changed without prior notice due to upgrade of product functions.

EG91** EG92**
MODELS 55EG910V-ZB 55EG920V-ZA
55EG9109-ZB 55EG9209-ZA
Thickness(T) 3 I Depth(D)
— . 4
Dimensions | With stand (mm) 1225 x 760 x 208 1225x 762 x 191
(WxHxD)
Without stand (mm)
(Wx HxT(D) 1225 x 719 x 48.9(87.3) 1225 x 719 x 48.9(87.3)
With stand (kg) 15.0 16.5
Weight -
Without stand (kg) 12.8 13.2
Power consumption 320W 360 W

Power requirement

AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

EG96**
55EG960V-ZA 65EG960V-ZA
MODELS 55EG9609-ZA 65EG9609-ZA
55EG960V-ZD 65EG960V-ZD
55EG9609-ZD 65EG9609-ZD
Thickness(T) 3 I Depth(D)
Dimensions | With stand (mm) 1226 x 760 x 213 1447 x 884 x 237
(WxHxD)
Without stand (mm)
(Wx HxT() 1226 x 719 x 50.1(87.8) 1447 x 842 x 50.1(102.5)
With stand (kg) 19.0 26.9
Weight -
Without stand (kg) 15.3 21.7
Power consumption 390 W 500 W
Power requirement AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz
EF95%*
MODELS 55EF950V-ZA 65EF950V-ZA
55EF9509-ZA 65EF9509-ZA
Dimensions | With stand (mm) 1228x760x 215 1450 x 883 x 236
(WxHxD) | without stand (mm) 1228 x718x 50.1 1450 x 842 x 50.1
With stand (kg) 17.2 25.8
Weight -
Without stand (kg) 13.6 21.2
Power consumption 360W 480 W

Power requirement

AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz

AC 100-240V ~ 50/60 Hz




B-2  SPECIFICATIONS

Cl Module Size (W x H x D) 100.0 mm x 55.0 mm x 5.0 mm
Operating Temperature 0°Cto40°C
Environment Operating Humidity Less than 80 %
condition Storage Temperature -20°C to 60 °C
Storage Humidity Less than 85 %
Digital TV Analogue TV
Television system DVB-T/T2* PAL/SECAM B/G/I/D/K
DVB-C SECAM L/
DVB-S*/52*
Programme coverage VHF, UHF VHF:E2to E12,
C-Band*, Ku-Band* UHF : E21 to E69,
CATV: S1 to S20,
HYPER: S21 to S47

Maximum number of storable programmes

DVB-5/52: 6,000
DVB-T/T2/C & Analogue TV : 1,500

External antenna impedance

75Q

*Only DVB-T2/C/S/S2 Support models.




REGULATORY B-3

Regulatory

LG Recycling Policy (Only EU)

LG Electronics offers a customized e-waste take-back & recycling service that meets local needs and requirements in the
countries where e-waste regulations are in place, and also provides product and packaging take-back & recycling service
voluntarily in some countries. LG Electronics evaluates products’ recyclability at the design step using LG's recyclability
evaluation tool, with the goal of improving recyclability where practicable. Through these activities, LG seeks to contribute
to conserving natural resources and protecting the environment.

For more information about the LG Recycling Policy, please visit our global site at http://www.lg.com/global/sustainability/
environment/take-back-recycling

Energy Saving

Energy efficiency cuts energy consumption and thus saves money by reducing electricity bills. The following indications
allow to reduce power consumption when the television is not being watched:

¢ Turning the television off at its mains supply, or un-plugging it, will cut energy use to zero for all televisions, and is
recommended when the television is not being used for a long time, e.g. when on holiday,

¢ Putting the television into standby mode, will reduce energy consumption, but will still draw some power,

¢ Reducing the brightness of the screen will reduce energy use.

Isolator (Only Sweden, Norway)

* “Equipment connected to the protective earthing of the building installation through the mains connection or through
other equipment with a connection to protective earthing - and to a cable distribution system using coaxial cable, may
in some circumstances create a fire hazard. Connection to a cable distribution system has therefore to be provided
through a device providing electrical isolation below a certain frequency range (galvanic isolator, see EN 60728-11)"
“Utrustning som ar kopplad till skyddsjord via jordat vdgguttag och/eller via annan utrustning och samtidigt &r kopplad
till kabel-TV nét kan i vissa fall medféra risk fér brand.

For att undvika detta skall vid anslutning av utrustningen till kabel-TV nét galvanisk isolator finnas mellan utrustningen
och kabel-TV natet”

“Utstyr som er koplet til beskyttelsesjord via nettplugg og/eller via annet jordtilkoplet utstyr - og er tilkoplet et kabel-TV
nett, kan forérsake brannfare.

For a unnga dette skal det ved tilkopling av utstyret til kabel-TV nettet installeres en galvanisk isolator mellom utstyret
og kabel-TV nettet”



B-4 REGULATORY

EU ecolabel (Only EU ecolabel applied model)
/ * X \

* € s Better for the environment...

* oy x

« High Energy Efficiency
EU \(" ¢ Reduced CO2 emissions

E | h | ¢ Designed to facilitate repair and recycling
C [] a E ... better for you.

www.ecolabel.eu
- J

( EU Ecolabel : PL/22/004 J

LGE announced the LG Declaration for a Cleaner Environment‘in 1994, and this ideal has served as a Guiding managerial
principle ever since. The Declaration is a foundation that has allowed us to undertaike Environmentally friendly activities in
careful consideration of economic, environmental, and social aspects. We promote activities for environmental preserva-
tion, and we specifically develop our products to embrace the Concept of environment- friendly through whole process
from getting raw materials, production, transportation, usage and end-of-life. These environmental characteristics are
endorsed by the award of the European Commission as approval of the product environmental status for energy saving.
Facilities for recycling and a host of other features.

The full list of criteria and more information on the eco label can be found at the web-site address : http://www.ecolabel.eu

Restriction of Hazardous Substances (Only Ukraine)
O6mexeHHA YKpaiHM Ha HaABHICTb He6e3neYyHNX peyoBNH

¢ The equipment complies with requirements of the Technical Regulation, in terms of restrictions for the use of certain
dangerous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

 YcTaTKyBaHHA BifiNOBIAA€E BMMOramM TEXHIYHOTO perfiaMeHTy o0 OGMEXEHHOTO BUKOPUCTaHHA He6Ge3neuHnx peqoBmH
B €N1eKTPUYHOMY | eNIeKTPOHHOMY ObnafHaHHI.

Packing Information (Only Russia, Kazakhstan, Belarus)

Pycckuin

CuMBON «He ana I'IVILI.l,eBOVI nNpoAyKUNN» NPUMEHAETCA B COOTBETCTBMNE C TEXHNYECKNM pernameHTom TamMoXKeHHOro coto3a
«O 6e30onacHocTM ynakoBKi» 005/2011 1 yKasblBaeT Ha TO, UTO yNakoBKa AaHHOTO NPOAYKTa He NpeAHa3HayeHa ans
NOBTOPHOrO NCNOJIb30BAHMA N NOAJIEXNUT yTUNN3aUnn. YI'IaKOBKy AaHHOrOo NpoAyKTa 3anpewaeTcs ncnosib3osaTb AnAa
XpaHeHVA NULLEeBO NPOAYKLMN.

Kasakwa

Cumeon KepeHpgik ogaktbiH, 005/2011 TexHWKanblk pernaMmeHTiHe Calikec KonaaHblnaabl XaHe 0Cbl 8HIMHIH kanTamachiH
eKiHLWi peT nanganaHyfa apHanMaraHblH XaHe XOKFa XaTaTblHblH kepceTeqi. Ocbl OHIMHIH kanTaMacbklH a3blK-Tymik
©HIMAEpiH cakTay YLiH naiganaHyfa TbiibiM canbiHagbl.

Pycckuii

CumBon «netnsa MEGVIyCa» YKa3blBae€T Ha BO3MOXHOCTb yTUIM3aLunn ynakoBku. CuMBON MOXeT 6bITb AONoNHeH
o603HauYeHnem MaTepurasia ynakoBku B Buae umd)poaoro n/vinn 6yKBeHHOI’0 0603HayeHus.

Kazakwa

CunMBON KanTamaHbl KO0 MyMKiHAIrH kepceTedi. CUMBON caHAbIK KOA, xaHe/Hemece apin benrinepi TypiHaeri kantama
martepuvanblHblH 6enriciMeH TONbIKTbIPbITYbl MYMKiH.












@ LG

Life's Good

Please contact LG First.
If you have any inquiries or comments,
please contact LG customer information centre.

LG Customer Information Centre

Country LG service &, Country LG Service &
Osterreich 0810144131 Nederland 0900 543 5454
Belgié 015200255 Norge 815691 54
Luxembourg 0032 15200255 Polska 801545454
Bbnrapus 07001 54 54 Portugal 808785454
Record the model number and serial number of CesldiRep. 810555810 Romdnia 031228 3542
the TV. Danmark 78796454 Slovensko 0850111 154
Refer to the label on the back cover and quote Suomi 08000 Espaiia 2630500500
. . .. France 3220ditesLGoutapez54  Sverige 0770545454
this information to your dealer when requiring
. 01806115411
any service. (0,20€ pro Anruf aus
Deutschland  dem Festnetzder DTAG; | Schweiz 0848543543
Mobitfunk: max. 0,60€
pro Anruf)
MODEL —_—
United Kingdom 0344 847 5454
g |J11120%0 |
SERIAL _— E Poccuss 88002007676
Magyarorszag | 06 40 54 54 54 Eesti 8009990
Eire 01686 9454 YkpauHa 0800303 000
© Italia 199600099
Ioaaxean 838000 805 805,
Benapyck 882000711111 2255(GSM)
Latvija 80200 201 Y36ekucrtaH 8800 1202222
Lietuva 880008081 Kbiprbiactan  0-800-805-8050
D] g ital Video Tiirkiye 4446543 Slovenija | 080543543

Broadcasting wwwlg.com
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